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BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL, 

PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI 

**** 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO.  1145/2024 

**** 

IN THE MATTER OF : 

NEERAJ CHOUDHARY                                                          ….(Petitioners) 

VERSUS 

1. STATE OF RAJASTHAN                                                      …(Respondents) 

THROUGH SECRETARY, ENVIRONMENT, A-209 & 218, ‘ARANYA 

BHAWAN’, MAHATMA GANDHI ROAD, JHALANA 

INSTITUTIONAL AREA, JAIPUR, RAJASTHAN-302004. 

Email: env.dept@rajasthan.gov.in/rocz.lko-mef@nic.in (Respondent no1) 

 

2. DIRECTOR, MINING AND GEOLOGY, RAJASTHAN 

UNIVERSITY ROAD, SHASTRI CIRCLE, ASHOK NAGAR, 
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AJMER-KOTA RPAD, RAGHU COLONY, KEKRI, RAJASTHAN-
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JODHPUR, RAJASTHAN-342006.                              (Respondent no. 7) 
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REPLY AND OBJECTIONS TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE REPORT 

DATED 03.01.2025 ON BEHALF OF THE ASNWERING RESPONDENT 

NO. 7 (MR. BHARAT SINGH SHEKHAWAT) 

*****  
 

MOST RESPECTFULLY SHOWETH 

That the humble answering respondent no. 7 begs to submit the instant reply and 

objections to  the Joint Committee Report dated 03.01.2025 whereby the contents 

of the same are as under:- 

PRELIMINARY SUBMISSIONS AND BRIEF FACTS 

1. That at the outset, the Answering Respondent denies all claims, 

contentions, allegations and averments against Answering Respondent in 

the above OA contrary to anything stated or submitted in this reply. 

Nothing in the OA as well as the Joint Inspection Report may be deemed 

to have been accepted or admitted by the Answering Respondent for want 

of a specific denial or on the ground of non-traverse, save any averment 

which has been expressly admitted hereinafter. 

2. That the present application has been filed by the applicant alleging that the 

Respondent no. 7 has conducted the illegal excavation and transportation 

of the mineral from the mining lease duly granted by the authorities. The 

allegation is that the answering respondent is conducting the excavation 

activities in violation of the prevalent rules and regulations  as well as 

further plea has been taken that the answering respondent is violating the 
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environment norms and illegally transporting the mineral after its 

excavation. 

3. That the Hon’ble NGT vide its order dated 19.11.2024 formed a Joint 

Committee comprising of representative of District Magistrate, Kekri; 

Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board; A senior scientist of Ministry of 

Environment Forest and Climate Change and Central Pollution Control 

Board, which shall act as the nodal authority in the committee. 

4. That the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India, in Special Leave Petition (Civil) 

No. 10587 of 2019 titled Bajri Lease LOI Holders Welfare Society vs. State 

of Rajasthan & Others, was seized of the broader issue concerning river 

sand (Bajri) mining in the State of Rajasthan. Vide order dated 19.02.2020, 

the Hon’ble Court after taking into consideration the detailed factual and 

legal background relating to the excavation of the mineral Bajri in the State, 

was pleased to constitute the Central Empowered Committee (“CEC”) to 

examine and report on the various aspects of sand mining in Rajasthan. The 

CEC was specifically tasked with looking into the compliance with 

environmental norms, replenishment studies, and regulatory mechanisms 

governing riverbed mining operations. A copy of the order of the Hon’ble 

Apex dated 19.02.2020 for constitution of CEC is annexed hereto and 

marked as ANNEXURE-R/7/1. 
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5. That the Central Empowered Committee (CEC) constituted by the Hon’ble 

Supreme Court undertook an extensive review of the issue of sand mining 

in the State of Rajasthan. The CEC thoroughly examined the relevant 

records and data, and conducted consultations with various stakeholders 

involved in the matter. Following this comprehensive evaluation the CEC 

compiled its findings and formulated a detailed report which included a 

multitude of recommendations regarding the regulation of sand mining in 

the State. The said report was finalized and submitted on 23.12.2020. A 

copy of the CEC Report dated 23.12.2020 is annexed hereto and marked 

as ANNEXURE-R/7/2. 

6. That the report of the Central Empowered Committee (CEC) was duly 

submitted before the Hon’ble Supreme Court for its consideration. After a 

thorough review of the findings and recommendations contained in the 

report the Hon’ble Apex Court in its order dated 11.11.2021, majorly 

endorsed all the recommendations of the CEC with the exception of 

recommendation “J”. A copy of the order of the Hon’ble Apex Court dated 

11.11.2021 is annexed hereto and marked as ANNEXURE-R/7/3. 

7. That, the answering respondent in terms of the direction of the MoEF&CC, 

submitted the scientific replenishment study and the same was considered 

by MoEF&CC, whereafter certain further details were sought which were 

also submitted by the answering respondent herein and thereafter the 
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MoEF&CC vide minutes dated 29.03.2018, sought further baseline data 

which was never sought on earlier occasion. This fact was considered by 

the Central Empowered Committee in its Report dated 23.12.2020. The 

MOEF&CC thereafter proceeded to grant EC to the Answering Respondent 

for a period of one year from the date of grant of the EC with prescribed 

production capacity of 30.0 Lakh TPA(ROM), accepted under the EC.  A 

copy of the Environmental Clearance granted to the Answering respondent 

on 03.02.2022 is annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-R/7/4. 

8. That the State of Rajasthan herein thereafter went on to issue sanction order 

in favor of the answering respondent for the dies non period for a period of 

4 Years 1 Month & 26 Days vide order dated 29.03.2023 respectively. It is 

to state that the sanction order so issued duly provided for the set of 

conditions which were to be complied with by the answering respondent to 

execute the mining lease. A copy of the sanction order dated 29.03.2023 is 

attached herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-R/7/5. 

9. That it is of utmost importance to note for the kind consideration of the 

Hon’ble Court that the recommendations of the CEC so endorsed by the 

Hon’ble Supreme Court were also incorporated in the agreement so entered 

between the answering respondent and the State. It is amply clear that the 

recommendations of the CEC were duly binding and enforceable upon the 

answering respondent as well as on the authorities including the State too. 
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10. That thereafter the answering herein entered into an agreement with the 

State on 30.03.2023.  In this regard, it is essential to note that in terms of 

the proviso appended to Rule 9(4) of the Rajasthan Minor Mineral 

Concession Rules, 2017 the period of mining lease of the answering 

respondent could only be for the dies-non period and as such the agreement 

was executed in favor of the answering respondent for a period of 4 Years, 

1 Months and 26 days as well as the same was duly registered. A copy of 

the Mining Lease Agreement dated 30.03.2023 is attached herewith and 

marked as ANNEXURE-R/7/6. 

11. That it is respectfully submitted that, following the execution of the mining 

leases, the leasehold areas was handed over to the answering respondent for 

the purpose of mineral excavation. However, it is pertinent to highlight that 

the designated leasehold area of the answering respondent is spread across 

extensive stretches of riverbeds, spanning 1025.70 hectares. In such 

circumstances, it becomes practically unfeasible for the answering 

respondent herein or any individual leaseholder to secure, supervise and 

retain exclusive possession over the entirety of the allotted area. Moreover, 

the adjoining portions of the riverbed particularly those in proximity to 

nearby villages are often claimed by local villagers and political 

representatives as their own, leading to instances wherein local residents 
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engage in unauthorized and illegal mining activities within the leasehold 

zones allotted to the Answering respondent. 

12. That thereafter Rajasthan Pollution Control Board also issued a letter dated 

19.04.2023 for grant of consent to operate under Section 21(4) of Air 

(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 for minor mineral mine at 

near Tehsil Kekri, Distt. Ajmer (ML No. 05/2013).  It is duly submitted that 

the CTO was issued by the Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board in favor 

of the answering respondent for the period of one year. A copy of consent 

to operate dated 19.04.2023 is attached herewith and marked as 

ANNEXURE-R/7/7. 

13. That after the answering respondent in terms of the CEC recommendation 

and conditions of mining lease undertook the mining operations. It is to 

state that the earlier EC so issued was restricted for a period of one year and 

accordingly the answering respondent sought extension of the 

environmental clearance to be coterminous with the period of lease.  The 

answering respondent also sought amendment towards depth of excavation 

in the mining lease.   The MoEF&CC, after considering the facts and 

circumstances of the case and duly assessing the requisite reports allowed 

the amendment of the and accordingly issued an amended environmental 

clearance to the answering respondent on 12.01.2024. A copy of the 
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amended environmental clearance dated 12.01.2024 is attached herewith 

and marked as ANNEXURE-R/7/8. 

14. That since the consent to operate runs co-terminus to the environmental 

clearance due to which the answering respondent also applied for fresh 

consent to operate which was duly granted to the answering respondent for 

a period from 19.04.2023 to 25.05.2027 i.e. for the entire area of the lease 

running coterminous to the Environmental Clearance.  A copy of the 

Consent to Operate dated 07.02.24 is attached herewith and marked as 

ANNEXURE-R/7/9.  

15. That the humble answering respondent after obtaining all the requisite 

approvals and permissions from the concerned departments went on to 

commence the excavation of the mineral in pursuance of the mining lease 

so granted by the respondents. It is trite to state that the answering 

respondent r commenced mining operations, having obtained all the 

requisite permissions and clearances from the competent authorities with 

due adherence to the terms of the agreement as well as in due compliance 

of the prevalent rules and regulations. 

16. That It is respectfully submitted that the commencement of lawful and 

legitimate mining operations by the answering respondent was not well 

received by individuals involved in illegal mining activities. As a 

consequence, the workers employed by the answering respondent were 
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subjected to harassment and threats by such individuals. In response to 

these unlawful actions, the answering respondent addressed several 

representations and letters to the State and its authorities, duly apprising 

them of the situation and requesting protection for the answering 

respondent mining operations by curtailing the rampant illegal mining, as 

well as for the safety and security of its workers. It is pertinent to mention 

that the answering respondent also identified and disclosed the names of 

the individuals involved in such illegal acts to the police authorities, with a 

request to initiate strict and appropriate legal action against the erring 

persons.  

17. That it is most respectfully submitted that the petitioner in a manner evident 

from the factual matrix detailed hereinabove have sought to assail the 

lawful and legitimate mining operations duly undertaken by the answering 

respondent no. 7 in strict compliance with statutory provisions and after 

following the due process of law. The very initiation of the present 

proceedings by the petitioner is not guided by any bondife grievance, but is 

clearly an attempt to shield and perpetuate their own illegal and authorities 

activities. Such a course adopted by the petitioner amount to nothing but a 

misuse and abuse of the process of law intended to derail transparent, 

lawful and sanctioned mining operations. The conduct of the petitioner, 

therefore strikes at the very sanctity of judicial proceedings and amounts to 
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an effort to pollute the stream of justice due to which the instant petition 

deserves to be dismissed in limine on this count alone. 

REPLY TO THE JOINT INSPECTION REPORT 

18. That the answering respondent herein, Without prejudice to the 

submissions made hereinabove and relying upon the same, craves leave of 

this Hon'ble Court to deal with in seriatim, the various observations and 

recommendations made in the Joint Committee Inspection Report. It is 

submitted that save and except what is specifically admitted herein below, 

all the averments and allegations made in the present Joint Committee 

Inspection Report against the answering Respondent, Shri Bharat Singh 

Shekhawat are denied.  

19. That the contents of Recommendation (a) of the Joint Committee are 

wholly false, frivolous and baseless and are therefore denied in toto. It is 

respectfully submitted that a bare perusal of the sanction order dated 

29.03.2023 and the mining lease agreement executed on 30.03.2023 would 

clearly demonstrate that the answering Respondent was neither in 

possession of the mining lease area nor exercising any control over the 

same prior to 30.03.2023. Accordingly, the alleged obstruction reflected in 

the Google Earth image dated 11.10.2022 cannot by any stretch of 

imagination, be attributed to the answering Respondent. The possession of 

the lease area was formally handed over only on 30.03.2023, subsequent to 
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the date of the said image. It is emphatically submitted that the answering 

Respondent has not caused any obstruction whatsoever across the river bed 

near Village Gulgaon, as at the relevant point of time he was neither 

excavating nor operating any mining activity, nor was he vested with any 

leasehold rights over the said area. Hence, the impugned recommendation 

of the Joint Committee is not only erroneous and ill-founded but also 

devoid of merits and deserves to be rejected outright. 

20. That in reply to the contents of Recommendation (b) of the Joint 

Committee, it is respectfully submitted that the answering Respondent has 

duly demarcated and fixed the boundary pillars of the sanctioned mining 

lease area prior to the commencement of mining operations, which fact can 

be duly verified from the records and inspection reports of the Respondent 

Mining Department. However, insofar as the recommendation regarding 

fixation of pillars along the boundary of the entire mining zone is 

concerned, it is humbly submitted that no such requirement is contemplated 

under the prevailing mining rules or guidelines. Further, the said 

recommendation is not practically feasible, as the mining zone 

predominantly comprises soft soil/loose strata, wherein permanent 

boundary pillars cannot be securely fixed and maintained. Nevertheless, it 

is submitted that the answering Respondent has been in strict compliance 

with all statutory provisions and is always ready and willing to abide by 
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any feasible and legally sustainable directions that may be issued by this 

Hon’ble Tribunal. 

21. That in reply to the contents of Recommendation (c) of the Joint 

Committee, it is submitted that the DSR is to be prepared by the State and 

its authorities due to which the same requires no reply on the part of the 

answering respondent. 

22. That in reply to the contents of Recommendation (d) of the Joint 

Committee, it is respectfully submitted that the answering Respondent has 

duly undertaken plantation of adequate number of trees and has consistently 

made every possible effort to ensure that no damage is caused to the 

plantation along the river banks. As a result of such sustained efforts, the 

answering Respondent has successfully developed and maintained a green 

belt around the vast leasehold area granted to it. It is further submitted that 

the answering Respondent has incurred substantial expenditure in carrying 

out plantation activities and regularly monitors the same to ensure their 

survival. However, given that the leasehold area is spread over a very large 

expanse and is surrounded by several villages, stray animals frequently 

cause damage to the plantation. In addition, the menace of illegal mining in 

the vicinity has also resulted in destruction of the plantation, as persons 

engaged in unlawful transportation of minerals tend to damage the saplings 

and trees. 
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23. That in reply to the contents of Recommendation (e) of the Joint 

Committee, it is respectfully submitted for the kind consideration of this 

Hon’ble Tribunal that the answering Respondent has been carrying out all 

its mining operations in strict compliance with the terms and conditions of 

the Consent to Operate (CTO) as well as in adherence to all other 

stipulations imposed by the competent authorities. The allegation of 

violation of conditions No. 11, 12, 16, 19, and 21 of the CTO is wholly 

false, misconceived and devoid of any merit. It is submitted that Condition 

No. 11 of the CTO requires plantation to cover at least one-third of the 

leasehold area. The answering Respondent has undertaken extensive 

plantation and the photographs annexed herewith duly substantiate the 

same. Any minor deficiency, if observed is solely attributable to factors 

beyond the Respondent’s control such as damage caused by stray animals 

and destruction by persons engaged in illegal mining activities in the 

surrounding areas. Further, Conditions 12, 16, and 19 pertain to adequate 

measures for controlling fugitive emissions, including water sprinkling 

arrangements and transportation of mined material in covered vehicles. The 

answering Respondent has been duly complying with these requirements 

by deploying water tankers for regular water sprinkling and ensuring that 

transportation is undertaken in conformity with the prescribed norms. The 

said compliance is ongoing and can be independently verified. Insofar as 

14267



the alleged violation of Condition No. 21 is concerned, the answering 

Respondent reiterates its categorical submission, as already elaborated in 

the preceding paragraphs, that it has not caused any obstruction to the 

natural flow of the river in any manner whatsoever. Accordingly, the 

allegations levelled by the Joint Committee regarding non-compliance with 

the CTO conditions are baseless, ill-founded, and liable to be rejected. 

24. That in reply to the contents of Recommendation (f) of the Joint 

Committee, it is most respectfully submitted that the recommendation 

regarding covering the stocked sand/bajri in the storage area with tarpaulin 

is wholly impractical, unfeasible, and contrary to the ground realities. It is 

pertinent to note that no such condition has ever been imposed by the 

competent authorities under the governing rules or while granting 

approvals. The very nature of the mineral and the vast expanse of the 

storage area makes it impossible to cover the accumulated mineral with 

tarpaulin sheets. It is further submitted that the answering Respondent has 

been strictly ensuring that the mineral transported to the stockage area is 

carried only in covered vehicles, thereby preventing spillage and dust 

pollution during transit. In addition, regular water sprinkling is being 

carried out on the approach roads and within the leasehold area to minimize 

fugitive emissions. The same is duly substantiated by the fact that the 

answering Respondent has deployed dedicated water tankers at the 
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leasehold area exclusively for this purpose. Accordingly, the 

recommendation of the Joint Committee in this regard is not only 

impractical and unworkable but also devoid of merit, in view of the 

preventive measures already being diligently undertaken by the answering 

Respondent. 

25. That in reply to the contents of Recommendation (g) of the Joint 

Committee, it is respectfully submitted that the answering Respondent has 

been conducting its mining operations strictly in accordance with the 

prevailing rules, regulations and the directions issued by the competent 

authorities from time to time. It is significant to note that even during the 

inspection conducted by the Joint Committee, no violation was observed in 

relation to depth of excavation. On the contrary, the Committee itself 

recorded that the depth of the mining pits was approximately 1.5 meters 

and at certain locations 2.3 meters which is well within the permissible 

threshold limit of 3 meters. It is further submitted that the report 

categorically demonstrates that the answering Respondent has neither 

excavated below the water table nor interfered with the sub-surface water 

level of the river. This clear finding of the Committee itself establishes 

beyond doubt that the answering Respondent has been conducting its 

operations lawfully, diligently and in strict conformity with the conditions 
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of its mining lease as well as the statutory framework governing riverbed 

mining. 

26. That in reply to the contents of Recommendation (h) of the Joint 

Committee, it is to state that the answering respondent has duly submitted 

the replenishment study and the official respondents herein after in-depth 

consideration of the same have proceeded to approve the same pursuant to 

which the answering respondent was issued with the Environmental 

Clearance. 

27. That in reply to the contents of Recommendation (i) of the Joint Committee, 

it is respectfully submitted that the excavation of mineral bajri/sand is 

essentially carried out from riverbeds and water bodies, where the very 

availability of mineral is contingent upon natural and seasonal factors such 

as rainfall, intensity of monsoon, flow of water, natural replenishment of 

the riverbed, and other hydrological and climatic conditions. These 

variables fluctuate from year to year and even season to season, making it 

inherently impracticable to prepare and present a comprehensive five-year 

excavation plan in the form of a rigid digital map with precise accuracy. It 

is further submitted that while a tentative mining plan is prepared and duly 

approved by the competent authorities at the time of grant of lease, the 

actual excavation activities have to be aligned with the natural 

replenishment cycle of the river and the flow conditions prevailing at the 
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relevant time. Thus, the excavation pattern, quantum and area of operation 

are subject to variation depending on these uncontrollable natural factors. 

Accordingly, the inability to provide a fixed digital depiction of the 

excavation is a natural and unavoidable limitation arising from the very 

nature of riverbed mining operations.  

28. That in reply to the contents of Recommendation (j) of the Joint Committee, 

it is respectfully submitted that the State and its authorities have to a 

significant extent failed to discharge their statutory responsibilities in 

effectively controlling and curbing the rampant illegal mining in the 

leasehold area of the answering Respondent. It is further submitted that 

such unlawful excavation of minerals by local residents and organized 

mining mafias not only results in substantial loss to the public exchequer 

but also causes severe environmental degradation, adversely impacting the 

riverbed ecology and surrounding areas. It is pertinent to state that the 

answering Respondent has on a continuous basis submitted detailed 

representations and communications to the competent authorities seeking 

immediate intervention to check illegal mining. The illegal operations not 

only cause financial loss to the answering Respondent but also pose serious 

safety risks to its employees as persons engaged in unlawful mining 

frequently intimidate, threaten and obstruct the legitimate operations of the 

answering Respondent. It is further submitted that the Central Empowered 
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Committee in its report on illegal mining has specifically emphasized the 

need for the imposition of stringent penalties and strict enforcement 

measures to effectively curb the menace. Despite these clear directives, the 

lack of effective action by the authorities has enabled illegal mining to 

persist which is beyond the control of the answering Respondent. 

Accordingly, the answering Respondent reiterates that it has been acting in 

good faith, complying fully with all statutory and regulatory requirements, 

and has consistently brought the menace of illegal mining to the notice of 

the authorities, seeking appropriate enforcement measures to safeguard 

both its lawful operations and the environment. 

29. That the humble answering respondent respectfully craves the liberty of 

this Hon’ble Tribunal to raise additional submissions and grounds at the 

time of oral arguments, and further seeks leave to file supplementary 

replies, if the circumstances so warrant. 

PRAYER 

It is, therefore, most respectfully prayed that this Hon’ble Tribunal may 

graciously be pleased to accept this reply to the Writ Petition on behalf of 

Respondent no. 7 and the same may kindly be treated as part and parcel of the 

instant petition. The Hon’ble Court thereafter taking into consideration the 

contentions and averments so advanced on behalf of the answering respondent 
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may be pleased to dismiss the instant petition so filed by the petitioner with heavy

costs as the same is wholly devoid of merits.

Any  such  other  order  or  direction  which  this  Hon’ble  Court  may  deem  fit  and

proper may kindly also be passed in favor of the answering respondent.

AND  FOR  THIS  ACT  OF  KINDNESS,  THE  RESPONDENT  SHALL  DUTY

BOUND AS IN FOREVER PRAY.

NEW DELHI  HUMBLE RESPONDENT NO. 7

DATED:  05.10.2025  THROUGH COUNSEL

(ANAND VARMA) (SANDEEP SINGH SHEKHWAT)
  MADHAV BHATIA & VIVEK SURA )

Advocates for Respondent No. 7  
+91-9772777774

 

ssspachar@gmail.com 
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BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL, 

PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI 

**** 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 1145/2024 

**** 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

NEERAJCHOUDHARY 

VERSUS 

STATE OF RAJASTHAN & ORS. 

(Petitioners) 

(Respondents) 

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF REPLY 

I, Bharat Singh Shekhawat S/0 Sh. Shiv Dayal Singh, Aged 

About 73 Years, Resident Of 336, Mohan Nagar, B.J.S Colony, Jodhpur 

(Rajasthan), do hereby take oath and state as under:-

1. That I am the answering respondent no. 7 m the present 

application and as such am well conversant with the facts and 

circumstances of the case. 

2. That the contents of annexed reply along with the other 

l,_,. <-c.-...­------- \.._ 
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my personal knowledge and belief as well as the same are based 

on legal advice tendered to me by the Counsel. 

3. That this affidavit may kindly be considered as part and parcel of 

the reply. 

VERIFICATION 

c(...L.__ 
~'--

DEPONENT 

I, the above named deponent do hereby verify on oath that the 

contents of para 1 to 3 of my above affidavit are true and correct to the 

best of my personal knowledge. Nothing material has been concealed 

therein and no paii thereof is false. 

DEPONENT 

0 4 OCT 2025 
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ITEM NO.8 

1 

COURT NO.1 SECTION XV 

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A 
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS 

Petition{s) for Special Leave to Appeal {C) No{s). 10587/2019 

{Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-04-
2019 in DBCW No. 2996/2018 passed by the High Court Of 
Judicature For Rajasthan At Jodhpur) 

BAJRI LEASE LOL HOLDERS WELFARE SOCIETY 
THROUGH ITS PRESIDENT 

VERSUS 

THE STATE OF RAJASTHAN & ORS. 
(IA No. 100882/2019 - VACATING STAY) 

WITH 

Petitioner{s) 

Respondent(s) 

CONMT.PET.{C) No. 674/2019 in SLP{C) No. 34811/2013 {XV) 

{IA No. 76706/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL 
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES) 
SLP{C) No. 10670/2019 {XV) 

CONMT.PET.{C) No. 607/2019 in SLP{C) No. 34134/2013 {XV) 

SLP{C) No. 11510/2019 {XV) 

SLP(C) No. 18202/2019 (XV) 

SLP{C) No. 18754/2019 (XV) 

SLP{C) No. 17993-18005/2019 {XV) 

SLP{C) No. 18088/2019 (XV) 

SLP{C) No. 19135/2019 {XV) 

SLP{C) No. 19034/2019 (XV) 

SLP{C) No. 30739/2019 {XV) 

SLP(C) No. 30740/2019 {XV) 

SLP{C) No. 30741/2019 {XV) 
CHAAANJEET KAUR 
Oa1e: 2020.02.24 
10:09:44 1ST SLP{C) No. 30742/2019 (XV} Reason: 

SLP{C) No. 28294/2019 {XV) 

SLP{C) No. 30743/2019 {XV) 
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SLP(C) No. 4184/2020 (XV) 
(IA No.13819/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA 
No.13820/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.) 

Date: 19-02-2020 These matters were called on for hearing 
today. 

CORAM : 
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE 
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI 
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT 

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, AOR 
Ms. Sonal Mashankar, Adv. 
Ms. Shivangi Sud, Adv. 

Mr. K.V. Vishwanathan, Sr. Adv. 
Mr. Anand Varma, AOR 
Mr. sandeep Singh Shekhawat, Adv. 
Mr. Shwetank Singh, Adv. 
Mr. Dhairya Madan, Adv. 
Ms. Akansha Dixit, Adv. 

Mr. Nithin P., Adv. 
Mr. Kirti Khangarot, Adv. 
Mr. Chitrangda R., Adv. 
Ms. Oorjasvi Goswami, Adv. 
Mr. Gp. Capt. Karan Singh Bhati, AOR 

Mr. Ajay Choudhary, AOR 

Petitioner-in-person 

Mr. S. Madhusudhan Babu, Adv. 
Ms. Archana Sahadeva, AOR 

Mr. S.K. Sinha, AOR 
Ms. Seema Kashyap, Adv. 

Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, AOR 

Mr. Rishi Matoliya, AOR 
Mr. H.D. thanvi, Adv. 
Ms. Preeti Thanvi, Adv. 

Mr. Vikas Singh, Sr. Adv. 
Mr. Prabhat Kumar Rai, Adv. 
Mr. Nitesh Bhadari, Adv. 
Mr. Vinit Kumar, Adv. 
Mr. Naveen Kumar, AOR 
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For Respondent(s) 

CEC 

Mr. Rohit K. Singh, AOR 

Dr. Manish Singhvi, Sr. Adv. 
Mr. Satyendra Kumar, adv. 
Mr. Arit Prakash, Adv. 
Mr. Sandeep Kumar Jha, AOR 

Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR 

Mr. ANS Nadkarni, Ld. ASG 
Mr. D.L. Chidanand, Adv. 
Mr. Salvador Santosh Rebello, Adv. 
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR 

Mr. Mahendra Vyas, Adv. 

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following 
0 R D E R 

We find that the issue of sand mining in the 

State of Raj asthan has become extremely complicated 

and probably chaotic. The parties before us blame 

each other for the present situation. In these 

circumstances, we consider it appropriate to accept 

the suggestion of Shri Naveen Sharma, the petitioner 

appearing in person in C. P. © No. 674/2019 in SLP© 

No. 34811/2013, that the CEC should be empowered to 

go into this issue and submit a report to this Court 

on the problems relating to sand mining that are 

faced by the traders, the consumers, the 

transporters, the State and other stakeholders. It 

would be necessary for the CEC to also go into the 

question of illegal mining and suggest measures for 

stopping such illegal mining. 
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Shri Mahendra Vyas, who is a member of the CEC 

is present before us and suggest that the CEC will 

carry out the mandate of this Court and submit a 

report along with recommendations within six weeks. 

The CEC shall have the power to summon any person, 

including, Government officials for the purpose of 

making the aforesaid enquiry for preparing the 

report. The CEC shall also hear the representatives 

of the State Government, Dastak NGO, the LOI 

holders, the stakeholders and Shri Naveen Sharma. 

The CEC shall be entitled to obtain copies of any 

court proceedings on the subject. 

It is not disputed by anybody, including the 

State, that illegal sand mining is rampant in the 

State of Rajasthan. This cannot be allowed to 

continue. We, therefore, direct the State of 

Raj as than and in particular, the Collector and the 

Superintendent of Police for each District in 

Rajasthan to take immediate steps for stopping 

illegal sand mining as there is no doubt that such 

unbridled sand mining is likely to damage the 

environment irreparably. The State of Rajasthan 

shall submit an action taken report to this Court 

within a period of four weeks from today. 

26279



s 

Put up on a non miscellaneous day in end of 

April, 2020 along with SLP© Nos. 34811/2013, 

34134/2013 and Civil Appeal No. 9703/2013. 

Permission is granted to learned counsel for 

the petitioners in SLP© Nos. 30739, 30740, 30741 and 

30742/2019 to file spare copies in the respective 

matters. 

[ CHARANJEET KAUR] 
A.R. -CUM-P.S. 

[ INDU KUMARI POKHRIYAL] 
ASSTT. REGISTRAR 
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AND CONNECTED PETITIONS 

DATED DECEMBER 23 2020 

VOLUME II (ANNEXURES) 

28281

ARYA
Typewritten text
ANNEXURE-R/7/2



INDEX TO ANNEXURES 

SL. PARTICULARS PAGE 
NO. NOS. 
1. Report of the CEC 1-98 
2. ANNEXURE R1 99-100 

A statement showing the sharp decline in production of sand and 
revenue from the sale of sand for the period from 2013-14 to 
2019-20 

3. ANNEXURE R2 101-103 
A copy of the Letter of Intent (Loi) dated 24.1.2013 issued to one 
Shri Naresh Gautam, District Bundi, Rajasthan 

4 ANNEXURE R3 104-114 
The list of 82 Loi Holders showing the proposed mining leases, 
extent of each varying from 28.28 hectares to 19011.89 hectares, 

5 ANNEXURE R4 115-121 
A copy of the Terms of Reference (ToRs) dated 22nd November 
2013 issued to Loi holder M/s. Mahendra Singh Ratnawat, Jaipur, 
Rajasthan by MoEF 

6 ANNEXURE RS 122-124 
A list of the 12 Loi holders who received EC during 2016 

7 ANNEXURE R6 125-133 
A copy of TWP dated 19.12.2013 upto 28.2.2014 issued by the 
Government of Rajasthan to Shri Pankaj Kumar Singh of Sawai 
Madhopur, Rajasthan 

8 ANNEXURE R7 134-135 
A list of the 8 mining leases executed by Loi holders 

9 ANNEXURE RS 136-167 
The list of 273 Khatedari sand mining leases 

10 ANNEXURE R9 168-173 
A few photographs taken during the site visit illustrative of the 
nature of the river bed of Kothari, Banas and Luni rivers 

11 ANNEXURE R10 174-196 
A copy of the record of the observations made by the CEC during 
site inspection between 23.10.20 to 2S.10.2020 

12 ANNEXURE R11 197 
A statement showing year-wise production and 
corresponding revenue collected during the years 2011-
12 to 2020-21 

13 ANNEXURE R12 198-201 
A list of the 38 Loi holders who are reported to have submitted 
scientific replenishment study reports to the MoEF&CC through 
the State Government and which list has been furnished to CEC 
by the State Government 

14 ANNEXURE R13 202-218 
. A copy of the EC issued by MoEF&CC in September 2020 

15 ANNEXURE R14 219-233 
A statement furnished by the State Government showing 
the distance of the Khatedari leases from the river bank : 

16 ANNEXURE R15 234-235 
A few photographs taken around this lease at the time of 
site visit, illustrative of the illegal collection of river sand 
in the guise of excavation of sand from Khatedari lease 

I 
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17 ANNEXURE R16 236-238 
A statement showing the date of receipt of replenishment study 
reports by the State of Rajasthan and the date on which the 
same was sent to MoEF&CC 

18 ANNEXURE R17 239-240 
A table showing the details of the excess amount paid by the Loi 
holders 

19 ANNEXURE R18 241-247 
A note submitted by the DGP Rajasthan to CEC 

20 ANNEXURE R19 248-249 
A copy of statement showing details of action taken against 
illegal mining 

21 ANNEXURE R20 250--285 
A copy of the order dated 23.10.2020 of Hon'ble High Court of 
Rajasthan 

22 ANNEXURE R21 286 
An extract of the minutes dated 8.1.2018 ' 
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INDEX TO REPORT 

SL.NO PARTICULARS PAGE 
REPORT OF THE CEC NOS. 

1 DIRECTIONS OF THE HON'BLE SUPREME COURT 1 
2 HON'BLE SUPREME COURT ORDER DATED 19.2.2020 4 
3 EXTENT OF ILLEGAL MINING IN RAJASTHAN 5 
4 HISTORY OF SAND MINING IN RAJASTHAN 8 

5. HON'BLE SUPREME COURT ORDER DATED 27.2.2012 8 

6. AMENDMENT TO RAJASTHAN MINOR MINERAL CONCESSION 9 
RULES 1986 V/DE NOTIFICATION DATED 23.5.2012, 19.6.2012 
AND 21.6.2012. 

7. AUCTION OF PLOTS, ISSUE OF LETTERS OF INTENT AND 10 
SUBMISSION OF MINING PLAN AND OBTAINING ENVIRONMENT 
CLEARANCE 

8. NOTIFICATION DATED 21.6.2012 AMENDING RAJASTHAN MINOR 15 
MINERAL CONCESSION RULES, 1986 CHALLENGED BY NATURE 
CLUB OF RAJASTHAN BEFORE HON'BLE HIGH COURT OF 
RAJASTHAN. 

9. HON'BLE SUPREME COURT ORDER DATED 25.11.2013 16 
PERMITTING MINING OPERATIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
NOTIFICATION DATED 21.6.2012. 

10 ISSUE OF TEMPORARY WORKING PERMITS BY GOVERNMENT 17 
OF RAJASTHAN IN COMPLIANCE OF HON'BLE SUPREME COURT 
ORDER DATED 25.11.2013 

11 HON'BLE SUPREME COURT ORDER DATED 24.2.2014 DIRECTING 18 
THAT THE NOTIFICATION DATED 21.6.2012 WILL CONTINUE TO 
REMAIN IN OPERATION. 

12 HON'BLE SUPREME COURT ORDER DATED 27.3.2014 19 
PERMITTING MINING OPERATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
NOTIFICATION DATED 21.6.2012 TILL FURTHER ORDERS. 

13 REPEAL OF RAJASTHAN MINOR MINERAL CONCESSION RULES 19 
1986 AND ITS REPLACEMENT WITH RAJASTHAN MINOR 
MINERAL CONCESSION RULES, 2017 EFFECTIVE FROM 1.3.2017 

14 HON'BLE SUPREME COURT ORDER DATED 16.11.2017 20 
RESTRAINING SAND MINING OPERATIONS IN RAJASTHAN 

15 AFFIDAVIT DATED 12.12.2017 IN IA NO.10082 OF 2019 FILED BY 22 
CHIEF SECRETARY, GOVERNMENT OF RAJASTHAN IN 
COMPLIANCE OF HON'BLE SUPREME COURT ORDER DATED 
16.11.2017. 

16 GRANT OF SHORT TERM PERMIT FOR KHATEDARI LANDS FOR 24 
GOVERNMENT PROJECTS- NOTIFICATION DATED 28.12.2017 
RELATING TO RULE 51 OF RAJASTHAN MINOR MINERAL 
CONCESSION RULES, 2017. 

17 SUB-RULE (4) OF RULE 5 OF RAJASTHAN MINOR MINERAL 24 
CONCESSION RULES, 2017 

18 GRANT OF MINING LEASE IN KHATEDARI LAND - AMENDMENT 26 
TO RAJASTHAN MINOR MINERAL CONCESSION RULES, 2017 BY 
NOTIFICATION DATED 25.6.2018 INSERTING NEW RULE 17A. 

l 
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19 SHORT TERM PERMITS AND MINING LEASES RELATING TO 27 
PALAEO CHANNELS IN DISTRICT BIKANER, RAJASTHAN 

20 CONTEMPT PETITION FILED BY PETITIONER NAVIN SHARMA 28 

21 JUDGEMENT DATED 9.4.2019 OF HON'BLE HIGH COURT OF 29 
RAJASTHAN UPHOLDING VALIDITY OF SUB-RULE (4) OF RULE 5 
OF RAJASTHAN MINOR MINERAL CONCESSION RULES, 2017. 

22 CONTEMPT PETITION NO.607 OF 2019 DASTAK NGO VS STATE 29 
OF RAJASTHAN AND ORS. 

23 HON'BLE SUPREME COURT ORDER DATED 10.5.2019 30 
RESTRAINING AUCTION OF LEASES IN RESPECT OF WHICH LOI 
HAS BEEN ISSUED 

24 AFFIDAVIT DATED 11.7.2019 FILED BY STATE OF RAJASTHAN 31 
SEEKING VACATION OF STAY GRANTED BY THE HON'BLE 
SUPREME COURT. 

25 AFFIDAVIT DATED 16.9.2019 FILED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY 31 
GOVERNMENT OF RAJASTHAN IN CONTEMPT PETITION (C) NO. 
674 OF 2019 IN SLP (C) NO. 34811 OF 2013 

26 AFFIDAVIT DATED 14.2.2020 FILED BY GOVERNMENT OF 32 
RAJASTHAN IN SLP (C) 10587 OF 2019 

27 OBSERVATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 33 

28 WHAT IS SAND, HOW FORMED AND WHERE FOUND 33 

29 FLOW OF RIVER WATER AND SEDIMENTATION OF SAND 33 

30 RIVERS IN RAJASTHAN 36 

31 PROBLEMS FACED BY THE STAKEHOLDERS WITH REGARD TO 38 
SAND MINING IN RAJASTHAN 

32 NON ISSUE OF ENVIRONMENTAL CLEARNCE (EC) BY MOEF&CC 39 
TO THE 53 LOI HOLDERS NOTWITHSTANDING 
RECOMMENDATON OF EXPERT APPRAISAL COMMITTEE 
CONSTITUTED BY MOEF&CC TO ISSUE EC. 

33 NON-ACCEPTANCE OF CMPDI REPORT BY MOEF&CC LEADING 41 
TO DELAY IN ISSUE OF EC 

34 SEEKING FRESH BASELINE DATA FROM 30 OUT OF THE 38 LOI 51 
APPLICANTS, WHO HAD SUBMITTED THE SCIENTIFIC 
REPLENISHMENT STUDY REPORT, AFTER ISSUING EC IN 
RESPECT OF SIMILARLY PLACED 8 LOI APPLICANTS 

35 IMPACT OF GRANT OF MINING LEASES IN KHATEDARI LAND ON 57 
ILLEGAL MINING OF RIVER SAND IN RAJASHAN. 

36 EXCESS ROYAL TY COLLECTION CONTRACT (ERCC) AND ITS 62 
ROLE IN GIVING IMPETUS TO ILLEGAL SAND MINING. 
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37 AMENDMENT TO RULE 5 OF RMMCR 2017 AND ITS 65 
CONSEQUENTIAL EFFECT ON DISPOSAL OF EC APPLICATION 

38 PERIOD OF MINING LEASE TO BE GRANTED TO THE LOI 68 
HOLDERS AND THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR PAYMENT OF 
ROYALTY AND OTHER CHARGES AND CONSTITUTION OF AN 
EMPOWERED COMMITTE TO CONSIDER AND SETTLE THE 
CLAIMS OF LOI HOLDERS 

39 PENAL ACTION PROPOSED FOR UNDERTAKING ILLEGAL 75 
MINING OF SAND IN VIOLATION OF THIS HON'BLE COURT 
ORDER DATED 16.11.2017 RESTRAINING SAND MINING 
OPERATIONS IN RAJASTHAN. 

40 PREPARATION AND APPROVAL OF DISTRICT SURVEY REPORT 82 
AND ITS IMPLEMENTATIONS 

41 MEASURES TO OVERCOME ILLEGAL RIVER SAND MINING AND 84 
TO PROMOTE LEGAL MINING OF SAND IN THE STATE OF 
RAJASTHAN. 

42 RECOMMENDATIONS 92 
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GOVERNMENT OF RAJASTHAN 
DEPARTMENT OF MINES & GEOLOGY 

RAJASTHAN 

. Presentation on Issue. of Bajri Mining 
In The State Of Rajasthan 

. Before • 

HON'BLE CENT-RAL EM!PQWERED COMMITTEE : 
• I 

5th March, 2020 
New Delhi 
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Production & Revenue of bajri in last 7 years 
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□Annually around 70 Million Tons of Bajri is required in Rajasthan. 

.-Production in Milliol). Tons 

-Ill-Revenue in Crore RS 

D Possibility of around 50 Million Tons of Bajri being mined and transported illegally. 
D Around 3000 truck/trips everyday (40 tonnes capacity) and thousands of tractor-trolley 
trips required 
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Government of Rajasthan 
Office of Additional Director (Mines) 

Mines & Geology Department,Jaipur Range, Jaipur 
4thFloor, Khanij Bhawan, 
Udyog Bhawan Premises, 
Tilak Marg, 'C' Scheme, 

Jaipur - 302005 (Rajasthan) 
E-mail: www.admiaipur@dmg.rai.org Telefax: 01412227505 

No.ADM/Jai/3(1 )/Bajri/P-1/2013 Dated: 

(Registered AD.) 

Shri·Naresh Gautam S/o Shri Purushottam Gautam, 
Resident of Menoli, Tehsil Keshoraipatan, 

. District Bundi (Rajasthan) 

Sub:-Mining Lease area measuring 141.45 hectare for 
the mineral Bajri dispatched from Gair Mumkin 
Rivers and Drains flowing in revenue villages of 
Keshoraipatan Tehsil of District Bundi. 

Ref:- Bid submitted by you on dated 20.12.2012 reg. 

Sir, 

In the above subject matter, as per directions it 
. is mentioned that pursuant to the bids invited on 
20.12.2012 for the mining lease for mineral Bajr dispatched 
from Gair Mumkin Rivers and Drains flowing in revenue 
villages of Keshoraipatan Tehsil of District Bundi, area 
measuring 141.45 hecare, you have submitted highest bid 
(premium) amounting to Rs. 5,05,011/-, which has been 
selected by the tender committee provisionally. The 
Mining Engineer, Kata has proposed to this office for 
sanction of the aforesaid mining lease in your favour and 
this office has found suitable for sanction of the aforesaid 
mining lease in your favour. 

Therefore, while issuing the letter of intent under the 
provisions of rule 8(1) of the Rajasthan Minor Mineral 
Concession Rules, 1986 you are hereby directed to:-
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1. submit mining plan with progressive mine closure 
plan of the area under rule 37E of the Rajasthan 
Minor Mineral Concession rules, 1986 within a period 
of three months to Superintending Mining Engineer, 
Bhilwar for approval. 

2. obtain and submit environment clearance in terms of 
the notification dated 14.9.2006 issued by the 
Ministry of Forest & Environment, Government of 
India within a period of twe ve months. 

3. produce financial assurance as per rules before 
sanction of mining lease. 

No.Same number/60 

Yours faithfully, 
Sci/­

Additional Director (Mines) 
Jaipur Range, Jaipur. 

Dated:- 24.1.13 

Copy forwarded to the following for information and 
necessary action:-

1. Director, Mines & Geology :Jepartment, Rajasthan. 

2. Superintending Mining Engineer Kota with the 
request that the binded aoproved mining plan and 
progressive mine closure plan will be forwarded to 
this office. 

3. Mining Engineer, Kota wit!- the request that a copy 
of this order be also servec on the selected bidder at 
his level and receipt be int mated to this office. It is 
also mentioned that it may be ensured that after the 
'prescribed time period, the necessary proposal as 
per rules be forwc1rded to this office. 

Sci/­
Additional Director (Mines) 

Jaipur Range, Jaipur. 

37290



38291



S,No , NamoofLoI Area Area in TWP Date Present Status Status of Sanction /Execution of lease Replenishment 
Holder Tehsil (Distt) Hact. study 

Submission 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 
1 Himmat Singh Nathdwara(Rajsamand) 773.2'/ 19.12.13 Working stopped EC issued 

8hekhawat from 17.11.17 04.08.2020 

2 Hirnmat Singh BiladaGodhpur) 2439 19.12.13 \Vorking stopped 
Shekhawat from 17.11.17 . 

3 M/SHimmat Revenue Village (s) of 668.96 19.12.13 Working stopped LOI Cancelled on 15.09.17 Stay in 
Singh Tehsil Osiya, District from 31.08.14 SAW 471/2018 by High Court 

Jodhpur, State Jodhpur order dt. 23.02.18 
Rajasthan 

4 Narottam Singh Rajsamand(Rajsamand) . 489,39 19.12.13 · Working stopped EC issued 
Jadon from 17.11.17 04.08.2020 

5 MIS Narottam Revenue Village of 2031.98 19.12.13 Working stopped LOI Cancelled on 15.09.17 Stay in· 
Singh Jadaun Tehsil & District Dausa, from 01.09.14 SAW 383/2018 by High court jaipur 

Rajasthan order dt. 06:04.18 

6 MIS Abhishek Village Mandi, Jhalamli, 836,13 19.12.13 Working stopped LOI Cancelled on 15.09.17 Stay in EC issued on 
Chaudhary Tehsil Raipur, District I 

from31.08.2014 SAW 602/2018 by High Court Jodhpur dated 
Bhilwara, Rajasthan I' order dt. 22.03.18 14.10.2020 

7 Abhisl:iek Tehsil Asind District 1207.61 TWP not issued Information sent 
Choudhary Bhilwara, Rajasthan to MoEF on 

24.07.20 
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-
8 M/S Ahhishe,k Villagr Rakarwaliya, 1219.03 19.12.13 W 01ki11g sto_!Jpetl Luvsotl ou 31.03.2018 as per Rule 5(4) 

Chaudhary Tehsil Kishangarh, from 01.09.14 Stay in SLP 10587/2019 by Hon'ble 
District Ajmer, Rajasthan Supreme Court order dt. 10.05.19 

9 MIS Ashu Singh Village Devaria and 624.39 ' 19.12.13 Working stopped LOI Cancelled on 07.09.17 Stay in EC issued on 
Bhati Others, Tehsil Shahpura, from 31.08.2014 SAW 604/2018 by High Court Jodhpur dated 

District Bhilwara, . 
order dt. 22.03.18 14.10.2020 

Rajasthan 

10 MIS Ashu Singh Village Revenue, Tehsil 77.5 19.12.13 Working stopped LOI Cancelled on 08.09.17 Stay in 
Bhati Gangrar, District from 01.09.2014 SAW 4 73/20 I 8 by High Court J odhpur 

Chittorgarh, Rajasthan order dt. 23.02.18 

11 Mahendra Singh Udaipurwati(Jhunjhunu) 2932.924 19.12.13 Working stopped Lease Sanctioned on 22.05.17, Information sent 
Ratnawat from 17.11.17 Executed on 18.08.17 to MoEF on 

26.6.19 

12 Mahendra Singh Phagi(Jaipur) 1329.983 19.12.13 Working stopped 
Ratnawat from 17.11.17 

13 Mahendra Singh N eemkathana(Sikar) 3150.07 19.12.13 Working stopped 
Ratnawat from 17.11.17 

14 Satyaswaroop Jalore(J al ore) 5269 19.12.13 Working stopped Lease Sanctioned on 12.07 .17, EC issued on 
SinghJadon from 17.11.17 Executed on 14.08.17 dated 

16.10.2020 

15 Satyaswaroop Jaswantpura(Jalore) 4710 19.12.13 Working stopped Lease Sanctioned on 12.07. 17 but not Information sent 
Singh Jadon from 17.11.17 executed due to non-submition of NOC to MoEF on 

from the National wild life Board by the 20.10.20 
LOI holder 
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16 l\'l/S Near Village Reersana; 755.02 19.12.13 Working stovped LOI C.onc·~lled ou 15.09 17 Stay In SAW 418/l(JlS 

Satyaswaroop Berkhera & Others from 01.09.14 by High court Jaipur order dt. 06.04.18 

Singh Jadon Tehsil Mahwa District 
Dausa, Rajasthan 

. 

17 Mangal Singh Niwai(Tonk) 104.7775 20.12.13 Working stopped Lease Sanctioned on 25.05.17, Information sent 
Solanki from 17.11.17 Executed on 23.08.17 ot MoEF on 

27.06.19 
. 

18 Mangal Singh Chothka 278.67 19.12.13 Working stopped Information sent 
Solanki Barwada(Swaimadhopur) from 17.11.17 at MaEF on 

14.10.20 

19 Mangal Singh Sheogani(Sirohi) 1414 19.12.13 Working stopped Information sent 
Solanki from 17.11.17 ot MoEF on 

. 07.10.20 

20 Mis Manjeet Swaimadhopur 802.38 19.12.13 \Vorking stopped - Information sent 
Singh Chawla (Swaimadhopur) from 17.11.17 ot MaEF on 

14.10.20 

21 Manjeet Chawla Malama Dungar(Swai 1054.78 19.12.13 Working stopped Information sent 
madhopur) from 17.11.17 ot MoEF on 

14.10.20 

22 Sanjay Kumar Bhilwara(Bhilwara) 1947.12 19.12.13 Working stopped Information sent 
Garg from 17.11.17 at MoEF on 

24.07.20 

23 Sanjay Kumar Bijoliya(Bhilwara) 1675.85 19.12.13 Working stopped Information sent 
Garg from 17.11.17 at MoEF on 

27.07.20 
·----
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24 Sanjay Kumar Dudn(jaipm) Q'i~. l 'i07'i 19.12.13 Wo1klllg slopped 
Garg from 17.11.17 

25 Abhimanyu Mandal(Bhilwara) 955 19.12.13 Working stopped Information sent 
Choudhary from 17.11.17 ot MoEF on 

28.02.20 

26 MIS Abhimanyu Village Phukiya, 287.58 19.12.13 Working stopped LOI Cancelled on 08.09.17 Stay in Information sent 

Choudhary Negadiya Ka Khera, from 31.08.2014 SAW 601/2018 by High Court to MoEF on 
Chapri, Godliya & Jodhpur order dt. 20.03.18 24.07.20 
Others Tehsil Sahara, 
District Bhilwara, 
R.ajasthan 

27 Shekhawat Jahajhpur(Bhilwara) 1299 19.12.13 Working stopped Information sent 

Assosiates from 17.11.17 to MoEFon 
28.02.20 

28 Shekhawat Piplu(Tonk) 889.925 19.12.13 Working. stopped 
Assosiates from 17.11.17 

29 WS Shekhawat Sojat(Pali) 4316 19.12.13 Working stopped 
Assosiates from 17.11.17 

30 WSChandak Pali(Pali) 3859 19.12.13 Working stopped 
Assosiates from 17.11.17 

31 MIS Chandak Village Kurasla, Tehsil 1260.96 19.12.2013 Working stopped LOI Cancelled on 25.9.17 Stay in Information sent 

Associates Todaraisingh, District form 01.11.14 SAW 1896/2018 by High court Jaipur to MoEFon 
Tonk, Rajasthan order dt. 19.12.17 14.08.19 
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1? MIS Chandak Villag~ 8ur.-li, Tehsil 177.6,1 19.12.2013 ,vorkiug ~topped LOI Cunc(llfod on 11.09.17 Stay in Information sent 
Associates Uniyara, District Tonk, form 01.11.14 SAW 430/2018 by High Court jaipur to MoEFon 

Rajasthan order dt. 06.04.18 14.08.19 

33 Sher Singh Ravdar(Sirohi) 1286 19.12.13 . Working stopped Information sent 
Solanki from 17.11.17 to MoEF on 

07.10.20 
34 MIS Sher Singh Revenue Village (s) of 415.07 21.12.13 Working stopped LOI Cancelled on 16.09.17 Stay in 

Tehsil Parbatsar, form 01.09.14 SAW 472/2018 by High Court 
District Nagaur, Jodhpur order dt. 23.02.18 
Rajasthan 

35 Bharat Singh Ghudamalani(Barmer) 5151.6828 19.12.13 Working stopped Information sent 
Shekhawat from 17.11.17 to MoEF on 

30.09.20 
36 Bharat Singh Sirohi(Sirohi) 2527. 19.12.13 Working stopped cancelled 

Shekhawat from 17.11.17 

37 l\1/S Bharat Village Chausia, Tehsil 1025.7 19.12.13 Working stopped LOI Cancelled on 1?.09.17 Stay in 
Singh Kekri, District Ajmer, from 31.10.14 SAW 419/2018 by High Court Jaipur 

Rajasthan order dt. 06.04.18 

38 Arjun Singh Ahore(Jalore) 4376.84 19.12.13 \Vorking stopped Information sent 
from 17.11.17 to MoEF on 

03.10.20 
< -•~W 

39 MIS Arjun Singh Revenue Village of 113.77 20.12.13 Working stopped LOI Cancelled on 11.09.17 Stay in 
Tehsil Shahpnra, form 20.11.14 SAW 287/2018 by High court Jaipur 
District Jaipur, order dt. 06.04.18 
Rajasthan 
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40 lvl/S Arjun Ringh Rt>vem1E' Village of 163.tlS0J 19.12.13 ,vo1kl11g stopped LOl Cancelled 01111.09.17 Slay iu 
, 

Tehsil Pisangan, District from 31.10.14 SAW 258/2018 by High Court Jaipur 
Ajmer, Rajasthan order dt. 06.04.18 

41 Indrajeet Singh Gangdhar(Jhalawar) 1119.84 19.12.13 Working stopped Lease Sanctioned on 22.05.17, Information sent 
Jhala from 17.11.17 Executed on 21.08.17 to MoEF on 

27.6.19 

42 Indrajeet Singh Jhalrapatan & 1695.06 19.12.13 Working stopped Information sent 

Jhala Ramganjmandi (Jhalawar) from 17 .11.17 to MoEF on 
03.10.20 

43 Anil Joshi Bhinmal(Jalore) 2335 19.12.13. Working stopped Lease Sanctioned on 22.05.17 but not lnfor_mation sent 
from 17.11.17 executed due to non-submition of NOC to MoEF on 

from the National wild life Board by the 03.10.20 
LOI holder 

44 Anil Joshi Bagora(Jalore) 2597.06 19.12.13 Working stopped 
from 17.11.17 

45 Anil Joshi Sumerpur(Pali) 3240 19.12.13 Working stopped 
from 17.11.17 

46 M/SKuber Marwar Junction(Pali) 4280 19.12.13 Working stopped 
Assosiates from 17.11.17 

47 Sarv Shri Kuber Bhopalgarh(Jodhpur) 2130 19.12.13 Working stopped 
Assosiates from 17.11.17 
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48 MIS Surya Rohat(Pali) 3789 19.12.13 Working stopped ' 
Assosiates from 17.11.17 

49 Sarv Surya Jodhpur(Jodhpur) 2060 19.12.13 Working stopped 
Assosiates from 17.11.17 

50 Surya Associates Near Village Basni, 2363 TWP not LOI Cancelled by Govt order dated 13.05.13 in persuance cancelled 
Baghela, Bhachama & issued ofHon'ble High court order dt. 22.04.13 in D.B appeal 
others, Tehsil Luni 118/2013 
District Jodhpur, 
Rajasthan 

51 MIS Ramesh Village ofTehsil 894.5 19.12.13 Mining operations closed in pursuance ofNGT order dt. Cancelled 
Marani Sapotara, District Karauli, 24.05.2016 

Rajasthan 

52 MIS Ramesh Village ofTehsil 1028.51 19.12.13 Mining operations closed in pursuance ofNGT order dt. Cancelled 
Morani Khandar, District 24.05.2016 

Sawaimadhopur, 
Rajasthan 

53 MIS Naval Kishor Tehsil Sepau & Dholpur, 391.75 19.12.13 Working stopped LOI Cancelled on 01.09.17 Stay in 
Gupta District Dho!pur, from 14.02.2014 SAW 282/2018 by High Court jaipur 

Rajasthan order dt. 06.04.18 

54 MIS Naval Kishor Tehsil Baseri & Bari, 232.92 19.12.13 Working stopped LOI Cancelled on 08.09.17 Stay in 
• Gupta District Dholpur, from 14.02.2014 SAW 281/2018 by High Court jaipur 

Rajasthan order dt. 06.04.18 

55 Rajasthan Fort and Kapasan(Chittogarh) 335.03 19.12.13 Working stopped 
Palace Pvf.Ltd from 17.11.2017 

\\ 
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56 MIS Rajasthan Revenue Village of 286.43 19.12.13 Working stopped LOI Cancelled on 08.09.17 Stay in 
Fort and Palace Tehsil Begun, District from 01.09.2014 SAW 620/2018 by High Court 
Pvt. Ltd. Chittorgarh, Rajasthan Jodhpur order dt. 22.03.18 

57 MIS Shiva Village-Revenue, Tehsil 681.23 19.12.13 Working stopped LOI Cancelled on 15.09.17 Stay in 
Corporation (I) Rashm.i, Disllict from 01.11.2014 SAW 603/2018 by High Court Jodhpur 
Ltd. Chittorgarh, Rajasthan order dt. 22.03. 18 

58 MIS Shiva Villagt, Revenue, Tehsil 450.89 19.12.13 Working stopped LOI Cancelled on 01.09.1'/ Stay in 
Corporation (I) & District Chittorgarh, from 01.09.2014 SAW 1111/2018 by High Court 
Ltd. Rajasthan Jodhpur order dt. 02.02.18 

59 MIS Pankuj Singh Village Hanutiya, Tchsil 120.312 19.12.13 working stopped LOI Cancelled on 11.09.17 Stay in 
Jadaun Nasirabad, District from 31.03.14 SAW 284/2018 by High Court Jaipur 

Ajrner, Rajasthan order dt. 06.04.18 

60 MIS Pankaj Singh Village Bilavatiya Khera, 433.93 19.12.13 working stopped LOI Cancelled on 01.09.17 Stay in 
Jadaun Tehsil Sarwad, District frorn31.08.14 SAW 284/2018 by High Court Jaipur 

Ajmer, Rajasthan . order dt. 06.04.18 

61 S R Assosiates Deoli(Tonk) 1667.78 19.12.13 Working stopped EC issued 
from 17.11.17 27.08.2020 

62 Ranveer Singh Sayla(Jalore) 3797.588 19.12.13 Working stopped Lease Sanctioned on 22.05.17, EC issued on 
Rathore from 17.11.17 Executed on 17.08.17 dated 

16.10.2020 

63 Mahendra Singh Kotdi(Bhilwara) 1191.37 19.12.13 Working stopped Lease Sanctioned on 22.05.17 New EC issued 
Rajawat from 17.11.17 Executed on 23.08.17 on dated 

16.10.2020 

46299



64 Somprakash Sethi Piplu(Tonk) 3342.l 19.12.13 Working stopped Information ~f'J 11 

from 17.11.17 to MoEF on 
06.08.19 

65 Pradeep Kumar Tonk(Tonk) 2389.36 19.12.13 Working stopped Information sent 

Sethi from 17.11.17 to Mo[F on 
14.08.19 

66 Raman Sethi Pachpadra(Banner) 3056.618 19.1?.11 Working stopped Information sent 
from 17.11.17 to MoEF on 

30.09.20 

67 Ridhi Siddhi Siwana(Barmer) 19011.89 19.12.13 Working stopped Information sent 

Associates from 17.11.17 to MoEFon 
03.10.20 

68 Naresh Gotam Keshoraipatan(Bundi) 141.45 19.12.13 Working stopped Information sent 
1 from 17.11.17 • to MoEF on 

16.10.20 

69 Parasmal Ghanchi Pindwara(Sirohi) 588.14 19.12.13 Working stopped Information sent 
from 17.11.17 to MoEF on 

04.10.20 . 

70 Manoj Jain Atru(Baran) 159.27 20.12.13 Working stopped Information sent 
from 17.11.17 to MoEF on 

27.09.19 

71 Vikrmaditya Hurda Distrcti Bhilwara 544.03 19.12.13 Working stopped Lease Sanctioned on 24.05.17, Information sent 

Rathore & Tehsil masuda (Ajmer) from 17.11.17 Executed on 23.08.17 to MoEF on 
20.07.19 
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• 72 Abhimanyu Singh Bhinai(Ajmer) 342.08 19.12.13 Workinp; stopped I 
from 17.11.17 

73 Jaswant Singh Raipur(Pali) 1677 19.12.13 Working stopped Lease Sanctioned on 22.05.17, executed Information sent 
from 17.11.17 on 30.8.2017 to MoEF on 

27.06.19 

74 Rahul Panwar Malpura(Tonk) 316.575 19.12.13 Working stopped 
from 17.11.17 

75 MIS Paras Sethi Village Revenue, Tehsil 54.68 19.12.13 Working stopped LOT Cancelled on 08.09 .17 Stay in 
Chohtan, District Barmer, from 24.02.14 SA \V 669/2018 by High Court Jodhpur 
Rajasthan order dt. 13.04.18 

76 MIS Satish Kumar Revenue Village of 766.53 19.12.13 Working stopped LOI Cancelled on 25-9-17 Stay in SAW 

Kotputli;District Jaipur, from 01.04.14 275/2018 by High Court Jaipur order di. 

Rajasthan 01.04.19 

77 Maghraj Singh Medta(Nagore) 408.1216 19.12.13 Working stopped 

Shekhawat from 17.11.17 

78 MIS Aman Sethi Tehsil Baswa, District 2148.29 19.12.13 Working stopped LOI Cancelled on 15.09.17 Stay in 
Dausa, Rajasthan from 01.09.14 SAW 17454/2018 by High Court Jaipur 

order dt. 12.10.17 
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79 MIS Shree Near Village Allpur, 1936.13 19.12.13 W orkinp: stopp<'d LOI C'ancelled on 15 9 17 Stay in SAW 

Mateshwari Udamandi & Others, fromOLOl.17 286/2018 by High Court order dated 06.04.18 

Minerals, Tehsil Khetri, Bhuhana & 
Neemkathana (Dabla) 
District Jhunjhnu and 
Sikar, Raja5than 

80 ManoharLal Amet(Rajsamand) 376.5088 19.12.13 Working stopped 
from 17.11.17 

81 Pushpendra Bundi(Bundi) 28.28 19.12.13 Working stopped 

Gochar from 17.11.17 

82 Ramshanlcar Bansur(Alwar) 1096.56 19.12.13 Working stopped 

Gurjar from 17.11.17 
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• To 

By Speed Post 

No, J•11015/386/2013•IP,,!I(M) 
. Government of India 

Ministry of Environment and Forests 
IA Division 

M/s Mahendra Singh Ratnawat 
. 53, Gollmar gar-0en, 

Sahkar Marg, Jaipur,. 
Rajasthal), 

Pary-avaran Bha\ pi1, 
c.c;:o; Complex, Lodi Read, 

New DelhI·110 OC3 
Telefax:'·011-24364067 • 

Dat~d: 22nd November, 2C 13 

•• Sub,: .Mhieral - B..ajrl 
0

Mine witn production capacity of 7S,9 La.kh TPA (ROI'>( 
by M/s, . M,i!hendra Singh Jlatn!'iwat, ·,loca;ed at Revenue villages o• 
Teh$lf.. ~ Udaipur.watl, Oistrlct•-.Jhunjhunu, Rajasthah {2932,924ha) 
·regarding. 108.s; • , • • . • 

This .has, ~llfiirence to. your letter no,. Nil dated 03,tQ,2013 regarding .ti," 
< propos-al for determining the Terms of Reference (TORs) for u'ndertaklng detailed EI;. 
study ,For the pu'rpose of obtaining environmental clearance -in accordance with_ thE 

·provisions of the";ElA Notification, 2006, For this purpose, the Proponent had submlttec 
Information In th.e P,rescrlbed ·format (Form·;l) alqn.g with a P,e.feaslblllty Report, Th<" 
proposal was consld'ered by the.Reconstlt1.1ted Expert Appraisal Committee In Its 12tr 

;,:meeting held dur!ng 31'' October, 2013 t? _Ol st November, 2€113, 

2·; The .. mine le<1se area Is located near VIiiages Ad·,vana, Udalpurwat/1 Kakrana, 
Ked, Keroth, Katllpura, Klshorpura, Keerpura, Kot, Khatkad, Khoh, Guda Dahar,· Gadla 
Khurd, G1,1dhagaur:ii, Glrawadl, Chanwara, • Ch.apoll, c11awsarI 1 Jagdlshpura, Jaltp,ura, 
Jahaj, Jodhpura, Jgadaya, Nagar, Toda; Dhanl Sokdala., Dhanl Kanlka, Dhnal Bljarnlya, 
Pudiy.a, Deeppura, Dhanawata, Nang·II Nlrwan, Nangli Deep Singh, Newrl, Nangal, 
Natasa, . Naharwadl, .. Panchlagl, Paapdakalan, Paapdakhurd, ,Paukh, Bajawa, 
Basantpwra, • Bagora·, Bamlaas, Basrl, t,asbisna, • Baasmana, Bha_tlwaar,. • Bhojgarh, 
Mandawara, Mooaksas, Malnpura, Mawta,-Rajeevpura, -H'crlpura; Hansalsar, Heerwala, 
Sheonathpura, Surpura, Sarai, Seetha!, Kirorl, Kolslya, _Khedron Kl Dhanl, Chlrana, 
t;:haudhanl, Tonk Chllrl; DevlpOra, Nohra, Pujarl kl Dhanl, Parasram::,ura, Pahadela, 
Bagorlyon' kl [:)hanl , Barwa; Bharwarl; .Bhojnagar, Rampura & LOhargai Tehsll 
Udalpurwatl and Nawalg'arh District~ Jhunj_hunu (Rajasthcn). • , . . . . ~ 

3,. The proposed production capacity Is 75,9 Lakh·TPA. The lease area lies on Kantll 
Nadl, l)dalpur•Lohargarh· Nad!. The mine lease .area Is between 2S002'9..2784"N, tQ 
27°4D'.36,6288"N and 75°33'8,8912",E to· 7:5°23'9.4259"1::, The project Is loca_ted In 
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of the prcject. Is 2932, 924ha, Tot~1 Rlv:r 
7·9,0km comprises :l<antll Nadl (3,.0kn ,, Seismic. Zone-II. Total mine lease are~ 

·,ti-etches .• allottell for mining Is abot:it 
l)dalpur-Lohargarh Nadl (40,0km), 

• • t ethcd Excavation will l:)e carr,ed 01..,t 

4, Mining Is by ,serpl•rnechanlz.ed 0fr~~c":urf~ce of ~and deposit and not less than 
ui;, to a maximum depth or 3 re:~~s River channel wh'chever Is reached earlier, Tre 

,.one meter fr?m the watert edveb. yo RaJ':sthan State Govt. vide Letter of Intent (F· 7(2~) 
lease area has been gran e h 

Khan/Group-2/13 Jaipur, dated lf May_ 2013.' . 
• ; · · · • ·ement. will be 22 l<LD and will be socirced ·rrom nearbv w~ls 
• ;~d tui~t~:i1!t~~;oeu\~r·water tankers fpr drinking, dust suppression _'and plar,tat10A • 

purpose~. The total cost of proji,ct w.ould be around 8,0 .Crores, • . . 

~ 'Based on ·the Information content In the documents submlt:ed ar.i. the 
p~eseAtatlon made before the Committee for mining projects, the following TO ,, are • 
prescribed for undertaking deta!led EIA study:-

1) 

2) 

3) 

4) 

5) 

6) 

7) 

Yea~•wlse proclu.,tion details. sln~e 1994 should be given, cl:arly statir1 the 
highest P,'i'oductlon. ~chleved In any one year prior to 1994. It may also b: 
categorlcally Informed whethenhere had been any Increase I~ production ~fte 
the EIA· Notlficatlor.i, 1994 came Into force w.r,t, the h1ghest produ.tlor 

• achieved prior to 1994.' • . , • . 
A copy of th·e document In support of the fact t:iat the Proponen~ is the rlghcf;\;!· 

. ·1essee of the mine should be given, . • • 
All documents lncludlng approved. mine p'lan, El.A and public hearing st,oi::ld be 
compatible with one another: In terms of the mine· lease area, prodL:tlor 
levels, waste generation and Its manage.ment. and mlnln.9 technology anc: 
should ·be In the name of the lessee, 
All corner coordinates of the mine lease area, superimposed on a --Jigr • 
Resolution Imagery/toposheet should be provided, Such an Imagery o" the 
proposed area• should clearly show the ·land use and other ecological featLres 
of the study area (core and buffer-zone). , 
Do{)s the• company ha¥e a well laid dQwn Environment Polley approved b'r Its 
·Board. of Directors? If so, it may t;,e spelt· out In the EIA report with descrlFlor 
of the prescrlbe'cl'" operating ·process/procedµres to bring ·Jnto focus any. 
Infringement/deviation/violation of the environmental or forest norns1 • 
conditions? The hierarchlcpl system or administrative or-oer of the Compani tc 
deal with the environmental Issues aod for en:,uring compliance with the EC 
conditions may also be given, The system of reporting of ncn-compllances 1 . 
·violations of environmental ,norms to the Board of Directors of the Compcn)'. 
and/or shareholders or stakeholders at large may also be detailed in the ELA 
report, 
Issues ·relating to. Mine. Safety, including s.;bsidence study In case of 
underground mining and slope stvdy In case of open cast mining, 'blasth1; 
study etc, should be detailed, TI1e proposed safegu.ard measures in ·each case 
shoulci also be provided. . • 
The study ilrea will comprise of 10 km zone around the mine lease from lease 
periphery. and the data contained. In the EIA such as waste generation ":c. 
should. be for the life of the mine (lease period, 
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8) Land ~se of the study area delineating forest:. area, agricuitural land, Ql:l~ing 
·land,. wildlife sanctuary, natl_onal park, mlgr~tory routes of fau~a, , ,,:ater 
. bodies human settlements and other ecologlca features should be ind1c.ired. 
Land . ~se· plan· of the mine. lease area shoui_d be . prepared to encontass 
preoperatlonal, ·operational, •and • post operat,~nal. phases. and subm --~c,. 

·.Impact,. If any, of change of land use should be give~, •r -~ 

9) . Details of the iand for any·over Burden. Dumps cuts/de the mine !ease, su-~ "-
• extent of land area, distance from mine lease, Its lard use, R&R issues, If cony, 

10) 
• shoold be glveri, . . · . 
A Certiflcate from the Competent Authority In the .state Forest Depart-ent 
sh.ould be provided, confirming the lnvolve_men:_ of :'orest land,. If ·any, 11 the 
project. area. In the event of any contrary claim .oy the ProJect,Proponent 
regarding the status bf forest,, .the _site may be ~nspe~t~d by the State t;;r_est 
Department •a.long with the Regional Office of_ ,he Min1st_ry ~o ascert_a1r she. 
status of forests, based on which, the Ce.rtlflca,e_ In this regard as mentioned 
above be Issued. In all such cases, It would be deslrc1ble. for representatlv'= of 
the State Forest Department to assist the E'xpert Appraisal Committees, .. 

11) • Status of forestry clearance· for the broken up area ·ard virgin. forescland 
lnvolve.d In the Project Including deposition ·of net present valu_e (NPV) c:nd 
comp~ri,satory afforestation (CA) .sho.\ild be lndlcatec', A copy of the foresi;ry · 
cle.arance.should also· be furnished. • . · · . 

12) . Impleriieritatlon status of recognition of· fc,rest rights under the Sc;hec·.J&ed 
Tribes and other Traditional forest Dwellers (Reccgnltlon of :=orest Rights) .C-ct, 

• 2006 sho1,1ld·be Indicated, • • • 
13) The vegetation in the [ZF / PF areas In. the s_tudy area, with· necessary deta Is, 

should be given. .· . . . • 
1.4) • A study shall be got done to ascertain .the impact :,f the Mining Projec:: :in 

wlldl)fe of the study area and details fui:nlshed. I11pact of the project on .~e • 
wildlife In the surrounding and any other pro:tecte;d arB<1 and accordlns=ly 
detailed mitigative me·asures· -required, should be worked out with cO'St 
Implications and submitted, • 

15) • L.ocatlon of National Parks, Sal]ctuarles, Biosphere Reserves, WIidiife. Corrido-s, · . 
Tiger/Elephant Re!l,erves/(exlstlng as well as proposed), if'ar.y, within 10 kr :if 
the mine lease should be clearly Indicated, sµpportec by a location rnap dvy 

• 16) 

17) 

•. authe~ticated by Chief WIidiife. Warden, . Necessary cleararce, as may ;;,e • • 
• applicable to s.uch projects. due to proximity of the ecp'ogicaliy sensitive arei:as 

as mentioned above, should ·be· obtained· from . the State Wllc::ifo . 
D_epartrne_nt/Chlef. Wildllfe W_ard.en under the Wllc'lfe (Protection) ·Act, 1972 
and copy-furnished, 

A detailed biological study of. the study· area [core zone'and buffer zone ·:J· 
km radius of the periphery of the mine lease)] shall- be carr'ed out, Details' :" . 
flora an_d fauna, ·duJy authenticated, separately for core and ·buffer zone shoLic 
be furnished based on such primary field survi'y, clearly Indicating ere 
Sahedule of the fauna present. In case of any scheduled-I faun'a found In the 
study area, the necessary plan for their conservation should be prepared 

1
,i 

.consultation with. Sta_te f.orest ar1d WIidiife Department and details furnished 
Necessary allocatlon of funds for implementing the same sho,Jld be made c.s ' 
pa.rt of the project cost, • . . , 

Proximity. to Areas 
1
declar~d as.'Cr/tlcal/y Polluted' or ~he Project areas likely t:: 

come under th.e Araval1 Range, (attracting. _court restrlc:lons for mlnin,; 
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• • • I ct· • cl and whe·re so required, cleara:-ce 
operatlons)1 should. also be. n ica,~thorit,es, such as the SPCB or State 
certifications from the .prescrl~ed : furnlsred to the effec: that' the ·pror:;osed 
Minning oept, Should be secure an • • 
mining activities could be _considered. dul authentlca::ed by. one ·o" :he 

18): ;~~~~:i~~dfo;
9
~~~f;;1 

J:~::~;;9 \~i_~~t ciz area1 lo~~tion of the -n;~! 
I · · • rt CRZ coastal features such as mangr~ves, 1. • any I should 
f~~~fsh:d: (Note; The Mining Projects falling under CRZ '::'ould also neEd to • 
obtain approval o'F the concerned Coastal Zone Managemen, Autho_rlty), . 

19) R&R Plan/compensation details ·for th~ Project Affected. People (PAP) should b~ 
furnfshed, While preparing the R&R Plan1 the relevant Stace/Natla7ci 
Rehabilitation &:'Resettlement Policy should be .kept in View. In respect Of SCs 
/STs and other weaker sections of the society in tne study area, a need basa.d 
.sample , survey, fllmily-wlse; . should be undertaken to assess ~r 
: requirements,· and action programmes prepared and submitted accordln?':'• 
Integrating the sectorel programmes ·.of line departments of the S,Ete. 

· Government, It may be clearly. brought out whether t~e village_ located I~ :-.e 
• mlne lease area· will be shifted or not, The issues relating to shifting of Village 
Including tbelr R&R and socloseconomlc aspects. sho1.1ld be discussetl Iii :--e 
report. . . . . 

20,) one season (non-monsoon) primary baseline dat_a on amb;ent air qua1:ty 
(PM10, SO2 and NO.x)1 water quality, noise level, soil and flora and fauna s_hall 
be collected and the AAQ and other data so complied presented date-wise l'1 
the EIA and EMP Report. Site-specific meteorological • data should also ::ie 
collected: The location of the monitoring sta,tlons ·should, be such as. :::i 
represent _whole of the study ·area and Justified keeping fr .view the pre­
dominant downwind direction ar)d location of sensitive recepto-s, There shoL,1:l 
be at h;iast one ·nio.nltoring .station within _500 m of the mine lease in 'the pra· 
dominant down·w1nd direction, . The mineralogical composition of PMlJ. 
partl9ularly for free silica, shoul.d be given, • 

21) • • Air .quality modE,lllng should be carried but for ;Jred:ctlon of Impact of th& 
project, on the air quallty of the area, It should also take Into account tre 
Impact of movement of vehicles for transportation of mineral, The details '.)f 

the model used and Input parameters used for modelling should be provide:. 
The ~Ir quality contours ma~ b_e shown on a locatlo, map clearly indicating th, 
location of the site, location of sensitive receptors1 -if any, and ,'le habitatior., 
The wind roses showing pre-dominant wind direction may also be Indicated 0'1 
the maP., • • • • . 

22) The .water requirement for the Project, Its avallabll1ty and ,sou•ce should be 
furnished, A detailed water balarice sho1,1id also be· provided, Fresh wate< 
requirement ror the Project should be Indicated. 

23) Necessary clearance from the . Competent A:.1tho~ity fer drawl of requisite 
. quantity of water for the Project shoulg be provided. • 

24) , De~crlption of. water conserv.atlon measures proposed t:i be adopted In the 
ProJect should be given, Details . of rainwater ha,vesting proposed In the 
Project1 If any, shou.ld be provided,· • 

25) Impact of the· project on the water quality, both surface ·.and groundwater 
should be assessed and necessary safeguard measures1 rr any reqt1lred shoulc 
be provided. • • • • • • 1 
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26) 

27) 

30) 

. 31) 

32) 

33) 

.34) 

35) 

36) 

• d d t. it m~Y clea;ly be shcNn wrether working '' II • 
. ~n~!~~e~~ ;i~C~~:ao~i:.

0
~ece!!~ data and docume~tatjon in .tMis regard nray 

b·e rovlded. In case the working will Intersect (;rourdwa:e~ _table, a deta, ed 
Hydro· Geological study should pe undertaken anc Reprt fur~1shed, Necessa~ 

. ermlsslon from Central Ground Water Authority for working below groL 
~ater an( for pumping of ground water should also be obtained and ccr:y 
furnished, • • . · · • • .h 1· 

• Detalls·of any stream, se.asonal or otherwlse1 passln~ througM t. e ease a-ea 
and' modification / diversion ·prop_osed, If any, an.::! the lmpa:t of the same ?!'1 

the hydrology should be brought oiJti . . . : 
•Informatlol'l on site l!levatlon1 working deptn, gr.,und.v~ter table etc, Sho"ld 
be-pr?Vlded.both In AMSL and bgl, A schematic. d;agram may also be·provl()'9:'.:J 
~r~enm~ . . . 
A time bound Progressive Greenbelt Develoi;merii: Plan shall bi:! prepared Ir a 
tabular fcirm (Indicating the linear and ·quantitative covarage, plant species and 
time frame) and. submitted,· l<eeplng In· mind, the same will . have to ::,e 
executed':µp· front on commencement of the project • 

• Impact on lbcal 'transport ln.frastru~ture due t:) the Project should be IQdlcate::: .. 
: Projected Increase In truck traffic as a result of the. Project In the present ro<2::I 

.. network '(In.eluding those. outside the P,roject area) shoulc: be worked oLt, 
Indicating w!;lether It Is capable of handling the. Incremental load, Arrangem~,t 
for improving the lnfrastrycture, If contemplated (including action to be tak;;n 
py other agencies such ?IS State _Government) shoL:ld be cove.red, • 
Detalls of the onslte shelter and facllltles to. be provided to the mJne workers 
should be inch.;ded li:i the-EIA report: • . • • 
_Conceptual pos~ -mining land use and Reclamatio1 and Restoration, of mine::. 
out areas (with .plans and with adequate number of se-:tions) should be givec:-
!n Che E{A report, . • . . • 
A time bound Progressive Gree(lbelt Deyelopnerit Plan shall be pr.epared In = 
tabular form (indicatlng·the linear and quantitative coverage, plant species and 

. time .frame) and submitted, keeping In mind, :he. sarne will have to· be 
executed up ·front· on : comrnen·cernent of the . projec:. Phase-wise plan c:!' • 
plantation ai\d cornpensatory-afi'orestatlon should be charted clearly lr.1dlcattn,; . 
the area to be covered under plantation and the species tc be planted. The 
details of plantation alr,eady done should be given: . . 
OccuJ:)atlonal Health Impacts .of the Project shoi.:ld be anticipated· and th'E 
proposed preventJve. measur~s _spelt out n detail. Details of pre-placemen;:· 
medical_ examination and penod1cal·me.dlc I exarnhatlon·scr.edules should be 
Incorporated In the EMP, . 
.P1.1bl.fc health Implications of the 'Proje t • arid ~elat:d "act!Vlties . for the 

. pop.ulatfon In the Impact zone should. be syste,rnatlca!ly evaluated • and the 
. proposed remedial measur.es . should b detailed 21ong with budgetiir-
. allocations. . . · • • . 
• Measures of socio economic significance an ln9uence to the local. communit" 

proposed _to beJ;rovlded by the.Project Pr ponent should be_ li;idlcated. As fa, 
. as posslble1. quantitative dimensions ma)'j be given •with, time frames fo~ . 

Implementation, i · . 
petalled e~vironmental management pla to m.tlgate the envlronmenta 
impacts Wf11ch, should' inter-alla include the rnpacts of change of iand use, loss· 
pf agrlcultur~I and grazing land, if any, o cupatloral health impacts bes.ides 

. . 
Page S of7 

54307



38) 

39} 

40) 

41) 
42) 

43) 
44). 
45) 

46) 
47) 
48). 

49). 

. ' . 
.. . eclflc to the proposecj Project. , . • • • 

other Impacts sp . . • e t of the project proponent on t:-,e 
Public hearing points raised .~nd ~t11·~:: t: Implement the same should ::,e 
same along with time boun • ac on fl al EIA/EMP Report of the Proj'ect. 
provJded and also lncorpJrated 1~ t~tth~ project, If, any, with ,direction /or-Jer 
Details of ·lltlgatlirn pen Ing aga 11 

0 
•ect should be·glve'l. 

'passed by· any Court.of,_La(w. 81/tln!~stf:i~ ~ewrr:ng co;;t) as well as the cost 
The cost of the pro,ec, cap a · I b · It ut • 
towards Jmplementatlon of EM.P should clear Y e spe o • 
Details of replenishment studies • . terfal• as per the· Indian Road 

DC· etails
55
offo~r:~~o~~t;l:Y~f (I~~~=~ :~~:a as u.nloaded tr Jcks) load. and 'ts 

ongre , . . . 
•. Impact on Environment; . . d r • • 1 ; 

.'Proper.species.specific Conserv<1t!on plan for Schedu,e-I an l spec es, 
Impact of mlnlng·on plankton; • / 
t,·etalls of mining· ;'l'ctlvlty to be provlde;id w.-.t Block Wise/ Calend.ar wise 
zonal wise,· as the mine lease area. ls Mving a ,ong stretch, 
Details of Gradient of river bed to qe provided; . 

· Details of excavation schedule & sequential mlrlrn; ,;Ian; 
• Mining Plan shall be prepared· carefully,. dlvldl1g lease area into manageat"':' 
·olocks to ensure scientific and systematic minlfli:l cf minor.minerals; and 
The base Jln·e data shall be collected so as to represent the whole mine lease 

· area, 

7, . Besides ~he above, the· below mentioned general points are also to be followed • 

a) 

b) • 

c) 

• d) 

e) 

f) 

g) 

All documents to be_.properly referenced with. index ar.c: contirucus page 
• .numbering. • . • • • • • 

Where data are presented In tne report especiaf'y in tables, the ;;,eriod in whic­
the data were collected and the sources·should be .indicated, 

· Where 'the· documents provided· are in· a language ether than English, a:--
Engllsh translation should be provld.ed. • • 
-The Questionnaire for environmen~al appraisal of lrdustrlal projects as devised 
earlier by the· Ministry shc1ll also be filled and submitted, • • 
While· preparing the . EIA report, . the Instructions for the proponents an:: 
lnstr:uctlon.s ··for the consultants lsst1ed by MoEF . Vide O,M, No, ;... 
11013/41/2006•:&A,U'(I) dated' 41" August, 200~, whlcr are available on ths 
website of this Ministry, should also be followed, • 
Changes, If any ma.de In the basic. scope and project paran1eters (as submitter:' 
in Form·! anil the F.R for securing the TOR) should b;; brou~ht to the ;;ttentlor 
of MoEF with reasons· for .•such changes and. permission should tie sought, as 

.th.e TOR may alst> have to be altered. Post Public Hearlng,changes ln structure 
and aonte.nt of the draft: EI,<\/EMP ( other than modtficat ons .arising out of the 
P.H •. process) w111· entail conducting the . PY again with the revised 
documentation, . : • • • . 
As per the circular :10, J~11011/618/:;;010·IA.II(I) cated 30.5',2.012., you are 
requEls\;ed ·to .. submit certified repor1: of the status of compliance of. the 
conciltlors st)pulated In the environment cl(;larance for t1e ex!stln~ operation.s 
of the ·PfOJect by the Regional Office of Ministry of Environment & Forests f 
applicable, • • • ' ' . 

. Page .6 of7 

55308



s, The EIA report. should als~ Include (I) ·surface plan of. th_e' area ):idlcat;ng 
contours of main topographic features, drainage 3n::J mining area, (11). geolog1cal ma~s 
and sect.Ions and (Ill) .sections of the mine pit ard ex:ernal dumps, If any, clearry 
showing the· land features·of the adjoining area, • 

9. . The pr.~scrlbed TORs would be valid for _a period of two year.s for subrr, ~slon of 
.the EIA/EMP reports, as per the O.M, No, J-11013/41/20C6-IA.II(I) dated 22,3.Z0:o 

10, • After preP,aring the draft EIA ·(as per the generic structure • presc:-I::ie::l in' 
Appendix- III of the .EIA Notlflcatlori, 2006) covering the aboi:e ·mentioned ISSJes, he 
l)roponent will get thp public.hearing conducted and take further :iecessary a:tfon "er 
obtallilng environmental clearance In accordance wl:h the procedure prescribed uncer 
the EIA Notification,. 2006. • 

Copy to: 

(Dr, Sarcj) 
Directnr 

-2), 

3), 

The Secretary, .Ministry of Mines, Government ·or India Sha;tri Bhawan f',ew 
Delhi , : . . • . ' • 

The Secretary, Department of Mines & Geology, Government of RaJastran 
Secretarl9t, Ja lpur, · · 

S
The Secretary,· Department of- Environment Governm.ent 

. ecretarlat, Ja,lpur, . ' ·of· Rajs:han, 

The Chief Conservator of Forests c t I R I . . 
and Forests, B-1/72, Sector-A, AllganJ, Li;k~~v1-;~it2.0Min1st~y of Enviro~me::it 

5). . The. Member Secretary, Rajasthan State p II • , • 
_rnstbtutlonal area,.Jhalana, Doongrl, Jaipur, 0 ution • Control Boan:. .o., 

,;.6). 
NTahgepucro~t4r4o0llOe0r1Gener111, Indian· Bu~eau of Mines, rndl·a Bhavan, CIV/j L;nes. 

'7), The DistricJ: Collector, Jhunjhunu District, State.of R·ajastha 
Guard File ' • n, 8), 

9). . MoEF website, . ' 

., 

(Dr. Saror 
Di recto~ 

·Page 7 cf7· . 
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List of Bajri Loi/Lease Holders E.C. Issued in 2016 

S.No Name of Loi Holder Area Area in TWP Date Present Status of EC Status of Sanction / Present Statns 
Tehsil (Distt) Hact. Status execution of lease ofE.C 

1 2 3 4 5 6 "I 8 9 

l Ranveer Singh Rathore Say!a(Jalore) 3797.59 19.12.13 Working EC Issued on Lease Sanctioned on EC issued 
stopped from 25.02.16 22.05.17, Executed on 
17.11.17 17.08.17 

2 AnilJoshl Bhirunal(Jalor 2335 19.12.13 Working EC Issued on Lease Sanctioned on 22.05.17 under process 
e) stopped from 24.02.16 but not executed due to non in MoEF 

17.11.17 submission of NOC from the 
National wild life Board by 
the LOI holder 

~ Indrajeet Singh Jhala Gangdhar(Jhal 1179.84 19.12.13 Working EC Issued on Lease Sanctioned on under process :, 

awar) stopped from 25.02.16 22.05.17, Executed on in MoEF 
17.11.17 21.08.17 

4 Satyaswaroop Singh Jadon Jalore(Jalore) 5269 19.12.13 Working EC Issued on Lease Sanctioned on EC issued 
stopped from 25.02.16 12.07.17, Executed on 
17.11.17 14.08.17 

57310



----- -
5 Satyaswaroop Singh Jadon Jaswantpura(J e 4710 19.12.13 Working stoppe( EC Isuued on Lease Sanctioned on under process in 

lore) from 25.02.16 12.07.17 but not executed MoEF 
17.l 1.17 due to non submition of 

NOC from the National 
wild life Board by the 
LOI holder 

6 Mahendra Udaipurwati( 2932.92 19.12.13 Working ECisuued on Lease Sanctioned on under process in 

Singh Jhunjhunu) stopped from 25.02.16 22.05.17, Executed on MoEF 
Ratnawat 17.11.17 18.08.17 

7 Mahendra Kotdi(Bhilwa 1191.37 19.12.13 Working EC Issued on Lease Sanctioned on EC issued 
Singh ra) stopped from 25.02.16 22.05.17 Executed on 
Rajawat 17.11.17 23.08.17 

8 Mangal Singh Solanki Niwai(Tonk) 104.778 20.12.13 Working EC Issued on Lease Sanctioned on under process in 
stopped from 24.02.16 25.05.17, Executed on MoEF 
17.11.17 23.08.17 

9 Vikrmaditya Rathore Burda 544.03 19.12.13 Working EC Issued on Lease Sanctioned on under 
Distrcti stopped from 25.02.16 24.05.17, Executed on process in 
Bhilwara & 17.11.17 23.08.17 MoEF 
Tehsil 
masuda 
(Ajmer) 
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10 Jaswant Singh Raipur(Pali) 1667 19.12.13 Working EC Issued on Lease Sanctioned on under process in 
stopped from 24.02.16 22.05.17, executed on MoEF 
17.11.17 30.8.2017 

11 MIS Sher Singh Revenue 67.23 21.12.2013 01..09.2014 EC issued on LOI Cancelled on 16- stay in SAW 
Village (s) of 24.02.2016 9-17 472/2018 dated 
Tehsil 23.02.2020 
Parbats/;lr, 
District 
Nagaur, 
Rajasthan 

12 M/S Pankaj Singh Jadaun Village 433.93 19.12.2013 31-08-14 EC issued on LOI Cancelled on 01- stay in SAW 
Bilavatiya 25.02.2016 9-17 284/2018 ·dated 
K.hera, Tehsil 06.04.2020 
Sarwad, 
District Ajmer, 
Rajasthan 
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Government of Rajasthan 

Mines (Group-2) Department 

No.F.7(4)Mines/Group-2/2013 Jaipur, dated 19 Dec 2013 

Shri Pankaj Kumar Singh S/o Shri Shishupal Singh, 
Resident of 182, Vardhman Nagar, 
Hindaun Nagar, Sawai Madhopur. 

Sub:-The Mining Lease area 433.93 hectare applied for by you 
for the mineral Bajri coming out from Gair Mumkin River, 
Nalas in Tehsil Sarwar of District Ajmer. 

Sir, 

In the above subject matter, by letter of Government even 

number dated 13.02.2013 Letter of Intent (LOI) for fulfllment of 

necessary requirements for grant of Mining Leas~. Was issued 

to you. In compliance of the order dated 25.11.2013 passed by 

the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Civil Appeal No.9'{03-9706/ 13, 

S.L.P. (Civil No. 34134/2013 and S.L.P. (Civil No.34811/ 13) 

temporary working permission for mining work in the applied 

area mentioned in subject . matter is given upto 28.2.2014 

subject to the compliance of the main conditions and other 

conditions mentioned below.· The aforesaid working pe::mission 

will be effective from the date of contract to be executed in this 
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•. 

.-

' I, 

connection in the office of concerned Mining Engineer/ Assistant 

Mining Engineer. 

Main Conditions:-

1. The L.O.I. holder will have to execute an agreement on 

non-judicial stamp of Rs. 1000 / - for compliance of other 

conditions mentioned below and the same will be got 

attested from Notary. 

2. Before execution of the agreement ·for the working 

permission period, L.O.I. Holder will deposit the 

proportionate premium amount which will be 

non-refundable at the rate of 20 percent per annum of the 

bid amount, by draft/challan in the office of Mining 

Engineer/ Assistant Mining Engineer. The above 

premium amount will not be adjusted towards dead rent of 

the Mining Lease, nor will be refunded in any manner. 

3. Before execution of the agreement, the LOI holder will 

deposit one-third amount out of 75% premium amount to 

be deposited by him at the stage of execution of contract 
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agreement for Mining Lease (25% of the bid amount) by 

draft/ challan in the office of Mining Engineer/ Assistant 

Mining Engineer. The remaining 50 percent of the bid 

amount will be deposited at the time of execution of the 

contract for mining lease. 

4. Before execution of the contract agreement, the LOI holder 

will submit the · receipt in the office of Mining 

Engineer/ Assistant Mining Engineer regarding submission 

of Mining Plan for approval in relation to Mining Lease and 

application made for environmental clearance. 

5. The LOI holder is required to deposit the minimum 

monthly amount of the last RCC contract amount for his 
... 

area (the total contract amount divided by the ratio of 

premium to proportionate contract amount in case of more 

than one lease area in the RCC contract). In case of 

increase in the rates of royalty, the minimum amount will 

also be increased accordingly. 
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6. In the event of rejection of environment clearance 

application of the LOI holder by the M.O.E.F., this working 

permission shall also be deemed to be cancelled. 

Other conditions: -

1. The LOI holder shall deposit the permit fees on the 

dispatched mineral Bajri on the rates mentioned in rule 

63(4) for each vehicle. In addition to this, EMF amount@ 

Rs. 5/- per tonne and the royalty amount mentioned in 

Schedule-I is required to be deposited. In the event of 

revision in the above rates on amendment in MMCR 1986, 

the amount will be required to be deposited accordingly. 

2. The LOI holder will be permitted to carry out the mining 

work till 28 February 2014 as per order of the Hon'ble 

Supreme Court, New _Delhi. If the period is further 

extended by the Honorable Court, then the period can be 

increased accordingly by the government, for which 

proportionate premium has to be deposited. 

3. For the mineral Bajri to be dispatched from the mining 

lease area Ravanna (in red color as per Form No. 12) will 

be printed by the LOI holder at his own level, which will 

be required to be got issued from the concerned office by 

affixing seal after depositing the advance royalty, permit 
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fee and EMF amount. Ravanna will be issued on the 

advance deposit equal to the monthly installment made 

according to the last RCC contract amount for the area 

(proportionate contract amount divided by the premium in 

case of more than one lease area in the RCC contract). 

After the issuance of Ravanna, the deposit amount will 

not be refunded if Ravanna remains unutilized. Other 

than the valid Ravannas issued by the department, other 

Ravanna used will be considered illegal, 

4. Before the grant of mining lease, it will be necessary to 

determine the royalty of the mineral dispatched through 

the aforesaid ravannas and if any amount is found due 

against the lease holder, he will have to obtain a certificate 

of non-dues after depositing the outstanding dues, In case 

' of failure to deposit the outstanding dues within one week, 

the LOI will be cancelled by forfeiting the premium amount 

deposited, 

5. The L.O.I. holder will excavate the mineral Bajri in the 

mining lease area as per the mining plan, In case of 

irregularity, the working permission will be cancelled by 

forfeiting the deposited premium amount. 

6. The LOI holder shall not Stocks and storage of mineral 

Bajri at Mining Lease area or elsewhere. If there will be 
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illegal excavation/ illegal dispatch/ illegal stock/ illegal 

storage of mineral Bajri, the working permission will be 

cancelled after forfeiting the premium amount deposited. 

7. The LOI holder shall have to comply with 

orders/ directions of the Honble Supreme Court, High 

Court and other Courts, Government of India and State 

Government in relation to excavation/ dispatch of mineral 

Bajri. Similarly, the Act/Rules presently in force and 

amendments made time to time in relation to' mining work, 

safety, health, environment and public facilities will have 

to be complied with. 

8. In areas of Gair Maumkin River/Nalas where any of the 

departments have permitted/ allotted in favour of any 

person/institution for PETA/ agriculture, then in such 

areas the LOI holder will excavate the mineral Bajri only 

after obtaining written consent from concerned 

person/institution (in whose favour permission 1s 

given/ allotted). If the has been issued/ allotment has been 

made), If Charagah land is falling in the mining lease 

area, then mining work cannot be done without the 

permission of the Revenue Department (State 

Government). 
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9. The LOI holder shall not be able to carry out mining 

work within 45 meters radius in the restricted area 

falling in Gair Mumkin River-Nalas such as 

Cremation Ground, Wells for public use, area where 

plantation is made by Forest Department or any other 

Institution and other restricted areas. 

10. The ·LOI holder shall not create any structure in the 

area that is of permanent nature or blocks the 

water-efficient. Suitable depth bags have to be made 

for mining work. 

11. The LOI holder shall not undertake mining work 

outside the area of Khasras falling in the mining lease 

area 

12. The mining work of Bajri shall not be carried out by 
' 

the LOI holder at a depth of more than 3 meters from 

the surface and below the water level of the rivers and 

Nalas and mining work shall not be done within a 

radius of 45 meters of the rails / road bridges. In 

defiance of this, action will be taken under Rule 48 of 

Rajasthan Minor Mineral Concession Rules 1986 by 

treating illegal mining. 

13. The LOI holder shall not carry out the mining at 

different places in the mining lease area. The 
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permission for mining work will be upto 3/4 width of 

river. In remaining area, plantation will be done. In 

the mining lease area, mining of mineral Bajri can be 

done in the middle of the river in the middle of the 

down stream in slice of half the thickness. Bajri is 

required to be left at the surface of river, upto 1.5 

meter· above the soil. 

14. ACQUATIC FAUNAL PLORA has to be preserved on 

both sides of the river. 

15. After every 1.00 km. Of mining area, (mining will be 

restricted to 50 meters in width. The mineral gravel / 

boulders emitted during mining of mineral Bajri will 

be collected after every one km, and its wall" shall be 

constructed in such a way that the flow of "(ater will 

not be blocked. 

16. The places where mining ofBajri has been done, those 

places will be filled by filling the available fillings in 

the river. No outside garbage/ debris will be put for 

this 

17. Mining work will be taken up in the river area in such 

a way that the surrounding plantations will 

re-flourish. Trees of local species will be planted 
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9 

around the mining area Unused paths will be planted 

by local species. 

18. The flow of rivers / Nalas or canals that are built 

around them will not be eradicated and their edges 

will be maintained properly. 

Yours faithfully, 
Sd/­

(Arjun Ram Choudhary) 
Joint Secretary to Government 

Tel No.2227217 

Copy for information and necessary action is forwarded to 
the following:-

1. Director, Mines and Geology Department, Udaipur. 

2. Assistant Mining Engineer, Mines and Geology 
Department, Sawar (i\jmer). 

Sd/­

Joint Secretary to Government 
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List of Ba.iri Executed Lease after E.C. was Issued in 2016 
--· 

S.No Numcof Area Area in TWl"' Pl'MIHII Statu~ of EC Stntus of Present 
LoIHolder Tehsil (Distt) Hact. Date Status Sanction/ Status of E.C 

execution of 
lease 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

1 Ranveer Sayla(Jalore) 3797.588 19.12.13 Working EC Issued on Lease EC Reissued 
Singh stopped 25.02.16 Sanctioned on 16.10.2020 
Rathore from 

' 
on22.05.17, 

17.11.17 Executed on 
17.08.17 

2 Indrajeet Gangdhar(Jhalaw 1179.84 19.12.13 Working EC Issued on Lease under process 
Singh Jhala ar) stopped 25.02.16 Sanctioned in MoEF 

from on 22.05.17, 
17.11.17 Executed on. 

21.08.17 

3 Satyaswaroo Jalore(Jalore) 5269 19.12.13 Working EC Issued on Lease EC issued on 
p Singh stopped 25.02.16 Sanctioned 16.10.2020 
Jadon from on 12.07.17, 

17.11.17 Executed on 
14.08.17 

4 Mahendra Udaipurwati(Jh 2932.924 19.12.13 Working EC Isuued on Lease under process 
Singh unjhunu) stopped 25.02.16 Sanctioned in MoEF 
Ratnawat from on 22.05.17, 

17.11.17 Executed on 
18.08.17 
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5 Mahendra Kotdi(Bhilwara) 1191.37 19.12.13 Working EC Issned on Lease EC issued on 
Singh stopped 25.02.16 Sanctioned 16.10.2020 
Rajawal from on 22.05.17 

17.11.17 Executed on 
23.08.17 

6 Mangat Niwai(Tonk) 104.7775 20.12.13 Working EC Issued on Lease under process 
Singh stopped 24.02.16 Sanctioned in MoEF 
Solanki from on 25.05.17, 

17.11.17 Executed on 
23.08.17 

7 Vikrmadity Hurda Distrcti 544.03 19.12.13 Working EC Issued on Lease under process 
a Rathore Bhilwara & stopped 25.02.16 Sanctioned in MoEF 

Tehsil masuda from on 24.05.17, 
(Ajmer) 17.11.17 Executed on 

23.08.17 

8 Jaswant Raipur(Pali) 1667 19.12.13 Working EC Issued on Lease under process 
Singh stopped 24.02.16 Sanctioned in MoEF 

from on 22.05.17, 
17.11.17 executed on 

30.8.2017 
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Ufflee Uf th€' >llj1e1 <tl11~tendlng Mining E11gi11e<er, ajmer 

l 

2 

3 

4 

s 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

1:!. 

12 

Office Name 01strk:t 

Registration 
Mineral Date 

40/2019 Shanti Devi 

Mahenclra 

04/2019 Godara 

35/2019 Muna Ram 

11/2019 Ummed Ram 

3.1./2019- Ram Kishore 

23/2019 Guiab Singh 

22/2019 Hansraj 

92/2019 Ntrma! Singh 

9/2014 Ujjwal 

Yashvardhan 

Ame Gotan Na2aur Bajrl 

Ame Gotan Nagaur Bairi 

Ame Gotan Na=ur Oajri 

Ame Gotan Nagaur Bajri 

Ame Gota.n Nagaur Bajri 

Ame Gotan Nagaur Bajri 

Ame Gotan Nagaur Bajrl 

Ame Gotan Nagaur Bajrl 

Ar.ieGotan Nagaur Bajri 

86/2019 Singh Rathore • Ame Got...n Naeaur Bajri 

6/2014 Jitendra Ame Gota!'I Nagaur Bajd 

6/2019 Babu Lal Ame Gotan Nagaur - Bajrl 

5-Nov•19 

26-Ju\•19 

26-Jul~19 

30-Jan-18 

14-Sep-17 

13 . 39/20l9 Shanti Devi Ame Gotan Nagaur Sajri 

S:mction Date Expiry Date 

23-0ct-19 30-0ct•2.4 

25-Jul-24 

22-Jui.19 

2.8-Ju!•24 

22-Jul-19 

31-0ct-24 

29-Jan-68 

6-Nov-19 24-Nov-24 

4-Nov-24 

Capacity TPA 
As CTO/EC 

25468 

75510 

25455 

15083 

88815 

B9978 

40642 

223758 

15000 

nooo 

53040 

60039 

65900 

Lease Period vmage/The/ 
Total Area (Year) Dlstrlct Land Sfatvs 

1.01 5 

1.56 5 

1.16 5 

1 5 

2.57 s 

4 s 

1.42 s 

3.4 5. 

1.43 so 

1.55 5 

3 50 

1.56 5 

1.88 5 

Aalniyawas / Rlyan Private land/ 
Badi / Nagaur Self Ownership 

Suriyas / Riyan 
Badl / Nagaur 

Akhawas / Riyan 
Badi/Nagaur 

'Private land/ 
Self Ownership 

Private land/ 
Self Ownership 

A.ilnlyawas / Rlyan Private l.and / 
Badi/ Nagaur Self Ow!lership 

Jhintlya / Rlyan 
Badi / Nagaur 

Private Land/ 
Self Ownership 

Aainiyawas / Riyan Private Land/ 
Badi / Nagaur Self Ownership 

Jhlntiya / Riyan 
Badi / Nagaur 

RohiMl / Riyan 
Badl / Nagaur 

Lungiya / Rlyan 
Badl / Nagaur 

Rohisa / Rfyan 

Badi / Nagaur 

Bijathaf J Rlran 
Badi I Nagaur 

Rohisa / Rlyan 
Badi / Nagaur 

Prlvste Land / 
Self Ownership 

Private Land/ 
Self Ownership 

Private land / 
Self Ownership 

Private lo!'ld / 
Self Ownership 

Private land/ 
Se.If Ownership 

Private land / • 
Self Ownership 

Aatniyawas / Riyan Private land/ 
Badl I Nagaur Self Ownership 

Khasra No 

388 

498 

4 

Status 

Office Address 
Existing held 

SUBHASH SASTI, MERTA (Merta, lease 

Nagaur, Rajasthan l 
rr.ahendra godara,JATAWAS, Existing held 

Riyan, Nagaur (Riyanbadi, Nagaur, lease 

Rajasthan) 

5/0 N;;iray;rn Ram, , , , gram post 
ind;:iw::ir teh merta city, !nda:war 
{Merta, Nagaur, Rajasthan) 

ExiSting held 
lt>il~P 

Existing held 

642 5/0 Bhlka Ram Gurjar, ., Goteri, , , lease 
Gotanli (Jayal, Nagaur, Rajasthart i 
5/0 Sukha Ram,,,, Teh.~ Jaya!, Existing held 

7,01£702 Dot!na {Degana, Nagaur, Rajasthan lease 

I 

55 

S/0: Hukam Singh,-,, Gram Kalvi, Existing held 
tehJayal, Sanjoo {Jayal, Nagaur,- lease 
Rajasthan t -

1{}6,9/863 813 BHAM61YON KA BAS 
{Riyanbadi, Nagaur, Rajasthan l 
S/O: SH!NWA RAM, D~ 3, MAN 

Existing held 
lease 

Existlng held 

2,32,23.3 
NAGAt\, WARD NO- 9,, lease 
JHUNJHUNUN {Jhunhjanu, 
Jhunjhunu, Rajasthan] 
VP- !NDAWAR, TEH• MERTA, DISTT E>:lstlng held 

55, 181/55 NAGAUR {Merta, Nagaur, lease 

Rajasthan} 

5 UONS LANE, ANJANI MARG, 
l 5Z4/l3S9 HANUMAN NAGAR EXTEN51ON 

{Riyanbadi, Nagaur, Rajasthan) 

Ro - J<apdiwas, Merta Road, Teh. 
146 Mer...a, Dlstt, Nagaur {Merta, 

Nagaur, Rajasthon) 
VP- ROHISHA, ITH- RIYAN BADl, 

142.S/3,4 DlSTT~ NAGAUR {Riyan Badi, 
Nogaur, Rajasthan} 

Existing held 
!ease 

&:!sting held 
lease 

Existing h,::!d 
lease: 

Existing held 

~31, 433 SUSHASH BASTI, MERTA (Merta, lease 

Nagaur, Rajasthan ) 

71324



- •' -
rJ./0: reJa Ram J-.ikh,a, A l3 • 

in.!~liug l1t:ld 

Y-Uct-1!t 1/~Sep-19 8-0ct·24 117586 3.47 5 Aalniyawas / Riyan Private Land/ 43,84,39,440 SUBHASH COLONY,,,, Merta lease 

14 75/2019 Ka!pitJakhar Ame Gotan Nagaur Bajri Bad!/ Nagaur Self Ownership {Merta, Nagaur, Rajasthan l 
CHOTA BAZAR GAGWANA, l;xii;tlngheld 

Abdul Va.hid 17-Sep-19 3"-Sep-19 16-Sep-24 49882 2.02 s Aalniyawas / Riyan Private land/ 286 GAGWANA, SRINAGAR, A.IME!t lease 

15 77/2019 Khan Ame Gotan Nagaur Bajrl Badi / Nagaur Self Ownership {Ajmer, Ajmer, Rajasthan) 
Fxtt;ting held 

S/0: Laluramr,, 642 OHANI lease 
17-0ct-19 1-0cl-19 16-0ct,-24 26880 1.08 s 

Rohisa / Riyan Private land/ 
274 

kundal, Rohlsa, Rohlsa (Rlyan.badi, 

16 68/2019 Ka!u Ram Ame Gotan Nagaur Bairi Badi / Nagaur Self Ownership Nagaur, f\aja.s.than) 
Existing heJ'.d 

18-Set,•19 6-Sep-19 17-Sep-24 82755 2.81 5 Loongiya / niyan Private land / l,5,6,7 JAITAMAlO KA BAS, RIYAN BARl lease 

17 25/2019 Jivan Ram Ame Gotan Nagaur Bai:ri Badl / Nagaur Self Ownership (Riyanbadi, Nagaur, RaJasthan) 

S/0 Tola Ram Tetarwal. f, paublic E>:isting held 

park ke pass,merta city, merta lease 
18-Sep-19 13•Sep-19 l7-Sep•24 100000 1.91 5 1258 

Omprakash Riyanbadi / Riyan Private Land/ city, Merta (Merta, Nagaur, 

18 13/2019 Tetarwel Ame Golan Nagaur Bajri Sad!/ Nagaur Self Ownership Rajasthan} 
Exist<llg held 

Dhanna La! 7-0ct-19 30-Sep-19 6-0ct-24 90000 1 5 Jhintiya / Riyan Private Land / 876 KHAT!l<O Kl DHANl NAGAR TONK lease 

19 52/2019 Khatik Ame Gotan Nagaur Ba}rl Badi / Nagaur Self Ownershlo (Malpura, ior,k, Rajasthan} 
faistlng held 

371,371/1,37 NEAR y1LLAGE ALNIYAWAS TEH~ lease 
2S•Sep-17 7-Sep-17 24-Sep-67 62624 5.28 50 

Aalniyawas/ Rlyan Private land / 1/2, !;!YAN 8ADI, OlSTT- NAGAUR 

20 18/2014 Dinesh Singh Ame Gotan Nagaur Bajri Sadl / Nagaur Self Ownership (Riyan Sadl, Nagaur, Rajasthan) 

17~Jul-19 l1-Jul~19 16*Jul~24 91955 2,97 5 
Rohisa / Riy;m 

42,43,44 
MERTA (Merta, Nagaur, fl:ajasthan Existing held 

21 07/2019 Priyallka Jlnge:r Ame:Gotan Nagaur Bajri Bad!/ Nag.aur . I tease 
Existing held 

15"Jul-19 ll~Ju!-19 14•Ju!~24 87480 1.17 s Aalniyawas / Riyan Private: land/ 70 , , , , , Shagwanpura {Riyanbadi, lease 

22 14/2019 laxman Ram Ame Gotan Nagaur Bajri Badi / Nagaur Self Ownership Nagaur, Rajasthan l 
Existing held 

7-Aug-19 29-Jul-19 6-Aug•24 30207 1.18 s Rohisa / Rivan Prlvate Land/ 1288/314 lease 

23 53/2019 Goutam Nath Ame Gotan Nagaur Balrl Badi / Nagaur Self Ownership 

S/0: Hok.am Singh.,, Gram Kalvl, Existing held 

29-JuH9 23~Jul-19 28-Jul-24 41724 1.19 s Aalniyawas / IUyan Private land/ 319 Teh Jayal, Sanjoo {Jayal, Nagaur, lease 

24 24/2019 Gulab5ingh AmeGotan N.igaur Bajri Badi / Nagaur Self Ownership RaJasthao} 
VILLA.GE- NA€AR, TEH- MALPUAA, Existing held 

7-0ct-19 30-Sep-19 6-0ct-24 90000 1.01 5 Jhlntiya l Riyan Private Land/ 877 DIST- TONK {Malpura, Tonk, lease 

25 63/2019 Mukesh Khatlk Ame Gotan Nagaur Bajrl Badi / Nagaur SelfOwnershlp Rajasthan) 
Existing held 

S/0; Dhanna Lal,, 97, khatio kt l,1,ese 
10-0ct-19 27•Sep-19 9-0ct-24 25110 1.04 5 299 

Aa1niyawas / Riyan Private Land / dhani nagar, tehsll malpura, Nagar 

26 49/2019 Jayakaran Khichi Ame Gotan Nagaur Sajri Sadi / Naeaur Self Ownership (Riyanbadl, Nagaur, Rajasthon} 
Existing held 

Dhanna Lal 7-0ct-19 30-Sep-19 6-0ct·24 90000 U7 5 Jhlntiya / Riyan Private Land / 1049/880 RIYAN BAOJ (R1yanbadl, Nagaur, lease 

27 S1/2019 Khatlk AmeGotan Nagaur Balli aadi / Nagaur Self Ownership Rajasthaii) 

72325



' ' k/o- ~h2!tiyo ki !Jhani, /arnau, fef1 EKbl!ughcl<l 

1!-,--Sep-17 7-Sep-17 14-Sep-€7 45696 1.41 so Rohlcha / P.iyan Private Land/ 290 Jaya!, Dlstt. Nagaur {Jaya!, Nagaur, lease 

18 21/2014 Sita Ram Ame Gotan Nagaur Bajr! Badi / Nagaur Self Ownership Rajasthar.) -~ 
Existing held 

S/0: Ganesha Ram, , 1041,hospJtal 1eti;;e 
17-0ct-19 1-0ct-19 16-0r;F2.4 25002 1.01 s 

Rohlsa / R1yan Private Land/ 
1495/931 road,,, Riyan Bari {Riyanbadi, 

29 54/2019 Jcga Ram Ame Gotan Nagaur Bajrl Badi I Nagaur Self Ownership Nasa2r, Rajasthan) 
ill IATl fAfiM HOUSE,NEAR Exk:tir.g held 

KRISHNA PETROL lease 
26-Sep-19 1&-Sep.-19 15-Sep-24 56104 2.12 s 44,34,44,445 

Krlshna Proper:ty· Aalniyawas / Riyan Private Land/ PUMP,BALUPURA (Jaitaran, Pall, 

30 47/2019 Dealing Company AmeGotan Nagaur Bajri Badi / Nagaur Self Ownership Rajasthan) 

W/0: Ugra Ram, , , nala,, Existing held 

26•Jul-l9 22•Jul-19 25--Ju!-24 61621 i.n 5 Aalniyawas: / Riyan Private land/ 636 Bhagwanpura (Rlyan 8adi, Nagaur, lease 

31 05/2019 Keshar Ame Gotan Nagaur Bajri Sadi / Nagaur Self Ownership Raiasthan) 
. 

Eldsting held 

Kai!ash Chand 26-JuJ...19 23-Ju!-19 25-Jul-24 100000 2.9S s Jhintiya / Riyan Private L;) nd / 756 S/0: K,i'i!yan Dev,, gldani,, gidani, lease 

32 12/2019 Tanwar Ame Golan Nagaur Bairi Badl / Nagaur Self Ownership Girlani {Jaipur, Jaipur, Rajasthan) 
Existing held 

S/0 Sh raw.an Ram,~, , gram post !ease 
20-Nov-19 17~0ct-19 19-Nov-24 25515 1.08 s 

Akhawas / Riyan Private 1.and / 
535/4 

indawarteh merta city, lndawu 

33 36/2019 Bhlya Ram Ame Gotan Nagaur Sajri Badi / Nagaur Setf 0v-Jtll.!TShip (Merta, Nagaur, Raja:sthan) 
ExlrtL1g held 

CHOTIYO KA BAS HA1N SCHOOL KE lease 
16-Sep-19 4-Sep-19 24-Sep•24 74115 3.13 s 

Jasnagar / Rlyan Private land/ SAMNE (Riyanbadl, Nagaur, 

34 59/2019 ?resta De.vi Ame Gotan Nagaur Bajrl Badi / Nagaur Self Ownership Rajasthan) 
Exfstlng held 

S/0: Shankar Ram,, vilfage !ease 

26-Jul-19 22-Jul•l9 25-Jul-24 47835 1.01 5 369 purohito ka bass basani !unkaran,, 

Aalniyawas / Riyan Private Land/ , Rfyan Bari {Rtyanbadl, Nagaur, 

35 43/2019 Nema Ram Ame Gotan Nagaur Bajri Badi / Nagaur Self Ownership Rajasthan) 
Existing held 

226,1388/135 S/0: Ramniwas, , , KRSHl MANOI lease 
22-0ct-19 24-Sep-19 21-0ct-24 85045 2.58 5 

Rohlsa / Rlyan Private Land/ 2 ROAD,, Gored! Chancha (Oegana, 

36 17/2019 Ravindra Ame Gotan Naiwur Balli Badi / N'Zgaur Se!f Ownership Nagaur, Rajasthan ) 
Existing held 

7~Aug-19 29-Jul•19 6-Aug-24 42296 l.44 5 Riyan Badi / Rlyan Private Land / 1994/1259 lease 

37 45/2019 Ani! Kumar Ame Gotan Nagaur Bajri Badi / Nagaur . Self ownership . 
R/o - Khajwana, Teh. Mundwa, Existing held 

16-0ct-17 7-Sep-19 15-0ct-67 71652 2.Q7 50 Rohisa /Merta/ Private land / 307&310 Di.stt. Nagaur (Mundwaf Nagaur, lease 

38 19/2014 Sudha Ram Ame Gotan Nagaur Bajri Nagaur Self Ownership Rajasthar1) 
Existing held 

Arvlnd X-ray, 796, Goredi Chancha~ lease 
22-Jun•lS 18-Jan-15 21-Jun-20 49036 1.83 5 49/1 

Kod / Oegana / Private Land/ Teh, Oegana, Oistt. Nagaur 

39 11/2014 Shiv Kumar Ame Gotan Nagaur Bajri Nagaur Self Ownership {Oegana, Nagaur, Rajasthan ) 

I 
ExiSting held 

; lltendra 22-0ct-19 10-0ct•19 21-0ct-24 48100 1.61 s Riyan Badi / Riyan Private land / 2062/1237 S/0: Pappu Ram,,, {Riyanbadi, lease 

40 69/2019 Chawariya Ame Gotan Nagaur Sajr[ Badi / Nagaur Self Own&ship Nagaur, Rajasthan } 

73326



-·--- ----·- -
Vl-"-Oe!>hwaJ, leh-Meli.e, Oi;,tt- Exbiiuglmld 

' 535,1044/538 
BMl\lllhlll 10-Nov-ll 8-!,ep~l/ 19-Nzy;t.67 47008 2 so Deshwal / Merta / Private Land/ Nagaur (Merta, Nagaur, Rajasthan lease 

20/2014 Ram{Jiadman) Ame Gotan Nagaur Bajri Nagaur· Self Ownership 
,539 

) 41 
S/0 Blram Ram Karwasra, $orwa Existing held 

Keeran Ki Dhani / Margh, Ward No 20, Kuchera,~ lease 
2-Aug-19 23-Jul-19 l-Aug-24 33581 LOS 5 239/18 

Rambux Riyan Badi / Private Land/ Kuchera {Mundwa, Nagaur, 

42 16/2019 Karwasra AmeGot:an Nagaur Bajrl Nagaur Self OWnership RaJ:;iHhan) 
1213/272,127 Existing held 

4/212,1275/2 5/0: Madhu Lal,, rathiyo ka bass, , !ease: 
29-Nov-19 25-Se-p-19 28-Nov-24 48397 1,75 s 

Rajesh Kumar Roh!sa / Riyan Private land/ 72,1276/272, , Riyan Bari {Rlyanbadi, Nagaur, 

43 38/2019 Garva Ame Gotan NagaU1" Bajri Badi / Nagaur Self Ownership 272 Rajasthan) 
ExJstir,g held 

7-0ct-19 30-Sep-19 6-0ct-24 100014 1.18 5 Jhintiya / Rlyan Private Land I 970/877 RlYANBADl {R!yanbadi, Nagaur, leasf' 

44 64/2019 Mt1k!ti.h Khatik Ame Goti!ln Nagaur Bajrl Badl / Nagaur Self Ownership Rajasthan} 
E::isting held 

Kee:ron Ki Ohani / S/0: Teja Ram,,, vaya rlyanbadi, lease 
1S.-Ju!•19 10-JuH9 14•Jul~24 17100 1.69 5 

Rlyan Badi / Prlvate Land/ 
127 

tehsil rlyanbadi, Roh:sa {Riyanbadi, 

45 15/2019 Sure.sh Chand Ame Got.in Nagaur eajri Nagaur Self Ownership Nagaur, Rajasthan 1 
225,1411/225 S/0: Babu Khan,,,, silmagaro ka Existing held 

16-Jul-19 11-Jul-19 15-Jul-2.4 83842 2.88 5 Rohisa / Rlyan Private Land / ,1412/225,14 mohal!a, Merta {Merta, Nagaor, lease 

• 46 10/2019 Jabid Hu.ssnin Ame Gotan Nagaot Bajrl Badi / Nagaur Self Ownership 13/225,224 R.ijasthan ) 

61, VPO l(ARMAWAS MAlfYAN, 
Existing he!~ 
lease 

Aalnlyawas / Riyan Private land/ 
DEVNA.~AYAN MAND!R KE PAJ;S, 

Tara Ram Rather Arne Gotan Nagaur Bajri 7-Aug-19 2S~Jul-19 6-Aug-24 76747 1.6 s 374 KARMAWAS MAUYAN, MOHRA 28/2019 Badl / Nagaur Self Ownership 
KALAN, RAIPUR, PALI (RI, Nagaur, 

47 
P.ajasthan} 

48 04@2019 Balwant S!nEl'h Me,Beawar Pali Bajri 13.02.2020 08.01.2020 12.02.2025 6750() 1.52 5 Meslya/Raipur/Pall Private Land 545/6S4 Me,Beawar Exsisting 

49 07 019 Hanuman Prasad Me,Beawar Pali Bajrl 07.01.2020 26.12,2019 06.01,2025 220144 3.26 S Jutha/Raipur/Pali Private Land 877 Me,Beawar Exslstlng 

13.02.2020 05.oi.2020 12,02.2020 
Stay for 

50 08@2019 Pani Devi Me,Beaw.ar Pali Sajri 21:1.653 3.14 S Raipur I /Raipur/Pa Private Land 1235/5 Me,Beav,ar working 

20/2014 Oamuram ME Nagaur Nagaur Bajri 17-11~2017 22.09.2017 16-11·2057 103110 2 Kheta Narnoflya / Khatedar1 166 lgyasanl, Degana, Nagaur, Ex'istlng held 

51 50 Jaynl / Ncgaur Rajasthan lease 

005/2015 Jay Kishan ME Nagaur Nagawr Bajri 28-02-2018 16,02.~018 27-02-2068 28197 l.77 Khera Narnoliya / Khatedari 165 Khera narno!iya ,Jaye!, Nagaut, Exirt\ng held 

52 50 fav:al / Na""Ur Raiasthan l<>:>se 

28/2014 Mehboob Khan ME Nagaur Nagaur Bajr! 18..0lw2018 15.11.2017 17-01•2068 33500 1 Chawta Khatedari 402 Fagli, Tehsil- Nagau:, Distt.w Nagaur Existing hel:t 

Ka!an/Jayal/Nagaur !ease 
53 so 

30/2D12 'Baya De.vi Ml:: Nagaur Nagaur Bajri .OCL06.201S 07.05.15 07-06w2065 110000 2.16 Firojpun Chamn / Khatedari 430 Gagwana ,Nagc:it, Nagaur, RaJ;;;sthnn Existing hekJ 

54 SO Na=ur l Na=ur le,1~e 

30/2014 H;muman flroda ME Nagaur Nagaur Bajrl 13-10·2017 19.09.2017 12·10-2057 104650 4.5 Kuchera/ Nagaur / Khatedart 3859/12-49,124 Near St.Ansalam School, Fkoda Existing held 
Nagaur 9 House, Nagaur, Nagaur, Rajasthan lease 

55 50 ) 

001/2014 KumbhaRam MENagaur Nagaur Bajrl 04..01-2018 27,12.2017 03-01-2068 6500J 1 KhaJwima/Mundawa Khat:edarl 74 Kameriya. ,Jaya~ Nagaur, Rajasthan £>:!sting held 

56 50 lNai:taur lease 

22/2014 Olµa Ram ME Nagaur Nagaur Sajrt 14-11-2017 04.10.2017 J.3..11-2067 101570 1 Khcra Namoliya / Y.:hote<lali 164,295/164,2 Teliyo ka Bas Baranganv tah Existing held 

is1 50 Jaya! / Nagaur S7/7'J6 Nagcur, Nagaur, Rajasthan lease 

74327



N4,!!aiUl Cl<1jll J007 2.0Hi l.1 OJ-H'r-lq 'H>-0'1 ~WM .!ifll!,O !Jltl[li I huJµ1,11,1 Ui..\lll~/ Jl.hdl~,11i --
t-lHJl.lJUid ,t.-iurn..lW.i, N11_go!l.ll, 

- (1(1~/jlHta tr,nH Kuv./111 fiul:!y11 Mr: lfaf;~UJ 
,,, Exl1,U11g held 

Mund.iwa/ Nagaur RaJasthan lease 

58 5 

012/20l.9 • Budharam ME Nagaur Nagaur Bajri 18·10•2019 12-09--2019 17-10~2024 327'75 l.0006 Khajwana/Mur.dawa Khatedarl 2062/147 KhaJwana/Mundawa/NEgaur ExiStingheld 

59 !Chaudha"' S 'Na"'a:;;r ""a¢e 

13/2019 Shyarn Lal ME Nagaur Nagaur S.ijri 04-09-2019 06-0S-2019 03-09-2024 109863 L89 Palrl Khatedari 924/1397 PalriJodha/t,l,undawa/NagaUr Existing held 
Jodha!Mundaw.i/No1 lease 

60 5 --

003/2019 Rameshvor L::i! ME Nagaor Nagour Bajri 30-07-2019 ' 23-07-2019 29-07-2044 85B.75 l.0005 rirojpvra Chama/ Khatedarl ·-·~ kheda namo!lya, , Borwa, Jayal, Existing held 
' 61 5 Na=ur I N~ .. aur Na-,wr Ra'c·than lease 

16/2019 Goutam Kumar ME N?gaur Nagaur Bajri 31-07-2019 23-07-2019 S0-07-2024 129150 1.55 flrojpur.a Charna / Khatedari 588/1 indra colony, Fircn:pura Charna Existing held 
Mundawa / Nagaur Mundwa, Nagaur, Rajasthan lease 

62 5 

011/2019 takha Ram ME Nag:aur Nagaur Sajrl 25-05-2019 30-05-2019 24-06-2024 63972 1.0004 Khajwaria/Mundawe: Khatedari 12S tal nadi, ,Khajwana Mundwa, Nogaur, Exlsting held 

63 5 •1Nau,.ur Ra'asthan l,a,;e 

038/2019 Jasa Ram ME Nagaur Nagaur BaJr1 25--06-2019 30-0$-2019 24--06-2024 83430 1.91 Kl1ajwanij/Mundawa Khatedart 1384 regaro ka bas, Khajwana ,Mundwa, Existing held 

64 5 ,..,ai».ur N, r Rt.i°asthan ll<>ase 

24/2019 Rajendra Prasad ME Nagaur Naga:ur BaJd 09-08-2019 02-08--2019 08--08-2024 85703 1.52 Rupatha!/Jayal/Naga Khatedarl 452 math ke pass, kuchera rnarg, Existing held 

"' Roopathal ,Jaya!, Nagaur, RaJasth<m lease 

65 5 

32/2019 Omprake.sh ME Nase,ur Nagaur Bajrl 30-07-2019 23-07-20-19 29-07-2024 56700 1.0001 Mirjas/Mt,mdawa/N Khatedari 219 nayapura, Mlrjas ,Mundwa, Nagaur, Existing held 

66 S a,:,-aur Ra'asthan leai,r> 

23/2019 Leela Devi Mt Nagaur N-agaur Ssjri 31-07-2019 23-07-2019 30-07~2024 119.:;02 1.81 Khajwana/Mundawa Khatedarl 1370 rnundelo i<:a baas, Kha)wa.na Existing- he!d 

57 5 I ,.,•auaur Mu~dw~ Na--ur R,.;asthan !easi:> 

36/2019 Nathvram ME Nagaur Nagaur Sajri 31-07<!.019 23..0i'-2019 30-07-2024 92812 1 Borwa/ Jayal I 1<hatedar1 1419/803 borwa/jayal/nagaur Ex!stlng held 

68 5 N'::tP;j!1r I•--• 

OOE/2019 Om Prakash ME Ntigai.it Nagaur Bajrl 26-09-2019 -06-09-2019 ·zs..39-2.024 102384 2.45 Gaju/M1 .. mdawa/l'•fag Khatedari 395/1 Gaju}Mundawa/Nag9ur Exb-tlng held 

69 
. 5 B"r le;ise Ta-·-r 

27/2019 G-ayatr1 Minerals ME Nag.iur Nagaur Bajrl 31:-07-2019 23-07-2019 30-07-2.024 80325 1.08 Jhunjhala/Jaya!/Nag Khatedarl 76 Jhtmjh<da/Jaya]/Nagaur Existing held 

70 5 aur feese 

42/2019 Lun1 ME Nagaur Nan,aur Bajrl 04~1().2019 30-09-2019 03-10-2024 90982 1.02 GaJu/Mur.<lawa/Nag Khatedafi 261 JATO KA BASS, UAJOO ,Mundwa, Existing heid 

71 S I,,ur N- --·--r R-'-sthl'ln !ease 

010/2019 Nema Ram Marvk a ME Nagaur Nagavr Bajri 25-07-2019 17--06-2019 2.4-07•2024 86875 1,0009 Arojpura Charna / Khi.-tedari 466 172, Nagvdaya Nada ka Rasta)Nard ExiSting haici 
Nagaur / Nagavr No 1, Kuchera ,Mundwa, Nagaur, lease 

72 
5 

14/2019 Badll/ Bhinay / 5534/6120~ TAKIJ ROAD, 12, GUlABPURA ROAD, Existing 
Hari ~hal AMt✓ ~awa r Ajmer Bajri 13-1F4Ul9 2:.!-10-:W19 12-11-2024 ;0004 Lb\G4 !>Year Private Khatefari 

Ajmer 5534 BUAYNAGAR, Dlffi. AJMER Held Lease 
73 

12/2019 Ramchandra Mat11ji Ka Khera / 1098/551, 
IMI..A"Il°Hf\lAMA,,.._.,,...,.. Existing 

AME, Sawa r Ajmer Sajri 31-01-2020 26-12-2019 30-01-2025 45225 1.5867 5Year Private Khatedari OEOUA KAt.AN, 8HINAY, DlSTT. 

74 Gurjar Bhinay / Ajmer 1100/558 Held Lease 

75328



Government of Rajasthan 
. 

' '\ . 
Otfit.;e of Sup. Mining tngineer, Mines & Geology Dept. 

Jodhpur 
Capacity 

S.No Offic:e 
Oil:>tri-c;t Mineral 

Registratl Sanctio Expiry TPAas Total 
Lease period Village/Tehsil/District 

Land Office Address Status ML No. Name 
Name on Date n Date Date consant/E Area Status 

Khasra No. 

CinMT. 

ME/SRH/Min Dinesh ME 24-Jan- 17-Jan- 23-Jan- 1.3724 24-01-2020 Janapur / Pindwara / private 733/2 and R/o Chott Viroll, Tehsil EXISTING 
1 or/ML/33/20 Sirohi Bajr[ 66440 

Kumar SIROHI 20 20 25 6 Hect. to 5 Year Sirohi land 733/4 Sanchore DistJalore Raj HELD LEASES 
19 

ME/SRH/Min Hadmat ME 17-Feb- 12· 16-Feb· 1.8785 17-02·2020 Lakhmava Bada / private 
Near Village Lakhamawa 

EXISTING 
2 or/ML/35/20 

Singh SIROHI 
Sirohi Bajri 

20 Feb-20 25 
100000 

Hect. to 5 Year Shivg>nj / Sirohi land 
179 Bada Teh$il-Sheoganj1 Dist 

HELD LEASES 
19 Slrohi Raj 

ME/SRH/Min Rajendra 
ME 12·Dec- 9-Dec- 11-Dec- 2.8091 12-12-2019 Jamtha/ Reader/ private 46,47,48,49, R/o Rawla, Ko!hvara, Dist EXISTING 

3 or /M L/6/201 Singh Slrohi Bajrl 122112 
SIROHI 19 19 24 4 Hect. to 5 Year Sirohi land 50,51,52 Pa!! HELO LEASES 

9 Oeora 

ME JODHPU 1-Jan- 31-0ec- 01/01/2020 
KRISHNAKERA/LUN!/j KHATEDA MEGWALO KA BASS flCH EXISTING 

4 ML/17/2019 Gopa Ram 
JODHPUR R 

Bajrl 1-Jan:.20 
20 24 

150059 1.7421 TO 1021/2 HELD LEASES 1 
31/12/2024 

OOHPUR RI LUNI 

ME JODHPU 14-0ct- 13-0ct- 14/10/2019 
KRISHNAKERA/LUNI/J KHATEDA SODHAR Kl DHANI 8ANAR EXISTING 

5 ML/12/2019 samda 
JODHPUR R 

Bajri 14-0ct-19 
19 24 

33981 1.0629 TO 885/2 JODHPUR HELD LEASES 
13/10/2024 

OOHPUR RI 

ME JODHPU 24-feb- 23-feb-
24/02/2020 

lAKARTHUMB/LUNI/J KHAT.DA 3/2, 91/2, 75 DEV NAGAR PAL LINK EXISTING 
Nathi Devi Bajri 24~Feb~20 8'125 3.0127 TO 6 ML/24/2019 JODllPUR n 20 lo ODHPUR RI 91/5 ROAD JODHPUR HELD LEASES 

23/02/2025 

Jugal ME JOOHPU 25-Feb- 24•Feb· 
25/02/2020 

KHATEDA ADA BAZAAR DABIYON Kl EXISTING 
7 ML/22/2019 sankhla JODHPUR R 

Bajri 25-Feb-20 
20 25 

100013 2.2284 TO LUNI/LUNI/JODHPUR 938 
GALIJODHPUR HEW LEASES 

24/02/2025 
RI 

Jagjlvan ME JODHPU 2·5.ep- 02/09/2019 
KRISHNAKERA/LUNI/J KHATEDA EXISTING 

8 ML/06/2019 Ram JODHPUR R 
8ajri 2-Sep-19 

19 
: l•Sep--24 39825 i.4796 TO 

ODHPUR RI 
885/5 HARSOLAV JODHPUR 

HELD LEASES 
01/09/2024 

76329



. -

' 
. 

10/10/2019 
ML/OC/2010 

Kundan ME JODHPU 
R;1.jrl 10 Ort 10 

10-0ct-
tH1<·t·}fJ /1 1177 ~ 9l;l:<J,l I" 

KAKANl/l \INl/!OOHPU lCl lATEDA fiqfi,M& KAKANI, 1 IINl 
tXlSIING g 

!(nfl#Af !llltH!1Ufl, k lY H Hl HELD LEAS~, 09/10/2024 

ME JODHPU 24-Feb-. 23-Feb- 24/02/2020 
KRlSHNAKERA/lUNI/J KHATEDA EXJSTING 10 ML/23/2019 Kesharam Bajri 24-Feb-20 31050 1.0189 TO 1021 PATELO KA BASS SA Tl.ANA JODHPUR R 20 25 ODHPUR RI kELD LEASES 23/02/2025 

. 

Fusa Ram ME JOOHPU 20-Sep- 19-Sep• 20/09/2019 
BHAKARI/LUNI/JODHP KHATEOA NAYA BERA MUNJA5AR EXISTING 11 ML/8/2019 

Bheel JOOHPUR R 
Bajri 20-Sep-19 

19 24 
90563 2.8075 TO 64 

LOHAWAT HELO LEASES 19/09/2024 UR RI 

Priyanka ME JOOHPU 9-Jan~ 09/01/2020 
S!SALPUR/JODHPUR/J KHATEDA 357 LAXMI NAGAR PAOTA B EXISTING 12 ML/1S/2019 Bajr! 9-Jan-20 a~Jan-25 65003 2.1195 TO 1064, 1067 /6 -Godara JODHPUR R 20 ODHPUR RI ROAD JODHPUR HELD lEASES 08/01/2025 

ME JOOHPU 15-0ct- 14-0ct- 15/lD/2019 
JHAK/BllARA/JODHPU KHATEDA GURJARO KA BASS JHAK EXISTING 13 ML/11/2019 Kam!a 

JODHPUR R Bajri 15-0ct-19 
19 24 

85354 2.203 TO 560,561,562 
BllARA HELD LEASES 14/10/2024 R RI 

fusa Ram ME !ODHPU 20-Sep- , 19-Sep- 20/09/2019 
BHAKAR[/LUNI/JODHP KHATEDA NAYA BEAA MUNJASAR EXISTING 14 ML/9/2019 Sajrl 20-Sep-19 46006 1.4106 TO 64/1 Sheel JODHPUR R 19 24 UR RI LOHAWAT HELD lEASES 19/09/2024 

8abula1 ME JODMPU l~Jan- 31-Dec- 01/01/2020 
BHAKARI/LUNI/JODHP KHATEDA f\AM NAGAR BHANOU EXISTING 15 ML/16/2019 Bajr.i 1-Jlm-20 3S0001 3.984 TO 63/01 saran JOOHPUR R 20 24 UR RI KHURD LUNl HELD LEASES 31/12/2024 

. 

ME JODHPU 25-Feb- 24-Feb- 25/02/2020 
KRISHNAKERA/LUNI/J KHATEDA EXISTING 16 ML/21/2019 Bija Ram 

JODHPUR R Bajri 25-Feb-20 
20 :,s 203357 1.7477 TD 915, 923 SATLANA LUNI 

HELD LEASES 24/02/2025 
ODHPUR RI 

Balwant ME JODHPU 7-Jan~ , 07/01/2020 
lAKARTHUMB/lUNI/J KHATEDA SRINAGAR BAST! POSAUYA EXISTING 17 ML/14/2019 Bajri 7-Jan-20 6-Jan-25 240000 3.2 TO 22 / 3 Kutal JODHPUR R 20 ODHPUR RI SIROHI HELD LEASES 06/01/2025 

-·--·· 

Heera Ram ME JODHPU 22-Jul- 22/07/2019 
AEi!tfA/LUNI/JODHPU HATEDARI AIRFDRCE OFFICERS MESS EXlSTING 18 ML/01/2019 Bajr! 22-Jul-19 21-Jul-24 400005 3.9928 TO 216/02 Bishnol JODHPUR R 19 R JODHPUR HELD LEASES 21/07/2024 

Mohan ME lODHPU 24-M,- ,,-Feh- 24/02/2020 
KIIATED/1 t:XISTINO 19 ML/19/2019 8•)11 24-reb-lU 908:,:, 1.001:, TO LUNI/LUNI/JODHPUR 873 lUNIJODHPUR Singh JOOHPUR R 20 25 RI HELD LEASES 23/02/2025 

. 
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V J;,-Jc 1fj;ff . 
'Ill 

20/02/2020 5/U: BHARIARAM,,. 
ME JODHPU 20-Feb- 19-Feb-- BHAKARI/LUNI/JODHP KHATEDA NARNADl,JODHPUR, EXISTING 20 Ml/20/2019 Kallash Bajli 20-Feb-20 54023 2.2284 TO 64/02 JOOHPUR R w 25 UR RI NARNADI (Jodhpur, Jodhpur, HELD LEASES 19/02/2025 

Rajasthan} 

@> RafuChamlr ME JOOHPU 18-Feb- 17-Feb- 18/02/2020 
DUDIYA/LUNI/JODHPU KHATEDA PAPJI Kl DHANI BHACHARNA EXISTING ML/18/2019 

JODHPUR R 
Bajrl 18-Feb-20 ··20·, 25 

19601 1.695 TO 216/1 
lUNI HELD LEASES a ----; 17/02/2025 

R RI 

ME' JODHPU 31-Dec- 31-Dec- 30-Dec- 31/12/2019 
KRISHNAKERA/LUNI/J KHATEOA EXISTING 22 ML/13/2019 Babu Ram Bajr! 63450 1.0019 TO 979/2 KHANO!, ROHAT PALI JODHPUR R 19 19 24 ODHPUR RI HELD LEASES 30/12/2024 

Shyam Lal ME JODHPU 23-Jul- 23/07/2019 
BHACHARNA/LUNI/JO KHATEDA VlSHNOIA KA BASS, EXISTING 23 ML/02/2019 Bajri 23-Jul-19 22-Jul-24 264595 3.9208 TO 413/362, 362/1 Vi.shnoi JODHPUR R 19 DHPUR RI SAAECHA, LUNI HElDlEASES 22/07/2024 

Jagjlvan ME JOOHPU 2-Sep- 02/09/2019 
KR!SHNAKERA/lUNI/J KHATEDA EXIST!NG 24 ML/07/2019 Ram JODHPUR R 

Bajrl 2-Sep-19 
19 

1-Sep-24 45225 1.748$. TO 
ODHPUR RI 885/4 HARSOLAV JOOHPUR 

HELD LEASES 01/09/2024 

M~hendra ME JODHPU 2-Aug- 02/08/2019 
KRISHNAKERA/LUNI/J RI EXISTING 25 Ml/04/2019 Bi.shnoi JODHPUR R 8ajri 2-Aug-19 

19 
1-Aug-24 117760 1.0071 TO 

ODHPUR 871 KHUDARALA LUNI 
HELD LEASES 01/08/2024 

Om 
ME JODHPU 2-Aug- 02/08/2019 

KRISHNAKERA/LUNI/J KHUOARALASURTANAGAR EXISTING 26 ML/03/201S Prakash Bajri 2-Aug-19 1-Aug-24 116532 1.0305 TO KHATEDA 
1021/S JODHPUR R 19 ODHP!IR RI LUNI HELD LEASES Bishnol 01/0B/2024 

. 

Juga! 14/08/2019 S/0: Madan La!, House No. 
27 Ml/05/2019 Kishore 

ME JODHPU 
Bajri 

14-Aug- 14-Aug- 13-Aug-
179719 3.9865 TO 

SHIKARPURA/LUN!/JO KHATEDA 
667/13 

96, Nehru Park, Jodhpur~ EXISTING 
JODHPUR R 19 19 24 DHPUR RI Jodhpur, Jodhpur {lvnl, HELD LEASES Jhanwar 13/08/2024 

Jodhpur, Rajasthan} 

Private V.P.0 KALEVA TEH. 

28 
100004187/20 Alihok ME, 

Barnler Bajri 27'Sep. 19,. . 23cSep- ·:. 2!>-Sep-
'128790:j)D- •• i.7425 s Kanan/Pachpdra/Barm Land/ Self 

752/181 
PACHPADRA DISTT.BARMER EXISTING 

19 Kuma'r Barmer .. i9 ·24 er Ownershi {Pachpadra, Barmer~ HELD LEASES 
p Raiasthan) 
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29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

' 100004;'39/20 
19 

100005201/20 
19 

1()0004167/20 
19 

202/2019 

4361/2019 

100005625/20 
19 

5/2020 

100004579/20 
1S 

Lakha Ram 

Smt Kamal 
Kanwar 

Vagataram 

Pukhraj 

Vasudev 

Dhuoa 
Ram 

'/ fRt('.fi. , 
·:R~st/· 

-M~2n~. 

ME, 
tiarmer 

ME 
,Barmer 

ME 
,Barmer 

ME 
,Barmer 

ME 
,Barmer 

ME 
,Barmer 

ME 
,Barmer 

ME 
,Barmer 

i111l1Htll 

Barmer Bajrl 

Barmer Bajri 

Barmer Bajri 

Barmer Bajr! 

Barmer Sajri 

Barmer 8ajri 

Barmer Bajri 

27-May-
19 

24-Feb-20 

19-Aug• 
19 

1-0ct-19 

4-Mar-20 

?'i·hll 
19 

30-S•p• 
19 

13~ 
May-19 

12-Feb-
20 

25-Jul-
19 

25-Sep-
19 

8-Aug-.14 

26-May-
24 

23-02-
2025 

18-Aug-
24 

30-Sep-
24 

3-Mar-
25 

26437.00 1 

75375.00 4 

180789.00 4 

215640.00 3.5 

29970.00 LS 

49500.00 2 

70020.00 2 

5 

s 

s 

5 

5 

5 

s 

Bhalkhadl/Sindhari/Ba 
rmer 

Payla 
Ka lan/Sindhari/Barme 

r 

Kalawa/Pachpdra/Bar 
mer 

Kanana / Pachpadra / 
Barmer 

Bhal¼:hadi/Sir.dhari/Ba 
rmer 

Kanana / Pachpadra / 
Barmer 

Bhlmar Lai/ 
?achpadra / Barmer 

Janiyana/Pachpdra/Ba 
rmer 

Pr!Vat!:I 
Land/ Self 
Ownershi 

p 

Private 
Land /Self 
Ownershi 

p 

Private 
Land/ Self 
Ownershi 

p 

Private 
Land/ Self 
Ownershi 

p 

Private 
Land I Seff 
Ownershl 

p 

Private 
Land I Seff 
Ownershi 

p 

Private 
Land/ Self 
Ownershl 

p 

Private 

Land /Self 
Ownershl 

p 

113/1 

504 

472 

872/412 

41 

1051/412 

408/276 

420/255,428/2 
55 

LJARJIU KA VJW,, PAVLA 
KALAN {Sim.lhrlri, Barmer, 

Rajasthan j 

Meghwalo kl Bast!, payla 
kafan (S[ndhari, Barmer, 

Rajasthan} 

N/VKALAWA 
TEH.PACHPDRA DISTT. 

BARMER (Pachpdra, Barmer, 
Rajasthan) 

S/0: GUNESHARAM,, VERA 
BHAOARAVA, WARD NO 02, 

KANANA, KANANA 
{Pachpdra, Barmer, 

P.ajasthan) 

R/o BHALKHADJ MOTISARA 
TEH.SINDHAR! DISTT. 

BARMER {Sindharl, Barmer, 
Rajasthan) 

NEHRU COLONY, NEHRU 
PARX (Pachpdra, Barmer, 

Rajasthan I 

S/0: Harji Ram,,,, bhimrlal, 
Go! Station (Pachpdra, 

Barmer, Rajasthan) 

VPO 51 SHAXETVATIKA PAL 
GOAN JOOHPUR (Jodhpur, 

Jodhpur, Rajasthan) 

EXISTING 
HELD !.EASES 

EXISTING 
HELO LEASES 

EXlSTING 
HELD LEASES 

EXISTING 
HELD LEASES 

EXISTING 
HELD LEASES 

EXISTING 
HELD lFASFS 

EXISTING 
HELD LEASES 

EXISTING 
HELD LEASES 
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Pr!\/ate -100008634/20 ME 4-0ct- 16-0ct· Gadesara / Slndhatl I l .inct / Self 
VP(l G:adetra Tt:h. Sl!lru.l!iclll 

EX!!>IING 37 Saka Ram 
,0blll1CI 

Barmer Bajri 17-0ct-19 
19 24 

105030.00 2 s ~4 DJ<;:tt B;,rm,;ir (lihinrlh,ui, 
HELD LEASES 

lil 
Udl!H(;!I llwnershl 

Barmer, Rajasthan} p 

Private 
VPO-Sindhari CHASEERA, 100004226/20 Mangafa ME 28-Nov- 22-Nov- 27-Nov~ Gadesara / Sindhati / Land/ Self EXISTING 38 Barmer BaJri 62325.00 2 5 2 SINOHARI {Sindhari, Barmer, 19 Ram ,Barmer 1.9 19 24 Barmer Ownershi 

Rajasthan} 
HELD LEASES 

p 

Private 100004302/20 
Rugho Ram 

ME, 
Barmer Sajri 30-Jul-19 

25-Jul-
29-Jul-24 71680.00 Bhalkhadl/Sindhari/Ba Land /Self 

752/84 
WARD NO 4 (Pachpdra, EXISTING 39 1.5 s 19 Barmer 19 rmer Ownershi Barmer, Rajasthan) HELD LEASES 

p 
Private 

R/0 BHALKHADI PAYALA 100004344/20 Shanti Lal ME, 25-Jul• Bhalkhadi/Sindharl/Ba Land/ Self EXISTING 40 
Purohit Barmer 

Barmer Bajri 9-Aug-19 
19 8-Aug-24 26434.00 1 5 113/2 KHURD (Sindhari, Barmer, 

HELD LEASES 
19 

rmer Ownershi 
Rajasthan} p 

. 
Private MEGWALON KA VAS 100008598/20 Ranched ME 

Batmer Bajri l•Oct-19 
2S-Sep- 30-Sep-

449S5.00 Kitnod/?achpdra/Bar Umd /Self KITNODETTH. PACHPADRA EXISTING 41 1 5 740/163 19 Ram ,Barmer 19 24 mer Ownershi DISTT. BARMER (Pachpdra, HELD LEASES 
p Barmer; Rajasthan) 

Sham 
Plivate 

VPO Panawada Teh. 8aytu 100009527/20 ME 27-Nov- 25-Nov- 26-Nov- Land/ SeW EXISTfNG 42 Ram Singh 
1 Sarmer 

Barmer Bajri 
19 19 24 

100508.00 1.S 5 Seen/Pachpdra/Ba rme 132/9 Oistt. Barmer {Baytu, 
HELD LEASES 

19 
Ownershi 

Barmer, Rajasthan ) r 
p . 

Private 
100004237/20 Chanan ME, 

Bajrl 9-Aug-19 25-Jul-
8-Aug-24 26437.00 Shalkhadi/SJndhari/Ba Land/ Self 

113/5 
RO BHAL KHAOl {Sindhari, EXISTING 43 

Singh Barmer 
Barmer 

19 1 s 
Barmer, Rajasthan} HELD LEASES 

19 
rmer Ownershi 

p 

Private lSINDHARI CKAUSIRA. 100004525/20 ME 
Barmer Bajrt ·11-0cM9 1-0ct- 10-0ct-

45090.00 Gade.sara / S!ndhari / Land /Self SINDARI CHASEERA EXISTING 44 
19 

Kalu Ram 
,Barmer 19 24 2 5 

Barmer Ownershi ,02/01 
(Sindharl, Bdrmer, Rajasthan HELD LEASES 

p l 
Private 

VPO Shandhari chasira 100004531/20 
Bhattaram 

ME 
Barmer Bajr! 11-0ct-1.9 

1-0ct- 10-0ct-
5S3S0.00 Slndharl Chousira / Land /Self 

Barmer (Shlndhari, Barmer, 
EXISTING 45 

,Barmer 19 24 2 s 
Sindhari / Barmer 81 

HELD LEASES 
19 

Ownershl 
Rajasth;;m ) 

p 

Private Radawa BakhaserTeh. 100005017/20 Aai-dan ME, 
Barmer Bajri 26-Dec- 18-0ec- 25-Dec-

15147.00 Sarana/Pachpdra/Sar Land /Self Chouhtan Olsst, Barmer EX;STING 46 1 s 819 19 Ram Barmer 19 19 24 mer' Ownershi ( Chouhtan , Barmer, HELD LEASES 
p Rajasthan) 
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. 
A/tOS CH!TRACUT CO ' ' P!lvdl~ OPREYIVE SOSAITY LTD 

1UUU4;48/ LOl ::>h P'arash Mr. 
Barmer Bajri 

J.lMJy lU· 2b-May- Kanana / Pachpadra / Land /;elf MAHAKANA PKA I AP KOA!.> tXlSl!Nf.:i 47 17523.00 1 5 413 ~ Mal Barmer 19 May-19 24 Barmer Ownershl BHAINDER WESTTHNE HELD LEASES 
p MAHARASTRA(rhane, 

Thane., Maharashtra} 

Privati? 
S/0: NENSIGH PUROHJT, 

Bhlmslgh 
ME, 22-Jan~ 27,Jan~ Kanana / Pachpadra / t.znd / Self 

45/8, AYODHYA 
EXISTING 41l 914/2019 Nensigh Barmer Bajri "28-Jan<W 100500.00 2.22 5 891/412 BUNGLOWS,,, VIJAPUR 

Purohit 
Barmer 20 25 Barmer Ownersh! 

(Pdchpdra, Barmer, 
HELD LEASES 

p 
RaJasthan) 

Private 
34 Sant Balr.amdas Colony 100003521/2D p·radeep - ME, 1-0ct• Kltnod/Pachpdra/Bar Land/ Self 754/181,756/1 EXISTING 49 

, 
Barmer 8ajri 10-0ct-19 

.. 19 ·.' • 9'0ct-24 • 177998.00 3 ... 5 Nagaur (Nahaur, Nagaur, 19 Me-Eiia Barmer mer Ownersh! 81 
Rajasthan l HELD LEASES 

p 

Private 
100003968/20 Manohar ME, 

Barmer Bajri 31-Jul-19 
25-Jul-

30-Jul-24 114243.7S 4 s JaHkhera/Gudama!anV Land /Self 
179/13 

KHUDAlA (Gudamalan!, Barmer, EXISTING 50 
19 Lal Barmer 19 Barmer Ownershi Rajasthan} HELO LEASES 

p 

Dhane Id 
Private 

R/0 OHANNE Kl OHANi 100004775/20 ME 24-May- 10- 23-May- Land/ Self !:XISTING 51 Pepi Devi 
,Barmer 

Barmer Bajrl 
19 May-19 24 

132525.00 3 s Ohani/Slndharl/Ba rme 
Ownershi ,464/240 TEH,SINOHARY OISTT. BARMER 

HEW LEASES 
19 

{Sindhari, Barmer, RaJasthan) r 
p 

Private 
S/0: Dungara Ram,,,, , ME 24-Dec- 13-Jan- Gadesara / Sindhali / Land/ Self EXISTING 52 3/2020 Choga Ram Barmer Bajri 14-Jan-20 

19 25 
35325.00 1 5 ,06/02 Amarpura (Sindhari, Barmer, 

HELO LEASES 
,Barmer Barmer Ownershl Rajasthan) 

p 

Private W /0: JAY SINGH, , NARENORA Chandra ME 
Barmer BaJrl 

11-May- 24-feb- 10.5.202 
87525.00 Blthooja / Pachpadra / Land/ Self COLONY,, WARD NO. 30, EXISTING 53 4/2020 2 5 741/84 Kanwar ,Sarmer 20 20 s Ba1mer Ownershl BALOTAA{RUMl) (Pachpdra, HELD LEASES 

p Barmer, Rajasthen) 

Private 
Paras Ram ME, 

Barmer Bajri 17-Feb-20 
13~Feb~ 16.2.202 

50000.00 Kanana / Pachpadra / Land /Self 
1225/412 

VPO KANANA TEHSIL EXISTING 54 780/2019 Meghwal Barmer 20 5 1 5 
Barmer Ow-nershi PACHPDRA, BARMER HHD LEASES 

p 

Pr!Vate 
VPO S!NOHARI CHOSIRA TEH, 100004867/20 ME,. 25-Sep- 13-0ct- Bhall<hadi/Sindhari/Ba Land /Self EXlSTING 55 Chagnaram 

Barmer 
Barmer Sajri 14-0ct-19 

19 24 
214988.00 4 5 

Ownershi 
35 StNDHARJ DlSTT. BARMER 

HELD LEASES 
19 rmer 

{Sindhari, Barmer, Rajasthan) 
0 

Private 
ME 

Barmer BaJn 5-Feb-20 
2D Jan 

4-Feb-25 95500.00 Shobha Was/ Land/ Self VPO SHOBHAWASA TEHSIL EXISTING SG 894/2019 ~laR,,;un 
,Barmer 20 1.44 s 

Pachpadra / Barmer Ownershi 
120/2 PACHPORA D!ST BARMER HElDLEA5ES 

p 
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•. Private 
Al(ODIYA,ANANUPUR KAI ll 

.. 
ME/Sli/Niinor Mt:: ,Sojat 24-Dec- 4-De:c- 23-Dec- l,md / Solt l:.xisting Held 

57 BhimSlngh Pali Bajri !:!'21Q4 {lO 1 ti714 • .il,udlyt1/Ja!td1<m/ Pall 48 TEH JAITARAJ\I DIST. PALI 
/Ml/3(,/20W City 1q 10 24 OwMr::,hi (Jaitaran, Pali, Rajas.than ) 

LC.JS,C!, 

p 

Private 
ME/SIT/Minor lshwar 

ME, Sojat Pali Bajri 31-Jul-19 
26-Jul• 

30-Jul-24 200224.00 3.4609 5 
Phoolmal/Jaitaran/ Land/ Self 

537/448 
Rabadlyawas (Jaltaran, Pall1 Existing Held 

58 
/ML/45/2019 City 19 • Pali Ownershi Rajasthan l Leases 

p 

Prlvate 

ME/SJT/Minor Khushavir M(Sojat Pali Bajri 31-Jul-19 
26-Jul-

30-Jul-24 73727.00 4 5 
udesi Kuva/ Sojat / Land /Self 

87/1 
MUROAWA ROAD UDESHI Existing Held 

59 
/ML/46/2019 Singh City 19 Pall Ownershi KUA (Sojat, Pali, Ra]asthan ) Leases 

p 
Private 

ME/SJT/Mlnor Jay Prakash 
ME,Sojat 

Pali Bajrl 
11-0ec- &--Dec- 10-Dec-

57187.00 1.1179 5 Nlmbol /Jaitaran/ Pall 
Land/ Self BAZAR CHOUK {Jaitaran, Existing Held 

60 
/ML/49/2019 City 19 1B 24 Ownershi 

1141, 1144 
Pali1 Rajasthan) leases 

p 

Shaikh 
Private KUTBE ALAM RAW HOUSE 

ME/SJT/Mlnor ME,Sojat 11~Dec- 6-Dec- 10-Dec- Land /Seit NEAR SADAN NI DHABI Existing Held 
61 Mohamme Pall Bajrl 48734.00 1.0838 5 Nlmbo! /.!altaran/ Pali 1141/l 

/ML/S1/2019 
d Vahld 

City 19 .19 24 Ownershi VATVA (Ahemdabad, Leases 

p Ahemdabad, Gujrat) 

Private 
243 Bhalelaw road rajendra 

ME/SJT/Mlnor Mohan Lal ME,Sojat 
Pali Bajrl 

20-Dec- 12-Dec- 19~Dec-
102715.00 2.0809 5 Rohat/ Rohat / Pali 

Land/ Self 
357/1 nagar pali (Pair,, Pali, 

Exlstlng Held 
62 

/Ml/53/2019 Bhati Oty_ 19 19 24 ownershl Leases 
p 

Rajasthan) 

Private 
ME/5.JT/Minor Laxmi 

ME,,Sojat 
Pali Bajrl 4-0ct:-19 

1-0ct-
3-0ct-24 50000.00 1.3048 5 mohrai/Jaitaran/ Pa!i 

Land /Self Chotl Po! Mohral (Jaltaran, Exlstlng Held 
63 

/ML/15/2019 City 19 Ownershi 
615 

Pali,. Rajasthan ] leas-es 
p 

Private 
Hiragaro ka Bas nai aabadi 

64 
ME/SJT /Minor Sajjan ME,Sojat 

Pali Sa]ri l•Oct-19 
17-Sep• 30-Sep-

40089.00 1.86 s Hirankhurl/Rani/ Pal\ 
Land/ Seif 

34,35 sedariya {Rani, PaH, 
£XlstinJ Held 

/ML/25/W19 Singh City 19 24 Ownershi 
Rajasthan) 

teases 

p 

Jeevan 
Private 

ME/SJT /Minor ME,Sojat 12·Dec- 28-Nov- 11-Di'!c- Land/ Self KHOD DIST PALI (Pair, Pali, Existing Held 
65 Jetararn Pali Bajri 100000.00 1.5467 5 Sajl/ Rohat / Pall 115 

/Ml/38/2019 
Panchal 

Clty 19 19 24 Ownershi Rajasthan) Leases 

p 

Private 
ME/SJT/Mlnor 

Moti Ram 
Mt:,Sojat 

Pali 9ajrl 
13-0ec~ 9-Dec- 12~Dec- 131637.0 

3.3742 s Phoolmal/Jaitara.n/ Land/ Self 
44£,/17 

PEEPALIYA KHURD {Jaitaran1 Existing Hetd 
66 

/ML/44/2019 City ·19 19 24 0 Pali Ownershi Pali, Rajasthan ) leases 
p 

82335



, -
. 

l'llVdlt 
Mi./!.JI/M111-01 l't!Wbft Mll1UJ,!!l ll+eb- 16-feb- sonatlakha/ Rohat / Land/ Seit 

5q BADRI VIHAR LAAL 
l:x11Ung Held Pali Bajrl 17-feb-20 133321.00 2.0492 s 69/2 SAGAR JODHPUR (Jodhpur, 

67 
/Ml/62/2019 Dewal City 20 25 Pali Ownershi Leases 

p 
Jodhpur, Rajasthan} 

Private MEGHWALO KA BAS 
Me/SJT/Mlnor Pratap ME,Sojat 

Pali Bajrl 
27-0ec- 19-Dec- 26-Dec-

100782.00 3.01 5 
Bithura/ Marwar land/ Self 

529/4 
GODAWAS MARWAR Existing Held 68 

/ML/16/2019 Ram City 19 19 24 Junction/ Pali Ownershi JUNCTION PALI (Marwar Leases 
p Junction, Pali# Rajasthan) 

I 
Private 

ME/SJT/Minor 
Deena Ram 

ME,Sojat 
Pali Bajri 7-Jan-20 

6-Dec~ 
6-Jan-25 30623.00 1.58 5 

PhoolmaVJaitaran/ Land/Self 
446/16 

KATIYASNI MERTA CITY Existing Held 69 
/ML/4/2019 City 19 Pali Ownershl {Merta, Nagaur, Rajasthan} leases 

p 
. 

Private 

70 
ME/SJT/Minor Duda Ram ME,Sojat 

Pali Bajrl 
26-Aug- 13-Aug- 25-Aug-

30030.00 2.405S 5 latoti/Jaitaran/ Pali Land/ Self 
305/3 

LOTOTI (Jaitaran, Pali, Existing Held 
/ML/6/2019 lat City 19 19 24 Ownershi Rajasthan) Leases 

p 

Private: 
CHOUDHARIYO KA BAS ME/SJT/Minor 

Dha!a Ram 
ME,Sojat 

Pali Bajri 17-Feb-20 
12-Feb- 16-Feb-

126670.00 1,8766 s Sonailakha/ Rohat / Lend/ Self 
62/1 SONA! LAl(HA ROHAT 

Existing Held 71 
/ML/64/2019 City 20 25 Pali Ownershi Leases 

p 
{Rohat, Pa.Ii, Rajasthan) 

Ram Private 
51 SankEt Vatlka Pol Guon ME/SJT/Minor ME,Sojat 31-lan~ land /Sell Exls~ing Held n Prakash Pali Sa)rl 3-Feb-20 2-Feb-25 208845.00 3.7158 5 Divandj/ Rohat/ Pali 64/5,64/6 Jodhpur (Jodhpur, Jodhpur, /ML/76/2019 

Meena 
City 20 Ownershi 

Rajasthan} 
leases 

p 

Private 
Bholo ki dhani v!nayakpura ME/SJT/Minor ME,Sojat 11-Feb- 16-Feb- Land/ Self E>:isting Held 73 Kalu Ram Pali Bajri 17-Feb-20 81540.00 1.4709 5 Divandi/ Ro hat/ Pall 279/9 jJodhpur, Jodhpur, /MLn2A/2019 City 20 25 Ownershi 

Rzjasthan) 
Leases 

p 

Private 
NEAR GOVT HOSPITAL ME/SJT/Minor Geeta ME,Sojat 13-Dec- 9-Dec- 12--0ec- Phoo!ma 1/Jaitaran/ Land /Self Existing Held 74 Pali Bajrl 156267.00 , 71iSli s 44G/2:l JAl l ARAN {Jactaran, Pa!J, /Ml/47/7019 C'houdh:try <lty 19 19 24 Pali Ownershi 

Rajasthan} 
leases 

p 

83336



~ 

~· 
Private 

ME/SJT_IMinor 
Mohan Lat 

ME,Sojat 
P>II ~,Jri 17f(,L10 12-Feb- 16-Feb-

lOaJJG.UU l.9945 5 Nimaj/Jaltaran/ Poli Ian~/ \ell 
539/1 

Nlmaj (Jaitaran, Pell, Exlrtlng Held 75 
/M\J77/2019 Lily 20 25 ownershi Rajasthan) Leases 

p 

Abhimanyu Private 
ME/SJT /Minar ME,Sojat 26-Aug- 13-Aug- 2.S~Aug~ .-

land/ Self 468 rajput garh Lototi Existing Held 76 
/Ml/3/2019 

Singh 
City 

Pall Bajri 
19 19 24 37620.00 2.9741 5 latotl/Jaltaran/ Pat! 

Ownershi 305/2 
{Jaltaran, Pall, Rajasthan} Leases Rathore 

p 

Kheda Private 
ME/SJT/Minor Sunil ME,SOjat 

Pali Bajrl 3-Feb-20 
31-Jan-

2-Feb-25 167335.00 3.0307 5 Ma harj pu ra/ Jaita ran/ land/Self 
_ 111/6, 111/7 

Dlgama (laitaran, Pall, Existing Held 77 
/Ml/86/2019 Meghwal City 20 Ownershi Rajasthan} leases Pali 

p 

Private 
CHOUDHRIYO KA BAS ME/Sff/Minor 

Shala Ram 
ME,Sojat 

Pali Bajri 15-0ct~19 4-0ct- 14--0ct-
93881.00 2.0868 s dungarpur/ Rohat / Land/ Self 

212/9 DUNGARPUR (Rohat, Pall, 
Existing Held 78 

/Ml/3/2019 City 19 24 Pali ownershl leases 
p Rajasthan ) 

Private MEDTIYON Kl POL TEHSll ME/SJT/Minor Rajendra ME,Sojat 
?ali SaJrl 

11-Dec- 4-Dec- 10-Dec-
30193.00 1.2325 5 Dhakarwas/Jaltiran/ Land/Self 

213/5 
MERTA CITY DIST NAGOUR Existing Held 79 

/Ml/33/2019 Singh City 19 19 24 Pall Ownershi (Merta C"rty, Nagaur; leases 
p Rajasthan) 

Private 
Rup nagar Thorlya Pisangan ME/SJT/Minor Moti Lal ME,Soj2t 25-Feb- 2RMar- Bagatpura/Jaitaran/Pa Land/ SeW 3268/2549, Existing Hefd 80 Pali BaJri 3-Mar-20 75296.00 1.12 5 (Pisangan, Ajmer, Rajasthan /Ml/48/2019 Gurjar City 20 25 Ii Ownershi 3267/2549 

) 
teases 

p 

:w~rrt~ Private 
KHATIKOA KA BASS ME/SJT/Minor ME,Sojat 

Pali Bajri I 3-Feb-20 
30-Jan-

2-Feb-25 75282.00 1.5032 5 asarlal/J.aitaran/ Pali land /Self 
5 JASNAGAR (Riyabadl, Existing Held 81 

/ML/61/2019 R'hAi1f :.f' City 20 Ownershi leases 
Nagao,, Rajas.than) p 

Private 
NEW ABADI RAIKO KA BAS ME/SJT /Minor Shobha ME,Sojat 

P,;11i Bajrl 30-Jul-19 
25-Jul-

29-Jul-24 61320.00 1.6855 5 Oudali/ Rohat/ Pall land /Self 
526/245 DUDLI {Rohat, Pall, 

Existing Held 82 
/M\J72/2019 Ram City 19 Ownershi leases 

p Rajasthan) 

84337



-. , 
Private 

ME/SJT:/Minor Ankit ME,Sojat 
Poli llajri 12-<';i?,p~tq 27•Aug- 11-Sep-

2SfJ5,,.0U 2.0106 ~ 
duug.irpur/ llohat / L.11tl / Self 

31b/s 
87 Adnr<;h oc1eeir (?i'lli, Pali1 f1<isting Held 83 

/ML/2~/2019 Parakh City 19 14 Pali Ownershi Rajasthan) Leases 
p 

Private 
GURUO KA BAS KHANDI TEH ME/SIT/Minor Bhanwar • ME,Sojat 13-Dec- 6-Dec- 12-Dec- Sonal!akha/ Rohat / Land/Sell Existing Held 84 Pali Bajri 59346.00 1.4292 5 575/71 ROHAT DIST PALl (Rohat, /ML/37 /2019 Lal City 19 19 24 Pali Ownershi 

Pall, Rajasthan} 
leases 

p 

Private 
ME/SJT/M!nor Hemaram ME,Sojat 

Pali Bajri 
26-Dec- 19-Dec- 2S~Dec-

73000.00 2.1601 Rampura/ Rohal/ Pall Land/ Self PATELO KA BAS ROHAT Existing Held 85 
/ML/54/2019 Cnoudhary City 19 19 24 5 

Ownershi 193/5 
(Rohat. Pali, Rajasthan) Leases 

p 

Private 
ME/SJT /Minor ME,Sojat 

Pali Bajri 17·Feb•20 
12-Feb• lG·l'eb· 

136330.00 Sonailakha/ Rohat / Land/ Sell SONAILAKHA ROHAT (Rohal, Existing Held 86 
/ML/63/2019 

Teja Ram 
City 20 25 2.0197 s 

Pali Ownershl 62 
Pali, Rajasthan) l<;ases 

. p 

Private 
ME/SJT/Mlnor 

Amra Ram 
ME,SoJat 

Pali Bajrl 
11-Dec- 6-0ec~ 10~Dec-

157149.00 3.8237 5 Nlmbol /Jattaran/ Pali Land/ Self 1141/4, Mundelo ka Saas (Jaltaran, Existlng Held 87 
/ML/50/2019 City 19 19 24 Ownershi 1141/5, 1142 Pali, Rajasthan) Leases 

p 

Bajrl Private 
ME/JLR/Mino Ratanara 

ME1Jalor Barme 30.Sep 2-0ct· Rampura / Samdari 
Land/ 244/198 VILLAGE RAMPURA Existing 

88 r/ML/45/201 mUrfRatiy 3-Oct-19 
.2019 24 2.39 5 

/ Barmer 
Self {Samdar!, Barmer, Held a e r 

47115 9 Ownersh Rajasthan) Leases . 
ip 

Bajri Private 
BANORO Kl DHANI 

ME/JLR/Mino ME,Jalor Barme 6-Mar• 04.0ec 6-Mar- 110509 
Rampura / Samdarl 

Land/ 
239/195 TH. PACHPADRA 

Existing 
89 

r/M!JS/2020 
Malaram 

20 .2019 25 
2.12 5 

/ Barmer 
Self 

(Pachpadra, Barmer, 
Held· e r 

Ownersh 
Rajasthan) 

Leases 
ip 

Bajri Private 
ME/JLR/Minu Sh. 

ME,Jalor Barme 11-Feb- 06.Feb lO•Feb- 87S93 
Rampura / Samdari 

Land/ 
640/203 RAMPURA (Samdari, 

Existing 
90 r/Ml/09/202 Govind 1.47 5 Self Held e r 20 ,2020 25 / Barmer Barmer, Rajasthan) 0 Ram 

Ownersh Leases 
ip 

85338



Bajrl ' - -
' Private 

259/199 MFGHWAl0 KA VA'i ME/JLR/Mino Hadman 
ME,Jalor Barme 18-Sep- 17.Sep 17-,er- 55350 

R.impura / Samdnri Land/ 
KHUPAlA 

Existing 91 r/MLi43/201 Ram s/o !.44 !, Self Held Kalu Ram 
e I 19 .2019 24 / Barmer JAODHPUR (Lunl, 

Let1ses 
9 

Ownersh 
Jodhpur, Rajasthan) Ip 

Bajrl 
Private 642/203,645/ 

194-A, HANWANT 
204 ME/JLR/Mino 

Renu ME,Jalor Barme 16-0ct- 14.0ct. 15-0ct- 64898 
Rampura / Samdari Land/ NAGAR, BJS Existing 92 r/ML/48/201 

Rathore 19 2019 24 1.12 5 
/ Barmer Self COLONY, JODHPUR Held e r 

9 
Ownersh (Jodhpur, Jodhpur, Leases 

ip Rajasthan) 
8ajri 

Private ADARSH NAGAR KRISHl 
MANDI ME/JLR/Mino 

Bhawani ME,Jalor Barme 13-Sep- 12.Sep 12-Sep- 167220 
Rampura / Samdari Land/ 232/196 

KA SAMNE BH,NMAL 
Existing 93 r/ML/26/201 2.9S 5 "Self Held Singh e r 19 .2019 24 / Barmer JALORE 9 

Ownersh 
(Bhinmal, Jalore, 

leases 
ip 

Rajasthan ) 
Bajri Private 

ME/JLRiMino 
Om ME,Jalor Barme 19-Dec- 16.Dec 18-Dec- Kotdi / Samdari / land/ 

434/2 SIWANA (Siwana, 
Existing 94 r /M L/53/201 

Prakash 19 .. 2019 24 1.78 5 
Barmer Self 

Barmer, Rajasihan ) 
Held e r 

99900 9 Ownersh Leases 
ip 

Bajri Private 
ME/JLR/Mino Smt. 

ME,Jalor Barme 19-Dec- 16.Dec 18-Dec- Rampura / Samdari Land/ 
326/199 CHlRDIYA (Samdari, 

Existing 95 r/ML/54/201 Jamana 1.44 5 Self Held e r 19 .2019 24 I Barmer Barmer, Rajasthan) 9 Devi 74115 Ownersh leases 
ip 

Bajri Private 
ME/JLR/Mino 

Sh. 
ME,,Jalar 28-Feb- 19.Feb 27-Feb- 101588 

KANDAR/JASWANTP Land/ 
7391742,744 KANDAR (Jalore, Jalore, 

Existing 96 Yogesh Jalore 2.99 5 Self Held r/ML/6/2020 e 20 .2020 25 URNJAlORE Rajaslhan) Meena 
Ownersh Leases 

. -- ip 
Bajri Private 

ME/JLR/Mino Smt. 
ME,Jalor 23-Jan- 22.Jan. 22-Jan- Thanwla / Ahore / 

Land/ 8 AashiyaBeraThavla Existing 97 r/Ml/01/202 Rajendra Jalore 
20 2020 25 3.99 5 Self (Ahore, Jalore, Held Kanwar 

e 
101257 Jalore 

Rajasthan) 
0 

Ownersh Leases 
ip 

Bajri Private 
291/199 MEGHWALO KA WAS ME/JLR/Mino 

Hadman ME)alor Barme 18-Sep- 17.Sep 17-Sep- 46001 
Rampura / Samdari Land/ 

KHUDALA JODHPUR 
Existing 98 r/ML/42/201 2.26 s Self Held Ram e r 19 .2019 24 / Barmer {luni, Jodhpur, 9 

OWnersh 
Raja,U,an) 

Leases 
ip 

86339



I , ' Bajri 
Private ',-

MF/II fJMino 
Sh. 

MF,lalm BarmQ 18-F•h- 11 Fah 1R-Fah- 268495 
Mmtgb1./:{a1mhu llRa Land/ 

''4'1/142 MAGNI A (<;amctari, ' Exisli1Jg 99 lagctish 3.97 5 Seit Held r/ML/'5/ JOlO e r 20 .2020 25 nner Barmer, Rajasthan) Kumar 
Owne-rsh Leases 

ip 
Bajri 

Private SEWA Kl OHAN!, ME/JLR/Mino 
SitarramB ME,Jafor Barme 23-0ct- 18.0ct. 22-0ct- 100688 

Rampura / Samdari Land/ 285/198 BHOZPURTH. Existing 100 r/ML/50/201 1.48 s Self SHREEMADHOPUR DIST Held alai e r 19. 2019 24 / Barmer 9 
Ownersh SIKAR {Shreemadhopur, leases 

ip Sikar, Rajasthan ) Bajri 
Private ME/JLR/Mino 

Paras ME,Jalor Barme 18-Dec- 16.Dec 17-Dec- 43942.5 
Kotdi /.Samdari / Land/ VILLAGE KOTDI TH. Existing 101 r/ML/51/201 

Parmar 19 .2019 24 1.4382 s Self 413/14 SAMDARI (Samdari, Held e r 
Barmer 9 

Ownersh Barmer, Rajasthan) teases 
ip 

Bajri 
Private 

KHOKHRO Kl DHANI ME/J-LR/Mino Jaswant 
ME,Jalor Barme 26-Sep- 24.Sep 26-Jun- 67601 

Deendsh / Samdari / Land/ 
82S/155 VILLAGE KHUDIYALA 

fadsting 102 r/ML/44/201 Singh 1.35 5 Self Held e r 19 .2019 24 Barmer (Balesar, Jodhpur, 9 Rathore 
Ownersh 

Rajasthan) 
leases 

ip 
Bajri 

Private 
ME/JLR/Mino -Baldev ME,Jalor Barme 14-Feb- • 12.Feb 13-Feb- 101790 

Jethantri / Samdar;'/ Land/ 
823 

NEAR GOVT. SCHOOL Existing 103 1.51 5 Self MIYASANI (Jodhpur, Held r/ML/7/2020 Gora e r 20 .2020 25 Barmer 
Ownersh Jodhpur, Rajasthan ) leases 

ip 
Bajri 

Private ME/JLR/Mlno Sh. 
ME1Ja!cr 31.Jan. 5-Feb• Fedani / Bhlnmai / Land/ 15,18,16/105 

FEDANI (Jaswantpura, 
Existing 104 r/Ml/03/202 Dinesh Jalore 6-Feb-20 2.54 s Self 0 Held Kumar e 2020 25 133336.S Jafore Jalore, Rajasthan ) 
Leases 

0 
Ownersh 

.. ip 
BaJrl 

Private 
Mt/JLR/Mmo ME,Jalor 13-Feb- 11.Feb 13-Feb- 73939 

Sindhara / Bhinmal / Land/ 607 SINDHARA Existing 105 Oala Ram Jalore 1.1 s Self (Jaswantpura, Jalore, Heid r/ML/4/2020 e 20 .2020 25 Jalore 
Ownersh Rajasthan) Leases 

ip 
Bajri 

Private 
646/203 85 sona 8adi Gopapura ME/JLR/Mino 

RanJeet ME,Jalor Barme 16-0ct- 14.0ct. 15-0ct- 100913 
Rampura / Samdari Land/ 

By Pass Indian Petrol 
Existing 106 r/Ml/47/201 2.03 s Self Held Singh e r 19 2019 24 / Barmer Pap ke pas (Jaipur, 9 

Ownersh 
Jaipur, Rajasthan ) 

Leases 
ip 

87340



. .~ 
Bajri Private " 

ME,(JLP./Mino Vikram land/ 
231/196 154-f .,ffTOR ,HA,TRI 

fxl;ting 
ME,Jalor Barme 30.Sep 2-0rt- Rilmpura / Samdari NAGAIUUIJHPU~ 

107 r/ML/46/201 Singh J Oct 10 3."4 ~ Self Held 
Patel 

€ r .2019 24 104550 / Barmer (Jodhpur, Jodhpur, 
Leases 9 Ownersh 

Rajasthan) 
ip 

Bajri Private 
483 RAJPUTO KA WAS, 

ME/JLR/Mino 
Parbat ME,Jalor 26-Nov- 22.Nov 25-Nov- 56588 Nasali / Bhinmal / 

Land/ 
VILLAGE VANDHAR 

Existing 

100 r/ML/49/201 Jalare 1.43 s Self Held 

9 
Singh e 19 .2019 24 Jalore 

Ownersh 
(Raniwara, Jalore, 

Lonscs 
ip 

Rajasthan) 

Bajri Private 
ME/JLR/Mino 

Girdhari ME,Jalor Barme 19-Dec- 16.Dec 18-Dec- 66690 Katdi / Samdari I Land/ 433/2 VlllAGE SIWANA Existing 
109 r/ML/52/201 1.21 5 Self (Siwana, Barmer, Held 

Ram € r 19 .2019 24 Barmer 
9 Ownersh Rajasthan) Leases 

lo 
Bajri Private 

ME/JlR/Mino Bahadur ME1Ja!or Barme 19-0ec- 16.Dec 18-Dec- 115627 Kotdi / Samdari / 
Land/ CHIRD!YA RAM PURA Existing 

110 r /Ml/5S/201 1.78 5 Self 282/195 {Siwana, Barmer, Held 
Ram e r 19 .2019 24 Barmer 

Ownersh Rajasthan) Leases 9 
ip 

Bajrl Private 
314/199 S-E-23, KudiBhagtasni 

ME/JLR/Mino Smt. ME,Ja!ar Barme 14-Feb- 12.Feb • 13-Feb- 100001 Rc!mpura / Samdari 
land/ Housing Board Basni ls 

ExistJng 
111 2.62 s Self Held 

r/ML/9/2020 Shanti e r 20 .2020 25 I Barmer Jodhpur {Jodhpur, Leases Ownersh 
Jodhpur, Rajasthan } 

ip 

88341



---Gov.emment of Rajasthan 

Office of Sup. Mining f.ngin~or, Mines & Geology Depl. 
Bhi!wara Circle --- lessee Name Office Name Registration Viltage/TehsU/Olstrict S.no Lease No District Sanction Expiry Date Total 

Date Date Area 

1 ME/BMt/Mk,or/Mt/67/2019 .lla:xm~m Gurjar ME,Shilwara BhUwara 14-Oct-19 27~Sep~19 13-0ct-24 1.01 Ta]chtpura/ Jhazapur / Bhllware 

2 MEjBHL/Minor/ML/27/l019 Jagdish Singh ME,Bhllwara Bhllwara 30-Aug-19 28-Aug-19 29-Aug-24 1 Bedunda / Kotri/ Shi!wara 

Panwar 

3 ME/BHl/Minor/Ml/21/2019 Kan Singh ME,Bhilwara Bhilwara 17-Sep-19 16--Sep--19 16-Sep-24 1.02 Geta Paroli / ~otrt / ahilwara 

4 ME/BHL/Minor/Ml/17 /2019. Ladu Lal Jat ME,Bhilwara Bhitwara 10-Oct-19 3-Oct-19 9-0ct-24 2.72 Golbadi / Kotri / BhifWara 

89342



Government of Rajasthan 
Office of Sup.lVlining Engineer, !','lines & Geology Dept. 

Sno. Lease Lessee name 
Rajsamand Circle 

Village/Tehsil/Disrict Sanction Date Registration Lease Period Status 
Schan la! Meghwal, Smt Bamaniyak.alan/Railmag 10.11.2019 16.10.2019 16.10.2019 to Existing held 

Papu Bai Meghwal, ra!Rajsamand 15.10.2024 leases 
1 1 /2019 Village Tejpura tehsil & 

dist. Rajsamand 

Himmat Ram Garasiya Sakrawas/Railmagra!Raj 10.11.2019 18.102019 18.10.2019to Existing held. 
8/o Nathu laIGarasiya; sarnand 17.10.2024 leases 

2 2/2019 Semlathala Malwa ka 
Choura tehsil Kotda, 
Udaipur 

. 

Asha Meghvanshi D/o Chokri/Railmagra/Rajsa 22.10.2019 31.10.2019 30.10.20i9 to Existing held 
Ramdev Meghvanshi, D- mand • ' 29.10.2024 leases 3 3/2019 453, Sanjay colony· 
Bhilwar11 

MagnaBheel 8/o Naru • Chokri/Railmagra/Rajsa 14.02.2020 24.02.2020 24.02.2020 to Existing held 
4 2/2020 Bheel, Khatmala tehsil mand 23.02.2025 leases 

& distt. Rajsamand 

90343



Government of Raja,thnn 

Office of Sup.Mining Engineer, Mines & Geology Dept. 
Jaipur Circle 

Sno. Lease Lessee name Vi!lage/Tehsil/Disrict Capacity Sanction Date Registration Lease Period Status 

Shreedhar Agarwal, Khadab/Kotputli/Jaipur 125000 TPA 20.oi.2020 23.01.2020 23.01.2020 to Existing held 

5@201 Sumit Agarwal, 22.01.2025 leases 
l 9 Mahendra Agarwal S/o 

Sitaram Agarwal 

I' 

91344



Government Of Rnja!ithan 

SUP.MINING ENG. lvIINES & GEOLOGY DF.PARTl\ffiNT,Dika1te1· cfrcle Hikaner 
-· SANCTION BAJRl LEASE UST 

-
Registratio Sanction capacity 

Total lease Village/Te 
S.No. ML No. Name Office Name Olstrict Mineral Expiry Date TPAas hsi1/0istric Land Status Khasra No. Office Address Status n Date Date 

consant/EC 
Area period 

t 

Najir Deshnok/ Private Land 
25 l<A, Teliyo Ka 

Existing M£/BKN/Minor/ 
Mahalia, Ward no.l 1 Mohamm ME~Bikaner Bilcaner Bajri 29-Jan-14 17-Sep-13 28-Jan-64 100000 2 50 Blkaner / /Self 579 Held ML/13/2013 

ad Tell Bikaner Ownership 
va 2 {Slkaner, 

leases 
Bikaner, Rajasthan ) 

Shree 
Jaton t<i Gali, Ward N-

Ms/BKN/Minor/ 
Ba!aji 

Jhajhu / Private land 
4 Post Sujangarh 

Existing 
Mines ME,Bikaner Bikaner Sajri 29-Jul-09 05-Jun-09 28-Jul-59 200000 2.5 50 Kolayat/ /Self 1490 Held 

2 
ML/14/2009 

(Sujangarh, Churu, And Bikaner Ownership 
Rajasthan) 

Leases 
Minerals 

ME/BKN/Minor/ 8hanwer Jhajhu / Private land Katiya ma linath Existing 
3 ME,Bikaner Bikaner Bajri 16-Jul-13 01-Jul-13 15-Jul-63 107427 4 50 Kolayat/ /Seif 1461 {Kolayat, Bikaner, Held Ml/17/2013 Lal 81shnoi 

Bikaner Ownership RaJasthan l Leases 

. 

ME/BKN/Minor/ Sukhbir Jhajhu / Private land Village- Dehra Existing 
4 ME,Bikaner Blkaner Bajri 24-Feb-10 24-Feb-10 02-Feb-60 220000 3.01 50 l<olayat/ /Self 1475 {Samalekha, Panipat., Held Ml/175/2009 Singh Jatt 

Bikaner Ownership Haryana) leases 

Rohit Govindna 
Private Land 

Marathi Chow!<, 
Existing ME/SKN/Minor/ 

Kumar ME,Bikaner Bikaner Bajri 03-Aug-07 26-Jul-07 02-Aug-57 100000 2.8 so gar/ 
/Self 1160 

Nokhzi, Bikaner 
Held 

s 
ML/23/2007 

Marathi Nokha / 
Ownership 

(B!kaner, Bikaner, 
l~~ses Bikaner Rajasthan l 

Govindna 
Private Land Ma:rothi Chowk, Exrs.ti11g Mf/BKN/Minor/ 

Hament 
g••/ 6 Kumar ME,Bikaner BikanPr Bajri 03 Aug-07 26-Jul-07 02-Aug-!,/ !00000 2.88 50 /Self 1161 Nokha (Bikaner, Held ML/24/2007 

Marothi Nokha / 
Ownership 8ikaner, Rajasthan ) leases Bikaner 

C/0 Virendra Singh 

Bajri, Jaimalsar Private land 
Rathore Lilki House 

Existing ME/BKN/Minor/ Ratan 
Vivek Vihar Near !Tl 7 ME,B1kaner Bikaner Ballclay, 02-Jul-13 27-Jun-13 10-Jul-63 280800 4 50 / Kolayat / /Self 297 Held Ml/31/2013 Singh 

Gravel Bikaner Ownership 
College JNV Bikaner 

Leases 
(Bikaner, Bikaner1 

Rajasthan) 

92345



11- Incredible o 1/e;4ri, n:1111 
lhajhu/ Privrtt.a land Garima1 ChitrtikooL Exislhrg ' 'ME/BKN/Minor/ Rural 

B Ml/33/ LU13 
Ml1Ulk.a11~f l::s1kaner Bajri 09-Jul-13 04--Jul-13 08-Jul-63 20000 4 so Kolayat/ /Self 1467 Yojan.?1 Vaishafi , Held Project 

Pvt-Ltd Blkaner Ownership Nagar Jaipur (Jaipur, Leases 
Jaipur, Rajastharl} 

JAi BAtAJI GRAVEL 

Jal Balaji SUPPLIERS PROP 

BALOEV SAHARAN Gravel Hansera / 
Private Land NEAR PRIVATE BUS Existing ME/BKN/Minor/ Suppliers Bajri, loonkaran 9 ME,Bikaner Bikaner ll-Sep-15 04-Sep-15 _ 10-Sep-65 100000 4.S 50 /Self 79 STAND Held Ml/13/2014 Prop Gravel sar / 
Ownership SARDARSHAHAR Leases Baldev Bikaner 

Saharan CHURU 

{Sardarshahar, Churu, 

Rajasthan l 

ME/BKN/Minor/ Brlma Hadla / Private Land Rarnpura, stree no- Existing 
10 ME,Bikaner Bikaner Bajrl 09-Jun-09 25-May-09 08-Jun-59 150000 2-34 50 Kolayat/ /Self 14-63 20, Bikaner (Bikaner, Held Ml/185/2008 Oevl 

Bikaner Ownership Bikaner, Rajasthan ) Leases 

Ganpati 
Govindna 

ME/BKN/Minor/ 
Mines& 

Bajri, gar (Roda) 
Private Land 

Nokha {Nokha, 
Existing 

11 CorjStructi ME,Bikaner Sfkaner 09-Jun-10 11-May-10 08-Jun-60 250000 4 50 / Self 1075 Held Ml/19/2010 Gravel / Nokha / Bikaner, Rajasthan ) on Ownership leases 
Company Bikaner 

Bamanwa! MEHRANA, TEH. 

ME/BKN/Minor/ Ganga Bajri, I/ Private land LOONKARANSAR, Existing 
12 ME,Bikaner Bikaner 22-Feb-18 15-Feb-18 21-Feb-68 100000 2 50 loonkaran / Self 267/78 BIKANER Held Ml/2/2015 Ramlaat Gravel 

sar / Ownership (Loonkaransar, teases 
Sikaner Bikaner1 Rajasthan ) 

Shree 
Govindna 

ME/BKN/Minor/ 
Balaji 

gar Roda/ 
Private tand 

Govindnagar {Nokha, 
Existing 

13 Mines& ME,Bikaner Bikaner Bajrl 01-Sep-10 25-Jun-10 31-Aug-60 93750 2.5 50 /Self 1660/1104 Held Ml/22/2010 
Cons. Nokho/ 

ownership 
B1kaner1 1-½ajasthan} 

Le.ase5 
Company Bikaner 

" 

Hansera / 
Private land Existing ME/BKN/Minor/ Kishen Lal Sajr!, Loonkaran Khiyera {lunkaransar, 14 ME,.Bikaner Bikaner 22-Jun-15 07-May-15 21-Jun-65 152000 2.1 50 /Self 99 Held Ml/38/2013 Kulerla Gravel sar / Bikaner,. Rojo:,Lhtsn) 
!Jwnersh1p Leases 

Bikaner 

93346



.. 
Jhajhu/ Private Land Village l ladla11 Cxlslll<g is ME/BKN/Minor/ Dhirendra 

ME,Bikaner Bikaner 
Sajri, 

12-Sep-13 17-,~r-n 11 S•p 63 !00000 ; so Kolayat/ / Seit 1487 Bhatian (Kolayat, Held Ml/40/2011 Pa! Singh UtMl..il 

Bikaner Ownership Bikaner, Rajasthan) Leases 

J.L Daga Opposite Subhash 
ME/BKN/Minor/ Mines& Deshnok/ Private Land Petrol Pump1 Jaipur Existing 

16 ME,Bikaner Bikaner Bajri 30-May-11 26-May-11 29-May-61 210000 3.52 so Bikaner / / Self 337 Road, Aikaner Held Ml/44/1011 Minerals 
Pvt. Ltd. . Bikaner Ownership {Bikaner, Bikaner, leases 

Rajasthan l 

Govindna NEAR HANUMAN 
Private Land MANDIR, WARD NO. Existing ME/BKN/Minor/ Taparia 

ME,Bikaner Bikaner Bajri 12-Jul-19 12-Jul-19 ll•Jul-69 100000 2.9146 50 
gar/ 

/ Self 1974/172 10, NOKHA, BIKANER Held 
17 

Nokha/ 
Ml/9/2019 Mines 

Owner,;hip (Nokhd, Blkaner,, Leases Sikaner 
Rajasthan) 

Jhajhu / Private land 
H-No-243 

Existing ME/BKN/Minor/ 
Govind 

E.C.NOT Mithadiyan, K~iayat Ram ME;Bikanet Bikaner Bajri 01-Apr-11 03-Mar-11 31-Mar-61 2.S 50 Kolayat / /Self 1843/1248 Held 
18 

ML/99/2010 GRANTED {Koiayat, Bikaner, Maghwal 
Bikaner Ownership 

Rajasthan) 
leases 

Media 
Private land Near old 

Existing 19· ME/BKN/Minor/ Karna 
ME,Bikaner Bikaner Bajri 29-Mar-10 20-Jan-10 28-Mar-60 200000 3 50 

Mansar / 
/Self 673,674 

Transformer, Ward n-
field ML/177/2009 Ram Jatt 

Kolayat/ 
Ownership 

2 {Bikane.r, Sikaner, 
leases Sikaner Rajasthan) 

Hadla 
Private land 

Hadla Bhatiyan, 
Existing ME/BKN/Minor/ 

Narayan 
E.C.NOT ·Shatiyan/ kolayat, bikan@r Singh ME,8ikaner B!kaner Bajri ?fi-Feh-09 20..fob-09 25-Feb•S9 J !iO / Self 45,40 Held 

20 
ML/211/2008 GRANTED Ko1ayat/ {Kofayat, Bikaner~ Rajput 

Aikaner Ownership 
Raj.:isthcin} 

lcDSC!S .. 

/ Madan Kishnasar Private land 
A-162/163 Kanta 

Existing ME/BKN/Minor 
ME,Bikaner Bikaner 

Bsjrt 
2&-Jul-11 28-Jul-11 27-Jul-61 200000 3.56 so / Nokha / /Self 1022 

Khaturia Colony, 
Held 

21 Chaudhar 

Bikaner {Bikaner, 
ML/45/2011 Gravel 

Bikaner Ownership leases 
y 

Bikaner, Rajasthan ) 

ME/BKN/Minor/ Jain Bajri, Utlasar / Private Land 0 255, KASHIPURI, Existing 22 ME,Bikaner Bikaner 02-May-13 22-Apr-13 01-May-63 100000 2 so Nokha/ /Self 457 BHILWARA (Bhllwara, Held Ml/18/2012 Minechem Gravel 
Bikaner Ownership Bhilwara, Rajasthan) Leases 

ME/BKN/Minor/ Tola Ram Jhajhu / Private land V.P. Karmisar, Ward Existing 23 ME,Bikaner Blkan-er BaJri 16-Jul-10 19-Apr-10 15-Jul-60 200000 3.79· so Kolayat/ /Self 1929/1464 N.6 (Blkaner, Bikaner, Held ML/2/2010 Jaat 
Bikaner Ownership Rajasthan) leases 

94347



• MC/BKN/Minur/ 
24 

Ml/31/2010 
Mamta 

Davi 

Indian 
Mines 

ME/BKN/Minor/ r. 
25 ~mpany 

Ml/56/2011 Private 

limited 

Sh. Kalyan 
26 ME/BKN/Minor/ Sin h 

Ml/13/1998 g 
Rajput 

ME/BKN/Minor/ Sheelu 
27 

Ml/18/2013 Barath 

ME/BKN/Minor/ Yudhveer 
28 

Ml/183/2008 Singh 

29 

30 

Babita 
ME/SKN/Minor/ s· h . 

Ml/24/2009 ,ng aniy 
a 

Taparia 
Mines& 

ME/BKN/Minor/ C t'ctl on I on 
Ml/47/2008 

Company 
Nokha 

M/SShiv 
ME/BKN/Mlnor/ Shankar 31 

Ml/5/2012 
Mines 

ME/BKN/Minor/ Arjun Ram 
32 

Ml/15/2013 Dholi 

ME1B!kaner Bikaner 

ME,Blkaner 81kaner 

ME,Bikaner Bikaner 

ME,Bikane.r Bikaner 

ME,Bikaner Bikaner 

ME,Bikaner Bikaner 

ME,Bik;:,.npr Bikaner 

ME,Bikaner 

ME,Bikaner Bikaner 

Bajri, 

OtdVel 

Bajr1, 
Gravel 

Bajri 

Bajri,, 
Gravel 

Bajri1 

Gravel 

Bajri 

Bajri 

P.;;ijri 

Bajri 

24-Anr.-11 1t M•r 11 D-Aug-61 150000 

22-Nov-11 21-0ct-11 21-Nov-61 200000 

26-Sep-98 11-Jun-98 25-Sep-48 150000 

20-Sep-13 17-Sep-13 18-Sep-63 182662 

02-Apr-09 02-Apr-09 01-Apr-59 200000 

20-Feb-09 30-Jan-09 19-Feb-59 220000 

19-Aug-09 30-Jul-09 18-Aug-59 100000 

28-May-13 26-Apr 13 27 Moy GJ 365000 

30-Sep-13 26-Sep-13 29-Sep-63 150000 

2 50 

4 so 

2.28 so 

3 so 

2.26 so 

2.19 so 

2.88 so 

4 50 

2 50 

lh.:ijhu / Private Lt1r1d 
Kolayat / / Self 
Bikaner Ownership 

Deshnok I Private La11d 
Bikaner / / Self 
S!kaner Ownership 

Na! Chhoti Private Land 
/ Bikaner / / Self 

Bikaner Ownership 

Oeshnok / Private Land 
Bikaner / / Self 
Bikaner Ownership 

Hadla / Private Land 
Koloyat / / Self 

Bikaher Ownership 

Modia 
Private Land 

Mansar / 
/ Self 

Kolayat/ 
Ownership 

Bikaner 

Govindna 
gar I 

Nokha/ 
Bikaner 

Private land 
/ Seit 

Ownership 

Hadla . 
h . / Pnvate land 

B at,yan / ,o·f 
Kolayat/ ·' 

Ownership 
Bikaner 

Udasar / Private land 

1251 

506 

Village Bju (Kolayat, 

Blkaner, Ra)asthan ) 

c--41, vaid Magaram 
Colony (Bikant>r, 

Blkaner, Rajasthan) 

Ex::bth1g 
Held 

Leases 

Existing 
Held 

Leases 

272 East Bihar sarshi 
252, ( . . Road, Jaipur, Jaipur, 

1071/252 

Existing 
Held 

Leases 

342 

1485 

784/544 

1074 

Rajasthan} 

DESHNOK, BIKANER 
(Bikaner, Bikoner, 

Rajasthan) 

Village- Hadla 

Existing 
Held 

Leases 

Rawaltan, teh.- Existlng 
kolayat, Dist. Bikaner Held 

(Kolayat, Bikaner, leases 
Rajasthan) 

2-A-35 MurliDhar 
Vyas Nagar {Bikaner1 

Bikaner, Rajasthan } 

NOKHA BIKANER 
{Bfkaner, Bikaner, 

Rajasthan) 

INOAWAR MERTA 
NAGAUR{Merta, 

Nagaur, Rajasthan) 

CO Ram Chandra so 

Existing 
Held 

Leases 

Existlng 

Held 
leases 

Existing ... 
Held 

leases 

Existing 
Nokha / / Self 1505/424 SH· Kheraj Ram Siyag Held 

Post Panchu (Nokha, Bikancr ·ownership li!~~s 
Bikaner, Rajasthan} 

95348



Modia 
Private land Exi,;;ting ME/BKN/Minnr/ Babula! 

Mansar / r,1,l~ <1.-1J11er (l:'Hkaner, 33 ME1Bikaner Bikaner Bajri 05-Mar-10 04-Feb-10 04-Mar-60 1000(1(1 7 !l'i 50 / Sell 839/360 
81kaner, Rajasthan J Held Mlj190/2009 Chandak 

Kolayat/ 
Ownership Leases Bikaner 

. 
CHAK 

Hadla / Private Land 
VUAYSINGHPURA, 

Existing ME/BKN/Minor/ Ramchand 
JHAJHU, TEH, 34 ME,Bikaner Bikaner Bajri 26-Feb-09 20-Feb-09 25-Feb-59 200000 2.49 50 Kolayat/ /Self 1474 Held Ml/212/2008 ra Bishnoi 

Bikaner Ownership 
KOLAYAT, BIKANER 

leases 
(Kolayat; Bikaner, 

H.P. 
Rajasthan) 

Mines 

And 
Nokha 

Private land JAIN CHOWK, NOKHA, Existing ME/BKN/Minor/ Minerals Bajri, 
Gao/ 35 ME,Bikaner Blkaner 05-Feb-18 18-Feb-18 04-Feb-68 100000 4 50 /Self 174 BIKANER (Nokha, Held Ml/26/13 Prop. Gravel Nokha/ 

Ownership Btkaner, Rajasthan ) Leases Pawan Sikaner 
Kumar 

Jain 

Govindna 
Private Land Govind Nagar1Roda Existing ME/BKN/Minor/ G.R. BaJri 

gar/ 36 ME,Bikaner Bikaner Bajri 28-Aug-06 21-Aug-06 27-Aug-56 100000 3 so / Self 1165 (Nokha; Btkaner, Held Ml/29/2006 Udyog 
Nokha / 

Ownership Rajasthan) Leases . Sikaner . 

Morkhana Private land 
30, Jakhasar, Teh. Sr! 

Existing Mt/BKN/Minor/ Puran 
ME,Blkaner Bikaner 

Bajri, 
18-Dec-17 30-Dec-17 17-Dec-67 100000 3 50 / Nokha / /Self 22$ 

Dungargarh, Bikaner 
Held 

37 
ML/30/2014 Singh Gravel 

(Sr! Oungargarh; Bikaner Ownership 
Bikaner, Rajasthan) 

Leases 

ME/BKN/Minor/ Bajri, la!amdesa Private Land Ward N~ S/6,Bhinasar Existing 
Gita Davi ME,Bikuncr Bikaner 20-0cl-10 27-Jul-10 19-0ct-60 220000 3.25 50 r / Bikaner / Self 217 (Bikaner, Bikaner, Held 

38 
Ml}37/2010 Gravel 

J Blkaner Ownership Rajasthan) Leases 

SHANTI DEV! W/0 

LATE SH. 
ME/BKN/Minor/ Shanti Deshnok/ Private land 

S93/1,595/1 
RAMESHWAR lALJAT Existing 

39 ME,81kaner Bikaner Sajrl 07-Feb-12 11-Nov-ll 06-Feb-62 200000 2,3 so Bikaner / /Self N!VASI PUflANI B ST Held Ml}S7/2011 Devi 
Bikaner Ownership 

,591/595 
COLLAGE BIKANER Leases 
{Bikaner, Bikaner, 

Rajasthan) 

96349



.. 
' 

Srm MAUK NARSING 

C!ia11i/ PllvtllC Lam.! HUME, BALSAMANl) Existing ME/BKN/Minor/ CheI11kul:, Ba:1jti, 
. 40 MF,8ikine1r Bi!Ui:I ICI Lb+eb-18 26•Feb•18 25•Feb•68 158650 4 so Kolayat/ /Sell 601/64 ROAD, HlSAR, Held ML/l/2Ul; llld. Pvt. Gravel 

• Ltd. Bikaner Ownership HARYANA (Hisar, Leases 
Hlsar, Haryana) 

Village Ghumansar 

ME/BKN/Minor/ Amar 8ajrt Hadla/ Private Land T eh. Chidawa Distt Existing 
41 ME1 6ikanc.r flikaner 27·Feb-09 20-Feb-09 26·Feb•S9 200000 2.28 50 Kolayat/ I Sell 1488 Jhunjhunu (Chidawa, Held Ml/184/2008 Singh Gravel 

Blkaner Owne.rship Jhunjhunu1 Rajasthan Leases 
) 

GANPATI MINERAL 

Hadla / Private land 
KHTEPURA TEH. AND 

Existing ME/BKN/Minor/ Ganpati DISTT. JHUNJHUNU 42 ME,Bil<aner Bikaner Bajri 29-Feb-12 29-Feb-12 28-Feb•62 225000 4.96 so Kolayat/ /Self 348/44 Held Ml/28/2011 Mineral 
Bik:aner Ownership 

(Jhunjhunu, 
Leases 

Jhunjhunu; Rajasthan 

) 

ME/BKN/Minor/ Girdhari Jhajhu / Priv.:ite Land Chak Vijay SinghPura Existing 
43 ME1Bikaner Blkaner Bajri 01-Apr-11 03-Mar-11 31-Mar-61 200000 2.S so l(olayat/ /Self 1473. {Kolayat, Bikaner, Held Ml/52/2010 Lal Bishino 

Blkaner Ownership Rajasthan) Leases 

Vedhmeghrarn 
Rakesh 

Nal Sadi/ Private land 
colony, Dudidharm 

Existing 
44 

ME/BKN/Minor/ Dudi S/0 
ME,Sikaner Bikaner 

Bajri, 
03-Sep.()9 28-Aug-09 02-Sep-59 !50000 2.22 so Bikaner / / Self 1029/473/1 

kanta ke peche, 
Held Ml/54/2009 Shreeprab Gravel 

Bikaner Ownership 
Jaselmer road bikaner 

Leases hulal (Bikaner, Bikaner, 

Rajasthan} 

Sarvodya Bastl 

ME/SKN/Minor/ 
Jagdish Deshnok / Private land 

593,595, 
Behind Vishwakrma Existing 

45 Prasad ME,Bikaner Bikaner Bajri 03-Feb-12 11-Nov-11 02-Feb-62 170000 2.52 so Bikaner / /Self T ernple, Puga I Road Held Ml/58/2011 
Jatt Bikaner Ownership 

1592/592 
(Oikane11 Bik,met 1 Leases 

Rajasthan) 

Goiary / Private Land 
Baniyon Ka Moha!la, 

Existing ME/BKN/Minor/ RR 
ME,Bikaner Bikaner Bajri 31-May-10 31-May-10 30-May-60 150000 50 Kolayat / / Self 132 

Naal Badi, Bikaner 
Held 46 

Ml/1/2010 Minerals 3 
(Riln:iner1 Bik•mi;.r, 

Blkd1\e1 Ownership 
Rajasthan) 

leases 

97350



-

, tAE/BKN/Minor/ 
Modia 

Govetnmen 

Darshan F<'N0T Mi.111.!!idl / 
tland / Nc--n1 m,!c111 ki Li<JJI, l:x1stmg 

M[,Bibilltl Blk:<111r-1 ~-J•i 17 M,-y 10 27 Md;-10 l:1-Mdy-bU 3.G8 50 Slwoy 6,75,677 g!t111IU!ic;1r (Blk,mt:!1, Hel<l • 
47 

Ml/ffl/?OOP Aachi:i1ya GRANTED Kolayat/ 

B!kaner 
Chak(Bilana Bikaner, Rajasthan ) Leases 

am) . 

Modia 
Govemmen 

ME/BKN/Minor/ Oarshan E,C.NOT Mansar / tland/ Out of usto ki bar! Existing 
ME,Bikaner Bikaner Bajrl 27-May-10 27-May-10 27-Jun-60 2,87 so Siway 6,76,677 bik:ancr (Dlkaner, Held 48 

Ml/135/2009 Aachary GRANTED Kolayat/ 

Bikaner 
Chak(Bilana Bikaner, Rajasthan ) leases 

am) 

Governmen INFRONT OF POLICE 

ME/BKN/Minor/ 
J.V. Mines Jhajhu / tland/ STATION, ASHAPURA Existing 

49 And M£,Bikaner Bikaner. Bajri 13-Jul-ll 08-Apr-11 12-Jul-61 200000 2,84 50 Kolayat / Siway 1,45,21,462 COMPLEX, NAL BADI, Held Ml/29/2010 
Minerals Bikaner Chak(Bilana BIKANER (Na!, leases 

am) Bikaner, Rajasthan } 

lndo Ka 
Governmen Premlata gupta w/o V 

ME/BKN/Minor/ Prem Lata E,C.NOT Bala/ 
ti.and/ P gupta 33 Nagn-echi Existing 

50 ME,Bikaner Bikaner Bajri 19-May-14 19-May-14 18-May-54 
GRANTED 

2.25 50 
Kolayat / 

Siway 392/177 scheme pawanpuri Held Ml/3/2014 Gupta 
Chak(Bilana bikaner {Blkaner, Leases 

Bikaner 
am) B1kaner, Rajasthan) 

Governmen BUDHWAR STREET, 

ME/BKN/Minor/ Sunil 2Bsm/ tLand/ NEAR AMBEDKAR Existing 
51 ME,Blkaner Bikaner Bajri 21-Jan-97 07-Nov-96 20-Jan-47 100000 2.28 50 Bikaner / Siway 2BSM CIRCUL, SIKANER Held Ml/19/1996 Saradhana 

Blkaner Chak(Bilana {Bikaner, Bikaner, Leases 
am) Rajasthan l 

Governmen Bola ki Dhani Post 
Jhajhu / tLand/ Mandhrala Existing ME/BKN/Minor/ Shish Ram 

ME,Bikaner Bikaner Bajri 20-Jul-11 08-Apr-ll 19-Jul-61 150000 4.55 50 Kolayat / Siway 
1260;1261,1 

(Jhunjhunu, Held 52 
Ml/27/2010 Bola 

Bikaner Chak(Bilana 
868/1259 

Jhunjhunu, Rajasthan Leases 
am) ) 

Governmen VPO KIDWANA, 

ME/BKN/Minor/ Rohitash Bajri, Jhajhu/ tLand/ 
1260,1261,1 

TEHSIL SUIIAJGARH Existing 
53 M E,.Blkaner Bikaner 

Gravel 
13-Jul-11 13-Jul-11 12-Jul-61 200000 4.65 50 Kolayat/ Siway 

868/1259 
(Surajgarh, Held Ml/30/2010 Kumar 

Bikaner Chak(Bilana Jhunjhunu, Rajasthan Leases 
am) l 

Governmen 

ME/BKN/Minor / Vijay Devi 1 Bsm/ tLand/ Ambedekar Circle, Existing 
54 ME,Bikanflr Rik:mer 8.ijri 1g.Fcb ~7 07 Nov 96 17 Feb 47 100000 3,79 50 Blkaner I ~1way 155/21 Bikaner (Bikaner, Held ML/40/1996 Gut Jar 

Bikaner Chak(Bilana Bikaner, Rajasthan ) Leases 
am) 

98351



,;I lndo Ka 
Governmen 

,nE/BKN/Minor/ Sdmpat J/,alo/ 
tland/ l ol>ht1JI ko ksila C;x1stlng 

'
5 

Ml/92/2010 
ME,Bikaner Bikomer Bajri 20 Jul 11 ?Olul11 10 Jul 61 gj(JU(J 2.b 50 

Kolayat/ 
Slway 398/14 (B!ke11e1, Bika11e1, llehl' . la! Daga 

Chak[Silana Rajasthan) Leases 
Bikaner 

am) 

Modia • 
Governmen 

28, Kanta khaturia 
tland/ Existing ME/BKN/Minor/ Surjeet 

ME,Bikaner Bikaner Bajri 19-Mar-10 09-0ct-09 18-Mar-60 !00000 3 50 
Mansar / 

Siway fiG6 
colony, bikanf"r 

Held 
.55 

ML/131/2009 Guha Kolayat/ {Bikaner, Bikaner, 
Chak[Bilana leases 

Bikaner 
am) 

Rajasthan) 

Modiya 
Govern men 

5 C 111J.N.V. 
tLand/ Existing ME/BKN/Minor/ Zigma 

ME,Bikaner Bikaner Bajri 21-0ct-19 21-0ct-19 20-0ct-69 150000 1.2S 50 
Mansar / 

Siway 4&5 
COLONY, BIKANER 

Held 
57 

Ml./21/2019 Stone Kolayat/ (Bikaner1 Btkaner, 
Chak(Bilana leases 

Bikaner 
am) 

Rajasthan) 

-Govemmei:i 
Premlata gupta w/0 

lndo Ka Vedprakash gupta 
ME/BKN/Minor/ Premlata E.C.NOT Sala/ 

tLand/ 
33nagnechi scheme 

Existing 
ME,Bikaner Brkaner Bajri 19-May-14 09-May-14 18-May-64 2 50 Siway 392/177 Held 

58 
ML/4/2014 Gupta GRANTED Kolayat/ pawanpuri Bikaner 

Chak(Silana Leases 
Bikaner (Bikaner, Bikaner, 

am} 
Rajast>'ian } 

Govemmen 
B-7 SUOARSHNA 

ME/BKN/Minor/ Garipati Bajri, Bichwal / tland/ 
NAGAR, PAWANPURI, 

Existing 
ME,Bikaner Bikaner 07,Sep-OO 10-Aug-OO 06·Sep-SO 235000 5 50 Bikaner / Siway 65 Held 

59 
Ml/1/2000 Mineral Gravel BIKANER (Blkaner1 Sikaner Chak:{Bilana 

Bikaner1 Rajasthan ) 
Leases 

am) 

Governmen BUDHWAR STREET, 

ME/BKN/Minor/ 2Bsm/ t lnnd / NEAR AMBEDKAR tx.!Sting Sunil 
Mt:.",B1kaner Bikaner BaJri 21-Jan-97 07-Nov-96 20-Jan-47 100000 3.79 50 Bikaner / Siway WSM CIRCUI., BIKANER Held 

,;o 
Ml/20/l!l96 Saradhana 

Bikaner Chak(Bilana {Bikaner, Bikaner, Leases 
am) Rajasthan) 

Governmen 
TodarWas Post Mojas 

ME/BKN/Minor/ Ashoka Jhajhu / tland/ 
(Jhunjhunu, 

Existing 
61 ME,Bikaner mkaner Bajri 20-Jul-11 08-Apr-11 19-Jul-61 200000 2.27 50 Kolayat/ Siway 1,45,21A62 

Jhunjhunu, RaJasthan 
Held ML/28/2010 Kumar 

Bikaner Chak(Bilana Leases 
am) 

) 

Governmen Sunil Kumar Daftari, 

ME/BKN/Minor/ Suni! E.C.NOT 
Nal Chhoti ti.and/ 947/98, P11re1n! I ~nP. E-xisting 

62 ME,Bikaner Oikaner Bejii 28-0ct-91 28-Uct-91 Jl-(Jct-47 
GRANTED 3.56 50 / Bil<aner / Siway 904/95, Gangashahr,Bikaner Held ML/9!>/l'J% Dattari 

Bikaner Chak(Bilana 904/96 (Bikaner, Bfkaner~ Leases 
am) Rajasthan) 
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,·~lE/BKN/Minor/ 

Bajri, . 
Mahlpal Ballclay, PrivatP lP-nd HADA!A RAVALOTAN Cx.ft,th1g Gangapur 

63 
ML/4l/J01q 

Singh ME,Bikan~r Bikaner Gravel, 08-lan~70 M Jon 20 07 )dll•JQ ;8YLIL 3.99 so a I Kolayat /Self 522/411 (Kolayat, Blkaner, !➔eld. 
k:dwlot Murrum, / Blkaner Ownership Rajasthan) Leases 

smca Sand 

Bajri,. 
Jalsinghde House No. 12.,13, Gall Gravel, Private Land Existing 

64 
ME/BKN/M!nor/ Puspa 

ME,Bikaner Bikaner Masonaryst 04-0ct-19 04-0ct-19 04-0ct-69 35S858 3.4 50 
:sar Kalia/ 

/ Self 519/137,38 
no.4, 

Held ML/57/2019 Devi 
Nokha/ Hanumanhatha, 

Leases 
one, 

61kaner 
Ownership 

Sikaner Murrum 

Riddhi 
Bajri, 

Siddhi 
Ballclay, 

-Samorakhi Private land 
61 ANAJ MANDI, 

Existing ME/BKN/Minor/ Graveti BIKANER-334004 6S Mines ME,Bikaner Bikaner 31-Jan-20 31-Jan-20 31-Jan-70 200000 3.98 50 I Kolayat/ /Self 87 Held Ml/67/2019 
And Kankar, 

Sfkaner Ownership 
{Kolayat, Bikaner, 

Leases Murrum, 
Raja;;than l Minerals 

Silica Sand 

Bajri, 
NEAR VIDHYA VIHAR 

K.K. Mines 
Ballclay, 

Samorakhi Private Land SCHOOL NEW LANE Existing 
66 

ME/8KNfMinor/ 
& ME,Bikaner Bikaner 

Gravel, 
31-Jan-20 31-Jan-20 31-Jan-70 332820 3.99 50 / Kolayat I /Self 81 GANGASHAHAR, Held Ml/27/2019 

Minerals Kankar, 
Bikaner o,.vnership BIKANER (Bikaner, Leases Murrum~ 

Silica Sand Bikaner, Rajasthan) 

Bajri, 

Anil 
Ballclay, 

Kishnasar Private Land Existing 
67 

ME/BKN/Minor/ 
Kumar ME,Bikaner Bikaner 

Fireclay, 
09-Jan-20 09-Jan-20 09-Jan-70 309096 3.6 so /Nokha/ / Self 1576/1502 

Modayat, Tehsil 
Heid tvll./40/2019 

Khicher Gravel, 
Bikaner Ownership 

Kolayat, Dlstt. Bikaner 
leases Murrum, 

Silica Sand 

Bajri, 
NEARVIDHYA VIHAR 

K.K. Mines 
Ballclay, 

Samorakhi Private. Land SCHOOL NEW LANE Existing 
58 

ME/BKN/Minor/ 
And ME,Bikaner Bikaner 

Gravel, 
31-Jan-20 31-Jan-20 31-Jan-70 328950 4 50 /Kolayat/ /Self 78 GANGA5HAHAR, Held Ml/26/2019 

Minerals 
Kankar, 

Bikaner Ownership BIKANER (Kolayat, Leases Murrum, 

SifkaSand Bikaner, Rajasthan ) 

Bajri, 
Ballclay, 

C!'1ani/ Private land Existing M E/BKN/Minor / Naveen -Gravel, H-34/25, Sector-3, 69 ME,Bikaner Bikaner 08-Jan-20 08-Jan-20 08-Jan-70 425335 3.99 50 Kolayat/ /Self 3b Held Ml/73/2019 Jain Kankar, -
Rohini, New Delhi Bikaner Ownf',r-.hif'l Leases M11rn1m, 

Silica Sand 
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-
Bajrf, 

, 
Ballclay, 

72, NH-15, Tenchri Exlstin~ JVlt/BKN/Minor/ 
Bafjeet 

Grovel, Madh/ Private land 
70 Singh ME,B1kaner Bikaner 08-Jan-20 08-Jan-20 08-Jan-70 309622 ,, qq 'i0 l(nlay,,1/ /Self Ubl/948 Fanld, tcllsll l<ulaydl1 Held Ml/021/2019 

Bajwa 
Kankar; 

Bikaner Ownership Distt. Bikaner leases Murrum,. 
Silica Sand 

Bajri; 
Ballclay, Gangapur 

a Chak Private Land 158, Ward no. 25, Existing ME/BKN/Minor/ Manoj 
ME,Bikaner Blkaner 

Ballclay, 
29-Aug-l!l 29-Aug-l!l 29-Aug-69 330455 3.99 50 No.7 / /Self 50 Nokha Mandi; Nokha1 Held 

71 
Ml/12/2019 Nayak Gravel, 

Murrum, Kolayat/ Ownership Dlstt, Bikaner Leases 
Silica Sand Bikaner 

Bajrl, 
Chak no. 6 

Shyam 
Ballclay, 

Khari Private Land Existing ME/BKN/Minor/ 
Sunder ME,Bikaner Bfkaner 

Gravel; 
08-Jan-20 08-Jan-20 08-Jan-70 278824 3.99 50 Charnan/ /Self 11 

D-82, Samta Nagar, 
Held 

72 
Ml/34/2019 Kankar., 

T ehsi! & Distt, Bikaner Bishnoi 
Kolayat / Ownership Leases Murrum, 

Silica Sand Bikaner 

BaJri, Bajri, 
Ballclay, 

Khari 
ME/BKN/Minor/ 

R.R.C.Min B!!llclay, 
Chaman / 

Private Lane! Aashapura N!andir ke Existing 
73 es& ME,Bikaner Bikaner Gravel, 20-Aug•.19 20-Aug-19 20-Aug-69 291600 3.99 50 /Self 185 pas, Nathusar gate ke Held Ml/11/2019 

Mi~eralS Gravel, Kolayat/ 
Ownershlp bahar, Blkaner leases 

SiJica Sand, Blkaner 

Silica Sand 

Bajri, 

. ME/BKN/Minor/ 
Ballclay, Chan!/ Private Land Ward no. 4, Jhajhoo Existing 

74 Hira Lal ME,Bikaner Bikaner Grave!, 08-Jan-20 08-Jan-20 08-Jan-70 410024 3.99 50 Ko!ayat/ / Seif 57 Bass, Tehsil Kolayat, Held Ml/S3/2019 
Murrum, Sikaner Ownership Dis.LL 8i!<aner leases 

Silica Sand 
Bajrl, 

Deep villa, Baba 
/ Mahendra 

Ballclay, Samorakh i Private land 
Ramdev road, Purani 

Existing 
75 

ME/BKN/Minor 
ME,Bikaner Bikaner Gravel, 28-Jan-20 28-Jan-20 28-Jan-70 475200 3.99 50 / Kolayat/ / Self 84 Held • ML/62/2019 Bothra 

Murrum, Bikaner Ownership 
line, Gangashahr, 

Leases 
Silica Sand Bikaner 

Sajri, -
Baliciay, 

Nokha 
ME/BKN/Minor/ Shahzad 

f!reday, 
Daiya / 

Private land Behind MS Girls Existing 
76 ME,Blkaner Bikaner Gravel, 26-May-20 26-May-20 26-May-70 355610 4 so /Self 139/1 Hostel, Bhutton ka Held ML/7/2019 Ali 

Kankar, Kolayat/ 
Ow11et!>hlp bass, Bikan.er leases 

Murrum, Bikaner 

smca Sand 
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~' Bajri, 
I Near Old Chungi , 

·1 Bal!clay, 
Shyam Jang!oo/N Pdvate land fhowki, C,,njner noad, Eiti;!!L]11g 

77 
ME/Bl(N/Minor/ 

Sunder ME,Bikaner Bikaner 
Grove::!, 

17-Feb-20 17-Feh-?O 16-Feh 70 117~4~ 3,[l!) ,u okha/ /Seit 723 8anga Nagar, Bikaner Held 
. ML/70/2019 

Bh.!11101 
lfonkor, 

Bikaner Ownership (Bikaner, Bikaner, Leases 
Murrum, 

Silica Sand 
Rajasthan) 

Bajri, 

SAPPHI 
Kankar, Chakno.5 

SHOP NO 3, BAJWA 

ME/BKN/Minor / RE 
Ballclay, 

04.02.202 
Khari Priv~tc land 

COMPLEX, TECHRI 
Existing 

ME,Sikaner Blkaner Silica 13.02.2020 12.02.70 399650 3.9942 50 Charnan / /Self Held 78 
ML/68/201G MINERA 0 13, 14 

fANTA, KOLA YAT, 
LS 

Sand, Kolayat/ Ownership 
BIKANER 

leases 
Gravel, Bikaner 
Murrum 

Bajri, 
Ballciay, 

White 
Golri/Kola Private land WardNo.22, Existing 

ME/BKN/MINO Clay, 
79 

R/ML/98/2018 
MANKI ME,Bikaner Blkaner 

Silica 
29.07.2020 22.0G.2020 29.07.2070 225000 3.47 50 yat/Bikan /Self 207,209 Anupgarh, Held 

Sand, er Ownership Ganganagar Leases 

Gravel, . 

Murrum 

bl o 'Rr ds vU; dk;kZy;ksa es [kfut ctjh ds [kuu iWs lohd'r ugh gSA 

v/kh{k.k [kkfu v/Hk;ark chdkusj 
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NATURE OF RIVER BED OF RIVERS IN RAJASTHAN VISITED BY 
CEC. 

KO°THARI RIVER BED AT PITHAS (DT - 23.10.2020) 

KOTHARI RIVER BED AT BAGOR (DT - 23.10.2020) 
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KOTHARI RIVER BED DHUL KHERA (OT - 23.10.2020) 

BANAS RIVER BED AT SIHANA (OT - 23.10.2020) 
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BANAS RIVER AT PIPLI (OT - 23.10.2020) 

BANAS RIVER BED AT JIWA KA KHERA (OT - 23.10.2020) 
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' 
. " ,. . 

BANAS RIVER BED AT JALSEENA (DT - 24.10.2020) 

BANAS RIVER BED AT DODWADI (DT- 24.10.2020) 
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BANAS RIVER BED AT SATWARA (OT- 24.10.2020) 

BANAS RIVER BED AT BANTHLI (DT-24.10.2020) 
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LUNI RIVER BED AT NAGAUR 

LUNI RIVER BED AT NAGAUR 
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OBSERVATIONS OF THE CEC DURING SITE 
INSPECTION BETWEEN 23.10.2020 AND 
25.10.2020 OF PROPOSED/ON-GOING MINING 
AREAS IN THE STATE OF RAJASTHAN 

23.10.2020 

1. Jawasiya - Sihana - in Himirgarh Tehsil: 

Visited part of the Banas river point forming part of Loi holder - M/s. 

Shiva Corporation (I) Ltd., (681.23 Ha) located in Chittorgarh district This 

is one of t.he 27 lessees who had surre,dered TWP and the lease was 

cancelled by the State. 

The river bed is filled with small size boulders/pebbles mixed with 

sand. Illegal mining is stated to have been done by the locals. There is a 

bund which has been constructed across the River Banas at this point. 

The collection of Bajri is not being done n a scientific/systematic manner. 

Large and irregular pits are seen all across the river bed and also alo,g the 

banks of the river. The sand collection aopears to have been !akin;; place 

over a considerable period of time. Illegal collection activity is sai:J to be 

more pronounced during rainy season when ·conditions are favoura::ile for 

separation of sand from pebble/boulders. Keeping in view the high 

proportion of pebbles/boulders \his is not exactly an ideal site fc,- sand 

collection. 

PHOTOS 

2. Dhul Khera in Bhilwara Tehsil: 

This site is stated to be located :Jownstream of Meza dam across 

River Kothari. This site is said to be part of the Loi given to Mr Abhimanyu 

Chaudhary. _Being located in the lower side of the dam, the river escapes 

from both normal flooding and the increased water flow during mcnsoon. 

While the river bed .has growth of natural vegetation a part of it is being 

illegally used by locals for cultivation of vegetables. 
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Some illegal collection of sand from this stretch of the river is 

reportedly being done by the locals. Sard is also found mixed with silt and 

clay. Pits, distributed irregularly, are seen on the rive· bed from \ll/here in 

the past sand would have been removed. An over burden dump o' 'Tlining 

operated by Jindal group lay adjacent to the river. 

The scope for replenishment of the sand is minimal at this sire being 

is located just below the Meza dam. 

3. Pithas in Manda! Tehsil and 

4, Bagor 

Both the above sites form part of River Kothari and the sites are 

located upstream of Meza dam. The two sites are part of the Lei of Mr 

Abhimanyu Chaudhry (997 Ha). This stretch of the river h.as coarse sand. 

Both the spots hav·e long causeway across River Kothari and tre river 

water flows over the causeway during floods. Sand is seen on eitrer side 

of the causeway but more is seen in the downstream side. 

5. Pipli - Banas River point: 

The site forms part of Loi of Sanjay Kumar Garg (1947 Ha). This 

stretch of River Banas has huge quanti:y of la·ge size pebbles/bc.ulders 

mixed with sand. After the process of sieving sand the pebbles are 1eft on 

the bed of the river. Illegal removal of sand on large scale is seen n this 

stretch of the wide river. The Loi holder had operated tre mine till 2017. 

6. Jeeva Ka Kheda, Banas river point -

Loi was issued in the name of Srri Mahendra Singh Rajawat who 

operated the mine till 2017. The total area of the lease is 1911.37 Ha and 

the sand appears to be of very good quality. There has been large scale 

illegal removal. In fact on the way to river point many active sand dunping 

yards were also noticed with evidence of fresh s:ock of river sand di;mped 

recently. 

7. Nahargarh - Banas River is another river point and this part :if the 

river forms also part of the Loi of Mahendra S ngh Rajawat Whi•e the 

quality of sand appears to be very good it is also seen :hat rampant illegal 

mining has been taking place on this stretch of tre river. CEC was ·too that 

EC in respect of this mine has been issued by MoEF&CC. However nining 
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operation is yet to commence for want of a decision on Rule 5 (4~ from the 

Hon'ble Supreme Court of India though there is no stay. 

8. Khatedari lease ML No. 21/2019 (Kan Singh) 

This mine extent 1 Ha is located within 45 m from the River Banas. 

The Khatedari land does not have mineable sand. It is evident :rat the 

lessee collects sand from the adjoining Banas River before dumping it on 

the land adjacent to the demarcated lease. During the visit of CEC fresh 

stock of river sand was seen at this site. CEC was informed that the said 

stock of sand has been seized on 16.10.2020 and harded over to SHO for 

safe custody. The seized sand will be later auctioned by the district 

authorities. 

During the visit it was observed :hat river sand has been spread 

inside the mine pit of ML No. 21/2019 so as to highlight the availability of 

good quality sand. CEC observed that the quality and colour of 01.mped 

river sand is distinctly and sharply different from the colour of so1i of the 

mining pit. 

The district authorities were asked to take itr.mediate action for 

cancellation of the lease and also initiate disciplinary action against the 

officers who certified the availability of sand from this '11ining site. It has 

been alleged during the sjte visit that Khatedari leases have been £::ranted 

close to the river only with a view to legalise the illegal collection of river 

sand. 

24.10.2020 

1. Raj Mahal in Ouri Tehsil along Banas River: 

This point has a reservoir and lies below the Bisalpur Dam across 

Banas River. This reservoir is said to be the lifeline of 7 districts in the 

State. The Loi is in the name of M/s. S R Associates. The rive· bed 

downstream of the bridge in Rajmahal is being cultivated by the loca1s and 

beyond which point there exists reserve of good quality sand. The r";er is 

wide downstream of the bridge, The large reservoir created by the dam 

arrests the flow of secliment downstream of the dam. Tre terrain be ins hilly 

and rocky in the catchment area below the Dam, there is scope for re;iular 

flow of sediments into the river. 
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3 4 Satwara, Santhal and Banthaili in Duri Tehsil along Banas 
2, ' . 
river: CEC visited these three points wrich lie on the downstream side of 

Banas River and fonn part of the same Loi of Mis. S R Associates. . The 

river is very wide at these points, possibly more than a kilometre in width. 

There are remnants of old mining pits si;ecially in Banthali area arid which 

are now filled with water and aquatic plants. The mineable reserves are 

seen located towards the left bank of the river and w,ich current,y forms 

the main course of the river. Good quality sand is found to be available in 

sufficiently large quantities. Replenishment of the river sand is expected to 

take.place in this stretch of the river as reportedly there is sufficiert: 'low of 

water during monsoon season. 

5. Jalseena in Duri Tehsil: also forms part of the Loi of W'Js. S R 

Associates - EC has been granted to this Loi holder for 3.36 millio1 MT of 

sand. Lease agreement has not been executed pending a decisior by the 

Hon'ble Supreme Court on Rule 5(4). Illegal removal of sand i1 small 

quantities is seen. A part of the river bed is rccky ard in this strerch no 

sand deposit is seen. However there is growth cf grass and herds of cattle 

are seen grazing on the river bed. On the downstream side huge deposits 

of sand is seen, larger deposits being towards the right bank. The sand is 

of good quality with very'few impurities and pebbles. 

It is imperative to ensure the removal of sand from the central part of 

the river upto a depth of 1-2 M all along the river so as to create and 

maintain a continuous channel for flow of flood water. Strip mining within 

this zone is not advisable as during the next rainy season the flood waters 

are bound to carry downstream the loose sand le"! out in strips. 

A detailed map of the river bed leased for sand collection, showing 

the areas where sand is available should 'arm part of the lt:,ase agreement 

The river bed without sand but having water puddles indicate higher degree 

of biodiversity. Soonest the water on sand beds dries up the biorogical 

activity will be the minimal on the sand beds. 

6. Dodwadi in Piplu Tehsil along Banas River: This stretch of the 

river forms part of Loi of Shri Som Prakash Sethi; The river is not on~, very 

wide but also has good quality sand. The intensity of illegal collect,on of 

sand appears to be much higher. While proceeding to this spot, ::EC 

observed existence of few sand dumping yar:ls stocked with illegally 

collect.ed fresh sand. It appears sufficient quantity of sand from this part of 

the river is available for collection. Therefore re:,lenishrnent of sane: 11ay 

not be an issue at this site. 
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25.10.2020 

1. Khatedari Mining lease of Shri Dinesh Singh (ML No. 18/2014',: 

The lessee was granted sand mining lease over an area of 5.28 Ha 

for a period of 50 years. Mining ope·ations started in the year 2017. 

Consent to operate Is valid till 31.12.2023. Presently sand mining is being 

done at 5 M (approx) d~pth. More than 60% of the area has already been 

covered. Safety zone Has not been demarcated. No benches have been 

provided. 

The sand is very fine mixed with silt and :lay and is of poor c;uality. 

Going by the rate of collection till date the mining operations ?an not 

continue for 50 years. Annual permissible quantity is 62624 MT. This mine 

is located more than 1000 M from Luni R.iver. The Mining Plan 

prescriptions are not being followed by the lessee while undertaking mining 

operations. 

The lessee who was given notice for misuse of the ravama has 

challenged the same in the Hon'ble High Court. . 

2. Luni River point (Ryanbari) - Loi of Mr Meghraj Singh: Tre total 

extent of Loi is 426.0Ha. The Loi holder had worked till 2017 :in :he 

strength of lWP. Mining under lWP has not been done scien,ifically 

resulting in creation of a deep water body measuring approximately Z25 m 

long and 65 m wide along the bed of the river. The river bed surface has 

gone down at least 5-6 M when compared to unmined adjacent part :,f the 

river. During the visit the local residents complained to CEC that 

unscientific removal of sand has al:ered rhe character of river. 

Consequently, water does not flow downstream beyond this deep anc long 

depression created in the mined out area within the river bed. 

The cutting and extraction from the ·iver goes deep so much sc that 

it collects and blocks flow of water through the river and in the prcsess 

creating a large water storage body within the . river. In fact lad<: of 

continuity in mining on the river bed also creates such isolated ;,,,ater 

bodies. The stoppage of flow of water outside this stagnant water :::ody 

adversely impacts the sedimentation process an:l the natural process of 

replenishment. Lack of flow of water also prevents gravitational separation 

of silt and clay from sand. 

Luni River is seasonal and does not have clearly defined chainel. 

The river bed is either used for illegal cultivatio7 or has wild grow:r of 

vegetation. Rainfall in this part of the State is erratic and unpredictabie so 
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much so that in some years there is total absence of rainfall anc flow of 

water in the river. 

3. Khatedari lease of Shri Abdul Vahid Khan: The extent of :he lease 

is 2 Ha and was granted in the year 2019 for a period of 5 years. This 

mining lease is located adjacent to Luni River. The annual permissible 

quantity of sand that could be mined as per CTO is 50000 MT. -he sand 

mining work is in progress and the excavation of sand is being done 

without adhering to the prescriptions in the mining plan. The com:ours of 

the river reveal that, the mining lease is within the river bank. It was 

informed that the lessee has been issued notice for payment of penalty of 

Rs.43 lakhs for the irregularities committed by him. 

General Observations: 

The CEC has visited some sites along the Rivr Kothari, River Banas 

and River Luni. It was observed that the river beds of the three rivers are 

physically different both in their formation and appearance. Kothari River 

has sand mixed with boulders/pebbles. Banas river has good gra1ular 

sand below Jeeva Ka Kheda and is a wide river with regular annual flow of 

water during rainy season. On the other hand Luni River hardly has any 

channel of its own while the river bed is seen to have growth of vegetation 

including trees, some parts of the river course has witnessed agricultural 

activities. The sand being extracted is a mixture of sand, silt and clay aid is 

not of good quality. All three rivers are seasonal in nature and Lun River 

catchment is small and the rainfall in this region is erratic so much so that 

in some years there has not been any replenishment of sand. 

While on the one hand the replenisrment of sand in the ri,1er is 

determined by the flow of flood water during rainy season, on the other 

hand it is limited by the water storage structures like dams built a:::ross 

these seasonal rivers. Sometimes the rainfall in the catchment area is so 

scanty that no fresh sand sediments enter the river system. 

The CEC has came across deep and wide trenches dug out along 

the course of River Luni resulting from the removal of the sand under lWP. 

These trenches apart from creating localised artificial water bodies aiong 

the course of the river also break the continuity of the river system. These 

water bodies also collect the sediments mixed together in the already ::lug 

out area. Gravitational separation of sediments does not occur in these 

mined out parts of the river. Consequntly the replenishment may no;: be 

uniform. If the water body does not dry up, the replenished sand can no:: be 

removed. The mining lease conditions should ensure that shallow and 
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continuous channels are dug at the centre of the river facilitating natura 

flow of water all along the river course. 

The boundaries of the rivers are difficult to be identified because o1 

the seasonal nature of the flow of water. This problem is more pronounced 

in Luni River. The leases are proposed to be given along the r:ver but the 

lease boundaries are not demarcated on ground. For effective 

enforcement of the EC conditions and execution of the prescriptions in the 

mining plan it is necessary to demarcate the lease bou1dary with 

permanent pyramid shaped boundary cairns as statec: in the EC issued by 

MoEF&CC. The co-ordinates are required to be written on these cairns. 

The safety zone is also to be demarcated with stone pillars. 

Grant of Khatedari leases have been done without first scientifically 

assessing the availability of the reserves. Almost without exception the 

mining licence of Khatedari lease have been used for removal and 

transport of sand from river bed. Therefore it is imperative to ensure that 

the Khatedari leases are cancelled with immediate effect to s,op illegal 

mining. 

An examination of the e-ravannas issued for transport of sand from 

Khatedari mines has clearly brought out how the Khatedari is being 

misused. In fact on a comparison of the load bearing capacrt:y of the 

vehicle to the net weigtit of sand stated to be transported has brought out 

that except for the ravannas issued for transport of sand to States li-<:e U.P 

and Haryana where full load capacity is seen utilised, the net weignt shown 

is far less than the actual load carrying capacity of these vehicles. There 

are instances where less than. 1 ton of sand is srown to have been 

transported where the capacity to carry is more tha 1 20 tons. The e­

ravannas issued to lorries to carry sand outside the state of Rajasthan 

carried more than 60 tonne of sand per trip. This manipulation cf the e­

ravanna needs to be stopped forthwith. 

*** 
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KOTHARI RIVER BED AT DHUL KHERA (OT - 23.10.2020) 

KOTHARI RIVER BED AT DHUL KHERA (OT - 23.10.2020) 
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KOTHARI RIVER BED AT PITHAS (OT - 23.10.2020) 

KOHTARI RIVER BED AT BAGOR (OT - 23.10.2020) 
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BANAS RIVER BED AT SI HANA (DT - 23.10.2020) 

BANAS RIVER BED AT SIHANA ILLEGAL MINING (DT- 23.10.2020) 
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BANAS RIVER BED AT PIPLI (OT- 23.10.2020) 

BANAS RIVER BED AT PIPLI (OT- 23.10.2020) 
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BANAS RIVER BED AT JIWA KA KHERA (OT - 23.10.2020) 

BANAS RIVER BED ILLEGAL MINING AT NAHARGARH (DT-
23.10.2020) 
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CULTIVATION OF RIVER BED BANAS RIVER RAJAMAHAL DT. 
24.10.2020) 

. , . 

BANAS RIVER BED AT JALSEENA (DT- 24.10.2020) 
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BANAS RIVER BED ILLEGAL MINING AT JIWA KHERA (OT -
23.10.2020) 

BANAS RIVER ILLEGAL MINING AT NAHARGARH (OT- 23.10.2020) 
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BANAS RIVER SAND ILLEGALLY MINED BY KHATEDARI LESAE ML 
NO. 21/2019 (KAN SINGH) 

ILLEGALLY MINED RIVER SAND BY KHATEDARI LEASE ML NO. 21/2019 (KAN SINGH) 

123376



ACTUAL PICTURE OF KHATEDARI LEASE ML NO. 21/2019 IN GEETA 
PAROLI (DT - 23.10.2020) 

ACTUAL PICTURE OF KHATEDARI LEASE ML NO. 21/2019 IN GEETA PAROLI 
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LUNI RIVER BED AT NAGAUR - CHANNEL NOT DISTINCT 

LUNI RIVER BED AT NAGAUR - CHANNEL NOT DISTINCT 
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(KHATEDARI LEASE ML NO. 18/2014 AT NAGOUR) 

(KHATEDARI LEASE ML NO. 18/2014 AT NAGOUR) 
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LUNI RIVER AFTER WORKING UNDER TWP - RIVER CHANNEL 
CONTINUITY BROKEN 

LOCATION - INSPECTION AREA LUNI IIVER 
AALNIYAWAS RIYANBADI 

LUNI RIVER AFTER WORKING UNDER TWP - RIVER CHANNEL 
CONTINUITY BROKEN 
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LOCATION ·ML· NO. 77 /2019 
ABDUL WAHID KHAN 
BAJRI LEASE 

KHATEDARI LEASE OF ADBUD WAHID KHAR JUST ADJECENT TO LU'\JI RIVER 
WILL BREAK THE CHANNEL CONTINUTY 

LOCATION - ML - NO. 77/2019 
ABDUL WAHID KHAN 
BAJRI LEASE 

KHATEDARI LEASE OF ABDUL WAHID KHAN JUST ADJECENT TO LUNI RIVER 
WILL BREAK THE CHANNEL CONTINUTY 
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UNSCIENTIFIC MINING ALONG RIVER BANK 

UNSCIENTIFIC MINING ON RIVER BED 
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UNSCIENTIFIC ILLEGAL COLLECTION OF RIVER SAND 

UNSCIENTIFIC ILLEGAL COLLECTION OF RIVER SAND 

130383



UNSCIENTIFIC ILLEGAL COLLECTION OF RIVER SAND 

~ ...., 

ILLEGAL ROAD FOR COLLECTION OF RIVER SAND 
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Year wise Production from Sand and corresponding . . 
revenue generated in Rajasthan 

. 

Year Production (in MT) Revenue {in Cr.) 

2011-12 64 160 
2012-13 69 173.35 
2013-14 69.3 262.06 

. 

2014-15 62.8 216.34 
2015-16 48.4 241.66 
2:016-17 56.8 245.95 

,2017-18 35.5 157.46 
2018-19 6.11 21.39 
2019-20 4.89 40.28 
2020-21 2.4 9.4 

132385



S.No Name of Loi Area Area in Study Information EC Issned Date 
Holder Tehsil (Distt) Hact. submitted sent to 

by LOI to MoEFCCby 
ME/Ai"\ffi Deptt. 

1 2 3 4 5 8 9 

1 Himmat Singh Nathdwara(Rajsama 
773.27 24.12.2018 25.10.2019 

EC issued on 
Shekhawat nd) . 04.08.2020 

2 Narottam Singh Rajsamand(Rajsama 
489.39 24.12.2018 25.10.2019 

• EC issued on 
Jadon nd) 04.08.2020 

3 S R Assosiates Deoli(Tonk) 
1667.78 11.12.2018 

EC issued on 
. 24.09.2019 27.08.2020 

4 MIS Abhishek Village Mandi, EC issued on 
Chaudhaiy Jhalamli, Tehsil 14.10.2020. 

Raipur, District 836.13 18.01.2019 28.02.2020 

• Bhilwara, Rajasthan 

5 MIS Ashu Singh Village Devaria and 
Bhati Others, Tehsil 

EC issued on Shahpura, District 624.39 11.01.2019 28.02.2020 
Bhilwara, Rajasthan 14.10.2020 

, 

6 Mahendra Singh Kotdi(Bhilwara) 
1191.37 25.01.2019 27.06.2019 

EC issued on 
Rajawat 16.10.2020 

7 Ranveer Singh Sayla(Jalore) 
3797.588 21.01.2019 11.07.2019 

EC issued on 
Rathore 16.10.2020 

.8 Satyaswaroop Jalore(Jalore) 
5269 12.06.2019 11.07.2019 

EC issued on 
SinghJadon 16.10.2020 
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9 :tvlaugal Singh Niwai(Tonk) 104.7775 25.01.2019 27.06.2019 
Solanki 

10 Mis Manjeet Singh Swaimadhopur 
802.38 28.03.2019 14.10.2020 

Chawla (Swaimadhopur) 

11 Ma.ujeel Chawla Malama 
Dungar(Swai 1054.78 23.12.2018 14.10.2020 
madhopur) 

12 Mangal Singh Chothka 
Solanki Barwada(Swaimadh 278.67 28.03.2019 14.10.2020 

opur) 

13 Somprakash Sethi Piplu(f onk) 3342.l 11.12.2018 06.08.2019 

14 Pradeep Kumar. Tonk(Tonk) 2389.36. 11.12.2018 14.08.2019 
Sethi 

15 MIS Chandak Village Kurasla, 
Associates Tehsil Todaraisingh, 

District Tonk, 1260.96 28.03.2018 14.08.2019 
Rajasthan 

16 M/SChandak Village Sureli, 
Associates Tehsil-Uniyara, 

177.64 28.03.2019 District Tonk, 14.08.2019 

· Rajasthan 

17 Raman Sethi Pachpadra(Barmer) 3056.618 03.01.2019 30.09.2020 

18 Bharat Singh Ghudamalani(Banne 5151.6828 03.01.2019 30.09.2020 
Shekhawat r) 
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19 fudh1 Siddhi Siwana(Barmer) 19011.89 04.01.2019 3.10.2020 
Associates 

20 Naresh Gotam Keshoraipatan(Bund 141.45 16.10.2020 
i) 15.10.2020 

21 Sanjay Kumar Bhilwara(Bhilwara) 1947.12 18.01.2019 24.07.2020 
. Garg 

22 Abhimanyu Mandal(Bhihvara) 955 18.01.2019 28.02.2020 
Choudhary 

23 Sanjay Kumar Bijoliya(Bhilwara) 1675.85 31.12.2018 27.07.2020 
Garg 

24 Abhishek Tehsil Asind 1207.61 11.01.2019 24.07.2020 
Choudhary District Bhilwara, 

Rajasthan 

25 MIS Abhimanyu Village Phukiya, 
Choudhary Negadiya Ka Khera, 

Chapri, Godliya & 
Others Tehsil 287.58 11.01.2019 24.07.2020 
Sahara, District 
Bhilwara, Rajasthan 

26 Shekhawat Jahajhpur(Bhilwara) 1299 16.09.2019 28.02.2020 
Assosiates 

27 Sher Singh Solanki Ravdar(Sirohi) 1286 24.12.2018 07.10.2020 

28 Mangal Singh Sheogani(Sirohi) 1414 24.12.2018 07.10.2020 
Solanki 
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'19 .Parasmal <Jhanchi .Pindwara(Sirohi) 588.14 Ul.02.1018 04.10.2020 

30 Arjun Singh Ahore(Jalore) 4376.84 24.01.2019 3.10.2020 

31 Indrajeet Singh Gangdhar(Jhalawar) 1119.84 
07.10.2020 

27.06.2019 
Jhala 

32 Indrajeet Singh . Jhalrapatan & 1695.06 . 09.10.2020 
Jhala Ramganjmandi 07.10.2020 

(Jhalawar) 

33 Mahendra Singh Udaipurwati(Jhunjh 2932.924 20.01.2019 26.06.2019 
Ratnawat unu) 

34 Manoj Jain Atru(Baran) 159.27 26.09.2019 27.09.2019 

35 Viknnaditya Hurda Distrcti 544.03 14.01.2019 20.07.2019 
Rathore Bhilwara & Tehsil 

masuda (Ajmer) 

36 Jaswant Singh • Raipur(Pali) 1677 07.01.2019 27.06.2019 

37 Satyaswaroop Jaswantpura(Jalore) 
4710 21.01.2019 20.10.2020 

Singh Jadon 

38 Anil Joshi Bhinmal(Jalore) 2335 23.01.2019 03.10.2020 
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To 

F .No.J11015/339/2013-IA.ll(M) 
. Government of India 

Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change 
Impact Assessment Division 

****** 
Indira Paryavaran Bhavan 

Prithvi Wing, 2"d Floor, Aliganj 
Jor Bagh Road, New Oelhi-110 :•}3 

Date 1 E'h October, 2C20 

M/s Shri Ranveer Singh Rathore 
333-A, New B.J.S Colony 
Jodhpur 
Rajasthan 

Sub: Amendment of Environmental Clearance for extraction of mineral bajri (minor 
mineral) with proposed production capacity of 22.5 Lakh TPA from the mine 
lease area 3797.588 ha located at revenue villages namely Aasana etc., Tehsil 
Sayla, District Jalore, Rajasthan by Shri. Ranveer Singh Rathore-reg, 

Sir, 

This has reference to proposal no.lA/RJ/MIN/138811/2013 is for amendment change 
in production capacity from 22,50,000 MTPA to proposed producton capacity of 
6,65,605.1708 MTPA in Environment Clearance granted vide letter No.J- • 1015/339/2013-
IA.ll(M) dated 25.02.2016 for mining of bajri with proposed production capacity of 22.5 Lakh 
TPA located at revenue villages namely Aasana, Unari, Otwala, Komta, Jodvirana, Tura, 
Denta Kalan, Punrau, Pantheri, Posana, Bavtara, Borwada, Virana Vishala, Surana, Sayaia 
Chak No.2, Tehsil Sayla, District Jalore, Rajasthan (3797.588 ha). The lease area falls on 
Survey of India toposheet number 45C/3, 45C/4, 45C/7, 45C/8 and between the Latitudes 
from 25°10'50, 18" N to 25°19'56.90"N and Longitudes from 72°3'57 .1:f' E to 72°23'38.0B'E. 

2. As per EIA Notification dated 14th September, 2006 as amended fror:, time to time, tne 
project falls under Category A or Activity 1(a) as the mining lease area is greater than 100 
ha. 

3. The proposal of Terms of References (ToR) was considered by the Reconstituted 
Expert Appraisal Committee in its 12th meeting held during 31 st Octcber, 2013 to • st 

November, 2013 to determine ToR for undertaking detailed EIA study. The ToR was is·sJed 
by MoEF&CC vide letter No.J-11015/339/2013-IA.ll(M) dated 22.11.2013. The project 
proponent applied for EC after conducting public hearing. The proposal was appraised be'ore 
the Expert Appraisal Committee in its meeting held during May 27-29, 2015. EC was issJed 
by MoEF&CC vide letter No.J-11015/339/2013-IA.ll (M) dated 25.02.2016. 
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4. The project proponent vide proposal No.lA/RJ/MIN/138811/2020 has applied"'\u~ 
Amendment w.r.t. change in production capacity from 22,50,000 MTPA to proposed 
production capacity of 6,65,605.1708 MTPA in the in Environmental Clearance dated 
25.02.2016. The proposal of EC considered in the EAC meeting held during 25th-27th August 
2015, 5th January 2018, 30th -31 st May 2018 and 8th September, 2020. 

5 The District Survey Report as per the MoEFCC's notification dated 15.01.2016 has 
been submitted by Government of Rajasthan. 

6. The project proponent has submitted that DMG, State Govt. demarcated river stretcr 
through latitude and longitudes (out of total lease) where river sand / bajri mining can ce 
permitted based on available reserves and original ground level(OGL) at eacr cross-secticr 
in consultation with irrigation department. Plan & Section clearly marking the lateral ar.c 
depth extents of present ground profile at individual sections the same is verfied/Approvec 
by State Mines & Geology Department, Govt. of Rajasthan. 

7. The Committee deliberated the issues w.r.t. erection of pillars ard accordingly 
suggested that the project proponent needs to erect the pillars with the fol/owin:;; 
specifications and submit the details (in table form) of the same along wilt photographs 
The specifications inter-alia are as (a) the distance between two adjacent pillars shall no: 
be more than 100 m; (b) the pillars shall be of square pyramid frustum shaped above the 
surface and cuboid shaped below the surface; (c) each pillar shall be of reinforced cemen, 
concrete; (d) the pillars shall have a base of 0.30 m X 0.30 m and height of 1 30 m ofwhic,h 
0. 70 m shall be above ground level and 0.60 m below the ground; (e) all the oil/ars shall be 
painted in yellow colour and the top ten cm in red colour by enamel paint and shall be 
grouted with cement concrete; (f) on all the pillars, distance and bearing to the forward enc· 
backward pillars and latitude and longitude shall be marked; (g) each pillar shall have seriai 
number in a clockwise direction and the number shall be engraved on the pillars; (h) the 
number of pillar shall be the number of the individual pillar upon the total number of pillars 
in the lease; and (i) the tip of all pillars shall- be a square of 15 cm on which a permaner: 
circle of 10 cm diameter shall be drawn by paint or engraved and the actual boundary pain: 
shall be intersection of two diameters drawn at 90 degrees. 

8. The project proponent has submitted that mining is proposed in the small area where 
mining will be done as per condition of environment clearance, sustainable Sand Minint: 
Guideline 2016, Enforcement & Monitoring Guidelines for Sand Mining, 2020 and Rajasthar 
Minor Mineral. Concession Rules (RMMCR), 2017. To curb the illegal Mining in the 
remaining area, there are eight entry point (Roads) from where river can be approached. 
Therefore, eight numbers of night vision camera will be installed and data will be made 
available to State Government. Apart from this project proponent takes the responsibilit; 
that no illegal Mining will be allowed/ done for remaining area. 

9. The project proponent has submitted a certificate that there is no 1omogeneous 
mining lease within 500 m of this lease and no forming of cluster. 

~ 
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1 o. The project proponent has submitted on 11.07.2020 mentioned that "the lease is 
valid as per RMMCR 2017 Rule 9(4) is reproduced as "period of lease may be extended 
equal to the period for which Mines remained closed (dies-non) due to any court order. T1e 
LOI issued by the state Govt. is valid as per the Honourable Supreme Court order dated 
10.05.2019 and 06.12.2019 vide letter no.SME/BHL-C12/F/Mining Plan/ Mining Scheme/ 
3776 dated 27.08.2013. 

11. The project proponent has submitted that Mining Plan & Progressive Mine Closue 
Plan has been approved by Government of Rajasthan, SME, Jaipur Region, Jaipur vi::fe 
their letter no.SME/JO/Jalore/Minor/Bajri/M.L.No.26/2012/15489 dated 19.11.2013. 

12. The project proponent in its reply submitted vide its letter dated 02.06.2020 mentioned 
that "The details of the area to be utilized as per Approved mining plan is 166. 65 ha. T'ws 
area not to be utilized is 3630.93 ha area Demarcated by Department of l\tlines & Geo,ogy 
comes under-utilized zone. The area required under Mining will be same as approved in the 
Mining Plan. The justification is given as. There is no orohibited area within the :..01 
area/demarcated area" 

13. The project proponent has submitted that method of mining is semi-mechaniz=1d 
opencast method. Excavation will be carried out upto maximum depth of 3 Om only or 1 O 
m above the ground water table, material will still be available below. This will be furtr·er 
replenished to some extent during rainy season. Blocks will be worked systematically as 
the width is limited while length is much more. As the lease period is 5 years, some of t:-e 
area will be left un-worked at the end of lease period. Thickness of the bench is l'mited ;o 
3.0 m only and width will be more than the height of the bench. River bank side will ::e 
protected by 7.5 m offset on each side on Kothari river anc smaller tributaries. Bank sioe 
natural slope will not be disturbed. This will'prevent collapse of bank and erosion. However, 
the height of the bank with respect to river bed is varying fron 1.0 to 7.0 m 01ly. The pit lirit 
is restricted up to 3.0 m below the ground level or 1.0 m above the water table. Roads ,n 
the lease area for the movement of loaded trucks will not r.ave slopes more than 1 in 20. 
Roads will be properly made and sprayed by water sprinkling will be done for dvst 
suppression. Every block·will have its own approach roads, which already exists and is well 
connected to main highways. Light weight excavators will be used for load:ng of mineral in 
tiers/ trucks. No OB/ waste material will be produced. No drilling / blasting required as t-ie 
material is loose in nature. No processing of mineral will be done. The project proponent 
reported that there will be temporary rest shelters during operational phase. Mineral will be 
transported through road. The project proponent has made the traffic analysis survey a1d 
reported that no. of trucks will be deployed 150 per day (2'.) tonnes capacity each) wh ~h 
increase 250 PCUs per day and the level of service (LOS) remains as 'A'. The project 
proponent reported that roads will be repaired regularly and maintained in good conditiors. 
A supervisor will be appointed to regulate the traffic movement near site. Speed breakers 
and signage will be maintained at the sensitive places. 

14. The project proponent had earlier submitted that total water requirement for the project 
~wr\b"e~6 ,KLD rncludrng water demand for domestic purpose, dust suppression & green beit 

~ ~ri Ranveer Singh Rathore, Rajasthan >age 3 of 17 

139392



development which shall be met by tanker s~pply from _existing bore-weUs/ tu_be wells of 
nearby villages. The working is proposed on higher elevations; no ground water mtercept,on 
during the mining operations is envisaged. The Committee previou~!y asked that PP need13_ to 
re-estimate the requirement of water for plantation, dust suppression and domestic use: , he 
source of water needs to be mentioned. The cost of water tanker etc. needs to be menllored 
in EMP. The project proponent in its reply submitted vide its letter dated 02.06.2020 ·e­
estimated the water requirement and it has mentioned that total water recuirement will be 
58.915 KLD which includes plantation (42.12 KLD), dust suppression (15.795 KLD) and 
domestic use (1.0 KLD). The cost of water tanker is Rs. 900 per tanker 

15. The project proponent submitted that budget for surveillance equipment: i) Transp:;rt 
Pennit (Rs 4.0 Lakh), ii) CCTV Camera (Rs 3.0 Lakh Capital and Rs 0.3 Lakh recurring), iii) 
Wf;igh bridge (Rs 30.0 Lakh Capital and Rs 3.0 Lakhrecurring), iv) Personal Computer with 
power backup (Rs 3.0 Lakh Capital and Rs 0.3 Lakh recurring), v) Mobile Application Barcc".ie 
Scanner (Rs 3. O Lakh Capital and Rs 0.3 Lal<h recurring), vi) Radio Frequency identificat!on 
tags (RF/DJ and Global Positioning System (GPS) tracking (Rs 4.0 Lakh-C2pital and Rs.).4 
Lakh recurring), vii) Annual audit of each lease (Rs. 4.0 Lakhrecurring), and viii) Security Guard 
(Rs 144 Lakh recurring). 

16. The project proponent in its reply dated 11.07.2020 submitted that 3 layer plantaticms 
on both side of the Kachha road will increase the floral diversity of the area. Sufficient 
availability of water will be ensured for green belt. The green belt area once marked will ~ot 
be disturbed during life of mine. The lease area is devoid of any vegetatior. Total of abcut 
18,720 trees of native species along with some fruit bearing and medicinal trees will be planred 
at various places in a span of five Years. Total budget of Rs. 187 Lakhs has been earmarked 
for 5 years towards Greenbelt. 

17. The project proponent submitted that there is no forestland involved in the lease ar9a. 
Project Proponent reported that there is no National Parks, Sanctuaries, Biosphere Reserves, 
Wildlife Corridors, Tiger/ Elephant Reserves (existing) is situated within 10.0 ~m of the mirnrg 
lease area as per the primary survey and the available secondary data. A cert ficate has been 
obtained stating that the above mentioned, from the Office of Deputy Consefvator of Forests, 
Jalore vide letter F()F.C.A./Uwas/2020/2551 dated 06.07.2020. The project proponent ras 
also reported that a certificate is issued regarding the mile site not falling in Aravali Hifls, 
authenticated by Depart:nent of Mines and Geology vide letter no.115/2012/87 da,ed 
06.02.2014. The area is not covered under Scheduled Tribes and other Traditional Forest 
Dwellers (Recognition of Forest Rights) Act, 2006. 

18. The project proponent in its letter dated 02.06.2020 submitted a list of flora and fauna 
in the Core and Buffer Zone which also includes Schedule-: Species authenticated by DCF 
Jalore vide letter no.F()F.C.A./Uwas/2020/2551 dated 06.07.2020. PP has further submitted 
the letter written to Mining Engineer, DMG, Jalore vide letter dated 24.06.2020 for providing 
requisite information w.r.t. status of land (Forest/Non Fores:), Eco-Sensitive Zone and list c' 
flora/fauna. 

19. The project proponent has submitted that baseline data for ambient air q.Jality (PM1C 
PM2.5, S02 & N02), water quality, noise level, soil and flora & fauna was generated for the 
period during October 2013 to December 2013. The criteria of the baseline data collectior 
were based on the impact zone on both the sides of the river bank which was expected t::: 

\b~~nd the 2 - 3 km from both the sides, The stations were considered based on their 
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sensitivity by considering the close proximity with the sensitive zones like reserve forests 
and expected high pollutant concentration zones like Naka, etc. The results obtained for -he 
collected surface water samples indicate that the surface water qualities were found to be 
well within the prescribed standards limits (Class C). The analysis results indicate that ::iH 
and conductivity of the groundwater was to be in range of 6.98 - 7.32 and 1986 - 5568 
µSiem, The TDS were found to be in the range of <500 mg/I in all samples, Other parameters 
like chlorides and sulphate were observed to be well within the prescribed I mits. The physic 
- chemical analysis for some of the parameters has exceeded the stan:lards as per IS: 
10500. The water quality is not potable in nature and needs necessary :reatment before 
drinking. The necessary treatment required to minimize the impact has been mentionec in 
EMP and cost to be borne by the Project Proponent has been given in CSR activities. An 
auto weather monitoring stations was installed at Nathidiyas village during the study per od 
to record various meteorological parameters on hourly basis to understand the wind pattern, 
temperature variation and relative humidity variation. The average wind speed recorcBd 
during the study period was 0. 78 mis. Calm conditions prevailed for 44.20 %. The prevalent 
wind direction accounting for maximum length of time is NW to SE, NE to SW and E to N 
The results of the monitored data indicate that the ambien: air quality of the -egion in general 
is in conformity with respect to norms of National Ambient Air Quality sta~dards of CPC B, 
at all locations monitored. It is observed that the day time noise levels are in accordance to 
the prescribed limit of 55 dB(A) and While, during night time, the maximum sound level 'Aas 
observed 43.7 dB(A) at Dhulkera (N2) and minimum 35.0 dB(A) at N2, N3 & N4. The soL.1d 
level was found witr.in the permissible limit of CPCB standard at all the mcnitoring static'ls 
in the study area. The Committee in the previous meeting asked that i) The project proponent 
needs to ascertain the impact of transportation and details of transportation route viz. (lenr;th 
of the road, type of road, passing through the village or habitation) and miti1ative measures 
to be taken for abatement of pollution due to transportation. The budget for the same nee--:Js 
to be provided and ii) In case there any proposal for utilization of land oi·tside the min.ng 
lease for transportation with a mutual agreement with villagers then details of the same 
needs to be provided along with proposed compensation details. 

20. The project proponent in its reply submitted on 11.07.2020 mentioned that the irr::,act 
of the transportation of mineral on local transport infrastructure averred and found to l:e in 
excellent. State highway is adjoining to lease. There is a 3.51 Km Kacha r°"'d in SE direc:,on. 
No habitationNillages located around this Kacha road. The Width of Road is about 6 m. 
Considering 20 Tonnes capacity and 240 days working at::out 124 trucks will ply on this Ka::;ha 
Road. A Budget of Rs. 2.50 Lacs per annum has been proposed for mainte1ance of 3.5- km 
Kacha road and water will be sprinkled twice daily and plantation is also proposed on :ioth 
side of Kacha Road. Around 8424 Trees will be planted on the three layers. both side :::or 
these Rs:8.64 lacs for Dust Suppression and Rs.84 Lacs for plantation has been proposed in 
EMP project. The project proponent also submitted that there is no proposal for utilization of 
land outside the mining lease for transportation. 

21. The project proponent reported that the public hearing was conducted on 20.08.2C 14 
at Panchayat Samiti Bhawan, Tehsil Sayla, District Jalore, Rajasthan. The public hear ,g 
was presided over by Shri Asha Ram Dudi, Assistant District 1\/agistrate, Ja'ore. The issLes 

\;ised during the public hearing were also considered and discussed during the meetirg, 
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which inter-alia, included that priority to local people in employ11ent, erfecti,e 
implementation of measures to control dust pollution, water c::>nservation measures, village 
development activities and do not harm nearby fields and social development of village, The 
issues raised during the public hearing were also considered and discussed during the 
meeting, which inter-alia, included that request to start the mining as soon as possible, ro 
water retain in the wells, mining should be legalize, Royalty should be start, employmer:t, 
plantation, etc. effective implementation of measures will be ado:Jted, The project proponent 
has made the action plan with budgetary provisions. The Committee delibereted in EAC he:d 
In Aug 2015 and was of the view that the project proponent needs to implement the acticn 
plan and the Implementation Report has to be submit tc the Reg/one! Office of tt;e 
MoEF&CC every six month. 

22. The project proponent in its reply submitted on 02.06.2020 mentioned that budget 
earmarked for GER/CSR isRs,50.0 Lakh which includes i) Rs.10,0 Lakh fa· Health checkup 
camps for villagers (every six months), ii) Rs.9.0 Lakh for lnstallaticn of Solar plant in School 
Buildings (annually), iii) Rs.6.0 Lakh for drinking water facilities [Financial aid will be proviced 
to resume the water supply by ground water and PHD supply water supply :hrough tanke· in 
villages Near Villages. Construction and maintenance of wa:er tank in Near villages Weier 
filter will be provided in the villages], iv) Rs.15.0 Lakh construction of rain water harvesbng 
structure, v) Rs.5 Lakhs for Construction and maintenance of toilets fo- boys / girls in 
Government Schools and vi) Rs.5 Lakhs for Sanitation and C,eanliness Programme. 

23. The project proponent reported that there is no R&R plan is applicable for this projec: 
as the mine lease area lies entirely on the river bed and there is no establishment on the 
site. 

24. The project pr:iponent in its reply submitted on 02.C6.2020 submit:ed the revised 
budget for EMP as Rs 116.5 Lakhs which includes i) Rs 3.20 Lakh/annum for Environme-it 
al Pollution Monitoring i.e. Water, Air, soil &Noise etc. [Air Sample 15 Location '5 
x2x3500=1,05,000/- Ground Water Sample 15 Location 15x2x2500=75,000/- Surface Water 
Sample 4 Location 4x2x2500= 20,000/- Noise Sample 15 Location 15x2x2000= 60,000/- S::,ii 
Sample 15 Location 15x2x2000=60,000/- Total cost of monitoring rear wise Rs. 3,20,000:-; 
frequency of monitoring half yearly], ii) Rs 8.64 Lakh/annum for Cust Suppression 0fVa:er 
Sprinkling) (frequency daily); iii) Rs 5.0 Lakh for Environment al Awareness Programrr,e 
(monthly), iv) Rs 5,0 Lakh for Occupational Health and Safety Mine worker (Health camps, 
training etc) and v) Rs 84.0 Lakh for Green Belt & plantation. PP also submited that cost of 
water tanker is Rs 900/'f anker. 

25. The project proponent has submitted that the occupational health impacts of river 
bed sand mining is very remote, However, such evidences have n::it been proven so far, 
though the mining is un:lertaken for years, No records for any cccupational health problems 
were reported during the primary survey. However, in case of health implications will be 
reported, mitigation measures will be adopted including all employees will be trained, 
edu.cated and encouraged to follow best and safe work practices in their working 
environment. Personnel protective equipments like face mask, earmuffs, ear plugs, gloves, 
safety goggles and safety boots is being provided. All worke-s will be subjected to Initial 
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Medical Examination as oer Mines Rule 1955 both at times of appointmen~ and periodica1 
medical examination at ·least once in five years. First aid tra·.nec person,et's, first a c 
stations fully equipped as per Mines Rules 1955 and first aid kits will be made available all 
the time. Awareness programme regarding the use, maintenance and up-keep of 
respirators will be conducted on regular basis so that employees are trainee to handle the 
equipment properly. The schedule pre-placement medical examination and periodical 
medical examination has been planned. 

26. The project proponent in its reply vide its letter dated 02.06.2020 me!ltioned that 'or 
the persons working in dusty area to be provided with protective wears sLch as helmets, 
dust masks, ear muff, heat stroke, continuous sitting driving vehicle the bacl,aches, heanrg 
loss and body electrical resistance damage, regular water sprin~:ling at dust generating 
areas, haul roads, and occupational health check-up of all workers workhg in mine snd 
pulmonary function test for workers working in dusty areas. Ergonomic factor and noise 
issue will be taken up during the perches of machines. A budget of F.s 6.0 Lakh is earmarked 
for occupational health plan. 

27. The project proponent has submitted the affidavit No.AV 278828 dated 11.06.2020 
as per the Ministry's O.M.No.350/2017-IA.lll(Pt.) dated 30.05.2018 to comply with all tre 
statutory requirements and judgment of Hon'ble Supreme Court dated the 2nd August 20~7 
in Writ Petition (Civil) No.114 of 2014 in the matter of Common Cause versus Union of India 
and Ors. The consultant in the EIA report has given a declaration trat they confirm that they 
shall be fully accountable for any misleading information mentioned ir: the statement. 
Further, project proponent has given undertaking in EC Reper; that they hereby g·.-e 
undertaking that the data and information given in the application and enc.osures are trJe 
to be best of their knowledge and belief and they are aware that if any part of the data and 
information found to be false or misleading at any stage, the project will oe rejected and 
clearance given, if any to the project will be revoked at their risi< and cost. 

28. The project proponent has submitted the Replenishment Study Report. The State 
Government demarcated the area for mining and the project proponent has also conducred 
replenishment study based on pre-monsoon and post monsoon data of 2018 over an area 
which was identified by the State Government. In the EAC meeting held during 24,06.2(20 
the Committee observed that quantity of the mineral proposed to be excavated as ::ier 
replenishment study report is 2.19 MTPA (as against 1.12 MTPA). The Committee obser1·ed 
that Replenishment Study Report submitted with EIA/EMP does not give any insight of safe 
extractable quantity as the blocked reserves in the safety zone is not provijed in the rep:irt 
In the replenishment study report detaiJs such as area under 7,5 m statutory barrier, a~ea 
under ¼ width of the river, area under ¾ width of the river for both lease area and a-ea 
demarcated by DMG needs to be mentioned. The project proponent in its reply submitl:ed 
on 02.06.2020 inter-alia mentioned that out of total mining lease area of 836.13 ha the a-ea 
under¾ width of river is 627.0975 ha, area under¼ width of river is 209.0325 ha and acea 
under 7.5 safety zone is 88.5849 ha. Further, the area demarcated by DMG for Stretch -I is 
12.083 ha out of this area falling under 7.5 statutory barrier is 0,2947, area under¼ w dth 
\f the river is 2.173 ha and area under¾ width of the river is 9.91 ha. The reserves blocirnd 
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under ¼ width of river is 113334. 7336 Tonne and Reserves availat::le under¾ width of tne 
river is 6,30,438.9910 Tonnes. The area demarcated by DMG for Stretch -II is 18.473 ha 
out of this area falling under 7.5 statutory barrier is 0.5437, area under¼ width of the river 
is 3.523 ha and area under¾ width of the river is 14.95 ha. The reserves blo-::ked under ¼t1 
width of river is 107452.597 Tonne and Reserves available under¾ widtr of the river is 
5,27,369.3553 Tonnes. The area demarcated by DMG for Stretch -I I is 19.57 Ha out of this 
area falling under 7 .. 5 statutory barrier is 0.8610, area under¼ width of the -'ver is 4.31 ha 
and area under¾ width of the river is 15.26 ha. The reserves blocked under ¼th width cf 
river is 164668.2502 Tonne and Reserves available under ¾ width of the river is ,, 

42,210.5261 Tonnes. 

29. The project proponent submitted that total project cost will be 4.65 Crcres. During the 
operational phase, about 200 people will be employed directly. The project will also provide 
some indirect employment to the people of oearby area of mine site. Some people will get 
engaged in some pet shops like tea shop, vehicle repair centre, etc. It will also provide some 

need-based on opportunity to the local public. 

30. Based on the deliberations held during 8th September, 2020 and docLment submitted, 
the Committee recommended for revoke the Ministry's abeyance letter and proposal ':ir 
amendment in Environmental Clearance no. J-11015/339/2013-IA-ll(M) dated 25.02.2016 ':ir 
production of 0.70 MTPA of Sand/Bajri from-31.655 ha for one year period c1ly, demarcated 
by Department of Mines and Geology, Rajasthan, for the lease of M/s Ranveer Sin;ih 
Rathore, located at Revenue villages of Tehsil Sayla, District-Jalore. Rajasthan subject to the 
following specific conditions in addition to Standard EC conditions. All terms and conditions 
shall be applicable to Ministry's this amendment letter and also the relevant s::ecial conditions 
as per Sustainable Sand Mining Management Guidelines 2016 and Enforcement & 
monitoring Guidelines for sand mining 2020: 

31. The Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change has examined the proposal n 
accordance with the Environmental Impact Assessment Notification, 2006 and furthe­
amendments there to; and after accepting the recommendation of EAC meeting held durir;i 
81h September 2020 here by decided to revoke the Ministry's abeyance let:er 14.12.201-:" 
and amendment in Environmental Clearance no.J-11015/339/2013-IA-ll(M) dated 
25.02.2016 for production of 0.70 MTPA of .sand/ bajri from 31.655 ha for one year period 
only demarcated by Department of Mines and Geology, Rajasthan, for the lease of Sh-i 
Ranveer Singh Rathore located at revenue villages of Tehsil Sayla, District Jalore. 
Rajasthan subject to the following specific conditions in addition to Standarc EC conditions. 
All terms and conditions shall be applicable to Ministry's this amendment letter and also the 
relevant special conditions as per Sustainable Sand Mining Management Guidelines 20':: 
and Enforcement & Monitoring Guidelines for Sand Mining 2020. 

A. Specific Conditions 
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(i) Permissible Mining of river bed material shall be limited to 0.70 MTPA from an 
effective mineable area of 31.655 ha, with a maximum minable depth of 1 meter f-om 
the original ground level as reported in the replenishment study. The pe:miss:ble 
minable material of 0.70 Million Ton will be valid till one year from the day of issuance 
of the EC. 

(ii) For subsequent period, project proponent shall submit fresh annual replenishment 
study to MoEF&CC for amendment in EC for mineable quantity and maximum 
permission depth for mining based on the scientific find ngs of rep'enishment study. 
Such study shall be placed before EAC for appraisal for next three years to as&ess 
rate of deposition and accordingly, minable production capacity and depth car be 
prescribed based on trends analysis, provided it is found scientifically satisfactory by 
the EAC. The placing of the study report before EAC is mandatory for initial three 
years. 

(iii) The project proponent shall take all measures for the surveillance as proposed by the 
project proponent. The status of implementation with documentary proof needs to be 
submitted to Regional Office of MoEF&CC before 1 si July of every year for the 
activities carried out during previous year. 

(iv) Not more than 58.915 KLD water shall be used for this project. Water shall be sourced 
from legal suppliers and record of water supplier and trips shall be maintainec on 
daily bases. At least 3 times day water shall be sprayed to avoid fugitive emiss:on. 
The water tanker having mist generator system shall be used for conservation of 
water. PP shall submit the status report for implementation along with photograpr to 
Regional Office of MoEF&CC before 1st July of every year for the activities cared 
out during previous year. 

(v) The project proponent shall plant at least 8424 saplings of within a period of 2 years. 
The height of seedlings shall not be less than 2 meters. Species such as Azadirac'ita 
indica (Neem), Ailanthus excels (Ardu) Albizia lebbeck(Siris), Ficus religiosa 
(Peepal), Lasora (Cordia dicotoma), Oa/bergia sissoo (Shisham), Tamarindus incica 
(lmli), Marus alba (Shahtoot), Ziziphus mauritiana (Ber), Syzygium cumini (Jam,.;n), 
Mangifera indiaca (Mango), Oiospyros melanoxy/on (Tendu), Annona squamcsal 
(Sitafal), Pithece/abium du/ce etc.(Jungle ja/ebi). The plantation shall be carried :iut 
along the road side, banks of river and public places under social forestry programme 
in consultation of local authorities. The project proponent should annually submit the 
audited statement along with proof of activities viz. phctographs (before & after with 
geo-location date & time), details of expert agency engaged, details of species 
planted, number of species planted, survival rate, density of plantation etc. to the 
Regional Office of MoEF &CC before 1st July of every year for the activities carried 
out during previous year. 

(vi) The conservation plan in consultation with the Forest Department shall be 
implemented and compliance of the same shall be submitted to Regional Office of 
MoEF&CC before 1st July of every year. 

(vii) The project proponent shall implement the mitigation measure to control the imP-tct 
due to transportation viz. Kaccha road of 3.510 Km, transportation of sand from 
villages having habitation should be avoided, regular water sprinkling (3 times a day) 
before transportation of mineral, plantation (not less than 8424 sapling having height 
of not less than 2 meters) on the both side of this road should be completed withh 1 
year , trucks shall not be overloaded, spillage of the mineral to be avoided, covered 
transportation. Implementation report with supporting documents & photogra:,hs 
before and after shall be submitted to the Regional Office of MoEF&CC before 1st 
July of every year for the activities carried out during previous year. 

~Or~' ' 
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(viii) 

(ix) 

(x) 

(xi) 

(xii) 

The project Proponent shall implement the_ committed_ activities urder Corporate 
Environment Responsibility and implementation report with sLpportIng documents & 
photographs before and after shall be submitted to the Regi~nal Offi?e of MoEF&CC 
before 1st July of every year for the activities carried out during previous year •. 
The project proponent shall implement all mitigaUve mea_sures en•11sage_d_ in th3 
Environmental Management Plan (EMP) and committed during the presentation am 
subsequent submissions. The water shall be sourced from legal water supplier arr:J 
record of the same needs to be maintained. In addition to this PP shall also keep a 
record of water spraying trips on daily basis. A separate Env ronme~t managemert 
cell (EMC) shall be created with suitable staff having relevant ::iualification in 
environment with supporting staff. Implementation report with supporticig documents, 
test reports, geo-locations & photographs before and after ard composition of EM-'.:: 
shall be submitted to the Regional Office of MoEF&CC before 1st July of every year 
for the activities carried out during previous year. 
PP ·shall implement the occupational health plan and provide personal protective 
equipment to all the workers (helmets, dust masks, ear muffs), pr::,vision of sate 
drinking water to workers, shelters for rest etc. In addition to this Occu;:iational health 
check-up of all workers working in mine, and pulmonary function test for workers 
working in dusty areas. Implementation report with supporting documents & 
photographs before and after shall be submitted to the Regional Office of MoEF&C'.:: 
before 1st July of every year for the activities carried out during previous year. 
The project proponent shall attain the permitted production capacity throui;1 
sequential mining and no simultaneous operation shall be carried in the staged ard 
identified stretch. 
The project proponent shall implement the conditions prescribed in Enforcement & 
Monitoring Guidelines for Sand Mining 2020 and also SoP issued by the Rajasthccn 
State Government for prevention of illegal river sand mining in the state. 
Implementation report with supporting documents & photog-aphs before and after 
shall be submitted to the Regional Office of MoEF&CC before 1st July of every year 
for the activities carried out during previous year. 

B. Standard Conditions 

(1) This Environmental Clearance (EC) is subject to orders/ judgll1€nt of Hon'b,e 
Supreme Court of India, Hon'ble High Court, Hon'ble NGT and any other Court ::,f 
Law, Common Cause Conditions as may be applicable. 

(2) The project proponent complies with all the statutory require-nents and judgment ::,f 
Hon'ble Supreme Court dated 2nd August 2017 in Writ Petition (Civil) No.114 of 20·"' 
in matter of Common Cause versus Union of India & Ors tefore co-nmencing the 
mining operations. 

(3) The State Government concerned shall ensure that mining operatkn shall not be 
commenced till the entire compensation levied, if any, for illegal mining paid by the 
proJect proponent through their respective Department of Mining & Geology in strist 
compliance of Judgment of Hon'ble Supreme Court dated 2nd August, 2017 in \f'rit 
Petition (Civil) No.114 of 2014 in matter of Common Cause •1ersus Union of India & 
Ors. 

(4) The project proponent shall follow the mitigation measures provided in MoEFCCs 
O.M._~o.Z-1101~/57/201_4-IA.ll(M), dated 291h October, 2014, titled "lm::iact of minhg 

~ a~t1v1tIes on hab1tat1ons issues related to the mining projects wherein habitations a,d 
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villages are the part of mine lease areas or Habitations and villages are surrounded 

by the mine lease area". 
(5) A copy of EC letter will be marked to concerned Panchayat, local NGO, etc., if any, 

from whom suggestion / representation has been received while processing tie 

proposal. 
(6) State Pollution Control Board/Committee shall be responsible for display of this EC 

letter at its Regional office, District Industries Centre and Collector's office/ 
Tehsildar's Office for 30 days. 

(7) The project authorities should widely advertise abou: the grant of 1his EC letter by 
printing the same in at least two local newspapers, one of which shall be in vernacrnar 
language of the concerned area. The advertisement shall be done within 7 days of 
the issue of the clearance letter mentioning that the instant p·oject ha3 been accorded 
EC and copy of the EC letter is available with the State Pollution Control 
Board/Committee and web site of the Ministry of En·✓ironment, Forest and Climate 
Change (wwvv.parivesh.nic.in). A copy of the advertisement may be forwarded to the 
concerned MoEFCC Regional Office for compliance and record. 

(8) The project proponent shall inform the MoEF&CC for any change in :iwnership of ::-ie 
mining lease. In case there is any change in ownership or !Tining lease is transferred 
than mining operation shall only be carried out after transfer of EC as per provisicns 
of the para 11 of EIA Notification, 2006 as amended from time to time. 

I. Air quality monitoring and preservation 

(9) The project proponent shall install a minimum of 3 (three) cnline Ambient Air Quaity 
Monitoring Stations with 1 (one) in upwind and 2 (two) in downwinc direction based 
on long term climatological data about wind direction suer that an angle of 120" is 
made between the monitoring locations to monitor critical parame:ers, relevant 'or 
mining operations, of air pollution viz., PM10, PM2.5, NO2, CO, SO2, etc. as per ::ie 
methodology mentioned in NAAQS Notification No. B-29016/2C/90/PCI/I, dared 
18.11.2009 covering the aspects of transportation and use of heavy machinery in :ie 
impact zone. The ambient air quality shall also be monitored at prominent places iike 
office building, canteen etc. as per the site condition to ascertain the exposure 
characteristics at specific places. The above data srall be digitally displayed within 
03 months in front of the main Gate of the mine site. 

(10) Effective safeguard measures for prevention of dust generation and subsequent 
suppression (like regular water sprinkling, metalled road constructi:in, etc.) shall be 
carried out in areas prone to air pollution wherein high levels of PM10 and PM2.5 3re 
evident such as haul road, loading and unloading point and transfer points. -he 
Fugitive dust emissions from all sources shall be regularly controlle:J by installat,on 
of required equipments/ machineries and preventive mairtenance. Use of suitacle 
water-soluble chemical dust suppressing agents may be ex~lored for better 
effectiveness of dust control system. It shall be ensured that air pollution le·,el 
conform to the standards prescribed by the MoEFCC/ :::entral Pollution Corc:rol 

~;oard. 
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II. Water quality monitoring and preservation 

(11) 

(12) 

(13) 

(14) 

In case, immediate mining scheme envisages intersection of ground water table, then 
Environmental Clearance shall become operational only after receiving formal 
clearance from CGWA. In case, mining operation involves intersection of grourd 
water table at a later stage, then PP shall ensure that' prior approval from CGWA ard 
MoEFCC is in place before such mining operations. The permission for intersectic•n 
of ground water table shall essentially be based on detailed hydrc-geological study 

of the area. 
The project proponent shall regularly monitor and maintain reccrds w.r.t. ground 
water level and quality in and around the mine lease by establisring a network '.)f 
existing wells as well as new piezo-meter installations during the m ning operation in 
consultation with Central Ground Water Authority/ State Ground Water Department. 
The Report on changes in Ground water level and quality shall be submitted on six­
monthly basis to the Regional Office of the Ministry, CGWA and S:ate Groundwater 
Department/ State Pollution Control Board. 
The project proponent shall undertake regular monitoring of natural water course/ 
water resources/ springs and perennial nallahs existing/ flowing ir and around :he 

• mine lease including upstream and downstream. Sufficient number of gullies shall 
be provided at appropriate places within the lease for management of water. The 
parameters to be monitored shall include their water quality vis-a-vis suitability f:Jr 
usage as per CPCB criteria and flow rate. It shall be ensured that no obstruction and/ 
or alteration be made to water bodies during mining operations without justification 
and prior approval of MoEFCC. The monitoring of water courses/ bodies existing in 
lease area shall be carried out four times in a year viz. pre- monsoon (April-M2:'), 
monsoon (August), post-monsoon (November) and winter (January) and the record 
of monitored data may be sent regularly to Ministry of Environment, Forest and 
Climate Change and its Regional • Office, Central Grourd Water Authority and 
Regional Director, Central Ground Water Board, State Pollution C::mtrol Board a,,d 
Central Pollution Control Board. Clearly showing the trend analysis on six-montrly 
basis. 
Quality of polluted water generated from mining operations which include Chemical 
Oxygen Demand (COD) in mines run-off; acid mine drainage and me:al 
contamination in runoff shall be moni_tored along with Total Suspenced Solids (TSS), 
Dissolved Oxygen (DO), pH and Total Suspended Solids (TSS). The monitored dcta . 
shall be uploaded on the website of the company as well as displayed at the project 
site in public domain, on a display board, at a suitable location near the main gate of 
the Company. The circular No. J- 20012/1/2006-IA.ll(M) dated 27.05.2QQg issued -::,y 
Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change may also be referred in tris 
regard. 

(15) The project proponent shall plan, . develop and implement rainwater harvesthg 
measures on long term basis to augment ground water resources in the area in 
consultation with Central Ground Water Board/ State Groundwater Department. A 
report on amount of water recharged needs to be submitted to Regional Off::::e 

\ MoEFCC annually. 
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(16) Industrial waste water (workshop and waste water from the mine) sh::iuld be properly 
collected and treated so as to conform to the notified standards pres:::ribed from frne 
to time. The standards shall be prescribed through Consent to Operate (CTO) isstEd 
by concerned State Pollution Control Board (SPCB). The workshop effluent shall ::ie 
treated after its initial passage through Oil and grease trap. 

(17) The water balance/water auditing shall be carried out and measure for redJcing ihe 
consumption of water shall be taken up and reported to the Regic1al Office of the 
MoEF&CC and State Pollution Control Board/Committee. 

Ill. Noise and vibration monitoring and prevention 

(18) The peak particle velocity at 500 m distance or within the nearest habitati:in, 
whichever is closer shall be monitored periodically as per ar:plicable DGMS 

guidelines. 
(19) The illumination and sound at night at project sites disturb the villages in respecr of 

both human and animal population. Consequent sleeping disorder:c; and stress may 
affect the health in the villages located close to mining operations. Habitations have 
a right for darkness and minimal noise levels at night. project proponents must ensure 
that the biological clock of the villages is not disturbed; by orienting the floodligHs/ 
masks away from the villagers and keeping the noise levels well within the prescribed 
limits for day /night hours. 

(20) The project proponent shall take measures for control of noise \eves below 85 dBA 
in the work environment. The workers engaged in operations of HEMM, etc. shoJld 
be provided with ear plugs /muffs. All personnel including laborers Norking in dusty 
areas shall be provided with protective respiratory devices along with adequate 
training, awareness and information on safety and health aspects. The PP shall ::ie 
held responsible in case it has been found that workers/ personals/ laborers c:re 
working without personal protective equipment. 

IV. Mining Plan 

(21) The project proponent shall adhere to approved mining plan, inter alia, including, tctal 
excavation (quantum of mineral, waste, over burden, inter burden and top soil etc.); 
mining technology; lease area; scope of working ( method of minin:;i, overburder & 
dump management, O.B& dump mining, mineral transportation mode, ultimate dei::th 
of mining, concurrent reclamation and reclamation at mine closure; land-use of tie 
mine lease area at various stages of mining scheme as well as at the end-of-l"fe; etc.). 

(22) The project proponent shall be governed as per the approved rrining pan. T1e 
excavation vis-a-vis backfilling in the mine lease area and corre:c;pondi:ig 
afforestation to be raised in the reclaimed area shall be governed as per approved 
mining plan. PP shall ensure the monitoring and management of rehabilitated areas 
until the vegetation becomes self-sustaining. The compliance status shall :ie 
submitted half-yearly to the MoEF&CC and its concerned Regional Office. 

~:: reclamation 
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(23) 

(24) 

(25) 

(26) 

The Overburden (OB), waste and topsoil generated during the mining operations 
shall be stacked at earmarked OB dump site(s) only and it should not be kept active 
for a long period of time. The physical parameters of the OB / waste dumps/ topsoil 
dump like height, width and angle of slope shall be governed as per the approved 
Mining Plan and the guidelines/circulars issued by DGMS. The topsoil shall be used 
for land reclamation and plantation. 
The slope of dumps shall be vegetated in scientific manner with suitable native 
species to maintain the slope stability, prevent erosion and surface run off. The 
selection of local species regulates local climatic parameters and help in adaptation 
of plant species to the microclimate. The gullies formed on slopes should be 
adequately taken care of as it impacts the overall stability of dumps. The dump mass 
should be consolidated with the help of dozer/ compactors thereby ensuring proper 
filling/ leveling of cump mass. In critical areas, use of geo textiles I geo-membranes / 
clay liners/ bentonite, etc. shall be undertaken-for stabilization of the dump. 
Catch drains, settling tanks and siltation ponds of appropriate size shall be 
constructed around the mine working, mineral yards and top soil/ OB/ waste dumps 
to prevent run off of water and flow of sediments directly into the water bodies (nallah, 
river, pond, etc.). The collected water should be utilized for watering the mine area, 
roads, green belt cevelopment, plantation, etc. The drains/ sedimentation sumps etc. 
shall be de-silted regularly, particularly after monsoon season, and maintained 
properly. 
Check dams of appropriate size, gradient and length shall be constructed around 
mine pit and OB dumps to prevent storm run-off and sediment flow into adjoining 
water bodies. A safety margin of 50% shall be kept for designing of sump structures 
over and above peak rainfall (based on 50 years data) and maximum discharge in 
the mine and its adjoining area which shall also help in providing adequate retention 
time period thereby allowing proper settling of sediments/ silt material. The 
sedimentation pits/ sumps shall be constructed at the corners of the garland drains. 

VI. Transportation 

(27) No Transportation of the minerals shall be allowed in case of roads passing through 
villages/ habitations. In such cases, project proponent shall construcfa 'bypass' road 
for the purpose of transportation of the minerals leaving an adequate gap (say at least 
200 meters) so that the adverse impact of sound and dust along with cnances of 
accidents could be mitigated. All costs resulting from widening and strengthening of 
existing public road network shall be borne by the project proponent in consultation 
with nodal State Govt. Department. Transportation of minerals through road 
movement in case of existing village/ rural roads shall be allowed in consu.tation with 
nodal State Govt. Department only after required strengthen.ing such that the carrying 
capacity of roads is increased to handle the traffic load. The pollution due to 
transportation load 6n the environment will be effectively controlled and water 
sprinkling will also be done regularly. Vehicular emissions shall be kept under control 
and regularly monitored. Project should • obtain Pollution Under Control (PUC) 

~~~- . 
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(28) 

certificate for all the vehicles from authorized pollution testing centers. [If applicable 

in case of road transport] 
The main haulage road within the mine lease should be provided with a permanent 
water sprinkling arrangement for dust suppression. Other roads within the mine lease 
should be wetted regularly with tanker-mounted water sprinkling system. The other 
areas of dust generation like crushing zone, material transfer points, material yards 
etc. should invariably be provided with dust suppression arrangements. The air 
pollution control equipments like bag filters, vacuum suction hoods, dry fogging 
system etc. shall be installed at Crushers, belt-conveyors and other areas prone lo 
air pollution. The belt conveyor should be fully covered to avoid genera:ion of dust 
while transportation. PP shall take necessary measures to avoid gene ratio, of fugitive 

dust emissions. 

VII. Green belt 
(29) The project proponent shall develop greenbelt in 7.5 m wide safety zone all along the 

mine lease boundary as per the guidelines of CPCB in order to arrest pollution 
emanating from mining operations within· the lease. The whole green belt shall be 
developed within first 5 years starting from windward side of the active rrining area. 
The development of greenbelt shall be governed as per the EC granted by the 
Ministry irrespective of the stipulation made in approved mine plan. 

(30) The project proponent shall carryout plantation/ afforestation in bac{filled and 
reclaimed area of mining lease, around water body, along the roadsides, in 
community areas etc. by planting the native species in consultation with the State 
Forest Department/ Agriculture Department/ Rural development department/ Tribal 
Welfare Department/ Gram Panchayat such that only those species be selected 
which are of use to the local people. The CPCB guidelines ln this respect shall also 
be adhered. The density of the trees should be around 2500 saplings pe· Hectare. 
Adequate budgetary provision shall be made for protection and care of trees. 

(31) The project proponent shall make necessary alternative arrangements fo- livestock 
feed by developing grazing land with a view to compensate those areas which a·e 
corning within the mine lease. The development of such grazing land sha I be done 
in consultation with the State Government. In this regard, Project F¾oponent shou1d 
essentially implement the directions of the Hon'ble Supreme Court with regard ro 
acquisition of grazing land. The sparse trees on such grazing ground, whic1 provide 
mid-day shelter from the scorching sun, should be scrupulously guarded/ protected 
against felling and plantation of such trees should be promoted. 

VIII. Public hearing and human health issues 

(32) The project proponent shall make provision for the housing for workers/labours or 
shall construct labour camps within/outside (company owned land) with necessar; 
basic infrastructure/ facilities like fuel for cooking, mobile toilets, mobile STP, safe 
drinking water, medical health care, creche for kids etc. The housing may be provided 

~ ~in th~ form of temporary structures which ce1n be removed after the completbn of the 
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i. .. 

project related infrastructure. The domestic waste water should be treated with STP 
in order to avoid contamination of underground water. 

X. Corporate Environment Responsibility (GER) 

(33) The activities and budget earmarked for Corporate Environmental Responsibility 
(CER) as per Ministry's O.M No 22-65/2017-IA. II (M) dated 01.05.2018 or as 
proposed by EAC should be kept in a separate bank account. The activities proposed 
for CER shall be implemented in a time bound manner and annual report of 
implementation of the same along with documentary proof viz. photographs, 
purchase documents, latitude & longitude of infrastructure developed & road 
constructed needs to be submitted to Regional Office MoEF&CC annually along with 

audited statement. 

XI. Miscellaneous 

(34) The project proponent shall prepare digital map (land use & land cover) of the entire 
lease area once in five years purpose of monitoring land use pattern and submit a 
report to concerned Regional Office of MoEF&CC. 

(35) The project proponent should inform to the Regional Office regarding date of financial 
closures and final approval of the project by the concerned authorities a1d the date 
of start of land development work. 

(36) The project proponent shall submit six monthly compliance reports on the status of 
the implementation of the stipulated environmental safeguards to the MOEFCC &its 
concerned Regional Office, Central Pollution Control Board and State Pollution 
Control Board. 

(37) A separate 'Environmental Management Cell' with suitable qualified manpower 
should be set-up under the control of a Senior Executive. The Senior Executive shall 
directly report to Head of the Organization. Adequate number of qualified 
Environmental Scientists and Mining Engineers shall be appointed an::l submit a 
report to RO, MoEFCC. 

(38) The concerned Regional Office of the MoEFCC shall randomly monitor compliance 
of the stipulated conditions. The project authorities should extend full cooperation to 
the MoEFCC officer(s) by furnishing the requisite data / information / monitoring 
reports. 

(39) In pursuant to Ministry's O.M No.22-34/2018-IA.III dated 16.01.2020to comply with 
the direction made by Hon'ble Supreme Court on 8.01.2020 in W.P. (Civil) No 
114/2014 in the matter Common Cause vs Union of India, the mining lease holder 
shall after ceasing mining operations, undertake re-grassing the mining area and any 
other area which may have been disturbed due to other mining activities and restore 
the land to a condition which is fit for growth of fodder, flora, fauna etc. 

• (40) The Ministry or any other competent authority may alter/modify the above conditions 
or stipulate any further condition in the interest of environment protection. 
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(41) Concealing factual data or submission of false/fabricated data and failure to comply 
with any of the conditions mentioned above may result in withdrawal of this clearance 
and attracts action under the provisions of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986. 

32. The above conditions will be enforced inter-alia, under the provisions cf the Water 
(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, the Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) 
Act, 1981, the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 and the Public Liability Insurance 
Act, 1991 along with their amendments and rules made there under and a!so any other 
orders passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India/High Court and any other Court 

of Law relating to the subject matter. 
33. Any appeal against this environmental. clearance shall lie with the Nat onal Green 

Tribunal, if preferred, within a period of 30 days as prescribed under Section 16 of the 
National Green Tribunal Act, 2010. 

34. This issues with the approval of Competent Authority. 
~ours faithfully, 
\ \ \] 0M-

( P~~ rm a) 
Scientist E 

Copy to: 
1. The Secretary, Ministry of Mines, Government of India, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-

110 001. 
2. The Secretary, Department of Mines & Geology; Government of Rajasthan, 

Secretariat, Jaipur. 
3. The Secretary, Department of Environment, Government of Rajasthan, Secretariat, 

Jaipur. 
4. The Secretary, Department of Forests, Government of Rajasthan, Secretariat, Jaipur. 
5. The Chief Wildlife Warden, Government of Rajasthan, Jaipur. 
6. The Dy. Director General of Forests, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate 

Change, Regional Office (CZ), Kendriya Bhawan, 5th Floor, Sector H, Aliga1j, Lucknow 
- 226020 

7. The Chairman, Central Pollution Control Board, Parivesh Bhawan, CBD-cum-Office 
Complex, East Arjun Nagar, Delhi-110032. , 

8. The Member Secretary, Central Ground Water Authority, 18/11, Jam Nagar House, 
Man Singh Road, New Delhi-110011. 

9. The Chairman, Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board, Jaipur, Rajastha:-. 
10. The Controller General, Indian Bureau of Mines, Indira Bhavan, Civil Lines, Nagpur-

440 001. 
11. The District Collector, Jalore, District, Government of Rajasthan. 
12. Guard File. 
13. MoEF&CC Website. 

M/s Shri Ranveer Singh Rathore, Rajasthan 

~ ifAUYK \),et-' 
(Parkaj Verl+ia) 

Scientist E 
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Government Of Rajasthan 

MINES & GF,OT,OGY OF.PARTMENT 
SAN r.; I ION BAJRI LEASE LIS l 

S.No. ML No .• Name Office Name District Mineral Registration Sanction Expiry Date Capacity TPA Total Lease Village/Tehsil/Di Distance from VStatus 
. 

Date Date as Area period strict Nearest River 
. consant/EC Bank(ln MTRS) 

' -
Bajri Lease Jodhpur . 

1 ME/S!<H/Minor/M Dlnesh Kumar MESIROHI ,Sirohi Bajri 24~Jan-20 17-Jan-20 23-Jan-25 66440 1.37246 24-01-2020 Janapur / Pindwara / EXISTING 

L/33/2019 Hect. to S Year Sirohi 60MTRS HELD LEASES 

2 ME/SRH/Minor/M Hadmat Singh MESIROHI Sirohl Bajri 17-Feb-20 12-Feb-20 16-Feb-25 100000 1.8785 . 17-0,-7070 !.akhtruwa Rada I EXISTING 

L/35/2019 Hect. to 5 Year Shivganj / Sirohi 47MIRS HELD LEASES 

3 ME/5RH/Mloor/M Rajendra Singh ME5IROHI Sirohi Bajri 12-0ec-19 9-Dec-19 11-Dec-24 122112 2.80914 12-12-2019 Jamtha I Reodcr / EXiSTIN<i 

L/6/2019 Oeora Hect. to 5 Year Sirohi 50MTRS HELD LEASES 

4 ML/17/2019 Gopa Ram MEJODHPUR JODHPUR Bajri 1-Jan~20 1-Jan-20 31-0ec-24 150059 1.7421 01/01/2020 KR!SHNAKERA/LUNI EXISTING 

TO /JODHPUR 50MTRS HELD LEASES 

31/12/2024 

5 ML/12/2019 Samda MEJODHPUR JODHPUR Sajri 14-0ct-19 14-0ct-19 13-0ct-24 33981 1.0629 14/10/2019 KRISHNAKERA/LUNI EXISTING 

TO. /JODHPUR 50MTRS HELD LE"-SES 

13/10/2024 

6 ML/24/2019 Nathi Devi MEJODHPUR JODHPUR Bajli 24-Feb-20 24-Feb-20 23-Feb-25 82125 3.0127 24/02/2020 LAl<ARTHUMB/LUNI EXISTING 

TO /JODHPUR 50MTRS HELD LEASES 

23/02/2025 

7 ML/22/2019 Jugal Sankhla MEJODHPUR JOOHPUR 8ajri 25-Feb-20 25-Feb-20 24-Feb-25 100013 2.2284 25/02/2020 LUNI/LUNI/JOOHPU EXISTING 

TO R 50 MTRS HELD LEASES 

24/02/2025 

8 ML/06/2019 JagJtvan Ram MEJODHPUR JODHPUR Bajrl 2-Sep-19 2-Sep-19 1-Sep-24 39825 1.4796 02/09/2019 KRISHNAKERA/LUNI EXISTING 

TO /JODHPUR 46MTRS HELD LEASES 

01/09/2024 

9 ML/09/2019 Kundan Kanwar MEJODIIPUR JOOHPUR Bajri 10-0ct-19 10-0ct-19 9-0ct-24 71572 3.9944 10/10/2019 KAKANI/LUNI/JODH EXISTING 

I' TO PUR 50 MTRS HELD LEASES 

09/10/2024 

10 ML/23/2019 Kesharam MEJODHPUR JODHPUR Bajri 24-Feb-20 24-feb-20 23-Feb-25 31050 1.0189 24/02/2020 KRISHNAKERA/LUNI EXlST!NG 

TO /JOOHPUR 58MTRS HELD LEASES 

23/02/202S 

11 Ml./8/2019 Fusa Ram Sheel MEJODHPUR JODHPUR Sajrl 20-Sep-19 20-Sep-19 19-5ep-24 90563 2,8075 20/09/2019 BHAKARI/LUNI/JOD EXISTING 

TO HPUR 50 MTRS HELD LEASES 

19109/2024 
12 Ml./15/2019 Prlyanka Godara MEJODHPUR JODHPUR Bajri 9-Jan~20 9-Jan-20 8-Jan-25 65003 2.1195 09/01/2020 BISALPUR/JOOHPUR EXlSTING 

,, TO /JODHPUR 45MTRS HELD LEASES 

08/01/2025 
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S.No. ML No. Name Office Name District Mineral· Registration Sanction Expiry Date Capacity TPA Total Lease Village/Tehsil/Di Distance from •-status 

Dat~ Dote as Area poriod strict Nearest f\iver 
consant/FC: Bonk(ln MTllS) 

13 Mt/11/2019 Kamla MEJODHPUR JODHPUR Bajrl 15-0ct-19 15-0ct-19 14-0ct-24 85354 2.203 15/10/2019 JHAK/BILARA/JODH EXISTING 

TO PUR !40MTRS HELD LEASES 
14'10/2024 

14 ML/9/2019 Fusa Ram Bheel MEJODHPUR JODHPUR Bajri 20-Sep-19 20-Sep-19 19-Sep-24 46006 1.4106 20/09/2019 BHAKARI/LUNI/JOO EXISllNG 
TO HPUR 50MTRS HELO LEASES 

19/09/2024 

15 Mt/16/2019 Babula! S~ran MEJODHPUR JODHPUR Bajri l-Jan-20 1-Jan-20 31-Dec-24 350001 3.984 01/01/2020 BHAKARl/lUNI/JqD EXISTING 
TO HPUR 45MTRS HELD LEASES 

31/12/2024 

16 Mt/21/2019 Blja Ram MEJODHPUR JOOHPUR Bajri 25-Feb-20 25•Feb-20 24-Feb-25 203357 1.7477 25/02/2020 KRJSHNAKERA/LUNI EXISTING 

TO /JODHPUR 50MTRS HELD LEASES 

24/02/2025 

17 ML/14/2019 Balwant Kutal MEJODHPUR JODIIPUR Bajrl 7-Jan~20 7-Jan<?:O 6-Jan,25 240000 3.2 07/01/2020 LAl<ARTHUMB/LUNI EXlSTfN(i 

TO /JODHPUR 50MTRS HELD LEASES 

06'01/2025 

18 ML/01/2019 Heera Ram BishnoT MEJODHPUR JODHPUR Bajri 22-Jul-19 22-Jul-19 21-Jul-24 400005 3.9928 22/07/2019 DUDIYA/LUNI/JODH EXISTING 
TO PUR SSMTRS HELD LEASES 

2110712024 

19 ML/19/2019 Mohan Singh MEJODHPUR JODHPUR Bajr! 24-Feb-20 24-Feb-20 23-Feb-25 90855 1.0015 24/02/2020 LUNI/LUNI/JODHPU EXISTING 
TO R 50MTRS HELD LEASES 

23/0212025 

20 Mt/20/2019 Kailash MEJODHPUR JODHPUR Bajri 20-Feb-20 20-Feb-20 19-Feb-25 54023 2.2284 20/02/2020 BHAKARI/LUNI/JOD EXISTING 
TO HPUR 45MTRS HELD LEASES 

19102/2025 

21 Mt/18/2019 Ramchandra MEJODHPUR JODHPUR Bajr1 18-Feb-20 18..feb-20 17·F•b-25 19601 1.695 18/02/2020 DUDIYA/LUNI/JODH EXISTING 

TO PUR 50MTRS HELD LEASES 
17/02/2025 

22 ML/13/2019 Babu Ram MEJODHPUR JODHPUR Bajri 31-Dec-19 31-Dec-19 30-Dec-24 63450 l.0019 31/12/2019 KRISHNAKERA/LUNI EXISTING 

TO /JODHPUR 50MTRS HELD LEASES 

30/12/2024 

23 Mt/02/2019 Shyam Lal Vishnoi MEJODHPUR JOOHPUR Bajri 23-Jul-19 23-JuH9 22-Jul-24 264695 3.9208 23/07/2019 BHACHARNA/LUNI/J EXISTING 
TO ODHPUR 52MTRS HELO LEASES 

22/07/2024 

24 Mt/07/2019 Jagjlvan Ram MEJODHPUR JODHPUR Bajrl 2-Sep-19 2-Sep-19 1-Sep-24 45225 1.7485 02/09/2019 KRISHNAKERA/LUNI EXISTING 

TO /JODHPUR 45MTRS HELO LEASES 

01'09/2024 

25 Mt/04/2019 Mahendra Blshnoi MEJOOHPUR JODHPUR Bajri 2-Aug-19 2-Aug-19 1-Aug-24 117760 1.0071 02/08/2019 KRISHNAKERA/LUNI EXISTING 
TO /JODHPUR 45MTRS HELD LEASES 

01/0812024 

26 ML/03/2019 Om Prakash MEJODHPUR JODHPUR BaJri 2-Aug-19 2-Aug-19 1-Aug-24 116532 1.0305 02/08/2019 KRISHNAKERA/LUNI EXISTING 

Bishnoi TO /JODHPUR 158MTRS HELD LEASES 
01108/2024 
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S.No . ML No. Name Office Name District Mineral Registration Sanction Expiry Date Capacity TPA Total Lease Village/Tehsil/Di Distance from l/,llratus . 
Oat@ l1ate nS Area period strict Nea, esl Ri11e1 

consant/EC Rank(ln MTRS) 

27 Ml/05/20.L9 Jug.Qi K1shore MhJUOHPUK JODKPUR Bajr1 14•Aug-19 14-Aug-19 13-Aug-24 179719 3.9865 14/08/2019 SHIKARPURA/LUNI/J EXISTING 

Jhanwar TO ODHPUR 51 MTRS HELD LEASES 

13l08/20L4 

28 100004187 /2019 Ashok Kumar MC,Ba11ru:1 Barmer Bajrl 27-Sep-19 23-Sep-19 26-Sep-24 128790 2.7425 5 Kanan/Pachpdra/Sa EXISTING 
rmer 50MTRS HELD LEASES 

29 100004239/2019 Occpu 11.om ME,81:,Hlfltl 5drmer ~aJrl 9-Aug-19 25-Jul-19 8-Aug-24 26437 1 5 Bhalkhadi/Sindhari/ EXISTING . . . 
HELD LEASES Barmer 280MTRS 

30 10000S201/2019 lakha Ram ME,Barmer Barmer Bajr! 6-Nov-19 30-Sep•l9 S~Nov-24 75375 4 s Payla EXlSTING 

Kalan/Slndhari/Bar 50 MTRS HELO LEASES 

mer 

31 100004167/2019 Smt Kamal Kanwar ME,Banner Barmer Bajri 27-May-19 13-May-19 26-May-24 180789 4 5 l<alawa/Pachpdra/B EXISTING 

armer 1500MTRS HELO LCASES 

32 202/2019 Vagataram ME,Barmer Barmer Bajri 24-Feb-W 12-Feb-20 23-Feb-25 215640 3.5 5 Kanana / Pachpadra EXISTING 

I Barmer ISO MTRS HELD LEASES 

33 4361/2019 Pukhraj ME~Barmer Barmer Sajri 19-Aug-19 25-Jul-19 lll•Aug-24 29970 1.5 5 Shalkhadi/Slndhari/ EXISTING 

Barmer l20MTRS HELD LEASES 

34 10000562S/2019 Vasudev ME,Barmer Barmer Bajri 1-0ct-19 2S-Sep-19 30-Sep-24 49S00 2 5 Kanana / Pachpadra EXISTING 

/ Barmer JOOMTRS HELD LEASES 

35 May-20 Ohuda Ram ME,Sarmer Barmer, Bajrl 4-Mar-20 6-Dec-19 3-Mar-25 70020 2 5 Bhimarl.al / EXlSTING 

Pachpadra / Barmer l50MTRS HELD LEASES 

36 100004579/2019 Ram Prakash ME;-Barmer Barmer Bajri 20-Jun-19 12-Jun-19 19-Jun-24 101250 4 s Janlyana/Pachpdra/ EXISTING 

Meena Barmer 350MTRS HELD LEASES 

37 100008634/2019 Saka Ram ME,Barmer Barmer Bajri 17•0ct-19 4•0ct·19 16-0ct-24 105030 2 s Gadesara / Sindhari EXISTING 

/ Barmer 550MTRS HELD LEASES 
. 

38 100004226/2019 Manga!a Ram ME,Barmer Barmer Bajri 28-Nov~19 22-Nov-19 27-Nov-24 62325 2 5 Gadesara / Sindhari EXISTING 

/ Barmer 90MTRS HELD LEASES 

39 100004302/2019 Rugha Ram ME,Barmer Barmer Bajri 30-Jul-19 25-Jul-19 29-Jul-24 71680 1.5 5 8halkhadi/Slndhari/ EXISTING 

Barmer 350MTRS HELD LEASES 

40 100004344/2019 Shanti Lal Purohlt ME,Barmer Barmer Bajri 9-Aug-19 25-Jul-19 8-Aug-24 26434 1 5 Bhalkhadi/Sindhari/ EXlSTlNG 

Barmer 280MTRS HELD LEASES 

156409



S.No. ML No. Name Office Name District Mineral Registration Sanction Expiry Date Capacity TPA Total Lease Village/Tehsil/Di Distance from l!il'tus 
Date Date a~ Area period strict Nearest rtiver 

consant/EC Rank(ln MTRS) .. 
41 100008598/2019 f-tdr1d10U kam ME,Sarmer Barmer Bajri 1-0ct-19 25-Sep-19 30-Sep-24 44955 l s Kitnod/?achpdra/Ba EXISTING 

rmer lOOMTRS HELD LEASES 

42 100009627/2019 Ram Singh ME,Barmer Barmer Bajri 27-Nov-19 25-Nov-19 26-Nov-24 100508 l,S 5 Bham EXISTING 

c;een/Pachpdra/Ba1 480MTRS HELD LCASL~ 

mer 

43 100004237/2019 Chanan_Slngh ME,Barmer Barmer Bajr! 9-Aug-19 25-Jul-19 8-Aug-24 26437 1 5 Bhalkhadi/Sindhari/ EXISTING 
' Barmer 280MTRS HELD LEASES 

44 100004525/2019 Kalu Ram ME,Barmer Barmer Bajri 11-0ct-19 1-0ct-19 10-0ct-24 45090 2 5 Gadesara / Sindhari EXISTING 

/ Barmer 90MTRS HELD LEASES 

-
45 100004531/2019 Bhattaram ME,Barmer Barmer Rajrl ll-Oct-19 1-0ct 19 10-0ct-24 55350 2 5 Sindhali Chousira / EXISTING 

Sindhari / Barmer 
300 MTRS 

HELD LEASES 

46 100005017/2019 Aaidao Ram METBarmer Barmer Bajri 26-Dec-19 18-Dec-19 25-0ec~24 15147 1 5 Sarana/Pachpdra/S EXISTING 

armer~ 400MTRS HELD LEASES 

47 10004348/2019 Sh Parash Mal ME,8armer Barmer Bajrl 27-May-19 10-May-19 26-May-24 17523 l 5 Kanana I Pachpadra EXISTING 

/ Barmer 360MTRS HELD LEASES 

48 • 914/2019 Bhimsigh Nensigh ME,Barmer Barmer Bajri 2&-Jan-20 22-Jan-20 27-Jan-25 !00500 2.22 5 Kanana / Pachpadra EXISTING 

Purohlt / Barmer SO MTRS HELD LEASES 

49 100003521/2019 Pradee_p Meena ME,Banner Barmer Bajri lO-Oct-19 l-Oct-19 9-0ct-24 177998 3 5 Kitnod/Pachpdra/Ba EXISTING 

i rmer lOOMTRS HELO LEASES 

so 100003968/2019 Manoharlal ME,Barmer Barmer Bajrl 31-Jul-19 25-Jul-19 30-Jul-24 114243.75 4 5 Jalikhera/Gudamala EXISTING 

ni/Barmer lSOMTRS HELD LEASES 

51 100004775/2019 Pepl Oevi ME~Barmer Barmer Bajri 24-May-19 10-May-!9 23-May-24 132525 3 5 Dhane ki EXISTING 

DhanVSlndhari/Bar 700MTRS HELD LEASES 

mer 

52 3/20 Choga Ram MEJSarmer Barmer Bajrl 14-Jan-20 24-Dec-19 13-Jan-25 35325 l s Gadesara / Sfndhari EXISTING 

/ Barmer 230MTRS HELD LEASES 

53 4/20 Chandra Kanwar ME,Batmer Barmer Ba]rl ll-May-20 24-Feb-20 10.5.2025 87525 2 5 BithooJa/ EXISTING 

Pachpadra / Barmer 600 MTRS HELD LEASES 

54 780/2019 Paras Ram ME,Barmer Barmet Bajri 17-Feb-20 13-Feb-20 16.2.202S 50000 1 5 Ka nan a / Pachpadra EXISTING 
Meghwal / Sarmer 50MTRS HELD LEASES 

157410



S.No .. ML No. Name Office Name District Mineral Registration Sanction Expiry Date Capacity TPA rota! lease Village/Tehsil/Di Distance from ""Status 

Date DatP as Alea µe1lou strict Nearest H1ver 

consant/EC flank(ln MTRS) 
55 lUUUU48b/ / 1019 Chagnaram M!.::,Barmer Barmer Bajri 14-0cH9 25-5ep•19 13-0ct-24 214988 4 5 Bhalkhadi/Sindhari/ EXISTING 

Barmer SSOMTRS HELD LEASES 

56 894/2019 Kala Ram ME.Barmer Barmer Bajrf s-Feb-20 29-Jan-20 4'Feb-2S 95500 1.44 5 Shobha Was/ EXISTING 

Pachpadra / Barmer 525 MTRS HELO LEASES 

57 ME/SJT/Minor/ML Shim Singh ME,Sojat City Pali Bajrl 24-Dec-19 4-Dec~i9 23-Dec-24 32194 1.5214 5 akodiya/Jaltaran/ Existing Held 

/36/2019 Pali 45MTRS Leases 

58 ME/SJT/Minor/ML tshwar ME,Sojat City Pall Bajri 31-Jul-19 26-Jul-19 30-Jul-24 200224 3.4609 5 Phoolmal/Jaitaran/ Fxistlne Held 

/45/2019 Pall 45MTRS Leases 

59 ME/SJT/Mlnor/ML Khushavir Singh ME,5ojat City Pal{ Bajri 31-Jul-19 76-1111-tq ~O-Jul-24 73727 4 5 udeJi Kuv~/ Sojat / Ex!~Uog Held 

/46/2019 Pali 4SMTRS Leases 

60 ME/SJT/Minor/ML Jay Prakash ME1Sojat City Pali Bajri 11-Dec-19 &-Oec-19 10--Dec-24 57187 1.1179 5 Nimbo! /Jaltaran/ Existing Held 

/49/2019 Pali 4SMTRS Leases 

61 ME/SJT/Mlnor/Ml Shaikh Mohammed ME,Sojat City Pali Bajri 11-Dec-19 6-0ec-19 10-Dec-24 48734 1.0838 5 Nimbol /Jaitaran/ Existing Herd 

/51/2019 Vahid Pa!i 4S MTRS Leases 
. . 

62 ME/SJT /Minot/ML Mohan Lal Bhat! ME,Sojat City Pali Bajri 20-Dec-19 12-0ec-19 19-Dec-24 102715 2.0809 5 Roh at/ Rohat / Pall Existing Held 

/53/2019 45 MTRS Leases 

63 ME/SJT/Mlnor/Ml Laxml ME,Sojat City Pali Bajrl 4-0ct-19 1-0ct-19 3-0ct-24 50000 1.3048 5 mohrai/Jaltaran/ Existing Held 

/15/2019 Pall 45 MTRS Leases 

64 ME/5JT/Mlnor/ML Saj]an Singh ME,Sojat City Pali Bajrl 1-0ct-19 17-Sep-19 30-Sep-24 40089 1.86 5 Hlrankhuri/Rani/ Existing Held 

/25/2019 Pali 45 MTRS Leases 

65 ME/SJT/Mlnor/ML Jeevan Jetaram ME,So]at City Pall Bajti 12-Dec-19 28-Nov-19 11-Dec-24 100000 1.5467 5 Sajl/ Rohat/ Pali Existing Held 

/38/2019 Panchal 45MTRS Leases 

66 ME/SJT/Minor/Ml Motl Ram ME,Sojat City Pali Bajri 13~Dec-19 9~Dec-19 12-0ec-24 1S1637 3.3742 5 Phoolmal/Jaitaran/ Existing Held 

/44/2019 Pali 45 MTRS leases 

67 ME/SJT/Minor/ML Pawan Dewal ME,Sojat City Pall Bajri 17-Feb-20 12-Feb-20 16-feb-25 138321 2.0492 5 Sonailakha/ Rohat / Existing Held 

/62/2019 Pali 45 MTR$ leases 

68 ME/SJT/Mlnor/ML Pratap Ram ME,Sojat City Pall Bajrl 27-Dec-19 19-Dec-19 26-0ec-24 100782 3.01 5 Bithura/ Manvar Existing Held 

/16/2019 Junction/ Pali 45MTRS Lea.ses 
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S.No. ML No. Name Office Name District Mineral Registration Sanction Expiry ~ate Capacity TPA Total Lease Village/T ehsil/Di Distance from 'll"st:nus 

Date Date as Area period strict Nea,esl Rivet 

consant/EC Bank(ln MTRS) 
69 ME/SJT/M1nor/Ml Doona Rnm MC,Sojat City PJ;1IJ eajn 7•Jan•20 6-Uec-19 6MJan-25 30623 1.SS 5 Phoolmal/Jaitaran/ Ex:l!.ting He-Id 

/4/2019 Pali 45 MTRS Leases 

70 ME/SJT/Minor/ML Duda RamJat ME,Sojat City Pali Baj rt 26-Aug-19 13-Aug-19 25-Aug-24 30030 2.4055 5 latoti/Jaitaran/ Pali Exlstlng Held 

/6/2019 45MTRS Leases 

·-
71 ME/SJT/Mlnor/ML Dhala Ram 

' 
MF, Sojat C1ty P:-li Bnjri 17 reb-20 12-FeG-20 16-Feb-2, lLbb/0 1.8766 5 Sonailakha/ Rohat/ Existing Held 

/64/2019 Pali 45MTRS Leases 

72 ME/SJT/Mlnor/Ml Ram Prakash ME,SOJat City Pair Bajr1 3-feb-20 31-Jan-20 2-Feb-25 208845 3.7158 5 Divandi/ Ro hat/ Existing Held 

/76/2019 Meena Pali 45MTRS leases 

73 ME/SJT/Mloor/Ml Kalu Ram ME,Sojat City Pali Sajrl 17-Feb-20 11-Feb-20 16-Feb-25 81540 1.4709 5 Divandi/ Rohat / Existing Held 

/72A/2019 Pali 4SMTRS Leases 

74 ME/SJT/Mioor/ML Geeta Choudhary ME,Sojat City Pali Bajr1 13-0ec-19 9-Dec-19 12-Dec-24 156267 3.7656 5 PhoolmaVJaltaran/ Existing Held 

/42/2019 Pati 45 MTR5 leases 

75 ME/SJT/Minar/Ml Mohan Lal ME,SoJat City Pall Sajrl 17-Feb-20 12-feb-20 16-Feb-25 108338 1.9945 5 Nimaj/Jaitaran/ Pali Existing Held 

/77/2019 45 MTRS Leases 

76 ME/SJT/Mlnor/Ml Abhimanyu Singh ME,Sojat Oty Pali Bajri 26-Aug-19 13-Aug-19 25-Aug-24 37620 2.9741 5 fatoti/Jaltaran/ Pali Existing Held 

/8/2019 Rathore 45MTRS Leases 

77 ME/SJT/Minar/Ml Sunll Meghwal ME,5ojatC1ty Pali Bajri 3-Feb-20 31-Jan-20 2-Feb-25 167335 3.0307 5 Kheda Existing Held 

/86/2019 Maharjpura/Jaitara 45MTRS Leases 
. n/ Pali 

78 ME/SJT /Minor/Ml Shala Ram ME,5ojat City Pall 8ajri 15-0ct-19 4-0ct-19 14-0ct-24 93881 2.0868 s dungarpur/ Rohat / Exlstlng Held 

/3/2019 Pali 45MTRS leases 

79 ME/SJT/Minor/ML Rajendra Slngh ME,Sojat City Pall Bajri 11-Dec-19 4-Dec-19 10-Dec-24 30193 1.2325 5 Ohakatwas/Jaltaran Existing Held 

/33/2019 /Pali 4SMTRS leases 

80 ME/5JT/Mlnor/ML Moti Lal Gurjar ME,Sojat City Pali Bajrl 3-Mar-20 25-Feb-20 2-Mar-25 75296 1.12 5 Bagatpura/Jaitaran/ Existing Held 

/48/2019 Pali 45MTRS leases 

81 ME/SJT/Minor/M L Birdl Chand Khatik ME,Sojat City Pali Bajri 3-Feb-20 30-Jan-20 2-Feb-25 75282 1.5032 5 asarlai/Jaitaran/ Pali Existing Held 

/61/2019 45MTRS Leases 

82 ME/SJT/Mlnor/M L 5hobha Ram ME,SojatCity Pali Bajri 30-Jul-19 25-Jul-19 29-Jul-24 61320 1.£855 5 Duda!i/ Rohat/ Pali Existing Held 

/72/2019 45MTRS Leases 

159412
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83 MF/'ilT/Minor/ML Anklt P<u~kh MC,Soj~t Oty rdll BaJri 12-Sep-19 U-Aug-19 ll-Sep-24 28933 2.0106 5 dungarpur/ Rohat / Existing Held 

/29/2019 Pali 45 MTRS Leases 

84 ME/SJT/Mlnor/ML 8hanwarlal ME,Sojat City Pan Bajri 13•Dec-19 &-Oec-19 12-Dec-24 59346 1.4292 5 Sonailakha/ Rohat / Existing Held 

/37/2019 P-,U 4, MIR!, Leases 

8~ ME/SJT/Minor/ML Hemaram ME,5ojat City Pall Sajri 26-Dec--19 19-Dec-19 25-Dec-24 73000 2.1601 5 Rampura/ Ro hat/ Existing Held 

/54/2019 Choudhary Pali 45MTRS leases 

86 ME/SJT/Minor/Ml Teja Ram ME,Sajat City Pali Bajr1 17-Feb-20 12-Feb-20 16-Feb-25 136330 2.0197 5 Sonailakha/ Ro hat/ Existing Held 

/63/2019 Pali 45MTRS Leases 

87 ME/~IT/Minor/ML Amra-Ram ME,Sojat City Pali Bajrl 11-Dec-19 6~Dec~l9 10-Dec-24 157149 3.8237 s Nimbol /Jaitaran/ Existing Held 

/50/2019 Pali 4!> MIRS Leases 

88 ME/JLR/Minor/ML RatanaramUrfRatiy ME,Jalore Barmer Bajri 3-0ct-19 30.Sep.2019 2-0ct-24 47115 2.39 s Rampura / Samdarl Existing Held 

/45/2019 a ·1 Barmer 280 MTRS Leas~s 

89 ME/JLR/Minor/ML Malaram ME,Jalore Barmer Bajrl 6-Mar-20 04.Dec.2019 6-Mar-25 110509 2.12 s Rampura I Samdari Existing He Id 

/8/2020 / Barmer 130 MTRS leases 

90 ME/JLR/Minor/ML Sh. Govind Ram ME)alore Barmer Bajri 11-Feb-20 06.Feb.2020 10-Feb-25 87593 1.47 5 Rampura / Samdari Exlsting Held 

/09/2020 /Barmer SOMTRS Leases 

91 ME/JLR/Mlnor/ML Hadman Ram S/0 ME,Jalore Barmer Bajrl 18-Sep-19 17.Sep.2019 17-Sep-24 55350 1.44 5 Rampura / Samdari Existing Held 

/43/2019 Kalu Ram / Barmer 300MTRS Leases' 

92 ME/JLR/Minor/ML Renu Rathore ME,Jalore Barmer Bajri 16•0ct-19 14.0ct.2019 15-0ct-24 64898 1.12 5 Rampura / Samdari Existing Held 

/43/2019 /Barmer 45MTRS leases 

93 ME/JLR/Minor/ML Bhawani Singh ME,Jalore Barmer Sajrl 13-Sep-19 12.Sep.2019 12-5ep-24 167220 2.95 5 Rampura / Samdari Exlstlng Held 

/26/2019 / Barmer 90 MTRS leases 

94 ME/JLR/Minor/M L Om Prakash ME,Jalore Barmer Bajrt 19-Dec-19 16.Dec .. 2019 18-Dec-24 99900 1.78 s Kotdi / Samdari / Existing Held 

/S3/2019 Barmer 45MTRS leases 

95 ME/JLR/Minor/M L Smt Jamana Devi ME,Jalore Bam'ler Bajri 19-Dec-19 16.Dec.2019 18-Dec-24 74115 1.44 5 Rampura / Samdarl Existing Held 

/54/2019 / Barmer 100 MTRS leases 

96 ME/JLR/Minor/M L Sh. Yogesh Meena ME,Jalore Jalore Bajri 28-Feb-20 19.Feb.2020 27-Feb-25 101588 :!.99 5 KANDAR/JASWANTP Existing Held 

/6/2020 URA/JALORE 45 MTRS lf'ases 

160413
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97 ME/JLR/Mlnor/MI (;mt Rajendra MF,J;:i!orc Jalore 1:!h:1Jti 23-Jan•lO LLJan.2020 22~Jan-25 101257 3.99 s Thanw!a / Ahore / Existlng Held 

/01/2020 Kanwar Jalore 45MTR5 leases 

98 ME/JLR/Minor/ML HadmanRam ME)alore Barmer Sajri 18-5ep•l9 17.Sep.2019 17-Sep-24 4£001 2.26 5 Rampura / Samdari Existing Held 

/42/2019 / Barmer 245 MTR5 Leases 

~ 

99 ME/JLR/Minor/ML ~h. Jagdish Kumar ME1Jalore Barmer B~jri 18-Feb-20 11.Feb.2020 18-Feb-25 2613495 3.97 s Mangla/Samdari/Ba Existing Held 

/5/2020 nner 45MTRS Leases 

100 ME/JLR/Minor/Ml SitarramBalai MEJalore Barmer Bajri 23-0ct-19 18.0ct.2019 22-0ct-24 100688 1.48 5 Rampura / Samdal'i Existing Held 

/50/2019 / Barmer 45MTRS leases 

101 ME/JLR/Minor/Ml Paras Parmar ME,Jalore Barmer Bajri 18-0ec-19 16.Dec.2019 17-Dec-24 43942.S 1.4382 5 Kotdl / 5amdari / Existing Herd 

/51/2019 Barmer 45 MTRS teases 

102 ME/JLR/Minor/ML Jaswant Singh MEJalore Barmer 8ajri 26-Sep-19 24.5ep.2019 26-Jun-24 67601 1.35 5 Deendsh / Samdari / Existing Held 

/44/2019 Rathore Barmer 75MTRS Leases 

103 ME/JLR/Minor/Ml Baldev Gora ME,Jalore Sarmer Bajri 14-Feb-20 12.Feb.2020 13-Feb-25 101790 1.51 5 Jethantri / Samdart / Existing Held 

/7/2020 Barmer 45MTRS leases 

104 ME/JLR/Minor/Ml Sh, Dinesh Kumar ME,Jalore Jalore Bajrt G·Feb-:W 31Jan.2020 5.feb•25 133336.S 2.54 5 Fedani / Bhinmal / Existlng Held 

/03/2020 Jalore lOOMTRS leases 

105 ME/JLR/Minor/ML Dala Ram ME,Jalore Jalore 8ajli 13-Feb-20 11.Feb.2020 13-Feb-25 73939 1.1 5 Sindhara / Bhinmal 1 Existing Held 

/4/2020 Jalore SOMTRS Leases 

106 ME/JLR/Minor/ML RanjeetSingh ME,Jalore Barmer Bajri 16-0ct-19 14.0ct.2019 lS•Oct-24 100913 2.03 5 Rampura / Samdari Existing Held 

/47/2019 /Barmer 4SMTRS Leases 

107 ME/JLR/Minor/ML Vikram Singh Patel ME,Ja\ore Barmer Bajrl 3-0ct·l!l 30.Sep.2019 2-0ct-24 104550 3.14 5 Rampura / Samdarl Existing Held 

/46/2019 /Barmer 300 MTR5 Leases 

108 ME/JLR/Mlnor/ML Parbat Singh ME,Ja!ore Ja!ore BaJri 26~Nov-19 22.Nov.2019 25~Nov-24 56588 1.43 5 Nasoll / Bhinmal / Existing Held 

/49/2019 Jalore 50 MTRS Leases 

109 ME/JLR/Minor/M L Glrdhari Ram ME,Jalore Bamer Bajri 19-Dec-19 16.Dec.2019 18-Dec-24 6£690 1.21 5 Kotdi / Samdari / 45MTRS Existing Held 

/52/2019 . Barmer Leases 

110 ME/JLR/Minor/M L Bahadur Ram ME,Jalore Barmer Bajri 19-0ec-19 16.Dec.2019 18·Dec-24 115627 1.78 5 Kotdi I Samdari / 45 MTRS Existing Heid 

/55/2019 Barmer Leases 

161414
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lU ME/JLR/Mlnor/ML Smt. Shanti Mf,l;;i!orc aarme-r 8djli 14.Jseu-:W 12.Feb.2010 13-Feb-25 100001 2.62 5 Rampura / Samdari Existing Held 

/9/2020 I Barmer SOMTRS Leases 

Bajri Lease Ajmer 
1 40/2019 Shanti Devi Amf' Gotan N3gJur Oajri s~Nov-19 27-Sep-19 4-Nov-24 25468 1.01 5 Aalniyawas / Rlyan 900MTRS Existing hPld 

Badi / Nagaur 
' 

lease 

2 04/2019 Mahendra Godara Ame Gotan Nagaur Bajrl 31-0ct-19 23-0ct-19 30-0ct-24 75510 1.66 s Suriyas I Riyan Badl 4SMTRS Existing held 
/ Nagaur lease 

3 35/2019 Muna Ram AmeGotan Nagaur Bajri 20-Nov~l9 17-0ct-19 19-Nov~24 25455 1.16 5 Akhawas / Riyan 45MTRS Existing held 

Bad!/ Nagaur lease 

4 11/2019 Urnmed Ram AmeGotan Nagaur Bajrl 2G-Jul-19 22-Jul-19 25-Jul-24 16083 l 5 Aalniyawas / Rlyan 600 MTRS Existing held 
Badi / Nagaur fease 

5 34/2019 Ram Kishore AmeGotan Nagaur Bajri , 19-Aug-19 22-Jul-19 18-Aug-24 88815 2.57 5 Jhlntlya / Rlyan Badi 90MTR5 Existing held 
/ Nagaur lease 

6 23/2019 Guiab Singh AmeGotan Nagatlf Bajrl 29-Jul-19 23-Jul-19 2B•Jul-24 • 89978 4 5 Aa!niyawas / Rlyan SOMTRS Existing held 
-Badl / Nagaur lease 

7 22/2019 Hansraj Ame:Gotan Nagaur 8ajri 26-Jul-19 22-Jul-19 25-Jul-24 40642 1.42 5 Jh!ntiya / R1yan Badi 100 MTRS Existing held 

/ Nagaur lease 

8 92/2019 Nlrmal Singh AmeGotan Nagaur Bajrl 1-Nov-19 24-0ct-19 31-0ct-24 223758 3.4 5 Rohisa / Rlyan Sadl 400MTRS Existing held 

/ Nagaur lease 

9 9/2014 Ujjwa! Ame Gotan Nagaur Bajri 30-Jan-18 24-Jan-18 29-Jan-68 15000 1.43 so lungiya / Riyan Badl lOO0MTRS Existing held 

/ Nagaur lease 

10 86/2019 Yashvardhan Singh Ame Gotan Nagaur BaJrl 25-Nov-19 E-Nov-19 24-Nov-24 72000 1.55 5 Rohisa / Rfyan Badi 490MTR5 Existing held 

Rathore / Nagaur lease 

11 6/2014 Jitendra Arne Gotan Nagaur Bajri 14-Sep-17 7-Sep-17 13-Sep-67 63040 3 50 Sijathal / Riyan Bad! 1500MTR5 Existing held 

/ Nagaur fease 

12 6/2019 Babu Lal Ame Go-tan Nagaur Sajri 10-May-19 3-May-19 9-May-24 60039 1.56 s Rohlsa / Riyan Badi 390 MTRS Existing held 
/ Nagaur lease 

13 39/2019 Shanti Devi Ame Gotan Nagaur. Bajri S•Nov-19 27-Sep-19 4-Nov-24 65900 1.88 5 Aa lniyawas / Riyan 45MTRS Existing held 
Bad!/ Nagaur lease 

162415
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14 75/2019 Kalpit Jakhar Ame Got.in' N~gour O.:iJ1i 9·0ct•l9 L/•Sep-19 8-0ct-14 117586 3.47 5 Aalnlyawas / Rlyan S10MTRS Existing held 
Badi / Nagaur lease 

15 77/2019 Abdul Vahld Khan AmeGotan Nagaur Bajri l7•Sep•19 3•Sep·19 16-Sep-24 49882 2.02 5 Aalniyawas / Riyan 120 MTR$ Existing held 

Badi / Nagaur lease 

. -
16 GS/2019 Kalu Ham AmeGotan Nai:aur Rajri 17•0ct-19 1 Oct-19 1G-Ocl•24 26880 1.U8 5 Rohlsa / Riyan Badl 200MTRS Existing held 

/ Nagaur lease 

17 25/2019 Iivan Ram AmeGotan Nagaur 8ajri 18-Sep-19 6-Sep•19 17-Sep•24 82755 2.81 5 Loonglya / Riyan 45MTRS Existing held 

Badi / Nagaur lease 

18 13/2019 Ompraka!>h AmeGotan Nagaur Bajrl 18-Sep--19 13-Sep-19 17-5ep--24 100000 2.91 5 Riyanbadl / Rlv•n I- 240MIR:, Existing held 

Tetarwal Badi / Nagaor lease 

19 52/2019 Dhanna Lat Khatik AmeGotan Nagaur Bajri 7-0ct-19 30-Sep--19 6-0ct·24 90000 1 5 Jhlntlya / Riyan Sadl 45MTRS Existing held 

/ Nagaur lease 

20 18/2014 Dinesh Singh AmeGotan Nagaur Bajrl 25-Sep-17 7-Sep-17 24-Sep-£7 62624 5.28 so Aalnlyawas / RfYan 1400MTRS Exlsting held 
Badl / Nagaur lease 

-
21 07/2019 -Prlyanka Jinger AmeGota'n Nagaur Bajri 17-Jul-19 ll•Jul-19 16-Jul-24 9t955 2.97 5 Rohisa / Riyan Badi 370 MTRS Existing held 

/ Nagaur lease 

22 14/2019 Laxman Ram AmeGotan Nagaur Bajrl 1S•JUl•l9 11-Jul-19 14-Jul-24 87480 1.17 5 Aalnlyawas / Rlyan 400MTRS Existing held 

Badi / Nagaur lease 

23 53/2019 Goutam Nath AmeGotan Nagaur Bajri 7-Aug-19 29-Jul-19 6-Aug-24 30207 1.18 5 Rohisa / Riyan Bad! 200MTRS Exlsting held 

/ Nagaur lease 

24 24/2019 Guiab Singh AmeGotan Nagaut Bajrl 29·Jul-19 23--Jul-19 28-Jul-24 41724 1.19 5 Aa!niyawas / Riyan 230MTRS Existing held 

Badi / Nagaur lease 

2.5 63/2019 Mukesh Khatlk AmeGotan Nagaur Bajri 7-0ct-19 30•Sep--19 6•0ct-24 90000 1.01 5 Jhintiya / Riyan Badi 45 MTR$ Existing held 

/ Nagaur lease 

2.6 49/2019 Jayakaran Khlchi AmeGotan Nagaur Bajrf 10-0ct-19 27-Sep~19 9-0ct-24 25110 1.04 s Aalnlyawas / Riy:an 4SMTRS EXisting held 

Badi / Nagaur lease 

27 51/2019 Dhanna Lal Khatik AmeGotan Nagaur Bajri 7-0ct-19 30-Sep-19 6-0ct-24 90000 1.17 5 Jhintlya / Riyan Badi 45MTRS Existing held 

/ Nagaur !ease 

163416
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78 21/2014 Sita Ram AmeGotan NugtlUI tlaJtl 1$-Sep-l I l~:>ep-17 14-Sep-67 45696 1.41 50 Rohicha / Riyan Badi 700 MTRS Existing held 

/ Nagaur lease 

29 54/2019 Joga Ram AmeGotan Nagaur Bajri 17-0ct-19 1-0ct-19 16-0ct-24 2S002 1.01 s Rohisa / Riyan Badi 45MTRS Existing held 

I Nagaur lease 

30 47/2019 Krishna Property Ame Gotan Nagaur Bajri 26-Sei>-19 18-Sep-19 is-sep-24 56104 2.12 5 Aalntyawas / Rlyan 130 MTR$ Existing held 

Dealing Company Badi / Nagaur lease 

31 05/2019 Keshar AmeGotan Nagaur Bajri 26-Jul-19 22-Jul-19 25-Jul-24 616:11 1.17 5 Aalniyawas / Riyan 600MTRS Existing held 

Badi / N1Jgaur lease 

-
32 12/2019 Ka11ash Chand Ame:Gotan Nagaur Bajrl 26-Jul-19 23 Jul 10 25-Jul-l.:'l 100000 L.9!, 5 Jhlntlya / Rlyan ~ad1 45MTR5 Existing held 

Tanwar /Nagaur lease 

33 36/2019 Bhiya Ram AmeGotan Nagaur Ba)ri 20-Nov-19 17-0ct-19 19-Nov-24 25515 1.08 5 Akhawas / Rlyan 4SMTRS Existing held 

Badi / Nagaur lease 

34 59/2019 Presta Devi Ame Gotan Nagaur Bajti 16-Sep-19 4-Sep-19 24-Sep-24 74115 3.13 5 Jasnagar / R!yan llOOMTRS Existing held 

i 
8adl / Nagaur lease 

35 43/2019 Nema Ram Ame Gotan Nagaur Bajrl 26-Jul-19 '.22-Jul-19 25-Jul-24 47835 1.01 5 Aalniyawas / Riyan 600MTRS Existing held 

8adi / Nagaur lease 

36 17/2019 Ravindra AmeGotan Nagaur Bajri 22-0ct-19 24-Sep-19 21-0ct-24 8S045 2.58 5 Rohisa / Rlyan Badi 45MTRS Existing held 

/ Nagaur lease 

37 45/2019 Ard! Kumar AmeGotan Nagaur Bajri 7-Aug-19 29-Jul-19 6-Aug-24 42296 1.24 5 Riyan Bad!/ Rlyan SO MTRS Existing held 

Sadi / Nagaur lease 

38 19/2014 Sudha Ram AmeGotan Nagaur Bajrl 16-0ct-17 7-S.p-19 15-Qct-67 71652 2.07 50 Rohisa / Merta I 2000MTRS Existing held 
Nagaur lease 

39 11/2014 Shiv Kumar AmeGotan Nagaur Bajri 22-Jun-15 18-Jan-15 21-Jun~20 49036 1.83 s Kod / Degana / 50 MTRS Existing held 

Nagaur lease 

40 69/2019 Jltendra Chawariya AmeGotan Nagaur Bajri 22-0ct-19 10-0ct-19 21-0ct-24 48100 1.61 5 Riyan Badi / Riyan 700MTRS Existing held 

B;;idi / Nagaur lease 

41 20/2014 Hanuman AmeGotan Nagaur Bajrl· 20~Nov-17 8-Sep-17 1.9-Nov-67 47008 2 so Deshwal / Merta / 49000 MTRS Existing held 

Ram{Hadman} Nagaur lease 

164417
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42 16/20J~ Rambux Karwa"ra Ams Ciot;,1n Nogaur B.:ijti 2-Aug-19 l3-Jul-19 1-Aug-24 33581 1.05 5 Keeran Ki Dhanl / 4SMTRS Existing held 

Riyan Badi / Nagaur lease 

43 38/2019 Raje.sh Kumar Ame Gotan Nagaur Bajri 29-Nov-19 25-Sep-19 28-Nov-~4 48397 1.75 5 Rohisa / Riyan Badl 45 MTRS Existing held 

Garva / Nagaur INl<;C' 

44 64/"1?19 Mukfi'ih Khatik AmcGotan Nd~~tH k11Jrt 7-0ct 19 30 $e:p~l9 6-0Ll-24 lOUU14 1.18 5 Jhintiya / Rlyan Badl 4SMTRS Existing held 
' / Nagaur leaSe 

45 15/2019 Suresh Chand AmeGotan Nagaur Bajri 15-Jul-19 10-Jul-19 14-Jul-24 17100 1.69 5 Keeran Ki Dhani / 600 MTRS Existing hPlrl 
Riyan Badi / Nagaur lease 

46 10/2019 fabid Hu.S.$.din AmeGotan Nagaur Bajrl 16-Jul-19 ll-Jul-19 15-Jul-24 83842 2.88 5 Rohisa / Riyao B-adi SOOMTRS Existing held 

/ Nagaur lease 

47 28/2019 Tara Ram Rathor AmeGotan Nagaur Bajri 7-Aug-19 29-Jul-19 6-Aug-24 76747 1.6 5 Aainlyawas / Riyan 7SOMTRS Existing held 

Bad!/ Nagaur lease 

48 04/2019 8a1want Singh Me,Seawar Pali Bajri 13.02.2020 08.01.2020 12.02.2025 67500 1.52 5 Mesiya/Raipur/Pali 45MTRS Exslstlng 

49 7/2019 Hanuman Prasad Me,Beawar Pall Sajrl 07.01.2020 26.12.2019 06.01.2025 220144 3.26 5 Jutha/Raipur/Pali 45MTRS Exsisting 

50 08/2019 Pani Oev! Me,Beawar Pali Sajri 13.02.2020 os.02.2020 12.02.2020 211653 3.14 s Raipur I /Raipur/Pali 45 MTRS Stay for 
workinsr 

51 20/2014 Damuram ME Nagaur Nagaur Bajri 17-11-2017 22.09.2017 16-11-2067 103110 2 so Khera Namoliya / 62000MTRS Existing held 

Jaya! / Nagaur lease 

52 005/2015 Jay Klshan ME Nagaur Nagaur Bajrt 28-02-2018 16.02.2018 27-02-2068 28197 1.77 50 Khera Narnoliya / 62000MTRS Existing held 
JayaI / Nagaur lease 

. 

53 28/2014 Mehboob Khan ME Nagaur Nagaur Bajri 18-01-2018 15.11.2017 17-01-2068 33500 1 so Chawta 6SSOOMTRS Exlsting held 

Kalan/Jayal/Nagaur lease 

54 30/2012 Baya Devi ME Nagaur Nagaur Bajri 08.06.2015 07,05.15 07-06-2065 110000 2.16 so Rrojpura Chama / 60000MTRS Existing hetd 
Nagaur / Nagaur lease 

55 30/2014 Hanuman Firoda ME Nagaur Nagaur Bajrl 13-10-2017 19.09.2017 12-10-2067 104650 4.5 so Kuchera/ Nagaur / 61000 MTRS Existing held 

Nagaur lease 

56 001/2014 Kumbha Ram ME Nagaur Nagaur Bajri 04-01-2018 27.12.2017 03-01-2068 65000 1 50 Khajwana/Mundaw 59000MTRS Existing held 

a/Nagaur lease 

165418
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51 Ll/l0l4 O!pa Ram MF: N~gour Nagau!' Oaj1l 14-ll•2Ul/ 04.10.2017 13·11·2067 101570 1 50 Khera Narnollya / 62000MTRS Existing held 
Jayal / Nagaur lease 

58 009/2019 Ram Kuwar Ouklya MENagaur Nagaur Bajrl 30-07-2019 23-07-2019 29-07-2024 89250 1.0007 5 Firojpura Charna / 60SOOMTRS Existing held 

Muntldwa/ Nagaur lease 

59 012/2019 Budharam ME Nagaur Nagsur Bajrl 18·10·2019 12--09-2019 17-10-2024 32775 1.0006 5 Khajwana/MundaW 61000MTRS Existing held 
' Chaudhary a/Nagaur lease 

60 13/2019 Shyam Lal MFNagaur Nagt1ur 0,ajri 04-09·2019 Ub·08·2019 03-09•20i4 109863 1.89 5 Palri 61000 MTRS Existing held 

Jodha/Mundawa/N !ease 
:at2:aur 

61 003/2019 Rameshvar Lal ME Nagaur N~gaur Bajrl 10--07-2019 23 07-2019 29-07-2024 $bS75 1.0006 5 Firojpura Chama/ 61000MTRS Exlsting held 

Nagaur / Nagaur lease 

62 16/2019 Goutam Kumar ME Nagaur . Nagaur Bajri 31-07-2019 23·07-2019 30-07-2024 129250 1.55 5 Firojpura Chama/ 60500 MTRS Existing held 

Mundawa / Nagaur lease 

63 011/2019 lakha Ram ME Nagaur Nagaur Sajri 25-06-2019 30-05-2019 24-06-2024 63972 1.0004 s Khajwana/Mundaw 61000 MTRS Exlsting held 

a/Nagaur lease 

64 008/2019 Jasa Ram ME Nagaur Nagaur Bajrl 25·06-2019 30-05-2019 24-06-2024 83430 1.91 s KhaJwana/Mundaw SSSOOMTRS Existiryg held 

a/Nagaur lease 

65 24/2019 Rajendra Prasad ME Nagaur Nagaur 8ajri 09-08•W19 02-08-2019 08-08-2024 85703 1.62 5 Rupathal/Jayal/Nag 62000MTRS Exlstlng held 
aur lease 

66 32/2019 Omprakash ME Nagaur Nagaur Sajri 30-07-2019 23--07-2019 29-07-2024 S6700 1.0001 5 Mirjas/Mundawa/N 62000MTRS Existing held 
agaur lease 

67 23/2019 Leela Devi ME Nagaur Nagaur Bajri 31·07-2019 23--07-2019 30-07-2024 119302 1.81 5 KhaJwana/Mundaw 54000 MTRS Existing held 
a/Nagaur lease 

68 36/2019 Nathuram MENagaur • Nagaur 8.ajri 31-07-2019 23--07-201!! 30--07-2024 92812 1 5 Borwa/Jayal/ 66500 MTRS Existing held 
Nagaur lease 

69 006/2019 Om Prakash MENagaur Nagaur Bajri 26-09-2019 06--09-2019 25-09-2024 102384 2.45 5 Gaju/Mundawa/Nag SSOOOMTRS Existing held 
Tanwar aur !ease 

70 27/2019 Gayatli Minerals ME Nagaur Nagaur Bajri 31-07-2019 23-07-2019 30-07-2024 80325 1.08 5 Jhunjhala/Jayal/Nag 62500MTRS Existing held 
aur lease 

166419
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/1 ll l/ JVi.9 Lu1il Mt=Nae1;1ur Naeaur O~jri 04-10·L019 30-09-2019 03-10-2024 90982 1.02 5 Gaju/Mundawa/Nag 58000 MTRS Existing held 
aur lease 

72 010/2019 Nema Ram Maruka ME Nagaur Nagaur Sajrl 25-07-2019 17-06-2019 24-07-2024 86875 1.0009 s flrojpura Chama I 60000 MTRS Existing held 
Nagour / Nag.aw lease 

73 14/2019 Harl Bhal AMCrSdWijr Ajmer aaJri 13-11-2019 22-10-2019 12-11-2024 50004 1.6034 5 Year Badli / Bhinay / Existing Held 

AJmer 45MTRS Lease 

74 12/2019 Ramchandra AME, Sawar Ajmer Bajri 31·01-2020 26-12-2019 30-01-2025 45225 1.5867 SYear Mataji Ka Khera / Existing Held 

Gurjar Bhinay / ;\jmer 45MTRS l t>rt'w' 

Bajri Lease Rajsamand 
l 1@2019 Sohan lnl Bamanlyakalan/ Rajasamand Bajri 16.10.2019 10.11.2019 15.10.2024 75442 2.0201 SYear Bamniyakala/Rai!ma 176MTRS Existing held 

Meghwal, Smt Raitmagra/Rajsa gra/Rajsamand leases 
Papu ~al Meghwal, mand 

vmage Tejpura 

tehsil & dist. 

Rajsamand 

2 2@2019 HimmatRam Sakrawas/Railm ~Jasamand Bajrl 18.10.2019 10.11.2019 17.10.2024 60001 1.6115 SYear Sakarawasl/Railmag 248 MTRS Existing held 

Garasiya S/o Nathu agra/R-ajsamand ra/Rajsamand leases 
la! Garasiya, 

Semlathala Ma!wa 

ka Choura tehs11 

Kotda1 Udaipur 

3 3/2019 Asha Meghvanshi Chokrlf.Railmagr Rajasamand Bajri 31.10.2019 22.10.2019 29.10.2024 150000 3.029291 5 Year Chokadi/Railmagra/ 112 MTRS Existing held 

0/oRamdev a/Rajsamand Rajsamand leases 
Meghvanshf, D-

453, Sanjay colony 

Bhilwara 

4 2/2020 Magna Bheel S/o Chokri/Railmagr RaJasamand 6ajrl 24.02.2020 14.02.2020 23.02.2025 60352 1,8443 S Year Chokadl/Railmagr.a/ 138MTRS Existing held 
Naru Shee!, a/Rajsamand Rajsamand . leases 
Khatmala tehsil & 

distt. Rajsamand 

Jajri Lease Jaipur 
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S.No. ML No. Na·me Office Name District Mineral Registration Sanction Expiry Date Capacity TPA Total Lease Village/Tehsil/Di Distance from,.,.. Status 

Date Date as Area period strict Nearest River 

consant/LC Bank(ln MI RS) - .. .. -
l ;i,i.,J<, Shreedhar Khadab/Kotputli lnlpur aajrl 73 01 ?O?O 20.01.1020 22.01 2025 125000TPA 1.9381 ~ YE!dl Khadab/Koputll/Jalp :,OMJR:, Existing held 

Agarwal, Sumit /Jaipur ur leases 
Agarwal, 
Mahendra Agarwal 
S/o Sitaram 
Agarwal 

Bajri lease Bhilwara 
l 17/2019 Sh. Lado Lal Jat ME Bh11wara Bhl!wara Bajrl 10.10.2019 03.09.2019 09.10.2024 16324 2.72 Syear Golbdi/Kotrl/Bhllwa 45 MTRS Existing held 

ra leases 
. 

2 21/2019 Sh. Kan S1ngh ME8hilwara Bhilwara Bajri 17.09.2019 16.09.2019 16.09.2024 24530 1.02 Syear Geta 4SMTRS Existing held 

Paroli/Kotri/Bhi!war ieases 
a 

3 27/2019 Sh. Jagdish Singh ME Bhllwara Bhilwara Bajrl 30.08.2019 28,08,2019 29.08.2024 19602 1 Syear Bedunda/Kotrl/Bhil 45MTRS Existing held 
Panwar wara leases 

4 67/2019 Sh. la;c:man Gurjar MEBhllwara Bhllwara Bajri 14.10.2019 27.09.2019 13.10.2024 11439 1.01 5 year Takhtpura/Jhazapur 45MTR5 Existing held 

/8hilwara leases 

Note: The mining leases of mineral bajri irt Bikaner district are situated in paleo-channel deposits. There is no river in these areas. 
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BANAS RIVER SAND ILLEGALLY MINED BY KHATEDARI LESAE ML 
NO. 21/2019 (KAN SINGH) 

ILLEGALLY MINED RIVER SANAD BY KHATEDARI LEASE ML NO. 21/2019 (KAN SINGH) 
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ACTUAL PICTURE OF KHATEDARI LEASE ML NO. 21/2019 IN GEETA 
PAROLI (DT - 23.10.2020) 

ACTUAL PICTURE OF KHATEDARI LEASE ML NO. 21/2019 IN GEETA ::>AROLI 
(OT - 23.10.2020) 
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I Hiinmar S i:righ 
·.• .• • .. Sli~klia~at . • • 

. 4 'MJS Ablrishek 
C11~udh!uy 

Nathdwara(Rajsamand) 

Village Mandi, Jhatamli, 
Tehsil Raipur, District 

773,27 

836.13 

24.12.2018 
. •. I • 

18.0.1.2019 

25:.i0.2019 
EC-issued on 
04.08.2020 

EC ilisued on • 
28.02.2020 • · 14.10.2020 

Bhilv,<ara, Rajasthan .• . , 
1-~5-+-JV-f/_S_A_s_h_n""S7in_g..,.h_B_l:-1a-tic:-. -f\:-:'::-:il:-:la_g_ec::D;--,e-v-'a"-:ri-a-a-n7d--t---,.----i------i-----_...,.f--------; 

. 

• . . 
Others/l'ehsil Shabpura, EC issued on 

.c.-.. - ~- -- ---·------·~----'-ll:)istrrcrt3lti:lwa11i:; fi?&-3SL ...... lL01.20J.9 ____ -2.s.m.2020-- 14.10.2020 • • ·•--~ 

• • . Rajasthan . 

. .. _, § . ,MaJ1entlfa~~!gA _.. .. ~gtdi(Bhll,-vara) _ .. 119137.• zs-:or:zoi9 ... 1,.uo;zorn ... EC Iss~d on 
•. Rajawat .. • • . . . . 16.10.2020 
. 7 Ranveer Singh R.a.thore; Sayla(Jal.ore) ••• • _, •• . ECiss_uEid on . 
• _.I •. . . :_ •• ':· "... __ :; ____ _ .. ,. .... ~~7~7:?~88 __ ,: :~-OL2Q:~-----·. :.1:.-o! • .,.q1: .. is.w.2.o;w_:·.:. ... :. -~-

, JL . .$(tty!lSW!\fPQ~.$111gh, ••• Jalore(Jafore) ••• - •• -5259 •• 12.06.2019'" ' '"fl.67.2()19 .Eic.6··.•.11sos.u.2eod2.oon.. ...... • • -
1 • • Jadon i ·. . . • . . · . • •• · 

1 9 Ma11gal Singh Solru:iki Niwai(Tonk) • 104.7775 25.01.2019- 27.06.2019 
,. . 

•. . 

' 

lo . Iv!fs M&njeet Sing), • •• •• Swannadhopur -· • 
•· Chawla • ·• . (Swru.niadhopur) 

802
-
38 

. • . . . 

28.03.20l9 14._10.2020 . .. 
' . . .. . 
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. . 

---•o-----. ,,,_. _,._ ~-... ,, •• """" -~- ~ ._..;_~ .... , ...... ~, .................. -~--·_,,., , __ •• _ 

. 1, .Maujeet Chawla 

12 • J\,faugal Singh Solanki 

... Malan1a. DuJ1~ar(Swai • 
1nadhopui-) 
Chothka 
13arwada(Swaiinadhopur) 

. 14 Pradeep l):u;nafS:ethi To11k(Tonk) 
• · 15 :MIS Cha11dakAssoclaies Village.Kutasla,Tehsil 

Todaraisingh, Disiiict 
Tonk, Rajasthau 

16 lvl/8 Chaudak Associates ViUage Sureli, Teh_sil­
Uniyara,Distiitt Tonk, 

1054.78 

278.67 

3342;1 
.. 2389.36 

1260.96. 

177.64 

23.12.2018 14.10.2020 

28.03.2019 . 14.10.2020 

1LJ2.2018 06.08.2019 -· --· - ., , 

1Ll2.2018 • 14.08:2019 

28.03.2018 14.08.2019 

28.03.2019 14.08.2019 
• R~iasthan 

-··-·-···•-•·••····l=*:::t1ttru;;;:.n;;;;•.ror:8e:;.;::;_;:;!,;,t!i;;~i'.:':_.:::.~:::.::: ..... :::.:::._:::::::::j: •. Pli:c;;;a~c~noac!~a~i~;;:ari:B~at;;;-.,f"'rl.ei'J;;;r;;:.=.:::: •• :::,.=t-•:::S:3rno~5;::5:_i6J:rllir•=l=::;u· vi:r.1::;_0111~.:2:;i:mTi·n:rr.=· ·t=·= .. :;;31io:::;;0~9.:;;2CR0~20i:f=. =!·=.=·=·= .--.:=·""·""·""··"".""'·9· · ·- - .•• 

lS · Bharat Sfogh Shekhawat (Jltuciaimdani(Barmer) ~15 l /i828 . 03.0L2019 30.09,2020 • 

• 19. Ridltl Sfrldhi ,'\:ssociates l>iwana(Banner) 190)L89 • 04:0I:2019 3.10.2020 

Sanjay.KumarGri.rg · BUoliya(Bhilwara) 1675.85 • 31.12.2018. 27,07.2020 
24 A1,hishekC'h6udhary te!1Sil:Asi°'"dPistrict • 1207.61 • 1 LO LZ0 19 • 24.07.2020 

L~_..,_ ___ _:__~~-CLB::.l::.ti::.h:.:.'l::.at::.a::.., Ra;c;;.::;l1::asc:.:t=ha1:ic.< .. ,· ' .•.. ----.i..;,..,.,-.,........~~--''--~~~-.....i~..,.,--~---~-' 
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25 MIS Abhimanyu Village Phukiya, 
Choudhary Negadiya Ka Kbera, 

Cha!}! 1, Godliya & Others 
28758 L 1.01.2019 24.07.2020 Tehsil Sahara, District 

Bhilwara, Rajasthan 

. . 

26 Shekhawat Assosiates Jahajhpur(Bhilwara) 1299 16.09.2019 28.02.2020 
27 Sher Singh Solanki · Ravdar(Sirohi) 1286 24.12.2018 07.10.2020 
28 J'v1angal Singh Solanki Sheogani(Sirohi) 1414 24.12.2018 07.10.2020 
29 Parasmal Ghanchi Pindwara(Sirohi) 588.14 01.02.2018 04.10.2020 
30 IArjun Singh A.hore(Jalore) 4376.84 24.01.2019 3.10.2020 
31 lndrajeet Singh Jha!a Gangdhar(Jha1awar) 1119.84 07.10.2020 27.06.2019 
32 lndrajeet Singh Jha!a Jhalrapatan & 1695.06 09.10.2020 

Ramganjrnandi · --~· .. , - ~- .• -· ·~ -•~ • • 01:10:2020· ,..~-· -"~' .. . _,, ___ . ··-. 
. . . . . - -·-"·- -· 

(Jhalawar) . 
33 !vial1endra Singh Udaipunvati(Jhunjlmuu) 2932.924 20.01.2019 26.06.2019 

Ratnawat . 

34 Jvfanoj Jain Atro(Baran) 159.27 26.09.2019 27.09.2019 
35 Vikrmaditya Rathore Hurda Distrcti Bhilwara 544.03 14.01.20!9 20.07.2019 ... - "~-,~¥~•·· .. 

. . .. & tehsifiiiasuila (Aj1nei;) • 
•. . . .• 

36 J aswant Singh Raipur(Pali) 1677 07.01.2019 27.06.2019 
37 Satyaswaroop Singh Jaswantpura( J a lore) 

· 4710 21.01.2019 20.10.2020 
Jadon 

38 Anil Joshi Bhimnal(Jalore) 2335 23.01.2019 03.10.2020 
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,I 

i 

ADDITTONALAl\s!OUNT PAID BY MEM~ERS 01' LOI HOLDERS SOCl~T'I DURING TEMPORARYWORKlll!G PERMISSION 

IN'l'W:it AMOUNf 

FROt,'ttwPDATl!TO ECYENA\.TI \I.Ol 
:l0,9.10200N2S~ ,,-, 
AMOUm'PAitu.r \ATE' ,: AlOfl'HiS 

OiSiRICT J.Qj RhYALTYI.OSS DMFfl.OSS EMHQSS 
10TAI.AOVANCEl!;A.S!S. • ltff!RE'Si'OM 
PREMIUM OE.POSIT SY US 11.0'iAm lOSS 

ttmJ:RESTClNt.A.iE 
F".B \ EC !IENAL"i'f. 

f---+--"----------i--~-------+------,-+----l-...:..-'-+----ll!l!J'-"''"'"""'-'"O"F.,_,W""''--+-----+-------"-+------1------+------J 
1 Al!HIMANYti CHOOOAAR'( SAHA DA att!LWARA ,6.570 ~ - m U4 • 2.514.039 , W'!,000 .;]45.!m -1:6,W ' 3,071,!W 

2 A8HIMANVU Cl-!OUOHA.'rr.: tlHlNAY ~ AJMER - 322,7G4 l;\,100 4.349 • 7 :IS9 1:n 3,117131 S 900,000 -742,7$0 _.,.., 838 3',745.287 

f--~''+''='"~·~•MNVU=~·~'"~o~u~o~,"AA~Y~---t"~Wll>At~-~-4,--------+''~"'~'W"N~i"A~-c--+-~7~J33,000 26&.$:14 711.,tilS 5,132,!16:l --~'"·15="'~'='=·+----- "-'="'='~""'9---~·~"~"~'~""t---''~·"="='~"'T---,"'~·~'·~'~""""i 
4 A8t-l1Sm!KclioUl'>HAR'f KISHANGAnH AlMSl. 10,003,:142 ,,. ~ 2.0flS.127 t.HilS,132 l0-'!120:a5.!2 • 11~"",000 lS&.l,Z$3 4,!!$3,:\!l4 _,.¥'~?-
S Aa.Hl5Hrx: cHOuow.RY AAIP\Jfl BHILWARA iS.693 - •• . US4.Ua t , , u;;,100 u:ao,000 .a41,11b •104,17t - a,Bi:!.7Sli 

6 ;..eH.is;iEKChO\JtHMY .... • AS/NO l'!HILWAM • "12,sa 9R4 1;ns,coo - • :1¾93$.144 

"/ AtUi;i'Jsrn atilNMAL ,. JALORE .22,lG9,70S 76S,n9 2.."3 470 ·, 2.$$7,S?O U,3S7,ll,O ... ~0~t~n+\ __ .....:1'~•~U~S~U~7+---"'~•~•~'"~,--~1p~l!Ml 

S P.N!LJO~!:!,!.~ -··---¼"""'"""1°0 A•,_ _______ --j~JA~l~O~,C,_ ___ +-~·~-'~·,u~,,s,"'+--''£"~'°'""-l----''~'~'-'"'''+-----"'~'~"-'"""~·,--____ ..:._+----~·~•~oo.~ooo~-,1----.!.!8,014,ll59 SS!i,266 
·s Af.111.JOSHt SUM"""UR MU 2,099.152 Sii,422. ·sosi!i&: 111031110 • al),003,120 1900,00ll l,926,3.9$ 514.402 • 3S:,21S.133 

10 AAJUN $N.;w 'f'!SAGAN AJMEII 7,!l.2:S,4SS }.84?,301 s,.211,m l,356,416 S,000,000 14,eon ~1.S :3,Sal!,ssi 1 Sll.Sll'I 

!---~"4'""=""~""~,~"""-----,-----+===M="~"~'"~•~l~-----1~JA01P,~u~•'-----+----'447,,,· "='+--'-''-1--~"~·•~n-'-t----'""~• ~-'~"'+----'~"~. ~~ t------"''°=""""'ic-----'"'~"~"eee'-1----'"'='~"'-t-----~'~""="~''i 
12 AAIUN SINGH AAHOfl~ JALOI!! l!'.!S,2GS t21 !I!!: •;,l!-0,097 7,183,691 36,192,7:St 6,900,000 - .3,i:::.,.:.66 -1.084.$14 39,$11.825 

l---13"-l~"•'•'"~'•'"•"•"~'"~-A~~'------1c''-AH"P~Uel1A="-"""W=-=l_; _____ +~"•'.ltoW•AM=---+---'-:~"~"='"1----.:·-1--~-L~••"'+---~1•~"=·"""'-l'----~·••e'•i·•'":;:.;-----''~·'~""•·'•oo'+---·~1,cos.1:23-1---...:,-lo"•·,..=t-·:--~<S""ll",100=t 
1--"';::,;~"~"•"~·~•c•~·•"~•~n,_' ---·~--+GANGAAR Cl'ITTORGAR8 349,751' 100,ilao aaa.~•'1-----~"•'•·-,,•''+-----'""""~'°e<-,"----l""""~"'-l----•'M"'"S,"''+----"""=•"c''-l 

lS Jar1AAA.n1NG1.J. £~ru • , AiMER ~.ll84.072 sa:0,1~ 1212l1,1sa 3,£&3$15 U-1,400,000 4,SB.!!S7 917,UCO 10,351,703 

':23 H!t,1,\4Ai'si«GK NAnlDWMA' ·I\M;AMANO ', 2,148,947 170.iiT:l Sl,Sl5 3,11S-,i0l. • 7,000,137 • 2,9S7;COO 2.2.74.400 • 193,41!6 $.26:!l,J.$9 

f-c_-•=4~•1As''N•'•"':•••:•~•c"•_'"""--~----t-~-•-w,m_,_:-:,-•<cr_8A_,,_:-~~-,-OAc.---c~-+:-:•~•,-,M"AcO-H_o_P_U_«_+---_,":•::""~"~"''l--2,,o"-'o_•":+--~•:•.•:~••_-'::::::::,,••,•,••~•:o:~:":t:::::·:•'c:::~,:~:.,:,-,/b---_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-,,,,'",.,"::•:•::o•"'"-f---<o,"'"·:U•·••":'•14•:4---~:•:::.=\•':=r---"'•,"::S•,.;=•:0,-"'1. 
f--•"4"='"s==•'•™•"""--------;•-'"•'-'"'-"="--------· -•--,pSa1RaOlo1c•-----+--''"''e'°e•e""'"',i-' -•'•'s•'c"'". +---•'='s,7e534---~'••"°=·""'=+-----",o•'e1c4e,45e64t-----'•A<l0c,,a,ooozc:.;---~'•·'•'•'"'•·11!-1-----"=Ae3o3;----''='••lila5a•"='; 

ZS MANGA!.SINGtl NIWA! TONK 14,0tS,351 ' E5"'~0 552,:142 1,SlS,599 s-95,471 • 7,146,57$ lS.013,172 723.462 1,llU.6$ 

f----''''+M"'"'""R,\J"'-'"'"~'•",,--------+'M"""""''s"o'e"e,-AoNo·•,__ _____ "ci'"";f,«GeC,,;:"",.__;_ __ -l--_,",-,,,,,,,,"",."c·f----="l''"'"""''-l---"''"""'''"'"''-l--,---'"'ts!!'<"•""''-l-----''·/."<'C·lOOe!S-l---'-----""'•·'•·"°=•"'e',1----·•m'"'"""""-'"400"'",.__ __ .lS","""'"''','+---"'"''="=··'=ll,; 
'1--'='+"eAA•·=="'='o'""'=·•,.__ ____ -rA!-'M='"~--------.p"'•""'=~"------1-----'-··-t----~·-+----i-f------t-----~"'=·'•"'+-----'~·'•"'••e"•''l-'--·---=---+l-----=---+----'-==i 

a1· NAR9TTAMS1rJG1.r OAUSA OAUS'A. • - 53l.sul ~ 15BA$S- 1,1.2.n:iaG 11,oussi 7,9so,coo 1u1,:u1 m,m 2.MM:,577 

1---='c;'+""AMS'""•"'?·•"•'='"~------1-""=·'M=AN.c~--------+'•'"'="'=~aAaN.o,.___-'--+--'>•e"•'•·'•"'-I. :·-+''o'•·'e",;.-s·-'•'='•"=+---~"•'•'•"'=t----'•-'o's'•·'•o,4-----··•"s"'=.ooo=;---~',s•'•''''·"""•''i-----"'"'"""""'+-~--'"""=··'-"'1 
33 NA\ilALiCSHOREG\JPTA !Wll~AS!RJ OHotPl.lR l'?il,990 ~ l$,i30- 111.1.m 1,SS8-.S03 750,001'.1 2$8.430 41,,397 l,511,535 

3S NitlJSINGH 

35 f>AfHWsit«>HJA0AflN SARWAR - AJMErt 144A.zs uo,ssa lt!00,700 3110 o:a v•oo,ooo • ·2n,oss mn.1 4$77 ~03 

17 FANKAJ SINGH lADAfJN NASIRASAO AIMER SOS.692 71,298' - 2A90,1112 , • l;CliS.477 2.400,000 SiS,935 lS>,412 1,3'31,502 

MAU'tJnA • .. _ toNK.' 3,17.3,7$1. 16UOS" 153,076 2:l!SS,471 '.US9,14S 2,750,000 n,Sli,412 263,343 3,598,311 
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-, 
IIDfRHT)'HliOUNi -- '.'......~~~ . 
FROM'TWPOATI:TO 

.. 
lrr.EAESi ON tATE EC-PSNAl.i'l \ LOI TOT Al ADVANCE LEAU INTER!?STON lNTEaESTC.ci:EMf 

S.!110.(A) LliASE/t.,Ol HO!.tiE"il NAME (8) . I.WE NAME© O!StRtcT {OJ RO'!'Al.TYLOSS OMF'i'LOS! EMF LOSS \10-9.2020 ON 2S % 
lATEFllE PAID !l'l US fRSMlUM_ OEPOSIT aY\~S "'" FEES\ 'EC PENA.L'TY, 

AMotJUT ?AlO AT 
ROYAL1Yl.OSS 

TAltt!ME OflWP . 

M SAN.JAY KUMAR GA!li: ·' lruOl!YA BH!tWAAA 10,379,194 aas,m· l,lCl,155 J.S,5~0,649 15,342,073 lS,OGO 000 14,120,849 1,ro3,l.ll2 17°47,:wl 

" SANJA\-' J;miJAR GM€ MOJtMSAAO JAIPUR 2,66:i .,.... 195,;lllS 
.. Bli,200 • 2,6!)1,951 8,6.50 324 uoo,ooo l.!!"-'.1:897 $5,380. - 10,045,l9$ 

" SATISHKU~AR >(OTl'ITTU . J,\l?UR 31,513,?34 7,373,633 !0,$.,.,,-~ M:!S,457 10,4C,O,OOD 60,590,396 l!!,7.;-L,419 7,G!l9,SS8 

41 .SA1YASWA800P S!NGH MAHUA SAUSA 2,iss:2s1 . 542,932 """""' 5.324.0SS 22,000,000 ! }JSS!!,536 97fl,5l!.1 7,681,415 .. SATYAS\'lAROOP SiN6H JAS\\IAlffl'URA 
. 

lAioru. l 029,}42 a'2,_'n:1_ -413 '""' 17,'l'J'i,94/; 41,'2:lf],l!(i(i lo.SC0,000 -2,$79,.Qil ,€97,471 46tif:l\3.74Q . -·· 
" iAlYA'SW.tlOOOPSlNGI! JAi.UR~ JALam: ·1.464,!147 -47,447 "'1!0,"'2 S,959 81:17 40-307,l!S/J 27,3C/JllU '•l!J!B,160 •E1il,ln'4- 4!HlS4,9S2 

so st!EKHAWAT ASSOCIAffl JAHAJ?UR . lil-lfLWARA •ll,/l!!l,tl4 -833,715 • •!&2,401 SS,313,511 11,S5S,95G "•=.ooo :llJ.-Uo.161 .ss(,449 14.0W""",.' 

S1 SH!:khAWAT ASSOCIATES SOJA.I ?Au· 7.997.214 .m..sss 871,7a) 9.Srnt'l9S 40.087,QOII !M00,000 9,119'1!66 'l.,3924~ 46,833Ji32 

St Stt£KHAWAT ASSOCIAia'i PJPl.U MA.St TONK' 18,777,054 1,on:.m 1,139,49(i 12.SUUO;l' .. 
S,264,366 U,Sli0,000 U,O,>IJ,118 1..SllS,467 9,SSS,6118 

" S!-lal5lNGH PASBATSAA NAG01JR l!E6,.!!C5 . ™'" 1,420,271 3,470,61.C 1,37$.EOO m,241 134.i!.41 4.49S,SS4 
•. 

21.57~78 l 54 SH'l':R s;NGH ll£00AA . SIROHI 17,70¢,SS'! ·U,111 465,676 13,014,!~ 1U3$Jl44 12,SOO,C,OO 919,3'::lS 13.&13,343 

" SHEli5iNGH ' SrW!W/A ' . ,1.12 531) JAISA!.MER . . . . $8,400 l,007,93S 

56 S\lR'fAASSOClAT~ iODHPUR JOCHPUR S!!S,951 -480,US .a,s:zs 54,409,8¾7 ·1$,Sl.il,SliO SVI00,000 -412"' 45,417 21,sa.ZSU 

"' Sl.lfWA~Oi\W ROl-lAT PAU 7.913,373 '13&,055 1:fuisq 19,i99,21is 35,145,764 18,400,000 u7s04.10s 2.0:l.1SM 4U!!77'0 

" MMit.M!'.lRA SJr.GH I\A'l'NAWAT ' PHAG! 
. 

JAl?Utl ""lt;,6!.G S03,8Sl -~U2Jil88 _..;.)')l~~JIB2 5,405,791 -'12,.{$87 ""'5.505 12,$07,~ 7,SOD,000 . 

" MAH'tNDf\A siN.GH Ml'MW/\T 
'. NEEM KA THANA $\!AR 22,958,417 574.SZS 2540,499 s,2st,sc$ 26,544,!:!ll 6,000,000: ::is,= 11 - 4,5l7,117 2S,341,()S4 

'° M/\rlENORA SlNGH AATNAWAT lJOA\PURWA11 JHUN1HUNU lll.497,7€4 -ill.tl6 - S.92,;f(:si; 2,'529,213: 19,3$1,271 5,401,s«.' 146,608,78.8 10,475.SU .23,232.AM-

I ' " S<l!VACORr>CMYION MSH.M! CHl'ITORGAIU{ -i.sa3,3t7 
. . 411S,841 15.00,,557 s,ill4,067 1'-400;000 U/03,393 .;;22,152 7,27'3,HS 

" SKlVA CO!l:?CMTION CHfTTORGARH CttITTO!«'>A!IH. 1,752,091 SS:4,8!)t. S-'1.22,SlS 3.,a&S,$52 S,300l'l0Q 3,4U,l!2l 1,0W752 4J333.$1l 

" MATESHWA!ll-MINEMI. !tKE'IRI SIKAR . 3S04Sl>l!il6 ,. :U.S!\2,133 4,225,914 11.361.204 4,GSO,CCO '431,007,W ;s;;:;u,215 13,550,COS 

" JASWltNTSlNGH - ;AS,WA.\\T SlN<i\i S/0 NAAAYAN SINGH PAU :13,2811.,000 24,274,800 
·55 MAHENOAASlNGl-11.fJAWAT KOTAtU aHlLWARA 15.$43,209 820,ffl 13,014016 ·5 <1lSAA\1- 38,o;.?.i&l 101153,664 s.oas,aai 

" ,S,ltASSOClAiES DEOLI - i'ONK 1!!4.l0a.S4-5 S.aa:tcs::i 2$3,451 204~·040 jJl>:<l<>,220 156 852,000 lG3~35,47-8 11169,141 

. . •, ... 
. i,l80,.li!i3,SS1 13.,543,643 11$;7S7,049 1.474,907;:v:s SZ7 .41'9,495- 1,,Sl0,9$3,209 l,764,2~ :i*-1,050,022 ' 931,G.;9,!lS 

GRAND TOT AL AMOUNT PAYABLE BV MINING O!'PARTMENT AS PER ABOVE . S,139,239A73 

I' 
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ILLEGAl MINING 

OF BAJARI IN 

RAJASTHAN 
Challenges and Respo11se 

I 
I 

A short note on the problem posed by 
· illegal .mining ofbajari in the state, the 
response at present and the emerging. 
challenges that need to be addressee 
for a holistic solution. 

Rajastlian Police 
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Background 

Bajari or river sand is one of the main materials required Hi infrastructyre 

projects. According to estimates, the annual deinand for Bajari in REjasthan 

is around 70 million tonnes. Bulk of the demand is met by mining activities 

in districts of Ajmer, Kota. and Bharatpur divisions, although mining_ 

act1v1tles on a small scale take place in other d1strn:ts of the state as weJI, 

mainly Jaipur, Udaipur, Rajsamand, Pali, Banner, Dausa. 

The Mining Department .issues lease for lawful mining activity, which i~ 

regulated by stlict terms and conditions regarding area of mining, use of 

men ai)d machinery and other env!ronment safety guidelines. Such r.1ining 

lease are granted along side rivers as well as in khatedari lands. The mining 

activities and transportation to hoarding sites/ construction sites involves 

nearly 3000 -truck-trips (40 tonnes. capadty) and thousa11ds of tractor· 
··-tJ·olley'trips each day. 

The main areas of consumption include Jaipur, Jodhpur, Udaipur, Kota, 
,·. 

· BikanerandAjmer divisions in th estate, while baja1i is also supplied to :IICR· 

region as well as Agra and. Gwalior districts. lt is estimated that only about 

25-3 0%. of the _demand is fulfilled from lawful mining activities. The 

• resultant gap is the mai11 driving force behind illegal 1ni-ning activities. b the 
' ' • 
normal course, the Mining Department, with th·e assistance of District 

Ad1ninistration and Police, keeps a chedum such illegal mining activities: 

Leg.al Provisions · ,,_ 

. P-0lice and other law enforcement agencies use the followf11g provisions to . 

regulate lawful. mining as well as to prevent and prosecute those involve, in 

illegal mining activities: 

1. • Mines and Minerals (Development and Regulation) Act, 1957 

a. Sections 4 and 21 
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2. Rajasthan Minor Mineral Concession Rules, 2017 

a. Rule 54 - Illegal Mining 

b. Rule 60 - !!legal Transportation 

3. Indian Penal Code, 1860 

a. Section 379 - Theft' 

b. S@,tion 279, ,Ho - R,i~h & Negligent driving including 

overloading 

4. Prevention of Damage to Public Property Act, 1984 

a. S_ection 3 - ,cominitting mischief in relation to public property 

{roads) 

5. Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 

a. Sections 113, 114•, 115, 194 

. The police are duty-bound to prevent a-li cognizable offe11ces and take all 

possiblestepsfo apprehend such persons involved in such crimes. At its own 

level as well as by way ofjointacti'<ni teams, police took acticm against th:ise 

involved in Hlegal mining of bajari ·by registering F!Rs, m;resting accused 

persons and seizing the min.e1;a! (bajari) as well ·as vehicles and otl1er . ' . 
equipment used to .commit such offences. The Action Taken Report of · 

Rajasthai1 Police (From 1.01.2019 to 2'0.09.2020) is atAnnexure-A. 

rn addition _to the action-taken by police itsetf,.SITs {comprising _person:iel 

from different departments) have been formed at .district level under 6e 

chairmansh1p of Dlstrict Collector. This SIT mQnitors the action against 

illegal sand mining ·on a weeklrbasis· aud a sends report to Principal 

Secreta,y Mines. Various Nakas/Che.ckpost have been estailished to check 

transpottation of illegally mined bajarl. A special battalion of armed polke 

(14tl1 Battalion, RAC) was raised exclusively to deal with Hlega! mining. 

• 
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Jssues related to Enforcement 

The gap in demand and supply fuels. the engines of illegal. mining. However,, 

the following other factors also contribute to the complexity of the pro.blem; 

1. Lack of other viable options as a constructimnnaterial 

2. Cost of delays in infrastructure projects (both Govt as well as private) 

3. Considerable pi;:ofit margins for everyone involved in the illegal 

activity 

4. Lack of other emp1oyment options in l11e rural areas 

Enforcement of rn!es and regulations related to (bajari) mining activifes in . 

the normal ·course presents challenges that requires, amongst other things, 

continuous as well as concer.ted efforts by stakeholder agencies, 

!nyear 2017, fl:on'ble Supreme Court of Indra restrained all Loi holders from 

.carrying out.river sand minirig in Rajasthim. This·was preced,ed by va1ious 

judgments of NGT as well as thi;; Apex Cou1·t m,cessitatlng issuing of 

Environmental Clearan<::e (EC) prior to river bed mining. The Mines ' . 

Department iss.ued an e-auction notice as per new rules,' which was ~tayed 

by the Hon'ble Court. Subsequently, mining leases were allowed for 

Khatedar itself in Khatedari land. 

The ban on mining of sand further widimed the existing gap in demand and 

supply, adding fuel to fire of illegal sand mining in the sta.te, The simmering 

pr-0blem became a cause of concern when enforcement activities resulted in 

assault on the puhlic,officia!s in line ofduty and even resulted in casualti':.!s 

at times, .Illegal (bajarl) mining, mostly done dandestin~!y and withGut 

adequate precautions and safety measur-es, resulted in .acoidents. lead!ng to 

serious injuries and/or deaths of civiUans_as well as those involved in !Uegal . 

mii1ing. 
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Points of Conceri:i 

L Evolutlo11 of illegal (bajari) mining activity into an organized criminal 

activity, creating a new.type of mafia in the state. This has resulted in, 

erosion of credibility of public.servants, especially police personnel. 

2. Tim resources available·.with Police are already over-deployed in 

-ardor t-o fillfill the wide ~pe..-tTmn -of <l11ti,e, indu<ling prevention and 

detection of crime, investigation of ·crlminai cases, maintenance of 

peace and order, traffic management, installation & vr P securicy, etc, 

The magnitude of illegal (bajar!) 'mining, in i:em1s of geqgraphica! ari;a, 

number of ·men involved and the scale. of mining activi~, is 

disproportionately high ami' despite best efforts, gaps remain in 

surveillance and enforcement which are exploited by the illegal 

mining ii1afia. Moreovei~ the diversion of limited police resources 

towards these duties severely hampers· the performance in core 

po'licing areas. 

3. The Covid-19 pandemic has added to the existing charter of duth,s for 

the polke perso11.nel. Enforcement of health safety guidelines is top 

priority today and sub~tap.tial resources of the depar'tm-ent are 

dedicated towards this cause. In such times, it is not possible to divert 

resources for illegal mining enforcement duties. Furtl1er, the anest of 

criminals involved, also present a health risk to the police, courts as 

well·as prisons. 

4-. Increasing incitlents.ofassa.ult on public servants during enforcement 
.. . . . . ' . 

• duties, often creating_ sensatiqn and asense of in$ecurity in public at 

large. Use of firearms (Judngsuch illegal activities is also reported a:1d· 

puts the lives of public servants as well as civilians in harm's way. The 

data on assault on public servants (From 1.01.2019 to 20.09.2020) is 

at Annexure-B and that on major accidents that occurred during : 

iUegal mining activities (From 1.01.2019 to' 20.09.2020) is at 

.Annexui'e-C. 

180433



.-

5. Patronage by influentiai and powerful persons for such illegal 

activities Dll the prerext of existing socio-economic conditions and 

demand from the infrastructure projects. 

6. Adminls~rative ·problems regarding management of seized :nineral 

{hajari) an<l vehides ln police stati;ns, Polire st.:itinns rlo n'.1t have 

sufficient space for custody ?f such items and disposal by courts is 

slow paced. Departments other than t11e·police, which also take action 

against Further, the erosion of seJzed mineral, by way of wind o:-.water 

within poliGe premises, poses another complication. The data on 

seized bajari ai1d vehkies (From 1.01.2019 to 20.09.2020: ·is at 

Annexm:e-D, 

7. The neiys between public servants and those •involved in illegal 

mining, despite strict action against erring officials, further 

accentuates the problem.· The complaints of -e-0mplicity or 

complacericy are taken seriously, but each disciplinary action !n turn, 

adversely affects the public in1age of the department. Rajasthari Folh::e 

has taken strict.action agaitts.t such ening officials and staff, who have 

been found invohred in illegal (bajari) mining activities or comp fa cent 

in enforcement duties. The data on number of complaints against 

police personnel (From 1.01.2019 to 20.09.2020) ls atArmexure-E. 

'8. There also have been occasions when the state Anti-Corruption 

Bureau re.ceived inputs about complicity of polke personnel with 

those involved in illegal (hajaa'i) mining. Upon veri~ation of such 

inputs, the ACB also reglstered cases anti such data {Prom i.01.2019 

to 20,09.2020) is at Annexure-!l. Though resultaiit!y, the image of 

public servants gets tarnished°and the dai-riage is often kreparable. 

• 
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Information for the period from 1.01.2019 t-0 20.09.2020 

Annexure-A: Action Taken by Rajasthan P-0li<:e against illegal mi!ilug ofbajai·i 

TotalFIRs· T.otal persons Total llaJarl Total Vehicles 
registered an·.esood Seized (Tonne) Selzed 

4417 5044 1S81;37 '6JJ5il ... ""-

Annexure-B: Assault on 1,ub!ic servan,ts 

No.of No.of 
No.of Public No. of PubUc No, -of No.of No:or 
FIils Servants Civ.Uians Serva11ts tivmans: Accused . V't!lddes 

re?'lstered iniured lniu:red lctlfod !tilled Arrested Seized 
162 109 I-0 2 3 41.S 167 

Anne:i..'Ure-C: Major accidents occurred during illegal mirnngactl.vities 

No.-of No.of 
• 

No.of N<,, of No.of' 
No,.of Public Public , No.<Jf I No.of A~cuserl. A<,cused : Accttscrl No.of 
F!Rs . Servants· Servant Civmaus Civi1iuus persons persons. persous Ve.hides 

r.ea:lstered iniured Rllled ln!ured [dlled 'illiU,re·d lc'!Ucd art·ested' -sei'zed 
44 8 1 7,"l l, .19 -4 1Z 67 4,0 

Annexure-D: Seized bajari and veiiic!~ pe11dingdisp,;,sal 
(fncludes vel1ides/ bajari seized by Police as well as other departments and kept at Poli ca 

,Stations for safe custody) •• • • 

Tot:al Tractor~ T-0ta!Heavy Total Milllng Vcl1illles n<1t Total BaJnri ! DajaJ·i not 
! 
j 

Tro11evs seized 'Vehkle<s'Seized :Pr.1:ufouumtSeb;ed • .disitlored :seb.:,ed {Tolin-el l rli>Q'nosed f'folln{!" I 
5942' 2755 :wo 1311' 193387 1 7363Z I 

Annext1re-E:' Complaints against police personnel 

.No. -of1toike Punishment Peudin_g, FIR 
_pc1-:sonnet against , No.of awarded Charge~sli:eets registeied 
wlmm eomi:,Iairit personnel . under Conduct· :undm· against~-ucce 

r-eceiv,ed susUended Rules ConduttRoles lJet'SO - 'C1 
160 zo 22 34 :t9 

Am,exure-F: Cases registei·ed by A11ti-Corrup:tlonB111,e:a:u a:gainst polke personnel 

FlRs No.ofPolke Ar1~ests. Status onnv:esthiatlOn fN•O, ofnersonne1! 
registered by Per.soni1e1 .named Made Charge Offence Not P.end.i111; 

ACB as ace-usscd • • Slmeted Pnved lnvesti£atlon 
10 17 12 s 1 11 
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Action Against Illegal Mining/Transportation/'.::itock in '.::itate ot kaJasthan from 1/ 111.01/ to JO 111.01.0 
Illegal Illegal Illegal Total no. Penalty Amount Penalty Recovered Penalty Due {in Rs.) No. of Total No. of 

Name of District Mining Transport Stock of Cases {in Rs.) {in Rs.) FIR Arrested Seizures 

Jaipur 31 5435 19 5485 361674863.8 344128526.8 17546337 727 872 5723 

Sikar 11 316 5 332 28902294 27341964 1560330 5 1 346 

Alwar 13 312 5 330 22501141 21739775 761366 32 7 350 

Jhunjhunu_ 24 355 10 389 26781570 26564970 216600 12 3 381 

Tonk 22 2346 2 2370 156952970 95845272 61107698 18 4 2401 

Dausa 19 951 6 976 47083767 43881567 3202200 107 0 1037 

Ajmer 33 '1733 34 1800 135509057.5 114168195.5 21340862 154 71 1860 

Nagaur 19 1025 2 1046 115722693 89446346.25 26276346.75 151 94 1070 

Jodhpur 47 813 30 890 83999784 73562206.5 10437577.5 20 19 925 

Sirohi 4 603 18 625 21818095 21035395 782700 3 1 633' 

Pali 67 1443 38 1548 111865186 81679604 30185582 8 4 1558 

Jal ore 32 923 7 962 47202936.95 41498835 5704.101.95 2 0 1009 

Barmer 31 999 23 1053 81043001 76736001 4307000 6 0 1037 

Bikaner 13 492 8 513 58945260 51610045 7335215 75 68 505 

Shri Ganganagar 0 126 0 126 15466085.5 11510505 3955580.5 45 20 131 

Jaisalmer 1 124 0 125 6833185 6535185 298000 14 12 127 

Churu 0 42 0 42 3344289 3232620 111669 6 0 42 

Hanumangarh 0 32 0 32 3788786.5 2994286.5 794500 8 10 32 

Udaipur 58 1993 71 2122 163626951.1 146670442.6 16956508.5 222 136 2185 

Banswara 5 185 9 199 12332090 12418590 -86500 41 0 194 

Dungarpur 3 129 2 134 10243134 9590234 652900 18 4 137 

Pratapgarh 1 167 11 179 15250079 14756879 493200 0 0 168 

Bhilwara 108 3094 265 3467 301209659.2 253396772.2 47812887 726 24 3670 

Chittorgarh 13 984 37 1034 109684676 91927751 17756925 114 159 1031 

Rajsamand 40 1100 59 1199 75040724 60259976 14780748 38 11 1149 
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·-----
Kota 2 663 30 695 78313305 63749784 14563521 76 195 792 
Bundi 0 651 17 668 57187010 44484120 12702890 143 145 665 
Jhalawar 27 519 37 583 48035904.5 37154510.75 10881393.75 53 46 569 
Baran 1 340 42 383 20119136 17216070 2903066 7 6 341 
Bharatpur 2 326 6 334 25658932 • 221ssn, 3472700 35 19 330 
Dholpur 1 176 6 183 14951760 13763854 1187906 2 1 179 
Karauli s 809 28 842 50058405 41379565 8678840 43 26 814 
Sawaimadhopur 10 2411 20 2441 212468520 97257950 115210570 63 0 2482 
Grand Total 643 31617 847 33107 2S23615251 2059724030 463891221 2974 1958 33873 

252.36 Cr. 205.97 Cr. 46.38 Cr. 

Penalty Amount"' Cost of Mineral {10 time of Royalty)+ Compounding Fee 
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HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN 
BENCH AT JAIPUR 

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous {Petition) No. 397/2020 . ' 

Julfi Singh S/o Shri Jawahar Singh , Aged About 45 Years, RJo 
Village Tighra, Ps Sadar, District Dholpur. 

----Petitioner 

For Petitioner( s) 

(D:ownload~d on 2:8/10/2020 at 04:01:26 PM} 
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' 

For Respondent(s) 

(2 of 36) [CRLMP-397/2020] 

Solanki, Mr. Pradeep Kumar Sharma, 
Mr. Sumit Khandelwal, Mr. Teeka Ram 
Meena, Mr. Bheem Sain Bairwa, Mr. 
Raj Kumar Kasana, Mr. Harlsh 
Chandra Sharma, Ms. Sarika 
Choudhary, Mr. Rahul Agarwal, Mr. 
Glrraj Prasad Gadhwal, Mr. Rohit 
Khandelwal, Mr. Raj Kumar Sharma, 
Mr. Manu Agarwal, Mr. Mohd, Shakir 
Khan, Mr. Umesh Vyas, Mr. Vivek 
Choudhary, Mr. Karanpa' Singh, Mr. 
Avadesh Kumar Purohit, Mr. R.R. 
Goyal, Mr'. Koslesh Kumar Bairwa, Mr. 

'pha,-menpr;a ,Kumar Bara la, Mr. 
Rajendra" Prasad .Sharma, Mr. Tarun 
Jain, Mr. Rajneesti Gupts,'11 Mr. Deepak 
Khandelwal, Mr. Amit Jirldal, Mr. Vikas 
Kabra, Mr. Moti Lal Sharma, Mr. Laxmi 
Kant Malpura, Mr. s.N. Kum1iwat, Mr. 
Amit Dadhich, Mr. Pushpendra Kumar 
Pandey, Mr. Narendra Singh 
Shekhawsit, Mr. Shivraj Chauhan, Mr. 

1'\Satisl) ,;Kumar,, ,Khandelwal, Mr. M.F. 
,:,:';;, °'Baj'g,;:Mr:"'i,Ajif;iingh Devanda, Mr. 

,:; ;;·· C' Dharmeridra;:'Gtirjar, Mr. Devanshu 
·._-_;,,> J"' '• L . -,•-,;f1 .- -, '· , .• •' 'u, " 
• ,_'.rr::s11arrn,,;1·;c'Mr,, phEaeraj Kumar Palla, Mr. 

r'"f• Sarideepjain(, Mr. Raj Kumar Sharma, 
i'':iMf/ArpJtS:f,1)/,?fot'ava, Mr. R.D. Meena, 

-' ,Mri:K!,?<}11(1'1ari/Mr. Aditya Mishra, Ms. 
',,' ' - ,, ,,: ·, ,,, ,, ,, ''•-C" "' 

vsunlti!Vash1stha, Mr. Shri Ram Dhaka 
'}Mt: Ch~m~n'Singh, Mr. Ashok Yadav, 
' ' )' ,_, ) ; f 
I M,r:1 

1.Vil;hnu L Shankar Badaya, Mr. 
, .,'MLil<esh} i J<orr\ar Meena, fv'r. Sanjay r: '. ·- - t· . ~-, ·: -- , ,-.)'- ,. ( --

,:,.,::C,,£Kh,;dar;:, Mr; :.RaJendra Prasad Yadav, 

/,1'\.i .'.Ml/'R.i*in~/a'~~/nli,,ar Paliwal 
of,• , '.,.,' ' .I,.-.· '• t 

': :/ ·Mr;·Reymesh'Chb dhary, PP '-
'(:i'iidif'.~1Vl:iqoyal, Mining Engineer 

(Writ), Jaipur 
_{\"':.~.--- ''-,·.t '""~,:, .··,::_,,( 

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA 

Order 

23/10/2020 

REPORTABLE 

1. All these petitions relate to the prayer for release of 

tractors and trolleys, which have been seized by the Police 

(Dovrnloaded on 28/l0/2020 nt04:lll:26 Pl\i) 
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(3 of 36) 

Authorities/Mining Authorities/Forest Officials for various 

reasons including carrying "bazri", by way of illegal mining in 

Rajasthan and selling out the same etc. 

2. All these petitions have been filed against the order 

passed by the concerned Magistrate whereby application 

released. 

5. Learned counsel for the petitioners also rely upon the 

judgment passed in the case of Nathulal Vs. State of 

Rajasthan . (S.B. Criminal Misc. Petition No.2755/2020) 

decided on 1.10.2020, which also took into consideration the 

interim order passed in PIL "Khem Singh Vs. State of 

Rafasthan", (D.B.Civil Writ Petition NO.4239/2019) as 

(Downtoadcii on 28/10/2020 l¼t 04:01:26 PM) 
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(4 of 36) [CRLMP-397 /2020] 

well as judgment passed by the Supreme Court in the case of 

Sunderbhai Ambalal Desai & Ors. Vs. State of Gqirat: (2002) 

10 sec 283. 

6. The Mining Officer of the rank of Mining Engineer (Writ), 

Jaipur, who is p·esent in court, opposed these petitions and 

submitted that decision has been taken by Mining 

nt to ch~ll.j'mg.~ 1\t!7e,i 9rpf!r ~assed in Asharam . 
0 . 1'·./' \_- ''t _ _; ;: ,, "'' ,., ,; ""··i ,:::~,i 

ra) ii, re<ti,e"•Supreme Court by filing·ofSLP. It is also 
,.._ ·r··'-·., ,-- '-,.- /-'" . 

:z. t~~
0
the Mining Depart~ent on the basi;(gf·judgment 

~ ,· ,,,~,~\~ 
C'

0 
-"Pm Coordinate Bench in the case of Ganga R'iim Vs. 

'J;Jy. NO 

-~arut~e (S.B. 

8. At the outset, th\s/soyrt;fi,nd~,~~~~ in Ganga Ram Vs. 
, :r. r =:. ,~· 1 '~·\ "~-' { "'":i' :z 

State (S.B. Criminal Misc. Petition No.1363/2020), 

decided by Principal Seat of this Court at Jodhpur on 

2.9.2020, the judgment of Asharam (supra) was not cited 

and was not c:msldered. The judgment passed by the 

Supreme Court in Sunderbhai Ambalal Desai & Ors. 

(supra) was also not considered and the judgments passed in 

Harun Versus State of Rajasthan (D.B. Criminal Misc. 

(Downlonded on 28/10/W20 at 04:01:26 PM) 
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{5 of 36) (CRLMP-397/2020) 

Petition No.76/2014), decided on 23rd July, 2015 and 

Laxman Versus State of Rajasthan (D.S. Criminal Misc. 

Petition ,No.60/2018) were also not brought to the notice 

of the Court. 

9. This court further finds that the interim order passed in 

·----~""--'case of Khem Singh (supra) and the order passed by 
Hi 

• Ill' 
94

ria e been_. c,oQsld~}ed )ry /G,app';'ram· (supra) and 
,ii' 0~ , ., , \ \ ·, ' • -• Ff' ,,. 

(

!le , tion :~E{oeeh issued that the petitione(~~5~:rein would 

~ •• equiij; • to deposit the amount determim\d by Mining 

o C'o";•~a: £~ and after the said amount being deter~;n;~d, the 
fd,,: Ci•;·;:•~£~ 

) 

vehicle has been direc,tec:j,Jp;~i'! (elec1~esl,, 

ts:f{i~l?:f:¾f~{?fJ:~\t~i;l, 
10. In Asharam's,·c~~e: jµdgf)ieqt\(~Uthored by me), I had 

·- •• ~.{~:~:::{}:~)j;'.~_:5;?f-:;.~1t\/:9t' 
an occasion to exami6~·the,.aisi.,ute':and consider the law laid 

?-Jf/)/!)\-/':::::-:1:1?:~f;f1rrf • 
down by the Supreme c8~~\W)tfi';Je'?i~'rd to release of vehicle 

{I :] ! ' ! ; /J I H' ·;;\ ' i 11 i'; I 
" 1,. 1 i: l t, r 1 

. under Sections 451 & ).~.f,r1fr;ft}f, :,;rhe prov1s1ons of Motor 
-'l.i""/:·'-~-'-_,,, \f,,,£', __ i \1,.\ 

Vehicle Act with reg~fd,it6'.;p€rhlit~'
1a1

~'.we11 as the corl'ditions 
l~ /1 • '---'·"· / t:.· ?/·>.:!,.-~{~{?}✓1;\ U1 

for carriage permit were'alsp::;e,<;,l;nitiel:l~}, 
, "'~\ •;:;f(1':~.~\ \r;p :' :~_;":p:~\{:~~:JJ .,, 

permits. That apart, the judgment passed in Harun (supra) 

was considered by this court which took into consideration 

the offence· committed by the vehicle relating to the 

Rajasthan Forest Act. In another case of Laxman (supra), 

the Division Bench considered the aspect regarding confiscation by 

the Mining Department where the reference was made to the 

Division Bench as to in what circumstances the vehicle should not 
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be released and it was held that where the confiscation 

proceedings have already been conducted, the power would not 11.e 

with the Magistrate to release the vehicle. The court thereafter 

passed direction for releasing of the tractor with trolley laying 

down certain conditions. 

12. The Rajasthan Minor Mineral Concession Rules, 2017 laid 

ovisions relating to offenses, penalties and prosecution 
. ._ \_ . , ., r: r .--,. 

er 10:'R~l~\i4(5) & (6) 'bfthe Rules, deserve to be 
(,_ .. _.,/, ;,,, ' :'· ; 

~"read as under: 

~ . ~ 
\..Y •" ;-! 

(IC' al mining, transportation and storage·,, of 

ohy ' . -

(1) .. .. 
f;"}\' .'.'. .'/•;\ 

(2) ... . 

(3) .... .. 

(4) ... .. 

(5) Whenever any person, lw_' ithilr.idt'•'a 'ta'wful authority, raises 
\ l '.f ' • I ~ ,' I' 

any mineral from any ;anR tt1,~ tlth~n under any mineral 
concession or any othe,r ,l?t'(rf'!f,J'Hr'.\and for that purpose 
bring on the land anV topl, \ e,qU}P,[[1/ent, vehicle or other 
thing, such tool, eqt1pmei/t;:v'etiit:Mt:1':i!tc. mineral, if any, 

,,., f ; :,_. \ Vi ---··-.,,,,_t ... '.+~-. ,4 _1,-tJ( 

may be seized by tt,e_1c1uthoritiEJS mentiorfed in sub-rule'(4) 
;•,•,'rc,::-·<.•!,''o• ,I-__ .,'} •,,."~ •.. ':11' ' 

who shall give a 'receikt::ctQ'.''"~/J""-i'-P'erson from whose 
'',,', -:_•j j ',>, ~" -, ::) •j'h<~- ',S ., \'" 

possession the property br'lilirtera/ 'f1, s~lzed: 
:rf::::":.-.~rr✓ r:.~ j' ·-·-·:1:~':: r:t 

Provided that every officer, seizing] anVf:iroperty or mineral 
under this rule may handover the property or mineral so 
seized to the nearest police station or police chauki, 

Provided further that the seized vehicle, equipment or 
mineral may be released after deposition of cost of mineral 
along with the compound fees as specified in sub-rule (3). 
Provided also that where mineral so raised has already been 
dispatched or consumed, the authorities mentioned in sub­
rule (3) shall recover cost of mineral along with the 
compound fees as specified In sub-rule (3 ). 

Provided also that where vehicle, equipment or mineral so 
seized is not released, the officer seizing the property or 
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mineral shall make a report of such seizure within seventy 
two hours to his superior officer and to the Magistrate 
having jurisdiction. 

(6) All property seized under this rule shall be flab/e to be 
confiscated by an order of Magistrate if the amount equal to 
ten times of royalty in 1/eu of cost of mineral, rent, royalty, 
compensation for environmental degradation and tax 
chargeable on the land occupied without lawful authority, 
etc. is not paid by the trespasser within a period of three 
months from the date of commission of such offence or 

""">r-_'l!._.n-:-=-
4
·- the recoveries are.no: a,rtect~~ b;t that time: 

·~ Vi that Of1, Pf!IY(T/ent C)f these/'. gu,ef, within the said 
1t1 iod ~ . th~e ·months, all properties/ seized shall be 

£t ered'1: be. ieleased and shall be handed ,oiler to the . _,,. ' :z pas~ ·or the owner of the property." ( 
(.Q ,. ...... _. ·,' ,_,. ,.": ; 

;::, C' ~;;-#J g~f e basis of aforesaid provisions, the Officer: i,e. the 
0
.0Jr 1 °.._ Engineer (Writ) submits .that-the power lies with the Mining 

;,;f·\ -~~ r: /--~_:, ·,.'):~\ _.,,~,. 
Engineer to seize the 1vf1JJ~le},, i!{:-t•,n':J ,l ·:· 

·'.t~rc:.: r;;_:rs:·.'i~.1i~~{ir.:)t) 
14. Per contra, learned:'coi.insel"appearrt,ig for the petitioner has 

'.~;:~:::_;y;f ti~t(:;~~'::~· },f t~j-~? \ 
specifically submitted 'that;,;Jh'1,.none:Jdf'/ the case, the Mining 

'\{~;1-Yl?tf:,\)\rt/t'.1:'.;-{/ 
Department has passed tfrd~r,eit6er ypder Rule 54(5) or under 

\i' _Ji-: U l_!_ it £1 

Rule 54(6) of the Rules/. 2~'17, t~~tj) /s ta say that neither any 
tt~-:~:.l?:f~\J.J{'.:-:~\t\Jf.:·:·: 

penalty has been imp9tea'~~~:'tf/\'l·~~ohBsc'11,tion proceedinw have 

been undertaken. 'il)L~;~~t:\~-;+;~{~j;/:~~11J!' 
15. The Mining Engiqeer,·{Wrlt),:',WV9:is present in person in \·f: -,,,.'i;,;•·}l .. -, .,); ~'J.\ ;J 

court, does not dispute with regard to the said fact of the vehicle 

having not been confiscation as yet. 

16. In the case of Nathulal (supra), this court had occasion to 

again examine this aspect and in the case of Sunderbhai 

Ambalal Desai & Ors. (supra), this court while relying upon 

the judgment in Sunderbhai Ambalal Desai & Ors. (supra) 

directed for release of the vehicle. 
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17. This court also notices that different view had been taken by 

the Coordinate Bench in Naval Singh Vs. State of Raiasthan 

(S.B. Criminal Misc. Petition No,2670/2O2O), decided on 3.9.2020, 

which did not notice the law laid down by this court in Asharam 

(supra) as well as by the Supreme Court supra and therefore, 

judgment in Naval Singh (supra) was treated as per-incuriam in 

"8. The question of proper custody of the seized 
article is raised in number of matters. In Basavva Kom 
Dyamangouda Patil v. State of Mysore: (1977) 4 sec 
358 this Court dealt with a case where the seized 
articles were not available for being returned to the 
complainant. In that case, the recovered ornaments 
were kept in a trunk in the police station and later it 
was found missing, the question was with regard to 
payment of those articles. In that context, the Court 
observed as under:-

"4. The object and scheme of the various 
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provisions of the Code appear to be that where the 
property which has been the subject-matter of an 
offence is seized by the police, it ought not to be 
retained in the custody of the Court or of the police for 
any time longer than what is absolutely necessary. As 
the seizure of the_property by the police amounts to a 
clear entrustment of the property to a Government 
servant, the idea is that the property should be restored 
to the original owner after the necessity to retain its 
ceases. It is manifest that there may be two stages 

--=- when the property may be returned to the owner. In 
-..'(l."'11 Ni9,t; first place it ma>;' be 1etw1;ep .~uring any inquire or 

·~"' --~,.Jrlib This mi!/\A~r:tipilarly,! be} :~1;c:s7ary where the 
,i, prop/2 c;oncerned ls subject to speedy, or natural 

tt' deca?,; Fh;rJ may be other compellin,l r({iiisons also 
~ whiet;f, . ay justify the disposal of the propeft;y to the 
"b · ow.@· 'or otherwise in the in.terest of justice. thf/-figh 

C' ~,;;,m ~ and the Sessions Judge proceeded on the footing 
0
t1y • No'I. t one of the essential requirements of the Code is 

that the articles concernefimust be produced before the 
Court or should,.-bi,'.'tn;}.&{l~efpdy~)The object of the 
Code seems to~be;;_l:1?,ef/'(~!if(pfeq,f~ft.g\tvhich is in the 
control of the Co_'i.ift?4~~'if;/ff/-~ti'is}{J_{'indirect!y should 
be disposed of by1{/J1(~g/1j-t,·;;1ni,t;'lfji)~t and proper order 

J' )'1,·•\c;;,'>·i·,,., :,'<f'viY,.,,, 
should be passed b'f:;~ht;,1Co'tJrt]reg'/;i_tciing its disposal. In 

'\,',fit,'; ,1 O,,[,,,' _ _i.1 ,"<\•;,_,'.; J ,".t l l 

a criminal case, the.'pbllctt always>eets under the direct ;- ' r •; ::,>}'!• '1t "!l_t-
control of the Coumian,d 1has, ~o {fke orders from it at 
every stage of an ir(qu{i;ti'oA//r)pl;/ In this broad sense, 

, . ., . il I i ,., l-. ~ 

therefore, the Coum:e:J;etcisefi, 9n o.v.era/1 control on the 
actions of the P°;{{fJ/ifi,~~hf,)i]if~~fi,.rase where it has 
taken cognizanc~}i',_,; • t:;;: i;'(A-:t._;::.~l)- •·"·:~- -:_ ih 

·t•ti,;::;i};;;t:;r:i :;,~:ii:/fW 
9. The Court futtfjet~'obsetv,fld that where the 

property is stolenr.:.Ho~.~:pr,,.::re~HliY.ed and there is no 
pr/ma fade defence rriade out· thaf the State or its 
officers had taken due care and caution to protect the 
property, the Magistrate may, in an appropriate case, 
where the ends of Justice so require, order payment of 
the value of the property. 

10. To avoid a situation, in our view, powers under 
Section 451 Cr.P.C. should be exercised promptly and 
at the earliest. 

17. In our view, whatever be the situatiqn, it is of 
no use to keep such seized vehicles at the police 
stations for a long period. It is for the Magistrate to 
pass appropriate orders immediately by taking 
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appropriate bond and guarantee as well as security for 
return of the said vehicles, if required at any point of 
time. This can be done pending hearing of applications 
for return of such vehicles. 

21. However, these powers are to be exercised by 
the concerned Magistrate. We hope and trust that the 
concerned Magistrate would take immediate action for 
seeing that powers under Section 451 Cr.P.C. are 
properly and promptly exercised and articles are not 
kept for a long time at the police station, in any case, 

'1:\-l!!.-n--:H:-:--ig- r not more than fifteen days to one month. This 
_,,...; . ~o • ct can alfQ, /;!~ :•i;!chi

1
~v/ii;J;1if ,there is proper 

'$ 'if, SU~ isior1c ,by\the Registry' bf' th¢/i::o'Jcerned High 
a: Coui:t: ·n,~~fi!ing that the rules framed by th£fH{gh Court 

with r gafd to such articles are implementei:J.properfy. 
~ ."ii ' ••. 
~ ,.,.,,,,,..,.. In. • rst Day Lawson Ltd. Vs. Jindal Exports Ltd.: " -~ ,, C': '➔ ~::iil,l ~ " " 

0JJy .(~ sec 356, the Supreme Court has held as under:-

Y'-'; ·; '\,'/6);~)}~\. ,/" ~ 
"19. In Mam/eshwa,:,,,,,p,asad(:·and•,., Another vs. 

J/"'"< .. \ ,i,/J't'i:~,f,._ :r· , . ...-: ,-·;.,1" i'f 

Kanhaiya Lal t:ef/~1;:tlng, o/j tff.¢p(fqclp/e,, of Judgment 
', •/,' ,'-; 0 ',•' .. -•,n > • :,;', ,' //;,- .J d• ,• 

per incur/am, in"pi;ir;aij':;'[:&ff?llff!,ij',Court had stated 
th 

us; - c·dt!;~>i:riJX~~/},~~J . 
"7. Certainty of theJi!lwi, r::9(15.lstency of rulings and 
comity of courts iY a'i/ ;flo?,er,ltig' from the same 
principle - converge fo {h~' cpr,{lu~ion that a decision 
once rendered must11ate, 1Jini:JtliKe cases. We do not 

_, .. F, .• .-,J.··/;c.' ,),t,:,'i\ '· :,,-
intend to detractifi'otn.:t/)e.J::ul(!liJ/:JaJ, in exceptional 

... -\• ·' ",,-·,/-_,, .. , ;.:;.-:·'·.": ·,}:, ."<-~a ,·,t,tr~,,,;,. 

Instances, whe,~1;!'/ • 'bY/{(°,~~!O,~S"';)p~pv~rtence O\ 
oversight a judgfJ?£,,.nt(f/(S. {a,ppt{ctt.i)plam statutory 
provision or obligcif:.O;f}'/:k~~~C!f:/,/:/t/rfihning counter to 
the reasoning and result reiich'ec/1 Jt may not have 
the sway of bin"(fri;P.'p'i~'f;fdEi{\tS.{,i{t should be a 
glaring case, an obtrusive omission. No such 
situation presents itself here and we do not embark 
on the principle of judgment per incuriam. 

8. Rnal/y It remains to be noticed that a prior 
decision of this Court on Identical facts and law binds 
the Court on the same points in a later case. Here we 
have a' decision admittedly rendered on facts and 
law, indistinguishably identlc,a/1 and that ruling must 
bind. 

20.This Court in A.R.Antulay vs. R.S. Nayak & 
Another (1998 (2) sec 602)1 in para 42 has quoted 
the observations of Lord Goddard In Moore vs. 
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Hewwit (1947) 2 All.ER 270 and Penny vs. Nicholas 
(1950) 2 All.ER 89 to the following effect:-

"Per incuriam are those decisions given in Ignorance 
or forgetfulness of some Inconsistent statutory 
provision or of some authority binding on the court 
concerned, so that in such cases some part of the 
decision or some step in the reasoning on which it is 
based, is found, on that account to be demonstrably 
wrong ... u 

.---,--..... 
.._~,_.-,.n Hi&IJ This Court in State, of ,U,P. & Another vs. 

·"'"" ffi, S etics &;\Cflf~m,ca1irl /1.fd.1 
if,& Another 

,:"' MA"'sf: sc;of},1'6;1991: 1993( 41)ECC326i 1993 ( 41) 
ECC (Nn,para 40 has observed thus:- , 

\ 1 • :' "4oj- Ih~uria' literally means 'carelessness't'.i:Jn 
~ C' ~;;;,,i; p_,J!f ce per incuriam appears to mean P,,e,r, 

ot:lJr . No\~ ratium. English courts have developed this 
----principle in relaxation ofathf'!;ru/e of stare decisis. The 

'quotable in law:c1);,,a"i/~ic1ef:l\'a.nd·•1gnored if it is 
,,"" ·,,• ' ·,·1,.,_ .. ,•,.;p', '· ·c.,' .,.' ,,,., 

rendered, 'in igrigr_~t(li{iJ"pt:a.:~taitite, oi;\other binding 
•• , 7> ,,_",,.,-~,.f., __ ,,,,, ~·- ::c'ti•,~~: ~j;,<·•,-'"-1 

authority'. (YoUrf{lJ,V,c'.B(lst9{[ae,}"9p/a(fe co. Ltd),.." 

·i:;t1i(t{I:!;.it);tfi~~--· 
22. The two ,·;jtJdgljJi;J;it{.),cti(I)/ Punjab Land 

1}·'·'·1 ,'/ f<t>_,Lt.''<', ,LJ._<d t,,I" 
Development and ,7Re;da:fr/at/t,nJ;::Corporation Ltd., 
Chandigarh vs. Pr~sident'i pffic~~, Labour Court, 
Chandigarh and i:St~~r_J,/ M~t;!¥/SC/0479/1990 : 
{1990)11LLJ70SC :>(lifJ9V)flLUJ7,QSC,and (2) State of 
U.P. and Anothei:;J,'vs:tisfhtfi§ti~tRiJ,Jc1 chemicals Ltd. 

x1_li•, /':>\i .'/,.'._\\'~\½.-~"'"' 

and Anoth%{i r{(:1~fjU/;§C/0~~/6/1991 , . :.._ 
1993(41)ECC326t::; JWl'?("!}:)t!f:,<;:,~2,.'f?" were cited· m 

~-----' --~"" .. , ... '."""""'";~ -·-' ,,----•-
support of the argumeht.,•/Attt!ihtibn was drawn to 
paras 40, 41 and,.43.inths,Jirstjudgment and paras 

;f,P 4'••·-- .l ,! .. -'• -""-' "."t .~ _ij .,,o'• 

39 and 40 in the.'1.second'}utlgrrient. In these two 
judgments no view contrary to the views expressed 
in the aforesaid judgments touching the principle of 
judgment per incur/am is taken. 

23. A prior decision of this court on identical facts 
and law binds the Court on the same points of law in 
a /attet case. This is not an exceptional case by 
inadvertence or oversight of any judgment or 
statutory provisions running counter to the reason 
and result reached. Unless • it is a glaring case of 
obtrusive omission, it is not desirable to depend on 
the principle of judgment 'per incuriam'. It is also.not 
shown that some part of the decision based on a 

(Downloaded on 28/i0/Z02-0 at 04:01:26 PM} 

195448



(12, of 36) [CRLMP-397/2020] El 

reasoning which was demonstrably wrong, hence the 
principle of per incur/am cannot be applied." 

21. In Jal Singh & Ors. Vs. Municipal Corporation of Delhi: 

{2010) 9 sec 385, the Supreme Court has held as under:-

"37. It must be remembered that in these proceedings, 
the pleas raised by the OTC and MCD before the ARC as 
well as the ARCT were identical. The order passed by the 
ARCT has been upheld by a coordinate bench of the High _.....,..,,.._ 

1-!i,9 urt. The RCSA No: 17/2001 filed by MCD on identical 
~r: ds was th~s, dfsmissed ~Yi ifJ•Su,bsequent coordinate 

$ • be Tha,t, ·J,1ar5\ fndded in •• confo1:fn/tv,, with the high 

\

~ tra • ns, ;procedures and practices ·established by the 
courts tc/'maintain judicial. discipline and 'detorum. The 

~ . undiff:J Ing principle being, to avoid conflicting ''v11~s taken 
~ C' 'l?lml""1'1 b'f:.f ordinate benches of the same court. Except in 

o/JJ;. No'l.g pelting circumstances, such as where the order of the 
----~earlier bench can be sa{dJ9,,be, per incur/am, in that it is 

passed in ignbrpn/;e·.,, {Of, ./cm earlier binding 
,_·\:,, ' ·,,,,-,1',,·p,l_,_J,: .• '"_\.-,, 

precedent/statutory,'.:"ort/"'1:onstitational provision, the 
,; ,,·'~ .• ,._,, ~-··-, '_ ~\ ._;-_,,_,-4-_s- '(~ ', ·; ,, 

subsequent bifnch'twoulif,;,t'qf/ow!ittie ,·'earlier coordinate 

bench." '•· t;\tT)~{}:\!:r~}ilif'.'.i' 
22. According to Blacl<s~·;1:awl,Dlc;tion'i1f;y (Edition) per-incur/am 

'\J:(;}\J\;\[ ;-:~~}•tf -·~1 f)'' 
means through lnadverten:ce',1 ,:lie; pottrine of per-incur/am is that 

\,1 ;~ t< \; Jf: i} 
a decision is to be treate¢, ?1,~ g

1
{v~h '~f")~-incuriam when it is given 

, ·~ t:-: ."-_ -r:-1--,;_ ·:_'. 1t "k\ __ t ~ :?:} t;:tt t ~-

in ignorance of the terP)f of1},t<1
1
t:pt~:\~f/?f,f rule having statutory 

;·}:J_ ··~_:q:·_7;·:~,-/:._·~f J-'.l 1/ '-
force or a binding pret/ider\tf,•}'.·,<,1; .. /' '>:·0,li•,,u 

, ,\,~\,if~t~)\J,~~-~t::!5:~}::;-~:,~,f'" 
23. Lord Goddard, in:J:l,~.c;ld,e~s,\LE!ld·;J?9ljc,er Authority Vs. Watson: 

'._f ~'-;'" t·i 'd!: ~"·-if J 

27 (1947) 2 All ER 193 observed "where a case or statute has not 

been brought to the Court's attention and the Court gave the 

decision in ignorance or forgetfulness of the existence of the case 

or statute, it•would be a decision rendered in per-incuriam". 

24. In the opinion of this court, the view taken by the Supreme 

Court requires to be considered and followed and any judgment, 

which did ·not notice the law laid down by the Supreme Court or 
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the provisions of law, has to be treated as per-incuriam. The 

provision of Section 451 & 457 Cr.P.C. are unambiguous and clear 

and it would be useful to quote them as under:-

451.. Order for custody and disposal of property 
pending trial in certain cases. 

When any property Is produced before any Criminal Court 
during any inquiry or trial, the Court may make such 

H . rder as it thinks fit for the proper custody of such 
'C\ a ti f g .if»r, erty pending the conclusion of the inquiry or trial, ,,,... ',., ' ,' ,, ,' ' ' ,, 

-~ &' , a 'f the Pro~ei;ty is suojett t9iff Pttedy and natural 
a! decli!i; or !'tit; 1s otherwise expedient so tiJ'do, the Court 

may,,... a'tter recording such evidence··-, a{ J /t thinks 
-:i neciii; "ty, order it to be· sold or otherwise disposed of. 
~ , . 'E>fi!i; ~tion. - For the purposes of this section," p'!;dpf'irty" 

C' 'Bfffil"""1 &1 des-
oby • No'I. 
---(a) property of any kin!;l;:or::qicument which Is produced 

before the Court df:)vhit,nVs/n;lts~custody, 
,ft,- ✓? Y',\[!,/t},'.~/i;.~·;:?- }.>;::~"::-L,, l~l 

(b) any properzyJ'f~gc1f'i.i/a9i'if1f<:h;;)nKQffence appears to 
have been comiri{tf:,id.1i'i/r} ~hif:b)'{fpiears to have been 

Ji +'1 ,, 'ii,_,>-.. •" .. ~\.,( h'·,:« -,~ 
used for the comrr;i/#ion ofariy:;off.etJe. 

<,;:J;:·.~-~':/r t-,~_,r::::f_~;-~t};:t}\tY • 
457, Procedure by'po,Jice'.µp,:,,;cs.eizure of property, 

(1) Whenever the 1}eliu~:•:~// ))operty by any police 
' )ii \-: ;·; p;. ); 

officer is reported to; a,,{JijtJistr.i~f ?nder the provisions of 
this Code, and sttr;fi>pro~:e@/,t[f,.!JO/ produced before a 
Criminal Court ~ir/nfi_'f,af!kqu/fi,'.i):tial, the Magis'trate 
may make such,r}f!1€!;r}.~5c pej,'th(!J~J{'fit respecting the 
disposal of such p'ropfilri:)i JJt;Jhe,;'dli/lfV'ery of such property 

- ,-v- ._. ., •• , / C '"· -- .,-, •. , .. ,:-,y-1 

to the person entit/edi"'~tf" the"'p/Js~ession thereof, or if 
such person caqqp,t:J:(1;e;/fS~fft!!/f1~d, respecting the 
custody and production 'of"such property. 

(2) If the person so entitled is known, the Magistrate 
may order the property to be delivered to him on such 
conditions (if any) as the Magistrate thinks fit and if such 
person. Is unknown, the Magistrate may detain it and 
shall, in such case, issue a proclamation specifying the 
articles of which such property consists, and requiring 
any person who may have a claim thereto, to appear 
before him and establish his daim within six months from 
the date of such proclamation. 
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25. Unless the respondents namely; Mining Authorities or the 

State have confiscated the goods/vehicle etc. till that stage, the 

vehicle can be released by the concerned Magistrate laying down 

the conditions under Sections 457 Cr.P.C. The prime reason is that 

goods or vehicle, which have been seized should not go waste or 

rusted. Of course, the condition of bond can always be imposed as 

. . . 
person (owner) and not"on;\he"•_?~ryicle; this court is inclined to 

.• '~[:.:??;~~,Yt~~iif?~'._::)} ;t:: \;;,f~:}L 
follow its earlier vieW:,;9k,ent1~I~~har,~,ti:s::case, which reads as 

""'" - ';t~tf 11iit~~c 
"11. In the aforesaid r bac/i:gtoi.md; this Court finds 
that while it is tru~ tbdt k, .Ueh)cle should not be 

_. 41 ;_\ r/ "_,' q 

allowed to get ruste,~/11'. tpll~~; {ft~tion and the same 
ought to be released-,tor.-:1ts-· better.:.mamtenance and 

1Y, ! -,--·n~i..,_;.',-,,,.· ::•~\;·.c;/i;\·;:·ti. >'..:; 
proper use. Sev~"f:if'l;suggei'it,o,(is,',.W:er:,e given out by 
the Officers of th'e, Ti}(n-'dp6ft,D,J/part/f;}nt as well as by 

,,_ 1-,ee -., _ ,-- ,._ - 1. ,·./ ,.,-,.,.,A>'j,·" 

the Mining Departmenti(6t-1ayjl]g; down the conditions 
• '{'"' ,., ••' ' _,·/~ -<'-"•,·-'·J,., 

before release of the 'sei:zed2 ti'actors, trolleys and 
vehicles being usedfor illegal mii,ing:actiV/ties. 

~.-,~~\ •, -•f • •--; '•••1 'c,' { •-~ '.j 

12. In Harun Versus State of Rajasthan: D.B. Criminal 
Misc. Petition No.76/2014 decided on 23.7.2015 along 
with connected matters by the Division Bench of this 
Court wherein it has been ·held that if a vehicle is 
found to be involved in committing violation of the 
Rajasthan Forest Act, 1953 and carrying forest 
produce, the same cannot be released during the 
pendency of trial on supurdgi to the registered owner 
of the vehicle, if proceedings of confiscation have 
already been initiated. Relying upon the law laid down 
in Harun (supra), a Coordinate Bench of this Court in 
Shoukat Khan Versus State of Rajasthan: S.B. 

{Downloaded on 28"/10/202-0 nt 04:01:26 PM) 
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Criminal Misc. (Petition) No.6307/2016, decided on 
22.2.2017 has held that supurdginama can be given, 
if proceedings for confiscation have been Initiated. In 
Laxman Versus State of Rajasthan: D.B. Criminal 
Misc. Petition No.60/2018 decided on 6.4.2018 along 
with connected matters by the Division Bench where 
a reference was made to the Division Bench on 
account of different opinion relating to the power of 
release of vehlc/es wherein the Division Bench has 
held as under: 

"Most of the judgments cited by learned counsel 
Hi 9 IJ earing from the sid1, of t/;le~petitioners have ruled 

in vour of th,e,,jµr/sdictidnJ gf,(t{le Magistrate to 
t' '~ ,, ', ,, '· i "·. / 

rele~ tht,\lei]icles under the provisionf'qf Section 
451 d/or 457 of the Cr.P.C, A discordant"note has 

; ~ ho~ .f· been sounded by Single Bench jucig~½ot In 
~ Ra~ aroop's case, which was later followed in l'j'al~ 

C' ~~ ~7JIS., supra. These judgments, in view of the 
0 /Jy ~ No\ -a/ysis of law which we have made herein-above, do 

not lay down correct liiw?i&?tact, the same Single 
Judge, who delf1<ifi~:th~';'_lµi.ig!TJent in Ramswaroop's 

i'" ,-,,-,J -.,1·_,_:,'-•~.;,,,--i ,.~• .,- __ -•'j 

case on 28.0B:;2/J15,'4n,.th1s::eai-f!ei:.,'.)adgment dated 
\. ·,,,;:,-, '"" .. _:~ "'."_, _·;Jc'+"•-,'•,\·- -_ f/'; _',; -' '{,) ,_. 

26.10.2012 in M{!/(_11°'~~f!f,:f~i''f€ta%>6f Rajasthan -
S.B. Criminal Misr;.{ife~ftp(/:Nqq285/2012, had held 
that in a case if{J;\4,h;kfJloiNln'~~"i'has already been 

<.1,:\/(,,,J,) tr..j.·'. ;:.:><.:;t:,:,,;, ,:"/:-'';_::, 
compounded by th:e>''competent:t:authority and an 

'ri I ., ,,_ 1:'f k •.-•,.·1 
amount has been in;iposeq'~s ,~o'{f pounding fees and 
the same has not ib:j'r l{P~/~rho(( deposited by the 
person concerned,,,Jfolt:hn,e ,J:'lurpo1e of recover,y or 

,,, 1 ·/. ,, .. ,, •i • , _' L •• • •'-•" 

realization of the,iifome/:/a'::cc/tidftlob'..can be imposed 
⇒,,,-, ' ' - .-•),: ,,-_ j ,· '. '- ',"> •:'-,<"••_'-";>\', 

by the Court while. 'ordering,;'re1easel'i3f' the vehicle to 
•-;·'- ! 1 ,,[·,> :,,. -- ht.-. i !Ill/ 

pay or deposit tn,~tsari?~i<l!t'c{J!,~,,{:,9}'{it can refuse to-
re/ease the seizecf,\Vehii:Fih;~••tiinAftemporarily under 
Section 457 Cr.P. <;:,,)t!'!Y,C:h,. d?Rll§f/t/s not made. In 
view of the above',:bJsc/.;/;t,fon/,tbe\r."eferred questions 
are answered in the terms that once the Officer of the 
Mining Department, who seized the vehicle, has 
reported such seizure to his Superior Officer and to 
the Magistrate having Jurisdiction, he shall cease to 
have the power to release the vehicle, and in that 
event, the Magistrate having jurisdiction would be 
empowered to release such vehicle, with or without 
the condition of deposit of compounding fee." 

In view thereof, the power is vested· with the 
concerned Magistrate for release of seized vehicle. 

13. Keeping in view the above, as this Court notices 
that in none of the cases, the Mining Department has 

(D11.vnlondcd on 28/10/2020 at 04:01:26 PM) 
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not initiated the confiscation proceedings, it was 
submitted that compounding fee must be charged 
from the petitioners before release of the vehicle. 
However, this Court is of the view that the 
compounding fee can only be charged, if It is 
adjudicated that the concerned vehicle was involved 
in the if/egal activities, which can only be when trial is 
completed. A presumption in this regard cannot be 
taken at the present stage . 

. _.-~:-:---14. In view thereof, the Impugned orders passed by 
Hi9 , Courts below da.ted 30.3.2019, 21.10.2019, 

3. . 019, 10.~0.-,291/:i/•,'s.il:20{9; ;25.4.2019 and 
8.4? 9 in" e~ch"o'r the case shall sfa'nd set /'lside and .-<l ,,,,,,,_ '"' . 

this rt cfirects as under: ' 

'Z '-
~ a), concerned Police Station shall release•,the 

C' """"'"""' ljfji,"t r and trolley to the person, who is ' the 
0Py . N,o'-,- istered owner of the vehicle alone. 

dJ The petitioners shall.. keep the vehicle so released 
intact and shall ·hbr&~Jtige:~iti'.:irdent/fication. The 
petitioners shall produce the vehicle as and when trii'lf 
Court requires the same for proposed identification of 
the case property. 

e) The petitioners shall furnish the photographs of the 
vehicle· showing its number and colour etc. 

f). At the time of release, the petitioners shall also 
give an undertaking to the effect that vehicle shall not 
be used for any illegal purpose and if so found, the 
concerned owner shall be personally liable." 

(Downloaded on 28/10/2020 at 04:01:26 PM) 
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27. It is noticed that the on coming "Rabi" crop season is 

approaching and the farmers would require their tractors and 

trolleys for the said purpose, therefore taking into consideration 

the above, keeping the vehicles at Police Station would render 

them go waste. 

28. Accordingly, these petitions are allowed and tractor and 

'<.'C\'21. n tfhlt9y1 s mentioned in th,e~e P<::titions as per Schedule-A 

$~ •, eJ0& this "order :s~~,; b! Jr!1~:~.{ql ~s per aforesaid 
'fl: -"'% ·' .. }. ~I' " " P' 

( , ition(1 ,!~'"'·ci~wn herein-above in Para 14{a5,. to (f) of 
~':Z. ,'t1_i,: 
~ 'rai{ case (supra). 

" '"''"'' ;;m oil'; • • 0JJy ..2~11 ending applications also ;5tand disposed off. 

SHARMA),J 

Anu /397 

(Downl<iaded on 28/10/2020 nt 04:01:26 PM) 
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SCHEDULE-A 

S.No. Item No Case Number and name Vehicle Type Vehicle 
in cause of parties. I Registr-ation No. 
list dt. 
23.10.20 

1 166 SBCRLMP No.397/20 Tractor with RJ•ll·RA-9397 
Julfi Singh Vs. State trolley 

2 169 CRLMP No.1231/20 Tractor with RJ-33-RA-2540 
Bhojraj Vs. State trolley 

n Hi 170 
,a ' 

CRLMP No.2022/20 Tractor & RJ-34-RB-2164 
Babulal Meena Vs; ?t/lte. trolley RJ-34-EV-0684 

CRl.:M'F?. No,2059/201 i ii Tr1'tctor RJ-25-RB-3354 
l<hemraj Vs. State Trolley· RJ-25-EV-1108 

i:· i, ' CRLMP No.2062/20 Tractor wltti RJ-25-RB-4289 
'\' 

8 177 

9 178 

10 179 

11 180 

12 181 

13 182 

14 183 

15 184 

16 186 

17 187 

18 

19 1189 

Om Prakash Vs. State trolley 

CRLMP No.2076/20 Tractor with R;J-26-RB-6333 
Rameshwar Vs. State trolley 
CRLMP No.2077/20 RJ-06-RB-5558 
Rameshwar,vs·;--State Tractor with 

.-1\~}•:.~· ,:·\:;\ /' trolley 

CRt.Mf'.cNo;lil:;l.:t!iot \;> Tractor with RJ-29-RA-2850 
Sdrner\S'ii\gh'.'Gurjar;Vs:'; trolley 
Sta't~_,:f?.,.-:·.t_.(\:\)}:~<:\;:t~i~. :;fr, 
CRLfV!P;f:l.C,,;.~;;)2i.20;fl')ro. ;; 
Sarda{".S1Jigh·,Gurja~,,vs.,} Tractor with 
State \:i)?i:•s+iF '.'/;di\:•~:J,{~,); trolley 

RJ-29-RA-5116 

CRLMP W:i-~1'?9/,:fo ;"; Tractor with RJ-25-RB-2982 
Veerbhan Wis !;>t"!½e, / trolley 

CRLMP N,o12;1.8~/2,b\ :\ 1'1 Tractor with RJ-14-RD-0727 
Sune!'t Kulfi~r, \is'.!/;;,t~J~\ trolley 
CRLMf''No'.2ia2:tzil,;; ,\"1, T,r{lctor 
Raje~ij Kul)1~r Vs, S:~t~1 if~olley 

?~11; :-:-·_•-->1.-<·-'.?~;,~'..\ t'.~~•i :•::,_t;; -\riP 
CRLMP,t,,o,2,430Y,20~'f'ti'' Tractor 
Sanjay \/s:··sfate"'"·~ •• , . Trolley . . . 

'.::,:1:/:-..:(,t .. (Jc·t . ,>,,.:.i 
CRLMP No.2231/20" \ -, Tractor 
Gorulal Vs. State Trolley 

CRLMP No.2274/20 
Premram Vs. State 

CRLMP No,2362/20 
Meenakshi Kumari Vs. 
State 

CRLMP No.2404/20 
Hukam Singh Mali Vs. 
State 

CRLMP No.2441 
Dinesh Kumar Vs. State 

Tractor 
Trolley 

Tractor 
Trolley 

Tractor 
Trolley 

Tractor 
Trolley 

CRLMP No.2452/20 Tractor 
Irshad Ahmed Vs. State Trolley 

(Downloaded on 28/10/2020 at04!0l:2-6 PM) 

RJ-26-RB-8191 

RJ-26-RA-9159 

RJ-47-RA-0793 

RJ-26-RB-1954 

RJ-34-RB-3108 
RJ-34-EV-0360 

RJ-25-RB-5319 

RJ-25-RB-8694 
RJ-25-EV-2215 

RJ-25-RB-3968 
RJ-25-EV-0164 
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20 190 CRLMP No.2476/20 Tractor RJ-26-RA-7708 
Parmeshwar Vs. State Trolley 

21 191 CRLMP No.2492/20 Tractor RJ-34-RB-2676 
Jatan Singh Vs. State Trolley RJ-34-EV-0678 

22 192 CRLMP No.2519/20 Tractor RJ-29-RA-9754 
Prahalad Meena Vs. Trolley RJ-02-EV-0275 
State 

23 193 CRLMP No.2530/20 Tractor with RJ-25-RB-7652 
Tikaram Vs. State trolley 

24 194 CRLMP No.2540/20 -Tractor RJ-25-RB-3720 
Ikram Ahamad Vs. State Trolley RJ-25-EV-0724 

H • 1195 CRLMP No.2554/20 Tractor UP-83-AC-3961 
"'(\'I).\'\ ~9~ i Harendra Vs .. State,:. , _ Trolley "' ·"" ·----(\ ·~ : 'I.:( q~ 6 . G;fLf;lP Nli:2sl52;2o' " •. 1/a.ctor RJ-25-RB-8861 

11:t ._____J~ , .. ,Rajesh Vs. State Trolley a: 
27 i fg, •.· ·•·. CRLMP No.2578/20 Tractor (i. RJ-25-RB-8924 

~ i,u". ·::,, Harikesh Meena Vs. Trolley "· . 
<'>~ .. t',_ :J ' State ',). 

-~ R.J·25-RB·8360 C' """"'~/?rj~· .! 99 CRLMP No.2601/20 Tractor 
0RJr % Nb'I. I Khilari Vs. State Trolley 

r~g 200 CRLMP No.2603/2()\ Tractor RJ-26-RB-5745 
,,, . ·'q "'\, ,,""'-) ,, ,,-"'· 

Jrolley RJ-26-EV-0449 Arju_D(l:al Vf;,1 $ti,lJj' /<. c 

30 202 c~t~Pfij~~~-!i}'3Z,igJ/~:;;) iTr.~,l:):or RJ-14-RD-6660 
Onk:ar ,Prasa\1, •Vs::,:State::. Trolley 

' ' , •• ~. •'"' ' ; ~' •,;' ' ' q 

31 203 cRLMRct>i'.o ti,21120:;,?,:;; tractor RJ-47-RA-2901 t,;.~- · (1<,· ,,._,.~,. -,. k\\l'' 1 

Lokesl:t:Y~,.-•s~1ite;✓,:/.',\:,,,;:; ,Trolley 

32 205 SBCMR'•Nb(26:3d/20)'!1;:;i: 'Tractor with RJ 26-RB 7374 
Ban ti \/$/ S~~~~t/f ··if',ft_- trolley 

33 206 SBCMP ~o.~6?;t)~q;/ /j Tractor with RJ 26-RB 7087 
Sitaram[V;,; ~tate1J. •, ~ I, trolley 

34 207 SBCtif N§:26~~L2Q\Yr. '.Ir Tractor with RJ 26-RB-1827 
Rams¼tlroopr@·. ;:c?/i:,t:•, trolley 

\}J'l,' i ,a.-,;.,.,,,·,,._.)·',:,· -·- 1'11 
RJ-08-RA-5358 

! Sw~.\:~PP'.Vft:Stq.te)fr •. ;-inIB' ctor with 
• i/l1;i·<'"·><\•~;;\,;"·-_r1f:,<;t :',;,t~ tfilley ' 

35 208 SBCMP';N6~2658,(201'',,;;;,, Tractor RJ ZS·RB-3710 
Rajveer Vs. State .Trolley RJ 25-EV-0217 

36 209 SBCMP(No\:'261i4f!20,·: '-) tractor RJ 14-RC-2888 
!Jagdeesh Vs. State Trolley RJ 14-EV-0227 

37 210 SBCMP No.2668/20 Tractor RJ•29-R6·5293 
Dharmraj Meena Vs. trolley 
State 

38 211 SBCMP No.2673/20 Tractor RJ-26-RB-3194 
Madhu Devi Vs. State trolley 

39 214. SBCMP No.2699/20 Tractor RJ-26-RB-8350 
Dev Lal Vs. State trolley 

40 215 SBCMP No.2704/20 Tractor RJ-14-RD-0743 
Sankar Lal Vs. State Trolley RJ-14-EV-0071 

41 216 SBCMP No.2706/20 Tractor RJ-14-RD-6620 
Bharat Lal Vs. State ,Trolley RJ-14-EV-0232 

42 217 SBCMP No.2707/20 Tractor RJ-06-RB-7280 

(Downloaded on 28/1012020 at 04:01:26 PM) 
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Tayyub Vs. State trolley 

43 218 SBCMP No.2722/20 Tractor with RJ-26-RB-8286 
Shaitan Singh Vs. State trolley 

44 219 SBCMP No.2741/20 Tractor RJ-14-RD-3257 
Bodulal Vs. State trolley 

45 220 SBCMP No.2754/20 Tractor with RJ-26-RB-7645 
Dinesh Kumar Sharma Trolley 
Vs. State Tractor with RJ-14-RC-9044 

trolley 

46 221 SBCMP No.2756/20 Tractor RJ-26-RB-5399 
Sukhpal Vs. State 

n H. 223 SBCMP No.2774/20 Tractor with RJ-25-RB-8985 
,'(\,a 19;, : Shankar.,Latys. !';tate, trolley 

(J}"' 
~- '.. ·-- ('t 

!';,B¢['1P Nii.2796/20 ,: t. I• 

' -~6 Tractor with RJ-47-RA-2615 ·::-. 'f,'.)'.; i It, ' 1: ... ~irinij Vs. State trolley· \ a: IA 

l 49 112 '>;s .. ," SBCMP No.2795/20 Tractor wit]1 RJ-14-RD-4775 

~ . ;--- ~" •· Ram Prasad Vs. State trolley ill 

~ 

~

:8 
SBCMP No.2797/20 Tractor with RJ<14-RD-3301 

C ~m;; Madan Lal Vs. State trolley ' ~-
Ot, 

SBCMP .No.289.~/2,0
1 

Tractor RJ-26-RB-8475 y. N. 9 
Hem raJ Vs I State :-.7;. Tractor RJ-26-RB-5786 

.. ,,r.·· '"~·-:.:(~ -~:). __ ;;::\\_c•(· Tractor RJ-26-RB-6337 

52 230 c~l~11!,'i~;~a,~;iL2~:;/;:i~:·:;rr:~l:~or RJ-25-RB-6460 
Ganesfkl\larayaj\ Meena/ ·Trolley 
Vs. St6t~(1~t\{::;.;}:}J~:· .. :'~;:~?:\ (:,_-•.· 

53 231 CRLf1~ ~oi)?,~~'?(;2,~:}Ff' fractor RJ-26-RB-6344 
Kamlesh)(s;'., 1:;it9te•:,·d~✓-1,: ;Trolley RJ-25:EV-1503 

54 232 CRLMP N0.286672,b;i, jf Tractor RJ-25-RB-8892 
Ajay Kulna~,Vs; Sfat~ , Trolley RJ-25-EV-0078 

55 233 CRLMP No,g882/20\?\ 1;_ Tractor ENG-
Mada!)., Cal~Vs(',}ta~ei!, s'. ;rrolley RHH2KF1087 

.ir~J~;;,f t"'I·;;i(1t ::j\)· Chachis 
No.WZTA81419 

1107J45 

56 234 CRLMP:No/z,stfa120,,•,.,i',,, Tractor RJ-25-RB-5366 
Kishan t~I \is:'·statei·•~•••<· Trolley RJ-25-EV-0801 

·;-·(:::·: .. , /r~·, ... ".'1i "? 

57 235 CRLMP 'No.2898/20 ' ' ··, Tractor RJ-26-RB-8615 
Bharatraj Vs. State Trolley 

58 236 CRLMP No.2899/20 Tractor RJ-26-RB-6892 
Devhans Vs. State Trolley 

59 237 CRLMP No.2909/20 Tractor RJ-25-RB-3409 
Kailash Prajapat Vs. Trolley RJ-25-EV-0271 
State 

60 238 CRLMP No.2913/20 Tractor RJ-20-RA-7225 
Shankar Lal Vs. State Trolley 

61 239 CRLMP No.2918/20 Tractor RJ-14-RD-6123 
Prem Singh Vs. State Trolley 

62 241 CRLMP No.2930/20 Tractor RJ-25-RB-7242 
Ka/lo Devi Vs. State Trolley 

63 242 CRLMP No.2931/20 Tractor RJ-25-RB-0893 

(Downloaded on 28/10/2020 nt 04:01:26 PM} 
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64 243 

65 244 

66 245 

67 246 

73 252 

74 253 

75 254 

76 255 

77 256 

78 257 

79 258 

80 259 

81 260 

82 261 

83 262 

84 263 
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Batti Lal Meena Vs. 
State 

CRLMP No.2932/20 
Ram Prasad Meena Vs. 
State 

Trolley 

Tractor 
Trolley 

CRLMP No.2933/20 Tractor 
Dinesh Kumar Vs. State Trolley 

CRLMP No.2946/20 
Shakti Singh Vs. State 

CRLMP No.2951/20 
Raghuveer Gurjar Vs. 
State 

Tractor 
Trolley 

Trolley 

[CRLMP-397/2020] 

RJ-25-EV-0020 

'RJ-25-RB-0637 

RJ-25-RA-7922 

RJ-25-RB-6899 
RJ-25-EV-0094 

RJ-25-EV-2150 

RJ-26-RB-8695 

RJ-26-RB-0459 

Tractor with RJ-14-RD-1987 
Trolley 

Cfi,C~?{~i,;gp~z;,_~: J; 7] (I~t'ifC~Or with 
Lalararri':Ys,}!?tate::. 'J•:i;, Tr9lley 

CRLMP-No/;t"9157j2p;',:r\?t tractor with 
Maha'y_~eJ\»1?f'$t8t~'~,}i1:ft) ·Trolley 

CRLMP 1\fo,?973/?0f( 1,1 'Tractor 
Shivraj 'ils,;Stiite "/. \\ !\ Trolley 

CRLMP ,'f'fof~~.?Ji/2?Q'.£ti;{;}lc Tractor 
Giriraj @ Kelt9ram Vs. Trolley 
State{Cf?::f.J}-f1':.l • .. ·,:,,';"' i, ,. 

CRLMP No.3002/20 Tractor 
Sitabai Vs. State Trolley 

CRLMP No.3003/20 Tractor 
Kuldeep Vs. State Trolley 

CRLMP No.3006/20 Tractor 
Shrawanlal Vs. State Trolley 
CRLMP No.3007 /20 
Nathulal Vs. State Tractor 

Trolley 

CRLMP No.3010/20 Tractor 
Panna Lal Vs. State Trolley 

CRLMP No.3011/20 Tractor 
Harikesh Meena Vs. Trolley 
State 

(Downloaded on 28/10/2020 at 04:01:26 PM) 
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RJ-14-RC-3682 

RJ-09-RB-3850 

RJ-26-RA-7738 

RJ-14-RC-9205 

RJ-26-RB-6990 

RJ-14-RD-1844 

RJ-02-RB-9489 

RJ-26-RB-3616 

RJ-34-RA-8688 

RJ-34-RB-0008 

RJ-26-RB-5558 

RJ-26-RA-6786 

E·NYDH00800 
RJ-25-EV-0815 

RJ-25-RB-1069 
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85 264 CRLMP No.3012/20 Tractor RJ-25-RB-6520 
Jitendra Kumar Vs. Trolley 
State 

86 265 CRLMP No.3013/20 Tractor RJ-26-RB-3280 
Dayaram Vs. State Trolley 

87 266 CRLMP No.3014/20 Tractor RJ-14-RD-6751 
Kishan Lal Vs. State Trolley 

88 267 CRLMP No.3019/20 Tractor RJ-25-RB-6325 
Amritlal Vs. State Trolley 

89 268 CRLMP No.3021/20 Tractor RJ-25-RA-6142 
Mukesh Meena Vs. State Trolley 

'<' ..a. n 
H. 269 CRLMP No.3026/20 Tractor RJ-23-RB-9593 

"',;, 
fJJ, I Dharamr,aj Vs; Stpte : /· Trolley 

-~ 
. , , ~;~~o cREM'it No,302712d .: , _ i;ra_ctor RJ-29-RB-3237 

'1l' t . 
Prahlad Vs. State Trolley"·:, a:: ·c ... 

ltJ" . 
Tractor c_.,J 92 1 .;t, ', .. CRLMP No.3028/20 RJ-25-RB-1381 

'Z !- '-\' Rambharos Meena Vs. Trolley :: ' •11) • I.{,. I ,:.._,_•--
State &i::f ' ..• c,} '-'" • CRLMP No.3029/20 Tractor ' C' •<"·• 30~1: 72 RJ,29-RB-4383 

o/J'y , Ng; ! Govardhan Vs. State Trolley 

~4 i273 CRLMP,No,3,0~w~·o~l/ . Tractor RJ-25-RA-7133 
Hanuman Meena',Vs., ... Trolley 
St9~~:::?.5 :,-·t~--~-P i;~~)~':}1' r::-_·'.:"' 1:.:.'.~-\ 

95 274 cil-1 .. ~_[£;N9,3~6ti!+.1-:{·'.f·'.f; T~1dor RJ-.25-RB-7329 
ShlVJ1ram1.vlf;.; Sti!t\l,::,/(;:'; ,rrolley 

96 275 CRLMP,!No:\Jdea'j.20.:X?{A! tractor RJ-14-RD-0969 
Deveri~r;,'kt16i~e;v~.';1•1I; :trolley RJ-14-EV-0308 
State -?:-? i "{t:~/:,\1f;;}; .;,\.;:';}" 

97 276 CRLMP ajo.3~0~9/~0/l n Tractor RJ-14-RC-.7178 
Purshoo,tam,,La_l ll/H1 i Trolley RJ-14-EV-.0288 
State ,,,{:./((:)1 /;)}-\ ). 

98 278 CRLM'/i·(NiJ:'.3093/20:f.,:~''' Tractor RJ-25-RB-2474 
'"i").\' -,,,,,-,,,_,,( ,-<·>·'·"•-:; ,,;, 

Hargyan,VssS~at_<a S((\i';., J~olley 

99 279 
~!<:• ' ' •" ' '"• ,' s '' I 

Wactor CRLf;l.f:•No;:,o,~,~(S~,/;;;;, RJ-2'5-RB-8363 
Jainarayan ,Vii;; ~t;:,;g:S/;,.;fi 'n-olley 

100 282 CRLMP No.:ff07/20 • , Tractor with RJ-25-RB-5373 
Firoj l<f:i.friJ(i,.:!Stat,Ff::r: :(folley 

101 283 CRLMP No.3108/20 Tractor with Chasis 
Fhul Mohammad \ls. Trolley No.HNY4200174 
State 7EP 

102 284 CRLMP No.3116/20 Tractor with RJ-25-RB-6655 
Mohammad Akaram Vs, Trolley 
State 

103 285 CRLMP No.3117/20 Tractor with RJ-25-RB-6214 
Afajal Beg Vs. State Trolley 

104 286 CRLMP No.3118/20 Tractor with RJ-25-RB-8051 
Amritlal Vs. State Trolley 

105 288 CRLMP No.3130/20 Tractor with Chasls 
Antaram Vs. State Trolley No.MBNGAJDUL 

RM00177 

106 289 CRLMP No.3131/20 Tractor with RJ-25 .. RB-9563 

(Downloaded on 28/lMOZO at 04:01:26 PM) 
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Shakil Beg Vs, State Trolley 

107 290 CRLMP No.3136/20 Tractor with RJ-26-RB-6679 
Jasram Vs. State Trolley 

108 291 CRLMP No.3137/20 Tractor with RJ-02-RD-5385 
Heera Lal Nayak Vs. Trolley 
State 

109 292 CRLMP No,3183/20 Tractor with RJ-25-RB-5272 
Hemraj Vs. State Trolley 

110 293 CRLMP No.3184/20 Tractor with RJ-25-RB-8223 
Rattlram Vs. State Trolley 

( 

J111 294 CRLMP No.3196/20 Tractor with RJ-26-RB-8979 

'(\'/). {\ Hftit0: 
Hansraj Vs. State Trolley 

.,,..; - 96 CRLMP l\lo.32.16/20' ;'( Tractor with 

I
Chasis 

-~ 
s Jitehdra'vs.1state .I. ' i;(oUey No.MEA8D061E •r; fl GI 

' II)' ,;:;. - c. \, ,. 's /' , ,L1266994 a:: _ _j~~ '• ; 

113 119,,, .. CRLMP No.3217 /20 Tractor· vJ~\H . RJ-25-RB-2068 

'2 
l "\ ' Mukesh Vs. State Trolley ( ~ }, 

% 
, 

14,t~- 8 CRLMP No,3218/20 Tractor with r,Ja'zs-RB-3643 

c ~'11 o"' -i Premsankar Saini Vs. Trolley ,· . 
Ot,y • NI?,\. "1/ State 

115 299 CRLMP No.32'22/io•, Tractor with RJ-14-RD-2295 
Heera"lal vs:'Stafo',.\, • • Trolley 

,,- ~- ' • , • , __ ,, ·- 6 ·- • 

116 300 c~(/f1Pi~1!;~~ @1i9;i1;:~,: tJ-r,fil::~or with RJ-29-RB-3624 

' 
Ra1-r!bapu l.'.eyc,.;}Jt;ite,!•'.f.},;' .J(i:illey 

117 301 CRLM~:,,,frt~\z3ti/Zor;,J,;1:•Yractor with Chasls 
Bhar~\:lat)Jst;stat~ f[ii/1: 'trolley No.MEA8D061E 

'~N?1l,~~-Y,:{t-~Hl~~:.~:iJ~(j-'} :"' • L2292606 

118 302 CRLMP. No.B23'4')2ci'j''i ' Tractor RJ-14-RD-1973 
Jagdeedli v~. Sta.te h ) i Trolley RJ-14-EV-0039 

119 303 CRLMP ~,o,~~.1il~~\'t I,\'. Tractor RJ-14-RD-3651 
Jalsln.g);/Ns;i,S,t~te, ,,';\\ Jrofley RJ-14-EV-0050 

120 304 
('"'/"-'}) ?"· ·,4•''· -,·.-,,·, ,','t'';Jt~'. 

·.;i;~ctor RJ-3,¢_-RB-1047 CRLM/l l>h32. Z/,20,,,,,, '~'''• 
_fr!_.,,. __ -.• / {.·"' • •>,,- .';,\!:-':"" 

RJ-34-EV-0064 Hemr,,J vs,.\'jtat.e">.:,1 • :' ifr,olley 

CR_LM.PiN,i;.3,2'~-~f2}}'.,:~'.i~;: 
;qi• 

121 305 :rractor RJ-34-RB-0794 
Sh1vra1 Me~ira_~Vs,,~S,tg!e., Trolley RJ-34-EV-0630 

122 306 CRLMP.No .. 3271/2020,,,.r Tractor with RJ-26-RB-1686 
Kamle/i,[r·Vs\ ·S~a(e '..:'f •:.,' trolley 

123 307 CRLMP No.3274/2020 Tractor with RJ-29-RB-4560 
Ramswaroop Meena Vs. trolley 
State 

124 308 CRLMP No.3286/2020 Tractor with RJ-26-RB-7913 
Sanwarmal Vs. State trolley 

125 309 CRLMP No,3288/2020 Tractor with RJ-25-RB-5100 
Gangadhar Vs. State . trolley 

126 310 CRLMP No.3289/2020 Tractor with RJ-25-RB-7324 
Devklshan Vs. State trolley 

127 311 CRLMP No.3293/2020 Tractor with RJ-29-RB-2594 
Jalslngh Vs. State trolley 

128 312 CRLMP No.3299/,W20 Tractor RJ:34-RB-2165 
Vikram Singh Vs. State Trolley RJ-34-EV-0268 

(Downloaded ou 28/1012020 at 04:01:26 PJ\.1) 

207460



129 313 

130 314 

131 315 

132 316 

133 317 
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CRLMP No.3300/2020 
Surendra Meena Vs. 
State 

: CRLMP No.3303/2020 
Ravindra Singh Vs. 
State 

CRLMP No.2214/2020 
Surgyan Vs. State 

CRLMP No.3330/2020 
Shivlal Vs. State 

CRLMP No.3350/2020 
Bharat Lal Vs. State 

Tractor with RJ-14-RD-4915 
trolley 

Tractor 
Trolley 

RJ-08-RA-5359 
, RJ-25-EV-0037 

Tractor with RJ-26-RB-4652 
trolley 

Tractor with RJ-25-RB-7330 
trolley 

Tractor with RJ-14-RD-5684 
trolley 

n Hr 
,;,",,',;:,1J. . I~ 1318 CRLMP No.3349/2020 _ Tractor with 

·-!f ~qi ~amsl)aya Vs. State / f trolley 
RJ-26-RB-8017 

'11 35 ~ ~ ;;:; CRLMP No.3352/2020 Tra~tQfWith 
£1: I"' "'·•· Gajanand Meena Vs. trolley- ;'°' 

RJ-34-RB-1448 

•- --, • State 
~ ; 6 Lrs CRLMP No.3353/20 

/ 

Tractor with Rl-15-RA-9986 
'(1 ~., ,,~' Ramraj Keer & Ors. Vs. 

C' ~ ;;r,f,l O"' 1 State 
trolley 
Tractor wltl1 
trolley 

~' ,~" 
J j 

0Ry . N. b':,::1/ 

137 321 

138 322 ,, 

139 323 

140 324 

141 325 

142 326 

143 327 

144 329 

145 330 

146 331 

147 332 

148 333 

149 334 

f ::";~:'.~~;\ Tractor with 
,.r(.,Y ?~ 0 .,' .. ,-,, ... __ /T ,-, _ ., .,~ trolley 

c~Qviy1,No·,3~5,4y202p:,< Trahor with 
Kishansana~ Meena :Vs; 1 'tf6ll1'y 
State·_t<:;:,)\f;;,:_)J't'~~,;~~!,'~!(~}; i.•·' 

RJ·26-RB-1887 

RJ-26-RA-9032 

RJ-34-RB-2390 

CRLMP:i-Jhlil37A/2\)2'o{/. tractor with RJ-25-RB-6002 
Manof~!'.tri\~1{Y,s,'.)Sf~fe>\ trolley 

CRLMP i\iii)i'756/202p1f} Tractor with RJ-25-RB-6002 
Manoj Kum'ar Me~na' Viii. trolley 
State r' Jt 15 t/1 1/. ! ,I 
CRLMP,,l\lo'.·33'Z9/2020 /. Tractor with RJ-14-RC-5638 
Laxt}fap L~l;i.il;)state1/;l tr,o/ley 

CRLMP No.3406/Zo'~o·• - Til~ctor RJ-1'4-RC-5686 
Raji,f,t:ahV~.!State ;'.i 'c ,'., Jr,olley RJ-14-EV-0032 

CRLMP No';3408/202.0'°'.'! Tractor RJ-19-RE-0738 
Ram Prasad Vs:-sta'te • Trolley , RJ-26-EV-063.1 

g~;~Jf,;~;!4ti~:!t':FJri,~!~r with ,RJ-34-RB-1770 

State I 

CRLMP No.3459/2020 Tractor with RJ-25-RB-7273 
lrfan Vs. State trolley 

CRLMP No,3463/2020 Tractor with RJ-26-RB-7982 
Gyrashi Lal Vs. State , trolley 

CRLMP No.3465/2020 Tractor with RJ-25-RB-3421 
Gabru Vs. State trolley 

CRLMP No,3466/2020 Tractor with RJ-26-RB-3719 
Mahendra Vs. State trolley 

CRLMP No.3467/2020 Tractor with RJ-26-RB-7595 
Tejmal Vs. State trolley 

CRLMP No.3475/2020 Tractor with RJ-14-RC-6772 
Galndllal Vs. State trolley 

(J)ownloaded (lU 28110/2020 at 04:01:26 PM) 
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151 337 

152 338 
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CRLMP No.3482/2020 Tractor with CHAS!S NO. 
MEA8D061KK12 
53191 

Mukesh Kumar Vs. State trolley 

CRLMP No.3499/2020 Tractor with RJ-25-RB-7843 
Vinod Vs. State trolley 

CRLMP No.3504/2020 
Sandeep Kumar Vs. 
State 

CRLMP No.3510/2020 
Mangi Vs. State 

Tractor with RJ-02-RD-9:?.80 
trolley 

Tractor with RJ-25-RB-8785 
trolley 

154 340 CRLMP No.3511/2020 Tractor with RJ-25-RA-9436 
--H~u:i-·· .. Roop Singh Vs. State trolley 

•~;;,.._~,an .,, 1/i'iJi (li43 g~;~~~~~-:a6J::~~,t~{ [;il~~~r with RJ-25-RB-5033 

(

.;! 56 f.i.~ 4 i.;: c'RLMP No.3640/2020 Tra'c:torwith RJ-34-RB-0733 
.., I""' • \• ... ,, • Girl raj Prasad Vs, State trolley •• 

~ ,, 57 '~ >'.>' CRLMP No,3675/2020 Tractor , RJ·OS-RC-3985 
~.... ., cj'•J' Raju Lal Vs. State Trolley RJ~O,S·EV-0055 
" .,...... . 
~ """"';;r,r,156'-' 46 CRLMP No.3697/2020 Demo RJ,20-TC-412 

0hy . Nh1/ Swastik Krislli Kendra Tractor 
Vs, State ... ·:·<';;'::-c:; 

159 347 

160 348 

161 349 

162 351 

163 352 

164 353 

165 354 

166 355 

167 356 

168 358 

169 359 

170 360 

171 361 

172 362 

CRLMP"No-'3'700/2020- • Tractor with RJ-26-RB-9980 
Asnqk-';\f s~.:St~f~{ :·,rJ.:: ifrilley 

CRL~P,;}10;~71s1~~.;o); rrai:tor with RJ-25-RB-4840 
Deepilkol/so'•.S.tate:.\)"'';,• trolley 

. CRLMP 1'[b, ;791fi62p;'fi," Tractor 
Prahl ad 's,,s. ;S\ate i jJ J l Trolley 

CRLMP iilo,}~.~p/2,9iR 1:, Tractor with 
Ram Prasad;\/~. Stcite., , .• trolley 

i//li}:';j"~-]():j:}:{'i'f}(" i\t, 

RJ-14-RC-8341 
RJ-14-EB-0417 
ENGINE NO, 
ZKG2KAA6753 
CHASIS NO, 
MBNAAAJXAKZGD7 
780 '--

CRLr:,e. No;3$U/i920,,'· f:tiictor with RJ-14-RD-5288 
Lalarilri:,.),'s.[$,teffe'.fi:ii{? trolley 

CRLMP No.3812/2020 Tractor with RJ-26-RB-7999 
Devla!:ys,.~t\ite:l , ':y, 1:folley 

CRLMP No.4268/2020 Tractor with RJ-12-RA-7258 
Chhajuram Vs. S.tate trolley 
CRLMP No.3813/20 UNREGISTERED 
Shankar Lal Meena Vs, Trolley 
State 

CRLMP No.3830/2020 Tractor with RJ-21-RF-5466 
Bannu Pathan Vs, State trolley 

CRLMP No.3839/2020 
Kajodmal Vs. State 

CRLMP No.3844/2020 
Roshan Nath Vs. State 

CRLMP No.3845/2020 
Deshraj Vs. State 

CRLMP No.3846/2020 

Tractor with RJ-29-RA-7247 
trolley 

Tractor with RJ-26-RB-0880 
trolley 

Tractor with RJ-26-RB-7459 
trolley 

Tractor with RJ-26-RB-6288 
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173 363 

174 364 

175 365 

181 377 

182 378 

183 379 

184 380 

185 381 

186 382 

187 383 

188 384 

189 385 

190 386 

191 388 

192 389 

193 390 

194 391 
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Lalidevi Vs. State 

CRLMP No.3847/2020 
Kishanlal Vs. State 

CRLMP No.3848/2020 
Ramdeva Vs. State 

CRLMP No.3849/2020 
Kaluram Vs. State 

trolley 

Tractor with 
trolley 

Tractor with 
trolley 

Tractor with 
trolley 

RJ-26-RB-6137 

RJ-26-RB-6229 

ENGINE NO, 
NKF2KLJ0618 
CHASIS NO. 
MBNAAAJGLIOE075 
42 

CRLMP No.3880/2020 
Mohammad Saleem Vs. 
State 

iTractor with RJ-21-RD-0196 
• trolley 

CRLMP ~o.~9~t/to !)'"fi Tractor 
Vi nod kllm9r ys. t$tate!J trolley 

CRL,f/ifl"NojS:~5:51;2.0;iJJ ,T0;;,ctor 
JagdJ~~sh l(sfstate;r:. :' m,rney 

CRLM&No:';i'?!/6/20; ,./:; Wactor 
Jaisi n gfo:1/sJSl:afe'.~.tit> -· trolley 

CRLMR No,3961.l/20- c ._.f Jractor 
Sitaram \/iJlst'ate 'J\ ''·! trolley 

CRLMP No.3972/20 Tractor 
Kailash Chandra Vs, trolley 
State 

iCRLMP No.3973/20 
, Mukesh Vs. State 

CRLMP No.3976/20 
Narsi Gu!jar Vs. State 

Tractor 
trolley 

Tractor 
trolley 

CRLMP No.3980/20 Tractor 
Namonarayan Vs. State trolley 

CRLMP No.3994/20 Tractor 
Balbeer Singh Vs. State trolley 

• CRLMP No,4004/20 
Prakash Vs. State 

Tractor 
Trolley 

(Downloaded on 28/10/2020 at 04:01:16 PM) 

RJ-25-RB-4781 ' 
RJ-25-EV-2312 

RJ-25-RB-6577 
RJ-25-EV-0156 

RJ-29-RB-3703 

RJ-25-EV-1444 

RJ-25-RB-2213 

RJ-14-RD-3384 

RJ-37-RA-6967 

RJ-17-RB-7865 

RJ-26-RA-7687 

RJ-34-RB-1962 

RJ-26-RA-4513 

RJ-01-RB-2873 

RJ-25-RB-3144 
RJ-29-EV-0230 
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195 392 CRLMP No.4009/20 Tractor 
Ramroop Vs. State trolley 

196 393 CRLMP No.4010/20 Tractor 
Niranjan Lal Vs. State trolley 

197 394 
I

, CRLMP No.4012/20 Tractor 
Asrar Vs. State trolley 

198 395 CRLMP No.4014/20 Tractor 
Asrar Vs, State trolley 

199 396 CRLMP No.4018/20 Tractor 
Ravi Kumar Vs. State trolley 

2DO i 397 CRLMP No.4019/20 Tractor 
..-n-H~.~ Mohammad Talim Vs. Trolley 

.._'.\-a . , i11 '1 . . . State ., , , .-

RJ-25-RB-5789 

RJ-34-RA-6454 

RJ-34-RA-8884 

RJ-34-RB-0055 

RJ-29-RB-0994 

RJ-21-RF-3626 
RJ-25-EV-1892 

" -,, ,) C-1 ~ ' -,, ~ . , 1' -' , • 

. •./1 , ,. 1 -~g .. (;ftt-11; No:4023/20' ' \< ... l"t'a.p:o~ RJ-02-RC-1435 

(

;f ~ , ,.; ... Kalamuddm Vs. State Trolle~ , RJ-25-EV-0200 

02 ,4l) '. \"·•· CRLMP No.4024/20 Tractor tj RJ-25-RB-8553 
~ .. Im: ·c· Ramraj Vs. State trolley \ , , 

~ 03 'f...~ 1 CRLMP No.4026/20 Tractor R:J,:'.zs-RB-8299 
Q ~;;r,f,; d::; I Shivjlram Vs. State trolley . • •, 

0
RJr • N~ - •• 402 CRLMP NoA027L29 Tractor RJ-08-RB-5805 

, DhanraJ Vs.(S~ate:'?, trolley 

205 403 

206 404 

207 407 

208 408 

209 409 

210 410 

211 1411 

212 412 

213 413• 

214 414 

215 415 

216 416 

CR~~:t;}f0:~~~9?-?(\~i{:~;~.> ;tr~,ctor 
La,ccf:u ;V.'e.,.$.ta~e_\/:;,,i.r':"' ti;o,lli"Y 

CRLMP-,No.4060/20--,,,. ,, Tractor 
Shivr~j•\1s:'Sfat:el )i ''0 l 'trolley 

CRLMP No.4101/20 Tractor 
Shankar Singh Vs,. State trolley 

CRLMP No.4103/20 Tractor 
Soraj Vs. State trolley 

CRLMP No.4106/20 Tractor 
Niranjanlal Vs. State trolley 

CRLMP No.4109/20 Tractor 
Man Singh Vs. State trolley 

CRLMP No.4110/20 Tractor 
Ramjilal Vs. State trolley 

CRLMP No.4112/20 Tractor 
Suraj Singh Vs. State trolley 

CRLMP No.4127/20 Tractor 

(.Dou-nfoaded on 28/10/2020 at (14:01:16 PM} 

RJ-25-RB-8624 

ENG, NO­
NKF2KLJ0802 
CHA.NO.­
MBNAAAJGLKJF 
07747 

RJ-27-RB-2553 

ENG. NO­
NKM2ELE0044 
CHA.NO­
MBNAAAEALKJA 
04383 

RJ-26-RB-1374 

RJ-26-RB-8115 

RJ-15-RA-5961 

RJ-34-RB-0922 

RJ-29-RB-3076 

RJ-14-RB-5707 

RJ-17-RB-4924 

RJ-26-RB-6721 
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217 417 

218 419 

219 420 

220 421 

221 422 

226 428 

227 429 

228 430 

229 431 

230 432 

231 1433 

232 434 

233 435 

234 437 

235 438 

236 439 

237 440 
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Buddhiprakash Pahadiy trolley 

CRLMP No.4131/20 Tractor 
Ramesh Vs. State trolley 

CRLMP No.4144/20 Tractor 
Adisaal Meena Vs. State trolley 

CRLMP No.4149/20 
Habib Khan Vs. State 

CRLMP No.4151/20 
, Brahmanand Vs. State 

Tractor 
trolley 

Tractor 
trolley 

CRLMP No.4179/20 Tractor 
Shankarlal Vs. State trolley 

CRL~l;'~o,4;?,tO(Z9it:.." .. Jr~rtor 
Mqlia,,qlJ\ei;lrJ-\~S".~JVs,:;£; t[s>llJY 
Stat~~i:-t'. ,::\t)t·tft-t1-~·-";~_,. ·_;J<'./· 

CRLf'lt;-,r:i§;,~~~·91;W;1f,'.;lrractor 
Hanumsin'Vs{'5tate,:f:(,J/ trolley . 

. cRLM·rt'Nll};'!~o'.6120'/i1i:t , 
i MukeslijVs/:st'~t'l4f Y1 W;\'' Tractor 
CRLMP fir,.3,?97/~0j{ J] trolley 
Mahendra V,~. Sta,te/,, i; 

.. i;, /tl;1_~j _,l) U\ ·.,}_ Tractor 
;:-;!-,··::--i}t-,\\_~.':,\_ ~\";~),)S 'trolley 

CRL,~~ '/-,1();4,2:JpL{o;1'\,;~ 1/j1:ctor 
DasjiraJh,\ls,\$tafe,'./\ 1, flfl?lley 
CRLM~-No.4231/20., • ,., •/ 
Sukhpa1Vstz:St~teiJ%1i:c;I Tractor 
CRLMP No.4232/20 .. trolley 
Kana,Ri3m"ys •. ;sJat<'l,i <}. =:; 
CRLMP No.4233/20 • Tractor 
Ram Nlwas Vs. State trolley 

CRLMP No.4240/20 
Babula! Meena Vs. State 

CRLMP No.4241/20 
Chotu Ram Gurjar Vs. 
State 

CRLMP No.4281/20 
Bajrang Lal Vs. State 

CRLMP No.4283/20 
Bajrang Lal Vs, State 

Tractor 
trolley 

Tractor 
trolley 

Tractor 
trolley 

Tractor 
trolley 

Tractor 
trolley 

(Downloaded on 28/10/2020 at 04:01:26 PM) 
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,, 

RJ-26-RB-6610 

RJ-29-RA-6002 

RJ-11-GB-0959 

RJ-26-RB-7146 

RJ-26-RB-9498 
' 

RJ-51-RA-5543 

RJ-26-RB-2379 

/ RJ-26-RA-7409 
- ,., 

,,~t..,'i 

RJ~26,-R-6742 

RJ-26-RB-0500 

RJ-26-RB-5861 

RJ-14-RD-5637 

RJ-25-RA-7498 

RJ-26-RB-8502 

RJ-2,l-RB-6317 

RJ-26-RB-6595 

RJ-26-RB-2373 

RJ-34-RB·0799 

RJ-14-RD-3219 

RJ-17-RB-6576 

RJ-17-RB-4271 

212465
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238 441 CRLMP No.4300/20 Tractor RJ-14-RD-4242 ! 
Badri Narayan Vs. State trolley I 

239 442 CRLMP No.4304/20 Tractor RJ-25-RB-8290 I 
Akbar Khan Vs, State trolley 

240 443 CRLMP No.4306/20 Tractor RJ-25-RB-7659 
Dinesh Kumar Vs. State trolley 

241 445 CRLMP No.4322/20 Tractor RJ-25-RB-5115 
Kedar Vs. State trolley 

242 446 CRLMP No.4324/20 Tractor CHA.NO.-
RamJi Lal Vs. State trolley MBNAAAJGLKJG 

08103 

'-'an H,[~447 CRLMP No.4332/20 Tractor RJ-26-RA-8384 

,.,,..... . 9.t, ' Rajesh Kum~r Vs; State_ trolley 

• -~ 
' --4('~ 8 (;Rl::Mll, Nd;<!336/20' : (. Tractor RJ-14-RC-4980 

"" ~ ;,'· Pilppu Lal Vs. State frolley··· , _1 .... 
5 j44~ ,., ' CRLMP No.4361/20 Tractor<' RJ-03-RA-9787 

,:z !- • .. ' Khem Raj Vs. State trolley (: 
_l~ ;_. 

' 
~ 6.K~ty-· 1 CRLMP No.4364/20 Tractor RJ-b9-RC-3504 

C'o """"'"lf:' -0~~ Kana Mali Vs. State Trolley R.J-·25-EV-2093 
'/Jy, NR> 452 CRLMP No.4368/20 Tractor with RJ-26-RA-8596 

Ghasi Lal Jaf°Vs'.'.Stiite trolley 

/':~rt:,f;~fb:ikl;f: J[41~~~r wi
th RJ-26-RA-8597 

248 453 CR"~B'..fil!l:t!¥?"£~g{'.:,;~;•yi1:ittor RJ-14-RD-3360 
Heera/l;ej'l_l.l(,;,y~t;aJ!i,:\•l,·;.\ tr'oiley 

249 454 CRLM"i'IN0!\i::lso12ili',f:i{li '.Tractor RJ-14-RD-2295 •,« 't/··•·;:o, '1/'-' "\" '• ·, ,"f •• •. 
trolley Heera·C~,ih)l.~1-•$t~t~;;f,)•}; 

250 457 CRLMP ~b,139~/~6;'.1"''k{' Tractor RJ-29-RB-4791 
Mukesh ',J<:uajar,Vs,1 Sta. ;e trolley 

251 459 CRLMP ~O:fl1t.d)/~Q\:, Ii, Tractor RJ-17-RC-3158 
Ishwa;;•:Sii;i/:11).\\,!s.,'State,\, trolley 

252 460 
',·,,,v,/_"-(;3',:</<'z'~-~•_.•• <,:;;;,-'._(.'\\ ·. 

RJ-27-RA-9825 CRLf;?.f: ~O.jti,li /L;IJ;,:j,\; ,1/;'i'ctor 
Lalaram·•c:;urjad.Vs,::;, •• ,!-ltrolley 

" Statitt-"-',,.,.'.~ .~\<{_.:·: 1;. ;,rj/-~~;; -'~/, Wti 
253 462 CRLMP N. /i.'<i~i1i't,io"C:itJt! ,,,.,, "'''•~-,.b.L~--,,? Tractor RJ-34-RA-5891 

Mahesh Meena Vs. State trolley 

254 463 I CRLM!;f'Joi'\4'li37!<3.J"i 'I• .Tractor • RJ-03-RA-8425. 
Harful Vs. State trolley 

255 464 CRLMP No.5071/20 Tractor RJ-25-RB-6743 
Ritesh Kumar Vs. State Trolley RJ-25-EV-0649 

256 466 CRLMP No.4443/20 Tractor CHA.NO.MBNAA 
Giriraj Prasad Vs. State trolley AJGLKJF07549 

257 467 CRLMP No,4461/20 Tractor CHA.NO.MBNAJ 
Meghraj Vs. State trolley 48AFLTG40388 

258 468 CRLMP No.4501/20 Tractor RJ-26-RB-3986 
Jagdish Vs. State trolley 

259 469 CRLMP No.4533/20 Tractor RJ-29-RB-4697 
Mahendra Kumar Vs. trolley 
State 

260 470 CRLMP No.4534/20 Tractor CHA.NO,-
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' Kailash Chand Vs. State Trolley AZJSH919217S I 
3 
RJ-25-EV-1694 

261 '471 CRLMP No.4579/20 Tractor RJ-29-RB-5208 
Indraj Vs. State trolley 

262 472 CRLMP No.4580/20 Tractor RJ-29-RB-5317 
Guman Singh Vs. State Trolley RJ-29-EV-0579 

263 473 CRLMP No.4581/20 Tractor RJ-34-RA-6602 
Rajesh Vs. State Trolley RJ-29-EV-0827 

1264 474 CRLMP No.4606/20 Tractor with RJ-25-RB-6207 
Suresh Kumar Vs. State Trolley 

"'{",,,an H l9_1i. ! 
Tractor with RJ-01-RA-8562 

' T -~ Trolley 

·.fl'i> _.,,,, .• sCIJ~ .. 7. s CRl:.MI;' No.4609/20' ' { (fl-actor RJ-26-RA-6513 
(IJ s;;;. / R\miphool Mall Vs. State trolley, . 

a::- ~ .. ' 
CRLMP No.4624/20 Trolley . , 66 1·-w.~_ ',' • UNREGISTERED 

2 ':' :1 '¼ - -. Dinesh Kumar Vs. State .• 

(.I), 
~~;~li;!,67_ ··, .• s CRLMP No.4625/20 Trolley ••• Rlcl.7-EA-1789 

i:1 ~·¥< • (j 
•• . ·/<." Mukesh Nagar Vs, State _;-·',, 

"
0"';"~-·~Vl 479 CRLMP No.4626/20 Tractor RJ-17-RC-0100 

Labhu Bai Vs.•-State,, trolley 
',Y "'" '• , •, 

269 480 CRLMP'"No.~62:7/20\\._/ Tractor RJ-17-RB-6145 
,•'· ,- .• ' . "p• ,:,·-., .. -, • . ; ",. 

trolley Laxmaji. ~iQ9Q'1/s;)State: 
• 'Y, 

270 481 CRLMP'.No':'46:28/2d n ';1 •T~'e:t'tor RJ-34-RB-2588 
RajesB:)'!~'ir.Ji;i yt.sta~e>; ';;trolley RJ-34-EV-0609 

271 482 CRUvfri:NqI4&i9/Z0iJ1 { / yrolley UNREGISTERED 
Prem'/faj/{;(Jsti3h,r;{;;) 

272 483 cRLMP Nb.46'3o'1·110 1;' 1T'i Trolley UNREGISTERED 
'.j '{ '. ',' ! l1 

Khem Raj Vs. iState;/ , i 
; ,.) , ' ' ' ' 

273 484 CRLMP No.~~32/291{:, I( Trolley UNREGISTERED 
Banti i;ci/Vs:':.qtat$1), ;',\. ,;· , 

274 
1,,·•0•_ 0)> •: ·,-!, ••,e·\·'•·S:•> 

:i,olley 485 CRL11:!P,•NoA633/20J:':·-';:1'1 UNREGISTERED 
'i' " - .-;,--•' '-,-, •Y ./.,". 

Moha.f( Singh;Vs,1Stift~ 1° i {!Jr '-

275 488 CRL~fi'~,o·,19~7/~rf, ':{:~ 
·-•ii 

RJ-17-RB-8803 Jractor 
GordhanrS.l[\gl)j\/.$':i$~11te trolley 

276 489 CRLMp,)'Jo.463,9/,20 .•. , ,Cf· Trolley UNREGISTERED 
Jai Sihgh'VsiState·.:n _-1; 

277 490 CRLMP No.4640/20 Tractor CHA.NO.-
Dharmendra Vs. State trolley MBNGAAJXNUB 

00169 

278 492 CRLMP No.4647 /20 Tractor RJ-14-RB-7810 
Kanhaiya Lal Vs. State trolley 

279 493 CRLMP No.4648/20 Tractor RJ-47-RA-0683 
Jahid Khan Vs. State trolley 

280 494 CRLMP No.4653/20 Tractor RJ-25-RB-8378 
Hanuman Vs. State trolley 

281 495 CRLMP No.4657/20 Trolley UNREGISTERED 
Heera Lal Vs. State 

282 498 CRLMP No.4674/20 jTractor MP-14-AC-5238 

I Shiv Singh Vs. State ,trolley 
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283 499 

284 500 

285 501 

286 502 

287 503 

292 509 

293 510 

294 511 

295 I 514 

296 515 

297 516 

298 518 

299 520 

300 521 

301 522 

302 523 

303 524 

304 525 
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CRLMP No.4676/20 
Karu Lal Vs. State 

Tractor 
trolley 

CRLMP No.4677 /20 Tractor 
Prabhat Singh Vs. State trolley 

CRLMP No.4682/20 
Meharban Singh Vs. 
State 

Trolley 

CRLMP No.4684/20 Tractor 
Rafiq Khan Vs, State trolley 

CRLMP No.4685/20 Tractor 
Deepu Vs. State trolley 

CRL_f1f;;,~o(~t~?l~1~·J:l11:: yractor 
Ravindr;:t\\(~; :~tafe,,;\•,),C,f;'· trolley 

[CRLMP-397/2020] • 

RJ-17-R-5758 

RJ-17-RC-0263 

UNREGISTERED 

RJ-17·RA-1999 

RJ•26-RB·6091 

RJ·17·RB·5163 

RJ-11-RB-0241 

UP-80-EU-0492 

RJ-ll·RA-9356 

CRLMP Nh.473!1)2d20':/ Tractor with UP85/BK0983 
Mahave~r v~. i~tMeJ / I! trolley 

CHASIS NO. 
MBNMAJGLKJG 
-08004 
CHA~S NO. 
MBNAAAJGLKJK 
·04647 

CRLMP N6'.tl753/2d:fo'0'
1 Tractor with 

Kajo~1!1al:V,s;0 ptiJte,:,·;c,: trolley 
RJ·29·RB·1951 

CRLMP 'No:4764/20 •• ' •,, Tractor with RJ-Z0·RA-5899 
Vikram Yadav Vs. State trolley 

CRLMP No.4788/2020 Tractor with RJ-34-RB-0426 
Hansraj Vs. State trolley 

CRLMP No.4794/2020 Tractor RJ·25·RB·4915 
RJ-25-EV-2132 Parasram Vs. State Trolley 

'CRLMP No.4795/2020 
Shoji Vs. State 

CRLMP No.4703/2020 
Ramavatar Meena Vs. 
State 

CRLMP No.4796/2020 
Vikramsingh Vs. State 

CRLMP No.4807 /2020 

Tractor with RJ-25-RA-5016 
trolley 

Tractor with RJ-07-RC-8553 
trolley 

Tractor with RJ-25-RB· 7648 
trolley 

Tractor with RJ·37·RA·8413 
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Hanuman Singh Vs. trolley 
State 

305 526 CRLMP No.4808/2020 Tractor with RJ-08-RB-2967 
Ram Raj Vs. State trolley 

306 527 CRLMP No.4811/2020 Tractor with RJ-25-RB-5256 I Bhom Singh Vs. State trolley 

307 528 CRLMP No.4812/2020 Tractor RJ-34-RA-8322 
Jagmohan Vs. State Trolley RJ-34-EV-0672 

308 530 CRLMP No.4821/2020 Tractor with RJ-26-RB-6144 
Chhaju Lal Vs. State trolley 

309 531 CRLMP No.4822/2020 Tractor RJ-29,RB-0827 

.,_,1(\11.n H{9;, ! 
Narayan Meena Vs . Trolley RJ-29-EV-0104 
State i··, ·, 

' '.; ·""' "' . ---(' 
cRL~R NoAaJs;2o'20 :. .. 1:Cactor with ·~ o o,.s-;;3 RJ-26-RC-0113 

11' r:;_ c;_ Panchu Vs. State trolley·· 
ti::' 

11 ,~.' • CRLMP No.4848/2020 Tractor witt, RJ-26-RB-8085 

'Z ;- ' Kishanlal mali Vs. State trolley ( Im. • , ~cs ~-26-RB-9983 ~ ,. 12~~-7 CRLMP No.4894/2020 Tractor 
~ ~;;r,B 0~ l Arjun Lal Vs. State . 

<>,uy • Nf!iy 538 CRLMP No.489.5/2020 Tractor with RJ-25-RB-8791 
Dharamraj i,Vs.';Stal'e trolley 

,, '· ,_ ,, ' 
314 

"'' '··•,,-\ , ," ,, ' •; . ./ 
Tractor with CHASIS NO. 541 CR~_f'.1f,}'fR•.'i'iWf~9.2Pi• , 

I Mui<nfrar,\ls;,State,.,-,..,: tr611ey MBNGAAJXNLJD I ~\{i:.~/:·j ~~;~i:;_?fi'.-}{~ tJ}.: _-,ft(::>' 00609 .. "' 

315 543 cRLMPOi\lo:1· \l2l5f;fo20:.'::· ,Tractor with RJ-26-RB-3870 
NamOiiaraVcan'•Vs:; S~atitf trolley . ; 

",• ,,· c" ~-,;~ ~-. ""{, .;c 

316 545 cRLM'rlho:4§3w;:ioio\~i. 'Tractor with RJ-11-RA-9416 
Bheems\itniV§<\stii'i:<11'"1· trolley "' .,, ,· , .. ' ' 

317 546 
\i. •' , • '.- •I \j 

Tractor with RJ-14·RD-5050 CRLMP f)!o,1,93?/tO,~O 1/ 
Khush1ram:.~~,,,sta.tei, I•, trolley 

318 548 CRL~~;N1;i9'.7.6[2-0:~!J.:,. Tractor MBNAK48ACKT 
vish}(J:!t1tlrtiJ.is/ Stat;e,:.t; ! 'cpasis No. N27594 

}1/t • \ •. ~j:f :/,:t:··;r 'Ji· J~olley RJ-34-EV-0490 
> .. -·-,, .,.,_. p\"!,--,.:,-.,- • 

319 549 CRL~!if'.l,<:i:197Jt.1Ji~.Q).:;, Wactor RJ-25-RB-2658 
Bharat ta)N$~StEJte~::•·l'o:ITrolley RJ-25-EV-0108 

320 550 CRLM!\.No;'!9~0£202Q,; f • :tractor RJ-25-RB-2073 
Ka1lashWs,•Sh1tei 'J t '·i '.Trolley RJ-25-EV-1815 

321 551 CRLMP No.4985/2020 Tractor with RJ-26-RB-8728 
Anil Kumar Vs. State trolley 

322 552 CRLMP No.4989/2020 Tractor with CHASIS NO. 
Sanwalram Vs. State trolley MEA8D061EL12 

66979 

323 555 CRLMP No.4995/2020 Tractor RJ-25-RB-7971 
Mahesh Vs. State. Trolley RJ-25-EV-0723 

324 558 CRLMP No,5017/2020 Tractor with RJ-25-RB-8572 
Harlmohan Vs. State trolley 

325 559 CRLMP No.5018/2020 Tractor with RJ-25-RB-7320 
Fateh Singh Vs. State trolley 

326 560 CRLMP No.5019/20 Tractor with RJ-25-RA-4832 
Jagdish Vs. State trolley 
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327 561 CRLMP No.5020/2020 \Trolley Ureglstered 
Dayaram Vs. State 

328 562 CRLMP No.5022/2020 Trolley RJ-25-EV-0754 
Battilal Vs. State 

329 563 CRLMP No.5023/2020 Tractor with RJ-29-RB-3499 
Rajesh Kumar Vs. State trolley. 

330 564 CRLMP No.5025/2020 Tractor with RJ-25-RB-5916 
Ghanshyam Vs. State trolley 

331 565 CRLMP No,5026/2020 Tractor with RJ-08-RA-7025 
Shyojiram Vs. State trolley 

__,-,.-;i_3_32 566 CRLMP No.5027/2020 Tractor with RJ-25-RB-8964 
'(\l!I. n H /.g-,.,__,,._ ._.+1 ---1-A-"-ja'-'y'--Ku_m __ a_r _v_s._s.,,t,.,.a,.-te_+tr_o_ll_ey'-----+-------l 

. -"'~ .. 133'3c,: 67 CR~Mr ~l3,-.'$030/td/20( :rr_!lctor with RJ-25-RA-5382 
S' Q Kant,ajyalal·Vs. Stat.I tt'oljey 

,;J 34 ~\-3--,-.. +-C-:.,R-,L+M-P'-'-N-0-.-5-0-31_/_2_0_2_0_:::l-T"-ra'""c'--to+r-w_'_ith--l--RJ---2-5--RA---84_7_1-l 
.... 1 ... 1 ·. 1 . •• Panchu Gurjar Ram Vs, trolley· • 
'2 · )';;;' ·, State ( /_ 
~ ~~-~-·---t---------+-----•--.----~ 
~ 35 '/;.~ 9 CRLMP No.5034/2020 Trolley R:1'25-EV-0669 

c,0b ~""[" -◊~ '·----+-H_a_n_sr_a_i _V_s._s_t_a_te __ --1-----+--,··_· ---~ 
Y • Npi 1570 CRLMP No.5035/2020 Tractor with 

1
RJ•25-RB-3416 

Ram raj Meerifi:,jsf.State trolley 

337 571 

338 572 

339 573 

340 574 

341 575 

342 576 

343 579 

344 580 

345 581 

346 582 

347 583· 

348 584 

349 585 

CRLMP, No',5037J202b:.c Tractor with RJ-26-RB-7513 
By/jdJ:iii?f'iiJ<ash':.~s,;~faie ti:ofl~y 

CRt~~:;!io:~i);l~4,~~2,p',:~;'.. ti'1i'ctor with RJ-14-RC-2898 
Rajendrf,V,st!:itat<;>)~;,~)t,;! trolley 

CRLM!\fNq,5{)~91?0ZOi./ Tractor with RJ-34-RB-2738 
Dharrt\r~IV~t$t~(~li;1ij"{; trolley 

CRLMP ~o.~,010/~p~o F' Tractor with RJ-26-RB-8527 
Ramkish_an ;\/s;1St!l~9 , ,I trolley 

CRLMP ~~;~~;')!2;2,hj!g i} Tractor with RJ-02-RD-3658 
Amar!:$,ilig)i;:J.!!\ 5it~ttf1} trolley 

CRLIY!f! No:sb43X2026,\:': .'ftactor with RJ-26-RC-0213 I 
Sonl!~I J,µq~(\1$'; ~t'atef: sH,lley 

CRUitil;~c;,;~,9,'4,6(Z9,'.:?,~t!,r;, Tractor with RJ· 14-RB·9414 
RaJendra' Meena,Vs;o-•,.,:"•'' trolley 
State,,., ... ,, ... :;:,,, .. , : 

CRLM'r>'rio~S02ti:thoio ·:' Tractor with RJ-25-RB-8133 
Ramkesh Meena Vs, trolley 
State 

CRLMP No.5048/2020 Tractor with RJ-25-RB-6448 
Ramraj Vs. State trolley 

CRLMP No.5049/2020 Tractor with RJ-25-RB-7827 
Dinesh kumar Vs. State trolley 

CRLMP No.5050/2020 
Siraj Khan Vs. State 

CRLMP No,5053/2020 
vinod kumar Vs. State 

CRLMP No.5054/2020 
Sanjay Vs. State 

Tractor with RJ-25-RA-2482 
trolley 

Tractor with RJ-OB·RB-9331 
trolley 

_Pet.1 RJ-25-RB-8659 
Tractor RJ-25-EV-0082 
Pet.2 Trolley 
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351 587 

352 588 

353 589 
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CRLMP No.5055/2020 
Banwari Lal Jat Vs. 
State 

CRLMP No.5056/2020 
Madantal Choudhary Vs. 
State 

CRLMP No.5057 /2020 
Kalya Vs. State 

CRLMP No.5058/2020 
Devnarayan Vs. State 

[CRLMP-397/2020] 

Tractor with RJ-26-RB-8376 
trolley 

Tractor with RJ-08-RB-6064 
trolley 

Tractor with RJ·14·RC-8380 
trolley 

Tractor with RJ-25-RB-1899 
trolley 

I 354 591 CRLMP No.5060/2020 Tractor RJ-25-RC-0089 
.--,....;._ Jogal Kishor Vs. State Trolley RJ-25-EV-2242 n Hr-~·rl------,1-''----------+---'---1--------l 

-..'<'a . 1~~592 CRLMP No.5061/2020 Tractor with RJ-25-RB-8563 
,-!}'"" :, , :, ' "J'\ Ramesh,chand Vs: State trolley 

Z: ' 56 I~ . : .. :. __ CRLMP No.5062/2020 Trolley~, RJ-29-EV-0524 

1
. ,... ,, .. ,,,.. Rajaram Vs. State 

~ ,til, 357 ~4>. CRLMP No.5063/2020 
<1>.., ~i;.\'i;,";}Ji,'J)• .. · ci" .. •.1

1 Karnla Devi Vs. State 
" , . - •-c~c-

C' ~""f';5l)1': !$95 CRLMP No.5064/2020 Tractor with RJ,34-RB-1161 

Tractor with .RJ;25-RB-6341 
trolley • ,, , , 

0hy . l'iP\ 1/ Shivraj Vs. State trolley 
' -
359 596 CRLMP No.Sbl56/2040 Tractor with RJ-25-RB-8510 

Muk.,slfVs.{st\itef/'.-}.c:·· tr()lley 

360 597 

361 598 

362 599 

363 600 

364 601 

365 602 

366 603 

367 604 

368 605 

369 606 

370 607 

371 608 

372 609 

CRL~-~'.fld;~Q§.~{iQ?~f:?i )'ractor with 
Hankesh1ivleena. Vs;),: •/'}:trolley 
State'r:~·:,'.{t;,;\'.~tt1J~};l1:f/~·:{}, -,,, 

CRLMP N6.506tl/2020Ji\' Tractor with 
Rajesh ys. St~~e l r, /l f i trolley 

CRLMP ~o,iP.7,J/2,~?R 1:1 Trolley 
Rams.wa'r99p/,?i/.s.,;;t~t~·, ,. 

CRLl)1'P; }!6Cs.~7.6'~2h:?\lf ~~- -;,;i;~ctor 
Din1!lt/ Kul)'l~r.v;1;·'!t'at!j- Ii:• 

i}._~lI~~:;:~;i··{~~:~;l;if({:~;;t~: frOlley 

CRLMP No.5077/2020 . Trolley 
Rarnes.~WaijV.s:'i-$tac)i7:J :, 

CRLMP No.5078/2020 Trolley 
Rameshwar Vs. State 

CRLMP No,5079/2020 Trolley 
Jairarn Vs. State 

CRLMP No.5080/2020 
Palurarn Vs. State 

CRLMP No.5081/2020 
Babulal Vs. State 

Trolley 

Trolley 

CHAS!S NO. 
MBNAAAJVALRM 
00530 

RJ-25-RC-0271 

Unregistered 

CHASIS NO. 
MBNGAAEKPLJD 
00139 
RJ-25-EV-0105 

Unregistered 

Unregistered 

Unregistered 

Unregistered 

Unregistered 

CRLMP No.5082/2020 
Ram Lal Vs. State 

Tractor with RJ-29-RB-5917 
trolley 

CRLMP No.5083/2020 Trolley Unregistered 
Babulaal Vs. State 

CRLMP No,5084/2020 Tractor with CHASIS NO. 
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Phoolsingh Vs. State trolley MBNAAAJBUJJCOO 
303 

373 .610 CRLMP No.5085/2020 Tractor with Rl-26-RB-6537 
Madanlal Vs. State trolley 

374 Cl CRLMP No,2175/2020 Tractor with RJ-02-RE-2931 
Charat Singh vs. State trolley 

375 C2 CRLMP No,2249/2020 Tractor RJ-25-RB-3469 
Kamlesh Vs. State Trolley RJ-24-EV-2202 

376 C3 CRLMP No.2331/2020 Tractor with RJ-34RB-2798 
Ram Singh Vs. State trolley 

377 C4 CRLMP No,2350/2020 Tractor RJ-34-RB-2885 
Rameshi Vs. State lrolley RJ-25-EV-1030 

'{','l!,'fl Hf~cs CRLMP No.2359/2020 Tractor RJ-34-RB-3230 

.,, " Bharaf L~t Me~J:,a ~sf / C Trolley RJ-34-EV-0027 

-~ ~- • .:J\ ?tat~_•\ t- ',, ' ( J: J_ ;; , r "-,''· , 
111 79 ~ _ (;.CRLMP No.2526/2020 Tracto,r'with RJ-11-RB-0651 

l 
1 .... l', . -, bharmendra Vs. State trolley' i~- 1 
;~1 ~':: ' o' 80 CRLMP No.2639/2020 1l'actor •: RJ-25-RB-6446 

,. ) . ., Sardar Vs. State Trolley • !,,1'25-EV-0939 
-~ ·""· :- ·--i•t· ( -•, 

~ 88~-~"• 14 CRLMP No.2829/2020 Tractor with RJ,:26cRB-6314 ~ ~ -: 
0

1.JJt . Nb~~-;;;;:- - ' Harpal Vs. State trolley 
1 C15 CRLMP No.2845/2020 Tractor with RJ-26-RA-3690 

;,,._y><'''••> 
trolley DevlaL.V~~-?~at~:;\-, 1t-<:YY>. . 

383 Cl? cR4ivi1\~~.2~~l/~~2p {:-.>/ :Tractor with RJ-34-RB-3299 
Pn,l<-as~,,,lls:;Stafes'.•:,fjt;/o t[9Hey 

384 C18 cRL'MJ?iNo'.2$s/iz2ozoi·f5. 
Sagir ~~tc'Siatf{t~,~~;~,,~~?',,(t: 

Jr'aCtor with 
trolley 

RJ-34-RB-2045 

385 C19 CRLMrfN¥~~~9f~Q29°f, /,l fractor with RJ-25-RB-8960 
Suresh\$.1.ng!J',,Y~:1.St~t.e•i,;1•' trolley 

386 C20 CRLMP f'i?-2~40}2\iz9'i ''F 'fl'actor with RJ-14-RD-0429 
Amba La[;VsijS~i;it~f .I/ d trolley 

387 C21 CRLMP N.~-f9;'1,~7,2ci~/f\ I;, Tractor with RJ-02-RE-5561 
Ram El~!;iu.Nad;,1/ \(sk,$t~t~ ,trolley 

388 C22 CRLM,/frio':2?!!7)2,02i/~?~ .. • l;ractor with RJ-26-RB-5732 
Dev)<f ~han Yf'.Sfate\b "c. tr~!ley ... 

389 C23 CRL~P,cNo::i~f§f.~02Q' i(f-' Wactor with RJ-26-RB-8059 
Ashok·Vs:,'•.St?te.,i:,.1N£',;\•.:l trolley 

~'"" 390 C24 CRLMP No.2987 /2020 Tractor with RJ-26-RB-8668 
Vishn':(Jf µm~ri Y,~;· ;sta te·;,·y: .trolley· 

391 C25 CRLMP. No.3043/2020 
. 

Tractor with RJ-14-RB-7937 
Mangllal Vs. State trolley 

392 C26 CRLMP No.3049/2020 Tractor with RJ-26-RB-3848 
Asharam Vs. State trolley 

Tractor with RJ-26-RB-3753 
trolley 

393 IC27· CRLMP No.3783/2020 Tractor with RJ-26-RB-7084 
Soraj Vs. State trolley I RJ-14-RD-3588 

Tractor with 
trolley 

394 C30 CRLMP No.3147/2020 Tractor with RJ-25-RB-9287 
Ramsingh Vs. State trolley 

395 C31 CRLMP No.3238/2020 Tractor with RJ-26-RB-3684 
Hariram Vs. State trolley 

396 C32 CRLMP No.3250/2020 Tractor with RJ-01-RA-5235 

(Downlonded 011 28/10/2020 nt 04:01 :Z6 PM) 
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(36 of 36) [CRLMP-397/2020] 

397 C33 

398 

399 C35 

400 C36 

Bhanwar Lal Vs. State trolley 

CRLMP No.3295/2020 Tractor with 
Chand Mal Saini Vs. State trolley 

CRLMP No.3637 /2020 
Jagdish Vs. State 

CRLMP No.4143/2020 
Motilal Vs. State 

CRLMP No.4145/2020 
Kanahiya Lal Vs. State 

Tractor with 
trolley 

Tractor wlth 
trolley 

Tractor with 
trolley 

~Q'l C37 CRLMP No.4192/2020 Trolley 

RJ-44-RA-0744 
RJ-25-RA-7533 
RJ-34-R-1406 
RJ-26-RB-1960 
RJ-26-RB-1141 

RJ-25-RB-4502 

RJ-26-RA-3774 

RJ-08-RB-2877 

IU-34-EV-0017 

/.,'-"'-=--= {J!L "-,, Kamlesh Vs.,.State- , . 
·. """" ' 2 (lil'<',tR_--,s--t-lS_R_LM-,-R,-N,-oc-4-"1'",93~/-2-;-02-:-6;--,---I~ t_.f-17-,-r9-_5t_o_r __ -tRJ--3-4---RF---:-6-:-57-:-5:--i 

/i;t i .•, Lal.a 'Meena Vs, State "' i• •••• .. 
ti:!' 03-,l.:::\,~.--.. ~-t-,r----------t--,f--"::c,.-t----RJ----R--7::-:-:5---j 

~~, , CRLMP No.4196/2020 Tractor , . ·25- B· 1 6 
~ ],_ .,, Balajl Construction Com. ~1

• ,"-' 

z l s "- au • Vs. State ~ 
~ ~--·~~' 04 -~~·,,,ca.'•~----l-C-R_L_M_P_N_o_.4_1_9_7_/2_0_2_0 __ +_-rr-o-lle_y ___ ,_RJ~.-:3_4 ___ E_V--0-1_8_2 _ _, 

~ ~;;r,m O~" Budhram Meena Vs. State •• 
Ot, L<t->'-.r'J-'---t----------,------j--------i 

J/, Nf?IM" iC42 CRLMP No.42~8/2020 Tractor with IU-14-RC-4913 
Rajaram Vs. State•, - ltrolley 

406 C44 

407 C45 

408 C46 

409 cso 

410 C51 

411 C52 

412 C55 

413 C56 

414 CB 

415 512 

CRLMP'NoA393/20; : :_.,/" Tractor with 
Jal Sing11;Vs;:.$_rat;:.i 'r ;: • , j;rol\ey 
CRLMP Nb:4398/2(}:'' ;/,'.; ,·., .Tra'ctor with 
DeVen~ra Kuiniir Vs.'. sti,te ti'olley 

_, ,' ' - ' ,' ' ,,._ '-~ " ' " ,, 

CRLMP,JJ.o/~i-~Z/2Q~S!V,i;" .'[ractor with 
SuresijJ,alrii'\Z;ff,sr~.te,:/'.ii .J;tolley 

CRLMP,f<!o,4143/22,Z~,i\ ,\ Jractor with 
Gordt,an. vs •. State.:>L.;r:,:1 , trolley 

CRL~P No,s_i:i'j:12926,,ckf-: Trolley 
Ghamaildl A/5-.::-state'\,;;'i};:;,}, 

RJ-25-RB-8788 

RJ-29-RA-6705 

RJ-OB·RB-9128 

IU-14-RD-4797 

Rl-14-RD-3610 

RJ-34-RB-1358 

RJ-21i,-RB·4395 

UNREGISTERED 

CRLM~;l;lo,sttV,i!\J20:,·.·rJTractor with RJ-34-RA-8971 
Kaduram'Meeria Vs, State,, .Trolley 

CRLMP No,5052/20 Tractor RJ-26-RB-6997 
Ratiram Vs. State · 

CRLMP No.4727/20 
Sltaram Vs. State 

Tractor 
Trolley 

{Downfondcd on 28/l0/1020 at 04:01;16 PM) 

RJ-29-RB-4199 
RJ-29-EV-0317 
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EXTRACT OF THE MINUTES OF THE EAC MEETING 
HELD ON 8.1.2018 

The Committee deliberated the issues w.r.t. erection of pillars 
and accordingly .suggested that the PP needs to erect the 
pillars with the following specifications and submit the details 
(in table form) of the same along with photographs The 
specifications inter-a/ia are as -

(a) the distance between two adjoining pillars is not more than 
100 meters; 

(b) the pillars shall be of square pyramid frustum shaped 
above the surfac!3 and cuboid shaped below the surface; 

(c) each pillar shall be of reinforced cement concrete; 

_ (d) the pillars shall have a base of 0.30m X 0.30m and height 
of 1.30m of whiQh 0.70m shall be above ground leyel and 
0.60m below the ground; 

( e) all the pillars· shall be painted in yellow colour and the top 
ten cm in red colour by enamel paint and shall be grouted with 
cement concrete; 

(f) on all the pillars, distance and bearing to the forward and 
backward pillars and latitude and longitude shall be marked; 

(g) each pillar shall· have serial number in a clockwise direction 
and the number shall be engraved on the pillars; 

(h) the number of pillar shall be the number of the individual 
pillar upon the total number of pillars in the le~se; and 

' (i) the tip of all pillars shall be a square of 15 cm on which a 
permanent circle of 10 cm diameter shall be drawn by paint or 
engraved and the actual boundary point shall be intersection 
of two diameters drawn at 90 degrees. 
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Non-Reportable    

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Interlocutory Application No.29984 of 2021
In

Special Leave Petition (Civil) No. 10587 of 2019

Bajri Lease LoI Holders Welfare Society 
Through its President               .... Petitioner(s)

Versus

The State of Rajasthan & Ors.       ….Respondent(s)

W I T H

Special Leave Petition (Civil) No. 10670 of 2019

        J U D G M E N T

L. NAGESWARA RAO, J.

1. Realising  the  damage  caused  to  lakes,  riverbeds  and

groundwater on account of quarry/ mining leases, the Ministry

of  Environment,  Forest  and  Climate  Change  (“MoEFCC”)

constituted a Core Group by its  order dated 24.03.2009,  to

look into the following points: 

“(i) To consider the environmental aspects of mining

of  minor  minerals  (quarrying  as  well  as  riverbed

mining) for their integration into the mining process.
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(ii) Specific safeguard measures required to minimise

the likely adverse impacts of mining on environment

with specific reference to impact on water bodies as

well  as  groundwater  so  as  to  ensure  sustainable

mining.

(iii)  To  evolve  model  guidelines  so  as  to  address

mining  as  well  as  environmental  concerns  in  a

balanced  manner  for  their  adoption  and

implementation by all the mineral-producing States.”

2. A report was submitted by the Core Group on the basis

of which several recommendations were made by the MoEFCC

relating  to  sand  mining  in  March,  2010.   Later,  Model

Guidelines on “Environmental Aspects of Quarrying of Minor

Minerals” were formulated in 2010 for sustainable mining of

minor  minerals,  along with  draft  rules  titled  Minor  Minerals

Conservation  and  Development  Rules,  2010.  In  Deepak

Kumar v. State of Haryana1, this Court directed the State

Governments  and  Union  Territories  to  implement  the

recommendations made by the MoEFCC in its report of March,

2010  and  the  Model  Guidelines  framed  by  the  Ministry  of

Mines  within  a  period  of  six  weeks  from  the  date  of  the

judgment.  The State Governments and Union Territories were

also directed to frame necessary rules under Section 15 of the

Mines and Minerals (Development and Regulation) Act, 1957

(“MMDR Act”).   The  above  directions  were  issued  by  this

1 (2012) 4 SCC 629
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Court after recording the deleterious effects of sand mining on

biodiversity,  such  as  destabilization  of  the  soil  structure  of

river banks and loss of habitat, to name a few.  

3. Pursuant  to  the  directions  issued  by  this  Court  in

Deepak  Kumar (supra),  the  Rajasthan  Minor  Mineral

Concession  Rules,  1986  (“1986 Rules”)  were  amended  by

notifications  dated 23.05.2012,  19.06.2012 and 21.06.2012.

By the said notifications, mining leases for sand were to be

given by tender / auction for a period of five years.  Letters of

Intent (“LoIs”) were to be issued to the eligible applicants by

the  competent  authority  and  the  eligible  applicants  were

required  to  submit  the  requisite  No  Objection  Certificates,

Environmental Clearance (“EC”) and approved mining plan. As

the  grant  of  EC  was  likely  to  be  delayed,  the  State  of

Rajasthan incorporated a provision in the 1986 Rules by way

of the amendment dated 21.06.2012, permitting sand mining

through  the  then  existing  system  of  Royalty  Collection

Contract  and  issue  of  Temporary  Work  Permit,  till  EC  is

granted.  

4. A total of 130 mining plots were identified for conduct of

auction for sand mining.  Tenders were received for 105 plots.

LoIs were issued to each of the successful bidders with respect

to the105 plots, who were further directed to submit a mining

application  and  obtain  EC  under  the  notification  dated
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14.09.2006 issued by the MoEFCC (“EIA Notification, 2006”)

and submit the same within a period of 12 months.  Between

November, 2013 and March, 2016, 65 out of the 82 LoI holders

presented  final  Environment  Management  Plant  (EMP)  after

Environment  Impact  Assessment  (EIA)  study  and  public

hearing.  The  Expert  Appraisal  Committee  (EAC)  constituted

under the EIA Notification, 2006 by the MoEFCC recommended

grant of EC to these 65 LoI holders.  As EC was not granted by

the MoEFCC to most of the LoI holders within a period of six

months, the State of Rajasthan sought for extension of time

for continuing the then existing system of sand mining by way

of Royalty Collection Contract.   The High Court  refused the

request  made by the State Government  by an order  dated

21.10.2013.  Aggrieved thereby, the State Government filed

SLP  (C)  No.  34134  of  2013  before  this  Court.   This  Court

passed an interim order dated 25.11.2013 permitting the 82

LoI holders, who had submitted their applications for obtaining

EC  to  the  MoEFCC,  to  carry  on  mining  operations  in

accordance with the notification dated 21.06.2012 amending

the 1986 Rules. Temporary Work Permits were issued to 80 out

of the 82 LoI holders to carry on mining operations pursuant to

the said interim order.  The interim order dated 25.11.2013

was extended by this Court on 24.02.2014 and 27.03.2014.

Ultimately,  by  an  order  dated  16.11.2017,  this  Court
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restrained  all  the  82  mining  lease  /  quarry  holders  from

carrying  on  mining  of  sand  and  bajri,  unless  a  scientific

replenishment study is completed and EC is granted by the

MoEFCC.  This Court was concerned about the continuation of

mining without EC.  The State Government stopped the mining

activities  pursuant  to  the  order  passed  by  this  Court  on

16.11.2017.  

5.   Shortly after, a notification was issued by the State of

Rajasthan  on  28.12.2017  with  respect  to  Rule  51  of  the

Rajasthan  Minor  Mineral  Concession  Rules,  2017  (“2017

Rules”), permitting grant of short-term permits for excavation

of sand in Khatedari lands only for Government-related works

or organisations aided by the Government.  The 2017 Rules

were  amended  on  25.06.2018  by  which  Rule  17A  was

inserted, enabling the Government to grant mining lease in

Khatedari lands to Khatedars.

6. On 28.02.2018, sub-rule (4) of Rule 5 of the 2017 Rules

was amended.  By the said amendment, the time period of

one year for fulfilment of the conditions of the LoIs, including

execution and registration of mining lease, was extended to

13  months  from  the  date  of  commencement  of  the  2017

Rules, failing which the rights of the applicants would stand

forfeited. According to the State Government, the LoIs of 74

members of the Bajri Lease LoI Holders Welfare Society had
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lapsed owing to non-fulfilment of conditions within the period

of  13 months.  The remaining 8  LoI  holders,  who had been

issued EC and subsequently granted mining leases, could not

continue  with  mining  operations  without  the  requisite

replenishment study reports.      

7.    The Bajri Lease LoI Holders Welfare Society challenged

the vires of sub-rule (4) of Rule 5 of the 2017 Rules in the High

Court of Rajasthan.  On 09.04.2019, the High Court dismissed

the writ petitions. Thereafter, the Petitioner-Society filed SLP

(C)  No.10587  of  2019  assailing  the  judgment  of  the  High

Court.  Notice was issued in the matter and an interim order

was passed on 10.05.2019 restraining cancellation of the LoIs

of the members of the Petitioner-Society.  On 19.02.2020, this

Court,  taking note  of  the  scale  of  the  issue  of  illegal  sand

mining  in  the  State  of  Rajasthan,  directed  the  Central

Empowered  Committee  (“CEC”)  to  submit  a  report  on  the

problems relating to sand mining that are faced by traders,

consumers, transporters, the State and other stakeholders and

also on measures to stop illegal sand mining.

8. The  CEC  submitted  its  report  to  this  Court  dated

23.12.2020,  in  which  the  following  recommendations  have

been made:

“A. All the Khatedari leases located within 5 kms from

the river bank as well as leases where violation of the
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lease conditions including misuse of e-ravannas are

detected  are  terminated  forthwith  and  the  State

Government  shall  not  issue  fresh  Khatedari  leases

except for Palaeo deposits in the District of Binaker

without the approval of this Hon’ble Court.

B.  The  State  Government  shall  dispense  with  the

Excess Royalty Collection Contract system in respect

of any kind of sand mining leases forthwith and the

royalty shall be paid on line by the lessee to the State

Government  and  generate  royalty  paid  e-ravanna

before transporting of sand from the mining site;

C. The MoEF&CC will  issue EC in respect of all  the

valid  LoI  holders  recommended  by  the  EAC  in  its

meeting held during 2014-2016 without insisting on

submission of scientific study report as a precondition

for  grant  of  EC  within  a  period  of  three  months.

MoEF&CC shall  also prescribe detailed methodology

in  consultation  with  CMPDI  for  undertaking

replenishment study during the course of mining as

discussed in para 11 (iii) of this Report.

D. River sand mining in Rajasthan is permitted to be

conducted  after  obtaining  all  statutory  clearances

and payment of dues and applicable taxes following

the procedure listed in para 11 (iii) of this report.

E. The MoEF&CC shall arrange for scrutiny of the DSR

prepared as provided in MoEF&CC Guidelines of 2016

and 2020 and the production figures approved in the
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DSR  are  scrupulously  followed  by  the  authorities

under the EP Act 1986 while issuing the EC.

F.  The  period  of  actual  mining  of  sand  under  TWP

should be adjusted against the five-year lease period.

G.  Government  of  Rajasthan  will  constitute  an

Empowered  Committee  headed  by  the  Chief

Secretary  to  consider  and  settle  claims  of  excess

payments collected from the LoI holders during the

period of  working under  TWP.  The Committee shall

examine each of the cases and take a decision in this

regard within a period of six months from the date of

orders. Monthly progress reports in this regard may

be sent to CEC.

H.  The  State  Government  will  auction  the  sand

mining leases after proper ground demarcation and

after  assessing  the  extractable  sand  resources  as

given  in  the  approved  DSR and  after  obtaining  no

objection certificates from all concerned authorities.

The sale of mining blocks objected to by any of the

government  departments  shall  not  be  put  up  for

tender/auction.

I.   State Government to review the amendments to

Rule 5(4) of RMMCR, 2017 so that it will  not be an

impediment for execution of sand mining lease.

J.  For  brazen  violation  of  this  Hon’ble  Court  order

dated 16.11.2017 exemplary penalty of Rs.10 lakhs

per vehicle and Rs.5 lakhs per cu.m of sand seized
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may  be  imposed  as  a  deterrent.  This  will  be  in

addition to what has already been ordered/collected

by the State agencies as penalty/compensation. 

K.  State  Government  of  Rajasthan  is  directed  to

conduct drone survey in respect of all the remaining

Khatedari leases and complete the same within the

next  four months to assess the irregularities if  any

committed by them. A copy of this Report may also

be made available to CEC.”

9. The State of Rajasthan has filed Interlocutory Application

No.  29984  of  2021  requesting  this  Court  to  accept  the

recommendations made by the CEC in respect of all  points,

except  recommendations  ‘A’  and  ‘J’.   Recommendation  ‘A’

relates to termination of  Khatedari leases within 5 km of the

river bank and restriction on the State Government to grant

fresh  Khatedari leases  without  the  approval  of  this  Court.

Recommendation ‘J’  pertains  to  exemplary  penalty  of  Rs.10

lakh per vehicle and Rs.5 lakh per cubic metre of sand seized

for violation of the order passed by this Court on 16.11.2017.  

10. The  reasons  given  by  the  State  of  Rajasthan  for  its

objection  to  the  recommendation  made  by  the  CEC  for

cancellation of Khatedari leases is that mineral wealth lying in

agricultural  land  should  also  be  utilized.   The  State

Government  has brought  to  the notice  of  this  Court  that  a

request was made to the MoEFCC to revisit the Enforcement &
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Monitoring  Guidelines  for  Sand  Mining,  2020  (“2020  Sand

Mining Guidelines”) regarding excavation of sand within the

periphery of 5 km from the river bed.  In view of scanty rain

fall patterns in the State, the submission of the State is that

mining  leases  in  agricultural  fields  should  be  permitted.

Insofar as additional penalty recommended by the CEC for the

illegal sand mining and transportation is concerned, the State

is  of  the  opinion  that  the  penalties  recommended  are

excessive and their recovery would be difficult.  

11. Interlocutory  Application  No.  54981  of  2021  seeking

intervention  has  been filed  on  behalf  of  10  Khatedars who

asserted that  no illegal  sand mining is  being carried on by

them.   It  was  argued  on their  behalf  that  these  Khatedars

have been acting in accordance with the conditions of their

lease.  It was contended that the CEC committed an error in

recommending cancellation of their mining leases.  The said

Khatedars found fault with recommendation ‘C’ of the CEC in

favour of the LoI holders.

12. The CEC, in its report, has highlighted the delay in the

grant of EC by the MoEFCC to the LoI holders as the cause for

widening the gap in demand and supply of sand, which has

resulted  in  proliferation  of  illegal  sand  mining  activities  to

meet the shortfall in supply.  The recommendation made by

the CEC is that the MoEFCC will issue EC in respect of all the
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valid LoI holders recommended by the EAC, within a period of

three months, without insisting on submission of the scientific

replenishment study report as a pre-condition for the grant of

EC, with the replenishment study due to be undertaken during

the course of mining.

13. In spite of the order passed by this Court on 16.11.2017

that  no  river  sand  shall  be  permitted  unless  a  scientific

replenishment  study  is  completed  and  EC  is  granted,  194

mining leases of  Khatedari lands have been granted in the

State of Rajasthan, with most of these lands being in close

proximity of the river banks of the State.  114 Khatedari leases

are within a distance of 100 metres or less from the river bank

and only 23  Khatedari leases have been granted beyond a

distance of 5 km from the river bank.  The CEC has stated in

its report that the agricultural lands do not have deposits of

quality sand suitable for construction, being a mixture of sand,

silt  and  clay.   The  Khatedars have  been  exploiting  the

locational  proximity  to  the  river  banks  by  excavating  sand

from the river bed, instead of restricting the mining to their

leasehold areas,  completely  in violation of  the mining plan.

The quantity of sand is in excess of the permissible limit which

is transported by being shown as having been mined in the

Khatedari lands.   The  CEC  has  commented  upon  the

involvement of sand mafia in the trade of sand illegally mined
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by the Khatedars as well as the involvement of authorities in

the State of Rajasthan.  Therefore, the CEC has recommended

the cancellation of all  Khatedari leases located within 5 km

from the river banks as well as those leases where violation of

lease conditions including misuse of e-ravannas are detected.

The CEC further recommended that no fresh Khatedari leases

shall  be  granted,  except  for  Palaeo  deposits,  without  the

approval of this Court.  

14.   Section  23C  of  the  MMDR  Act  empowers  the  State

Governments  to  make  rules  for  preventing  illegal  mining,

transportation and storage of minerals.  This Court in Deepak

Kumar (supra)  directed  the  State  Governments  /  Union

Territories  to  formulate  rules  in  accordance  with  the  Model

Guidelines.  Pursuant to the directions issued by this Court and

the  National  Green  Tribunal  (“NGT”),  the  Sustainable  Sand

Mining  Management  Guidelines,  2016  were  issued  (“2016

Sand  Mining  Guidelines”).   The  responsibility  for

implementation of the said Guidelines was placed on the State

Governments which had to create a mechanism to measure

the  mined-out  mineral  and  its  transportation  and  also  to

ensure that the amount of mineral mined does not exceed the

quantity  permitted  in  the  EC.   The  2016  Sand  Mining

Guidelines  recommended use  of  Transport  Permits  with  bar

codes, for  generation of  reports showing the daily lifting of
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sand and user performance reports.   Transport Permits with

bar  codes  would  also  enable  vehicles  carrying  sand  to  be

tracked  from  source  to  destination.   Dissatisfied  with  the

ineffective  monitoring  mechanism,  failure  of  the  Mines

Surveillance System as well as lack of an effective institutional

monitoring mechanism not only at the stage of the grant of EC

but at subsequent stages with respect to illegal sand mining,

the NGT, in an order dated 05.04.2019 in  National Green

Tribunal Bar Association v. Virender Singh in OA No. 360

of 2015 and connected matters, directed the MoEFCC and the

State Governments to review extant monitoring mechanisms

and  consider  revision  of  the  2016  Sand  Mining  Guidelines.

Consequently,  the  MoEFCC  issued  the  2020  Sand  Mining

Guidelines.  

15. The damage caused to the environment due to rampant

unscientific  illegal  mining  needs  no  reiteration.   Unabated

illegal  mining has resulted in the emergence of  sand  mafia

who have been conducting  illegal  mining in  the  manner  of

organized criminal activities and have been involved in brutal

attacks against members of local communities, enforcement

officials, reporters and social activists for objecting to unlawful

sand  excavation.   The  statistics  provided  by  the  State

Government highlights the magnitude of the problem as about

2411 FIRs have been registered in relation to illegal mining in
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the State of Rajasthan, between 16.11.2017 and 30.01.2020.

When  this  Court  has  restrained  82  mining  lease  /  quarry

holders from carrying on mining of sand and  bajri unless a

scientific replenishment study is completed and EC is issued

by  the  MoEFCC,  the  State  of  Rajasthan  ought  not  to  have

issued mining leases in favour of the  Khatedars.  It  is clear

from the report of the CEC that the majority of the Khatedari

leases are within 100 metres from the river bed. The 2020

Sand Mining Guidelines prescribe that mining plan for mining

leases on Khatedari lands shall only be approved if there is a

possibility of replenishment of the mineral or when there is no

possibility of river bed mining within 5 km of the patta land /

Khatedari  land.  Agreeing with the CEC’s  conclusions on the

issue  of  mining  leases  in  Khatedari lands  facilitating

legalisation  of  transportation  and  sale  of  illegally  extracted

sand,  we  approve  the  recommendation  of  the  CEC that  all

Khatedari leases which are located within 5 km from the river

bed  and  those  leases  where  lease  conditions  have  been

violated have to be terminated forthwith and that  Khatedari

leases shall be granted only with the permission of this Court. 

16. The  CEC  has  recommended  imposition  of  exemplary

penalty  of  Rs.10  lakh  per  vehicle  and  Rs.5  lakh  per  cubic

metre of sand seized, which would be in addition to what has

already  been  ordered  /  collected  by  the  State  agencies  as

14 | P a g e
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compensation.  Compensation / penalty to be paid by those

indulging in  illegal  sand mining cannot be restricted to  the

value of illegally-mined minerals.  The cost of restoration of

environment as well as the cost of ecological services should

be part of the compensation.   The “Polluter Pays” principle as

interpreted by this Court means that the absolute liability for

harm to the environment extends not only to compensate the

victims  of  pollution  but  also  the  cost  of  restoring  the

environmental  degradation.  Remediation  of  the  damaged

environment  is  part  of  the  process  of  “Sustainable

Development” and as such the polluter is  liable to pay the

cost to the individual sufferers as well as the cost of reversing

the damaged ecology.2

17. The scale of compensation by those who are involved in

illegal  mining has been dealt  with by the NGT in National

Green  Tribunal  Bar  Association  v. Virender  Singh

(supra). In its order dated 26.02.2021, the NGT considered and

approved  the  Report  submitted  by  the  Central  Pollution

Control  Board dated 30.01.2020,  in  pursuance of  its  earlier

orders, on scale of compensation to be recovered for violation

of norms for mining on “Polluter Pays” principle.  Additionally,

para  9.2  of  the  2020  Sand  Mining  Guidelines  provides  as

follows: 

2 Vellore Citizens’ Welfare Forum v. Union of India & Ors. (1996) 5 SCC 647
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“The  environmental  damages  incurred  or  resulting

due  to  illegal  mining  shall  be  assessed  by  a

committee  constituted  by  District  Administration

having expertise from relevant fields, and also having

independent  representation  of  locals  and  State

Pollution Control Board. Guidelines for assessment of

ecological  damages  prescribed  by  the  State

Government or Concerned Pollution Control Boards or

any  other  authority  shall  be  applicable  and

compensation as fixed shall  be paid  by the project

proponent, in light of Hon’ble National Green Tribunal

orders.” 

18. Section  21(5)  of  the  MMDR  Act  empowers  the  State

Government  to  recover  the  price  of  the  illegally-mined

mineral, in addition to recovery of rent, royalty or tax.  The

penalty recommended by the CEC for illegal sand mining is in

addition  to  the  penalty  that  can  be  imposed  by  the  State

Government in terms of Section 21(5) of the Act. However, the

basis for imposition of exemplary penalty of Rs. 10 lakh per

vehicle and Rs. 5 lakh per cubic metre of sand has not been

stated by the CEC in its report. The CEC is directed to follow

the directions given by the NGT in respect  of  imposition of

penalty / determining scale of compensation for illegal mining

and the provisions of  the 2020 Sand Mining Guidelines and

determine the penalty /  compensation afresh and submit  a

report to this Court within a period of eight weeks from today. 

16 | P a g e

237490



19. The  recommendations  made  by  the  CEC,  except

recommendation  ‘J’,  are  approved  for  implementation

forthwith.  IA No. 29984 of 2021 and IA No. 54981 of 2021 are

disposed of. 

20. SLP (C)  No.  10587 of  2019 and SLP (C)  No.  10670 of

2019 are directed to be listed after eight weeks.   

              ...................................J.
                                               [ L. NAGESWARA RAO ]

           

                                                  .............................J.
                                                [ SANJIV KHANNA ]

.......................J.
                                                           [ B.R. GAVAI ]

  

                                                            

New Delhi,
November 11,  2021.  
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Head ftlc ( lne ·) 

• Si5i Raja than ta e P llution Contr l B ard 
4, Institutional Area, lhalana Doongari, Jaipur-302 004 

Phone: 0J41-2716814,2716813Fax.: 01 1,27 J68J 

Registered 

File ~ ioes)/B rmer{ udh Malani)/5330{1)/20ZZ-20Z3/313-317 

Order o 
2023·2024/Mines/10823 

124 03 

Date: 19/04/2023 

Unit Id ; 

M/s M/S BHARAT SINGH HEKHAWAT 

Moh.a.n Nagar-, BJ Colony, Jodhpu.r- (342006 , Jodbpur-

•Mail : gudhamalanibajri@gmail.com 
ub: rant of onsen to 6st blish und r e tion 21{4) f Air (Pr ventlon & ontr I of 

Pollution) Act, 1981 or your Minor Mineral Mine at near VIilage-, Tehsil-Kekri, 
Di.strict-Aimer (M.L.No-Ml.No.S/2013 ) . 

Re : (I Your application dated 01/04/2023 
{il) R ceiv don 01/04/2023 

ir, 
In view of the letails submitted V1de your above referr d application/ documents, the 
Consent Lo E tablish und r S tl n 21( 4) o A r (Pr v ntion & control r Pollution} 
Act. 1 81 is hereby grant d for carrying mining ctiviti s. This consent is subject to the 
following stipulations:• 

1 Thal Lhis consent is b ng granted in favour o M/s. M/ f3HARAT r GH 
SKEKHAW T, a Mine of Minor Mineral having M.L.No•Ml. o.5/2013 in an rea 
measuring 1O2S.7OO He tares t/near Village- ,Teltsit-K krl,Distri t -Ajmer. 

2 Th l thi ons ot is Vc1lid for a p riod from 19/04/2023 lo 29/03/2024, or 
commencement of production whichever is earlier. 

3 Th, t hi on 1l i v.ilid for following minfng actMt!es :• 

Miner I 

1 Baj1 (ROMJ 3000000.0000 T 

4 That th pr ) t propon n\ will comply w th the 'tandard pr~s rib v d , lh Ministry of 
Environment, Forest and Climate Change notification no. GSR 826(E) dated 16th ovember, 
2009 with resp ct to National mbfent Air Quality s ndanis. 

5 Th l you shall not op r t the mln witltout obtaining Con enl to Op rate from th 

Bo r<I. 

Pa 1 of4 
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Head Office ( ine ) 

&aln;ttJ;p 
Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board 
4, Institutional Ar a, Jha lana Doongari, Jaipur-302 004 

Phone: 0141-2716814,2716813Fax: 0141-2716814 

File o 

Order o 

Unit Id : 

Regls tei-ed 

F( ines) / Barmcr(Gudha Malani) /5330( ) / 2022-202.3/313-317 

2023-2024/Mines/10823 

124,03 

Date: 19/ 04/ 2023 

6 That th is ons nt to stablish/ on nt to op rat .i s only for carryin out mining of 
min ralf or and no · for any pro ssi ng/b n fi ation or rushing/grinding of 
ore/mineral for which a separate application for consent to establish and/or consent 
to op rat should b • subrn itt d. The pro] .ct proponent is r qulr d to obta in sepr.it • 
consent to establish and consent to operate for carrying out mining of other 
minerals(s), if any or processing/beneficiation of such mineral(s) and for any 
addltlon/modlfication/alteratlon or change in process. 

7 That the occupier/operator of mine shall en ure that all the condition 
impo ed in the Environmental Clearance granted by the o F& v· de 
letter dated 03/02/2022 are trictly complied wi , 

8 That this consent is valid for production o Bajri(ROM) @ 30 lakh Ton per 
nnum. or an.y change in product and/or increase in capacity/lea e 

area, the mine has to s ck fre h Environmental Clearance, consent to 
cstabli h & consent to operate. 

9 That plantation shall be developed so as to cover at least 33% of the total 
land use for mining and alJied activities as given in Approved Mining Plan 
and shall be maintained at all the time to maintain ambient air quality 
around the mine. 

10 1"hat the le see shall submit monitoring report or Ambient Air Quality 
within the lea e ar,ea, once in 3 month . 

11 That ground water hall not be abstracted without prior permission of 
the Central Ground Water Authority ( GW ). 

12 That haul road should be regularly gr-adcd and compacted. Regular 
water sprinkling should be carried out on haul roads to mjnimize dust 
generations. 

13 That adequate measure hall be taken for control o fugitive emission 
from the areas pn>ne to air pollution. 

14 That you shall not establish/operate 
grinding/mineral proc,essing plant within 
prior consent or the State Board. 

any tone crusher /mineral 
said lease without obtaining 

15 That thi con ent to establi h shall not be valid, if the le see has not 
obtained permissions requir d, if any, from BWL/ Forest Department 
etc.. with re pect to Wild Life anctuary / ational Park / ritical T'ger 
Habitats in compliance or various orders passed by any other Jaw 
/ act/rule/ regulation or order of MOE&F and/or any Court / Tribunal 
time to time. 

16 That regular water prinkling should be carri d out in critical areas 
pron to air pollution and having high l vel o SPM and RSPM such as on 
haul road, loading and unloading point,; and transfer points. 

Pag.e 2 of 4 
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&aln;ttJ;p 

File o 

Order o 

Unit Id : 

Head Office ( ine ) 

Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board 
4, Institutional Ar a, Jha lana Doongari, Jaipur-302 004 

Phone: 0141-2716814,2716813Fax: 0141-2716814 

Regls tei-ed 

F( ines) / Barmcr(Gudha Malani) /5330( ) / 2022-202.3/313-317 

2023-2024/Mines/10823 Date: 19/ 04/ 2023 

124,03 

1 7 That the mine shall install adequately designed rain water harvesting 
structure for prevention and recharge of ground water in and around the 
lease area. 

18 That the mine shall not allow making any obstacles to any natural water 
flow i.e., natural nallah/steam carrying rain water to any water body. 

19 This the mine hall not allow unauthorized di posal of any olid waste on 
land inside or outsjde the premise . 

20 That this consent to e tabli h hall be subject to compliance of 
direction/order pa ed by Courts of Law in the maner,ifany 

21 That the Jessee ·hould dump the ove burden 'n such a manner that it 
doe not get wa bed away to nearby water tanks and Jake etc. during 
rainy ea on. 

22 That the lease shall not intersect the ground water table without 
permission of CGWA. 

23 This consent shall be subject to validity of mining lease. 

24 That Permis ible mining of river bed material (Sand/ Bajri) shall be 
limited to 30 Lakh TPA(ROM) from an effective mineable area of 1025.7 

Ha. with m ximum mineable depth of 1 meter. 
25 That all other general conditions enclosed as Annexure shall be strictly complied 

with. 

26 Th t this Cons nt is subj ct to th ondition as stal: d abov and g n ral onditions 
as stated in Annexure. Further, the mining unit will comply with the provisions of 
the Air {Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and any such conditions as may 
b sp cifi d from tlm to tim by the State Boar-cl und r the provisions of th 
aforesaid Act 

27 That the grant of this Consent t-0 Establi h is issued from the environmental angle 
onJy, and does not absolve the project proponent from th other statutory 
obligations prescribed under any other law or any other instrument in force. The sole 
and ompl t r sponsibility, to comply with th onditions laid down in all o h r 
laws for the time-being in force, rests with the industry/ unit/ project proponent. 

28 That the grant o this Consent t-0 Establi h sh II not, in any way, adversely a ect oi­
jeopardize the I g I pro edings, if any, instituted in h past or that ould b 
instituted against you by th tate Board for violation of the provisions of th Act or 
the Rules made thereunder. 

Pag.e 3 of 4 
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Head Office ( ine ) 

&aln;ttJ;p 
Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board 
4, Institutional Ar a, Jha lana Doongari, Jaipur-302 004 

Phone: 0141-2716814,2716813Fax: 0141-2716814 

Reglstei-ed 

File o 

Order o 

F( ines) / Barmcr(Gudha Malani) /5330( )/2022-202.3/313-317 

2023-2024/Mines/10823 Date: 19/04/2023 

Unit Id : 124,03 

29 Tha th rant of t:hi 
ngl only, and do 

obligations prescribed 
Th sole nd cornpl •t 
other laws for the 
proponent. 

ons n • o blish/op ra is issu d from th nvironm rital 
not absolv th proj t propon n from th oth r statutory 

under any other law or any other legal instrument in force. 
responsiblllty, to comply with th• condltons laid down In all 
time-being in force, rests with the industry /unit/project 

This bears approval o the competent authority. 

Encl: AsAbov 

Yours incerely, 

Group l11c.harge-Mi11e 

(A): CopyTo:• 

1 Director, Department of Mines 
Udaipur .. 

G ology, Gov rnment of Raj sth n, Shastri Circle, 

2 Regional Officer, Regional Of ice, Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board, 
Kishangarh-pl ase nsur complian of onditfons of Cons nt to Establish & 
Environmental Clearance and send bi-monthly report to Head Office 

3 Mining Engineer, Department of Mines & Geology, Government of Rajasthan, Ajmer -To 
inform that this cons nt has b n issu d frorn th nvironm ntal a ngl only, and 
ensuring compliance of any other law /act/rule/regulation or order of any Court 
/Tribunal is th sole r sponslb lily of the project propon nt and the cone rned 
departments 

4 Master File. 

(B): 

The Ad ilional PCCF (Wl) and Chief Wild Life Warden, Atanya Bhawan,Jhalana Institutional 
Area,Jai ur/DCF(Wl.),Ajmer, To inform that this consent has been issued from the environmenta' angle only,and 
ensuring compliance of any other law/act/ru e/regulatio.n or order of any Court /Tribunal - the sole responsibility of 
the p eject proponent and the concerned departments 

roup lncharge-Mines 

Page 4 of 4 
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Head ftlc ( lne ·) 

• Si5i Raja than ta e P llution Contr l B ard 
4, Institutional Area, lhalana Doongari, Jaipur-302 004 

Phone: OJ41-2716814,2716813Fax.: 01 1,27 J68J 

Registered 

File ~ ioes)/Ajme:r(Kekri)/69 (1)/2023-2024/318-322 

Order o 
2023·2024/Mines/10824 

124 03 

Date: 19/04/2023 

Unit Id ; 

M/s M/S BHARAT SINGH HEKHAWAT 

Moh.a.n Nagar-, BJ Colony, Jodhpu.r- (342006 , Jodbpur-

•Mail : gudhamalanibajri@gmail.com 
ub: rant of ons nt to p rate und r tion 21 ( ) of Air (Prev ntion ontml of 

Pollution) Act, 1981 or your Minor 
Di.strict-Aimer (M.L.No-Ml.No.S/2013 ) . 

Mineral Mine at near VIilage-, Tehsil-Kekri, 

Re : (I Your application dated 01/04/2023 
{il) R ceiv don 01/04/2023 

ir, 
In view of the letails submitted V1de your above referr d application/ documents, the 
Consent to Operate und r S cllon 21(4) f Ar (Pr v I Uon & Control o Po llution} 
Act. 1 81 is hereby grant d for carrying mining ctiviti s. This consent is subject to the 
following stipulations:• 

1 Thal Lhis consent is b ng granted in favour o M/s. M/ f3HARAT r GH 
SKEKHAW T, a Mine of Minor Mineral having M.L.No•Ml. o.5/2013 in an rea 
measuring 102S.700 He tares t/near Village- ,Teltsit-K krl,Distri t -Ajmer. 

2 Th tthis ons ntlsvalidforap rioc1from19/04/2023 ,t 29/03/2024 

3 Th, t hi on 1l i v.ilid for following minfng actMt!es :• 

Miner I 

1 Baj1 (ROMJ 3000000.0000 T 

4 That th pr ) t propon n\ will comply w th the 'tand:trd pr~s rib v d , lh Ministry of 
Environment, Forest and Climate Change notification no. GSR 826(E) dated 16th ovember, 
2009 with resp ct to National mbfent Air Quality s ndanis. 

Pa 1 of4 

Signatur,etio Verified 
Digft lly sig • y O Pra 8l>h 
Gupta . 
Date~ 2023.04.1 . ;45;33 1ST 
Reason: SetrAttest • 
Location: 
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Head Office ( ine ) 

&aln;ttJ;p 
Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board 
4, Institutional Ar a, Jha lana Doongari, Jaipur-302 004 

Phone: 0141-2716814,2716813Fax: 0141-2716814 

File o 

Order o 

Unit Id : 

Regls tei-ed 

F( ines) / Ajmer{Kekri)/ 6946(1) / 2023-2024/318-322 

2023-2024/Mines/10824 

124,03 

Date: 19/ 04/ 2023 

S That th is ons nt to stablish/ on nt to op rat .i s only for carryin out mining of 
min ralf or and no · for any pro ssi ng/b n fi ation or rushing/grinding of 
ore/mineral for which a separate application for consent to establish and/or consent 
to op rat should b • subrn itt d . The pro] .ct proponent is r qulr d to obta in sepr.it • 
consent to establish and consent to operate for carrying out mining of other 
minerals(s), if any or processing/beneficiation of such mineral(s) and for any 
addltlon/modlfication/alteratlon or change in process. 

6 That the occupier/operator of mine shall en ure that all the condition 
impo ed in the Environmental Clearance granted by the o F& v· de 
letter dated 03/02/2022 are trictly complied wi 

7 That this consent is valid for production o Bajri(ROM) @ 30 lakh Ton per 
nnum. or an.y change in product and/or increase in capacity/lea e 

area, the mine has to s ck fre h Environmental Clearance, consent to 
cstabli h & consent to operate 

8 That plantation shall be developed so as to cover at least 33% of the total 
land use for mining and alJied activities as given in Approved Mining Plan 
and shall be maintained at all the time to maintain ambient air quality 
around the mine. 

9 1"hat the le see shall submit monitoring report of Ambient Air Quality 
within the lea e ar,ea, once in 3 month . 

10 That ground water hall not be abstracted without prior permission of 
the Central Ground Water Authority ( GW ). 

11 That haul road should be regularly gr-adcd and compacted. Regular 
water sprinkling should be carried out on haul roads to mjnimize dust 
generations. 

12 That adequate measure hall be taken for control o fugitive emission 
from the areas pn>ne to air pollution 

13 That you shall not establish/operate 
grinding/mineral proc,essing plant within 

any tone crusher /mineral 
said lease without obtaining 

prior consent or the State Board. 
14 That thi consent to operate shall not be valid, if tbe le ee ha not 

obtained permissions requir d, if any, rrom BWL/ Forest Department 
etc.. with re pect to Wild Life anctuary / ational Park / ritical T'ger 
Habitats in compliance or various orders passed by any other Jaw 
/ act/rule/ regulation or order of MOE&F and/or any Court / Tribunal 
time to time. 

ts That regular water prinkling should be carri d out in critical areas 
pron to air pollution and having high l vel o SPM and RSPM such as on 
haul road, loading and unloading point,; and transfer points. 

Pag.e 2 of 4 

Signature~ ~ i Verified 
Digitally sign~ y O Pra ash 
Gupta 
Date: 2023.04.1 :45:33 IST 
Reason: SelfAttest 
Location: 
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&aln;ttJ;p 

Head Office ( ine ) 

Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board 
4, Institutional Ar a, Jha lana Doongari, Jaipur-302 004 

Phone: 0141-2716814,2716813Fax: 0141-2716814 

File o 

Order o 

Regls tei-ed 

F( ines) / Ajmer{Kekri)/ 6946(1) / 2023-2024/318-322 

2023-2024/Mines/10824 Date: 19/ 04/ 2023 

Unit Id : 124,03 

16 That the mine shall install adequately designed rain water harvesting 

structure for prevention and recharge of ground water in and around the 

lease area. 
17 That the mine shall not allow making any obstacles to any natural water 

flow i.e., natural nallah/steam carrying rain water to any water body. 
18 This the mine hall not allow unauthorized di posal of any olid waste on 

land inside or outsjde the premise . 

19 That thi cou cut to operate hall be ubjed to compliance of 
direction/order pa ed by Courts of Law in the maner,ifany. 

20 That the Jessee ·hould dump the ove burden 'n such a manner that it 
doe not get wa bed away to nearby water tanks and Jake etc. during 
rainy ea on. 

21 That the lease shall not intersect the ground water table without 

permission of CGWA. 
22 This consent shall be subject to validity of mining lease. 

23 That Permis ible mining of river bed material (Sand/ Bajri) shall be 
limited to 30 Lakh TPA(ROM) from an effective mineable area of 1025.7 

Ha. with m ximum mineable depth of 1 meter. 
24 That all other general conditions enclosed as Annexure shall be strictly complied 

with. 

25 Th t this Cons nt is subj ct to th ondition as stal: d abov and g n rat onditions 
as stated in Annexure. Further, the mining unit will comply with the provisions of 
the Air {Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and any such conditions as may 
b sp cifi d from tlm to tim by the Sta te Boar-cl und r the provisions of th 

aforesaid Act 

26 That the grant o this Consent to Operat-e Is issued from the environmental angle 
onJy. and does not absolve the project proponent from th other statutory 
obligations prescribed under any other law or any other instrument in force. The sole 
and ompl t r sponsibility, to comply with th onditions laid down in all o h r 
laws for the time-being in force, rests with the industry/ unit/ project proponent. 

27 That the grant of th is Con ent to Operate shall not, in any w y, adversely 
jeopardize the I g I pro edings, if any, instituted in h past or that 
instituted against you by th tate Board for violation of the provisions of th 
the Rules made thereunder. 

Pag.e 3 of 4 

Signature~ ~ i Verified 
Digitally sign~ y O Pra ash 
Gupta 
Date: 2023.04.1 :45:33 IST 
Reason: SelfAttest 
Location: 
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Head Office ( ine ) 

&aln;ttJ;p 
Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board 
4, Institutional Ar a, Jha lana Doongari, Jaipur-302 004 

Phone: 0141-2716814,2716813Fax: 0141-2716814 

File o 

Order o 

Reglstei-ed 

F( ines) / Ajmer{Kekri)/6946(1) /2023-2024/318-322 

2023-2024/Mines/10824 Date: 19/04/2023 

Unit Id : 124,03 

28 Tha th rant of t:hi 
ngl only, and do 

obligations prescribed 
Th sole nd cornpl •t 
other laws for the 
proponent. 

ons n • o blish/op ra is issu d from th nvironm rital 
not absolv th proj t propon n from th oth r statutory 

under any other law or any other legal instrument in force. 
responsiblllty, to comply with th• condltons laid down In all 
time-being in force, rests with the industry /unit/project 

This bears approval o the competent authority. 

Encl: AsAbov 

Yours incerely, 

Group l11c.harge-Mi11e 

(A): CopyTo:• 

1 Director, Department of Mines G ology, Gov rnment of Raj sth n, Shastri Circle, 
Udaipur .. 

2 Regional Officer, Regional Office, Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board, Kishangarh-
pleas nsure ompliance of onditions of Consent to Op rat & ·nvironm ntal 
Clearance and send bi-monthly report to Head Office 

3 Mining Engineer, Department of Mines & Geology, Government of Rajasthan, Ajmer -To 
inform that this cons nt has b n issu d frorn th nvironm ntal angl only, and 
ensuring compliance of any other law /act/rule/regulation or order of any Court 
/Tribunal is th sole r sponslb lily of the project propon nt and the cone rned 
departments 

4 Master File. 

(B): 

The Ad ilional PCCF (Wl) and Chief Wild Life Warden, Atanya Bhawan,Jhalana lnstituti0t1al 
Area,Jai ur/DCF(Wl.),Ajmer, To inform that this consent has been issued from the environmenta' angle only,and 
ensuring compliance of any other law/act/ru e/regulatio.n or order of any Court /Tribunal - the sole responsibility of 
the p eject proponent and the concerned departments 

Page 4 of 4 

Signature~ ~ i Verified 
Digitally sign~ y O Pra ash 
Gupta 
Date: 2023.04.1 :45:33 IST 
Reason: SelfAttest 
Location: 

roup lncharge-Mines 
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125

Head f! ice { ine ' ) 

Bs10i\bgo 
Rajasthan tate Pollution Control Board 
4, lnstltutfonal Area,, Jba1ana Doon · ari, Jaipur-302 004 

!'bone: 0141-271681 ,2716813Fax'. 0141- 716814 

File No 

Order N 

Unit Id : 

Registered 

F(Mines )/ Ajmer(Kekri)/ 6946(1) /2023-2024/ 6940-6944 

2023-2024/Min is/11072 

1 4, 33 

Mohan agar, BJS Colony, Jodhpu:r (342006), Jodhpor 

f>Mail : gudhamalanibajri@gmail.com 

n te: 07/02/2024 

ub: rant of ons t to Establish und r 
Pollution Act, 1 81 for your Minor 

Distri - Kekri (M.L.No-ML o.5/201 ) . 

on 21(4) of Air (Pr v rrtion & ontrol of 
Mineral Mine at near Village•, Tehsi1-Kckri, 

Ref: (i) Your applica ion d ted 25/01/2024 
(ii) R ceiv don 25/01/2024 
(iii) Received al Head office on 17/ 01/2024 

ir, 
In view o the details submitted vide your above re erred appUt rion/ docum n , the 
on ent to Ii tabli h under ction 21( ) of Air (Pr ventiou & ontrol of Pollution) 

Act,1 8 i hereby grant d for carrying mining activiti s. Thi ons nt ubj t o th 
following stipulations:-

1 That his consent is b ing grant d in favour of M/ . M/ BHARAT INGH 
HEKHAWAT, a Min of Minor Mineral having M.L.No-Ml.No.5/2013 in an area 

measuring 1025.7000 Hectares at/near VIiia e- ,Tehsil•Kekri.mstrict-Kekri. 

2 That thi onsen is valid for a p riod from 07/02/2024 o 25/05/2027, or 
commencement of production whichever is earlier. 

3 That this consent is valid for ollowin minin activities :-

Mineral Permitted Mining apadty 

1 Bajri (ROM) 3000000.0000 TO PERA NUM 

That the pr-0ject proponent wiU comply with th Standard as prescribed vid the Ministry of 
Environm nt For t and Clima e Chang n tification no. G R 82 (EJ d . t d 1 th Nov m r, 
2009 with respect to National Ambient Air Quality standards. 

That you shall not operate the mine without obtaining Consent to Operate from the 
Board. 
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Head Office (Mine ) 

Raja;sthan 
Raja than Stat Pollution Control Board 
4, Institutional Area, Jhalana Doongari, Jaipur-302 004 

Phone: 0141-2716814,2716813Fax: 0141-2716814 
~ 

~ r.r 

File No 

Order No 

Unit Id : 

Registered 

F(Mines)/Ajmer(Kekri)/6946(1)/2023-2024/6940- 944 

2023-2024/Min s/11072 

124,033 

Date: 07/02/2024 

6 That this consent to establish/consent to operate is only for carrying out mmmg of 

mineral/ore and not for any processing/b n fication or crushing/grinding of 
ore/mineral for which a separate application or consent to establish and/or consent 
to op rate should b submitted. The project proponent is required to obtain seprate 
consen to establish and consent to op rate for carrying out mining of oth r 
minerals(s), if any or processingjbeneficiation of such tninei-al(s) and for any 
addition/modification/alteration or chang in pro ess. 

7 That the occupier/operator of rnine hall en ure that all the conditions 
irnpo ed in the Environmental Clearance granted by the MoEF& C vide 
letter dated 03.02.2022 and SEIAA vide letter dated 12.01.2024 are 
trictly complied with. 

8 That the rules of sand mining in river of GOI may be strictly followed. 

9 That thi consent i valid for production of Bajri (ROM) @ 3000000 
Ton/Annum. For any change in product and/or increase in capacity/lease 
area, the mine has to seek fresh Bnvironmental Clear.mce, consent to 
e tablish & consent to operate. 

10 That the CTE shall be valid from the end of monsoon since riverbed 
mining i completely banned during mon oon month . 

11 That the occupier /operator of the unit shall give more focus on 
plantation to cover 1/3 lease area under plantation. The species like 
Tamarind/Jmli(Tamarindus Indica), Pala (Butea Mono perma), 
Ber(Zizipus Mauritiana), Bael(Aegle Marmelos), Moulsari(Mimusops 
Elengi), Siri (Albizia Lebbeck), Kacchnar(Bauhinia Variegata) hould be 
planted for better control of noise and air pollution. opy of bill of 
apling purcha ed hould be ubmitted to Board's Re:gional Office, 

Ki hangarb. 
12 That all the PCM needed to mitigate the fugitive emission sh.all be strictly 

followed. It includes water sprinkling etc. The Trucks or other 
transportation medium involved shall be covered with tarpaulin. 

13 That in order to reduce the air pollution due to the excavation and 
follow-up operation, greenbelt of nece ary width at lea t one row at b o 
th s i d e s s h a 11 b e d e v e l op e d b y th e P P . S i n c e creating in such 
ituation may be impracticable by the unit itself because of technical 

reason, unit shall involve Forest Department to raise the plantation. The 
unit rnay depo it the arnount per the estirnate pt'epat'ed by the local 
Fore t Department and accordingly thi proce can be achieved. 

14 That ground w ter sh 11 not be ab tr ted without prior permi ion of 
the entral Ground Water Authority (CGWA). 
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Head Office (Mine ) 

Raja;sthan 
Raja than Stat Pollution Control Board 
4, Institutional Area, Jhalana Doongari, Jaipur-302 004 

Phone: 0141-2716814,2716813Fax: 0141-2716814 
~ 

~ r.r 

File No 

Order No 

Unit Id : 

Registered 

F(Mines)/Ajmer(Kekri)/6946(1)/2023-2024/6940- 944 

2023-2024/Min s/11072 

124,033 

Date: 07/02/2024 

15 That internal transport roads (Haul roads) should he Paved/Hard 
urfaced u ing bitumen etc and compliance hall be st:tbmitted with 

photographic evidence by 3 months. 
16 That adequate me ur hall be taken for ontrol of fugitive emi ion 

from the area prone to air pollution. 
17 That you hall not operate any tone cru her /mineral grinding/mineral 

proce sing plant within aid lease without obtaining prior con ent of the 
State Board. 

18 That thi consent to establish sh 11 not be alid, if the lessee has not 
obtained permi ion required, if any, from BWL/Fore t Department 
etc. with respect to Wild Life Sanctuary / ational Parks/ Critical Tiger 
Habitats in compliance of various order pas ed by any other 
law /act/rule/ regulation or order of Mo F&CC and/or any 
Court/Tribunal time to time. 

19 That regular water . prinkling hould be carried out in critical areas 
prone to air pollution and having high levels of SPM and RSPM such a on 
haul road, loading and unloading points and transfer points. 

20 That the mine shall install adequately desi • ned rain water harvestin • 
structure for prevention and recharge of ground water in and around the 
lea e area. 

21 That the mine shall not allow making any obstacles to any natural water 
flow i.e., natural nallah/ team carrying rain water to any water body. 

22 This the mine shall not allow unauthorized disposal of any solid waste on 
land in ide or outside the premise . 

23 That this con ent to operate hall be subject to compliance of 
direction/ order pa ed by Courts of Law in the matter,if any. 

24 That the le ee should dump the overburden in uch a manner that it 
does not get washed away to nearby water tanks and lakes etc. during 
rainy eason. 

25 That the lease shall not intersect the ground water table without 
permis ion of CGW A 

26 That Permi ible mining of river bed material ( and/Bajr·] hall be 
limited to Bajri @ 3000000 TPA (ROM) from an effective rnineable area of 
1025.7 Ha. with maximum mineable depth of 3 meter. 
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Raja;sthan 
~ 

~ r.r 

Head Office (Mine ) 

Raja than Stat Pollution Control Board 
4, Institutional Area, Jhalana Doongari, Jaipur-302 004 

Phone: 0141-2716814,2716813Fax: 0141-2716814 

File No 

Order No 

Registered 

F(Mines)/Ajmer(Kekri)/6946(1)/2023-2024/6940- 944 

2O23-2024/Min s/11O72 Date: 07/02/2024 

Unit Id : 124,033 

27 That all other general conditions enclosed as Annexure shall be strictly complied 
with. 

28 That this Consent is subject to the conditions as stated above and general conditions 

as stated in Annexure. Further, the mining unit will comply with the provisions of 
the Air (Prevention & Control o Pollution) Act, 1981 and any such conditions as may 
be specified from time to time by the State Bo r-d under the provisions of the 
aforesaid Act. 

29 That th grant of this onsent to E tabli b is issu d from th environmental angle 
only, and does not absolve the project proponent rom the other statutory 
obli ations prescribed under any other law or ny other instrument in force. The sole 
and complete r sponsibility, to comply with th conditions laid down in all other 
laws for the time-hein in force, rests with the industry/ unit/ project proponent. 

30 That the grant of this Consent to Establish shall not, in any way, adv rsely 
j opardize th 1 gal proc dings, if any. institut d in the past or that 

affe or 
ould be 

A or in titu d agains you by th tate Board for violation of the provisions of th 
the Rules made thereunder. 

31 That th gran of thi cons n o sta li h/opera is is u d from h nvironm ntal 
angle only, and does not absolve the projec proponent from the other statutory 
obligations pr scrib d und r any oth r law or any oth r 1 gal instrum nt in for . 
The sole and complete 
other laws for the 
propon nt 

responsibility, to comply with the condltons laid down in all 
time-being in force, rests with the industry /unit/proje t 

This bears approval of the competent authority. 

Encl: As Above 

Your sincerely, 

Group Incharge-M'ne 
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Head Office (Mine ) 

Raja;sthan 
~ 

~ 

Raja than Stat Pollution Control Board 
4, Institutional Area, Jhalana Doongari, Jaipur-302 004 

Phone: 0141-2716814,2716813Fax: 0141-2716814 
r.r 

Registered 

F(Mines)/Ajmer(Kekri)/6946(1)/2023-2024/6940- 944 File No 

Order No 
2023-2024/Min s/11072 Date: 07/02/2024 

Unit Id 124,033 

(A): Copy To:-

1 Director, Department o Mines & Geology, Government of Rajasthan, Shastri Circle, 

Udaipur .. 
2 Regional Of cer, Regional Office, Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board, Kishangarh 

-Please nsure compliance of conditions of Consent to Establish & Environmental 
Clearanc and shall submit an interim report after 3 months about these compUances 
along with photographic evidences 

3 Mining Engineer, Department of Mines & G ology, Gov rnment of Rajasthan. Ajm r -To 
inform that this consent has been issued from the environmental angle 
ensurin compliance of ny other law /act/rule/regulation or order 
Court/Tribunal is the sole responsibility of the proje propon nt and the 
departments 

only, and 
of any 

con erned 

4 Master File . 

(8): 

The Additional PCCF (WL) and Ch.ef Wild Life Warden, Aranya Bhawan,Jhalana Institutional 
Area,Jaipur/OCF(WL),Ajmer, To inform that this consent has been issued from the environmental angle only.and 
ensuring compliance of any o her law/act/rul regulation or order of any Court fTribunal is the sole responsibility of 
the project proponent and the concerned departments 

Group lncharge-Mines 
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Head Office (Mines ) 

R ja than tate P llution ntrol 8 ard 
4, Institutional Ar a1 Jhalana Doongari, Jaipur-302 004 

Phon : 01 l-271681 ,27168 3F : 0141-2716814 

Fil No 

Order 

R gjster d 

(Mine-s)/Ajmer(Kekri)/6 4 {1)/2023-2024/6945· 949 

2023-2024/Mlnes/l 1073 Date: 07/02/2024 

Unil Id 124,033 

M/ M/S BHARAT SI Gfl SIIEKIIAWAT 

ohan agar, or olony, Jodhpur (34200 ), Jodbpur 

E-Mail : gudham Janib jri · gmail.com 
Sub: Grant of Cons~nl to Operate under Section 21(4) of Air (Prevention & Contr I of 

Pollution) A t, 1981 for your Minor MineraJ Min at n r Village•, T l1si1-K kri. 
District- Kekri {M.L.No-ML o.5/2013 ). 

nef: i) Your appli a • n d . d 5/01/2024 

ir, 

{li Received on 25/01/2024 

(ili) R eiv d a H ad ffi on 7/01/2024 

111 view of he rl tails submi ed vide your above refen d appli ation/ do uments. the 
Consent to Operate under Section 21 4) o Air (Prevention & Control o Pollution) 
Act,1981 is h r by grant d ~ r rying mining ctivlties. This cons nt is subject to the 
fo llowing stipulations:-

1 That this consent is being grant d in favour o M/s. M/S BHARAT SfNGH 

SHEKHAWAT., a Mine of Min r Mineral havin M.L. o-Ml. o.5/2O1-3 in an re.a 

measuring 1025.7000 Hectare at/nearViUag - ,T hsil-Kekri,Distric -Kel<ri. 

2 That this consent is valid for a period tom 07/02/2024 lo 25/05/2027 

3 That this consent is valid for following mining ctivities :-

Mineral Permitted Mining Capacity 

1 Bajrl (ROM 3000000.0000 TO PER AN UM 

Th th proj c propon n wi ll mply wi the S ndard as pr scrib d vid h Ministry f 
Environment, Forest and Climate Change notification no. GSR 826(E) dated 16th November, 
2009 with resp t to atlonai Ambient Air Quality star dards. 
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Head Office (Mine ) 

Raja;sthan 
Raja than Stat Pollution Control Board 
4, Institutional Area, Jhalana Doongari, Jaipur-302 004 

Phone: 0141-2716814,2716813Fax: 0141-2716814 
~ 

~ r.r 

File No 

Order No 

Unit Id : 

Registered 

F(Mines)/ Ajmer(Kekri)/6946(1) / 2023-2024/6945- 949 

2023-2024/Min s/11073 

124,033 

Date: 07/02/ 2024 

5 That this consent to establish/consent to operate is only for carrying out mmmg of 

mineral/ore and not for any processing/b n fication or crushing/grinding of 
ore/mineral for which a separate application or consent to establish and/or consent 
to op rate should b submitted. The project proponent is required to obtain seprate 
consen to establish and consent to op rate for carrying out mining of oth r 
minerals(s), if any or processingjbeneficiation of such tninei-al(s) and for any 
addition/modification/alteration or chang in pro ess. 

6 That the occupier/operator of rnine hall en ure that all the conditions 
irnpo ed in the Environmental Clearance granted by the MoEF& C vide 
letter dated 03.02.2022 and SEIAA vide letter dated 12.01.2024 are 
trictly complied with. 

7 That the rules of sand mining in river of GOI may be strictly followed. 

8 That thi con ent is valid for production of Bajri (ROM} @ 3000000 
Ton/ Annum. For any change in product and/or increase in capacity /lease 
area, the mine has to seek fresh Bnvironmental Clear.mce, consent to 
e tablish & consent to operate. 

9 That the consent to op rate ranted by State Board under Air Act, 1981 

vide Jetter no. F (Mine )/ Ajmer (Kekri)/ 6946(1)/2023-2024/318-322 
dated 19.04.2023 shall be treated as null and void after thi consent. 

10 That the CTO shall be valid from tl1e end of monsoon since riverbed 
mining i completeJy banned during mon oon month 

11 That the occupier / operator of the unit shall give more focus on 
plantation to cover 1/3 lea e area under plantation. The pecie like 
Tamarind/lmli(Tamarindu lndica) , Pala (Butea Monosperma) 
Ber(Zizipus Mauritiana ), Bael(Aegle Marmelo ), Moulsar i(Mimusop 
Elengi), Siri (Albizia Lebbeck), Kacchnar(Bauhinia VarieW'ta) should be 
planted for better control of noise and air pollution. Copy of bills of 
saplings purchased hould be submitted to Board's Regional Office, 
Kishangarh. 

12 That all the PCM needed to mitigate the fugitive emission sha ll be strictly 
followed. lt includes water prinkling etc. The Trucks or other 
transportation medium involved shall be covered with tarpaulin. 
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Head Office (Mine ) 

Raja;sthan 
~ 

~ 

Raja than Stat Pollution Control Board 
4, Institutional Area, Jhalana Doongari, Jaipur-302 004 

Phone: 0141-2716814,2716813Fax: 0141-2716814 r.r 

File No 

Order No 

Unit Id : 

Registered 

F(Mines)/Ajmer(Kekri)/6946(1)/2023-2024/6945- 949 

2023-2024/Min s/11073 

124,033 

Date: 07/02/2024 

13 That in order to reduce the air pollution due to the excavation and 
follow-up operation, g eenbelt of nece ary width at lea t one row at b o 
th s i d e s s h a 11 b e d e v el op e d b y th e P P . S i n c e creating in such 
situation may b impracticable by the unit itself because of technical 
rea on, unit shall involve Fore t Department to raise the plantation. The 
unit may depo it the amount per the estimate prepared by the local 
Fore t Department and accordingly thi proce can be achieved. 

14 That ground water shall not be abstracted without prior permission of 
the Central Ground Wat.er Authority (CGWA). 

15 That internal transport roads (Haul roads) should be Paved/Hard 
Surf ced u ing bitumen etc and ompliance shall be submitted with 
photographic evidence by 3 month . 

16 That adequate measure shall be taken for control of fugitive emissions 
from the area prone to air pollution. 

17 That you shall not operate any stone crusher/mineral gi·inding/mineral 
proces ing plant within said lease without obtaining prior consen of the 
State Board. 

18 That this consent to operate shall not be valid, if the lessee has not 
obtained permi ion required, if any, from BWL/Fore t Department 
etc. with respect to Wild Life anctuary / • ational Parks/ ritkal Tiger 
Habitats in compliance of various orders passed by any other 
law /act/rule/ regulation or order of MoEF&CC and/or any 
Court/Tribunal time to time. 

19 That regular water prinkling hould be carried out in critical area 
prone to air pollution and having high levels of P and R PM such as on 
haul road, loading and unloading points and transfer points. 

20 That the mine hall install adequately designed rain water harvesting 
structure for prevention and recharge of ground water in and around the 
lea e area. 

21 That the mine shall not allow making any obstacles to any natural water 
flow i.e., natural nallah/ team carrying rain water to any water body. 

22 Thi the mine hall not allow unauthorized di po al of any olid wa te on 
land inside or outside the premises. 

23 That this con ent to operate hall be ubject to compliance of 
direction/order passed by Courts of Law in the matter,if any. 

24 That the le ee hould dump the overburden in u h a manner th t it 
doe not get wa hed away to nearby water tanks and lakes etc. during 
rainy season. 
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Head Office (Mine ) 

Raja;sthan 
Raja than Stat Pollution Control Board 
4, Institutional Area, Jhalana Doongari, Jaipur-302 004 

Phone: 0141-2716814,2716813Fax: 0141-2716814 
~ 

~ r.r 

File No 

Order No 

Unit Id : 

Registered 

F(Mines) / Ajmer(Kekri)/6946(1) / 2023-2024/6945- 949 

2023-2024/Min s/11073 

124,033 

Date: 07/02/ 2024 

25 That the lease shall not intersect the ground water table without 
permi ion of GW A. 

26 That Permissible mining of river bed mat.erial (Sand/Bajri) shall be 
limited to Bajri @ 3000000 TPA (ROM) from an effe tive mineable area of 
1025.7 Ha. with maximum mineable depth of3 meter. 

27 That all ther general conditions en losed as Annexure shall be stri tly complied 
with. 

28 That this Cons nt is subje t to the onditions as stated above and eneral conditions 
as stated in Annexure. Further. the mining unit will comply with the provisions of 
the Air (Prevention & Control o Pollution) Act, 1981 and any such conditions as may 
be specified from time to time by the State Bo rd under the provisions of the 
afor said Act. 

29 That the grant of this Con ent to Operate is issued from the environm ntal angle 
only, and do s not absolv th project propon nt from th other statutory 
obligations pr scrib d und r any oth r law or any oth r instrument in fore . The sole 
and ompl t r sponsibility, o comply with th ondition laid down in all oth r 
laws for the time-bein • in force, rests with the industry/ uni / project proponent. 

30 That the ran of this Consent to Operate shall no , in any way, adversely affect or 
j opardize th legal proc edings, if any. instituted in the past or that ould be 
in ti tut d again y u by th tate Board for viola • on f th provisions of th A or 
the Rules made thereunder. 

31 Tha th gran of this cons n o stablish/operate is issu d from th nvironmental 
angle only, and do s not absolv the proj ct proponent from the other statutory 
obligations pr scribed und r any other law or any other l gal instrum nt in force. 
The sole and complete responsibility, to comply with the conditons laid down in all 
other laws for the time-being in force, rests with the industry /unit/project 
proponent 
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Head Office (Mine ) 

Raja;sthan 
Raja than Stat Pollution Control Board 
4, Institutional Area, Jhalana Doongari, Jaipur-302 004 

Phone: 0141-2716814,2716813Fax: 0141-2716814 
~ 

~ r.r 

File No 

Order No 

Registered 

F(Mines)/Ajmer(Kekri)/6946(1)/2023-2024/6945- 949 

2023-2024/Min s/11073 Date: 07/02/2024 

Unit Id : 124,033 

This bears approval of the competent authority. 

Encl: As Above 

Your sincerely, 

Group Incharge- ine 

(A): opy To:-

1 Director, Department of Mines & Geology, Government of Rajasthan, Shastri Circle, 
Udaipur .. 

2 Re ional Officer, Re ional Office, Rajasthan Sta e Pollution Control Board, 
Kishangarh-Please ensur complianc of conditions of onsent to Op rate & 
Environm ntal Clearance and shall submit an interim r port aft r 3 months about th s 

complianc s along with photographic vidences 
3 Mining ngin r, D partm nt of Min & G ology, Gov mm nt of Rajasthan, Ajm r -To 

inform that this consen has been issued from the environmental an le only, and 
nsuring compliance of any oth r law /act/rule/regulation or ord r of any 

Court/Tribunal is the sole responsibility of the project proponent and the concerned 
d part:m nts 

4 Master File . 

(8): 

The Additional PCCF (WL) and Ch'ef Wild Life Warden, Aranya Bhawan,Jhalana Institutional 
Area,Jaipur/OCF(WL),Ajmer, To inform that this consent has been issued from he environmental angle only,and 
ensuring compliance of any o her law/act/rule/regulation or order of any Court /Tribunal ,is the sole responsibility of 
the project proponent and the concerned departments 

Group lncharge-Mines 
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Madhav Bhatia 
D7747/2021
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Madhav Bhatia

Madhav Bhatia

Mobile User
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Sunday, October 5, 2025 at 3:34:25Sunday, October 5, 2025 at 3:34:25Sunday, October 5, 2025 at 3:34:25Sunday, October 5, 2025 at 3:34:25    PM India Standard TimePM India Standard TimePM India Standard TimePM India Standard Time

Subject:Subject:Subject:Subject: Proof of Service in OA 1145/2024
Date:Date:Date:Date: Sunday, 5 October 2025 at 3:34:22 PM India Standard Time
From:From:From:From: Madhav Bhatia
To:To:To:To: rocz.lko-mef@nic.in, director.uda.mg@rajasthan.gov.in, member-secretary@rpcb.nic.in,

dmkekri@rajasthan.gov.in, mscb.cpcb@nic.in, iro.jaipur-mefcc@gov.in
CC:CC:CC:CC: Vivek Sura, Anand Varma, ssspachar@gmail.com
Attachments:Attachments:Attachments:Attachments: Reply on behalf of R7 in OA 1145 of 2024.pdf

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Please find attached a copy of the reply on behalf of Respondent No. 7 - Project
Proponent in the above captioned matter OA 1145 of 2024 titled as Neeraj Choudhary v
State. 

Regards, 
Madhav Bhatia, Adv. 

327580
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